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ELIGIBILITY AND SHARE 
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AND RIIs  
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(ñEquity 
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Equity Shares of 
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and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 (the ñSEBI ICDR 

Regulationsò). For further details, see 

ñOther Regulatory and Statutory 

Disclosures ï Eligibility for the Offerò on 

page 340. For details of share reservation 

among Qualified Institutional Buyers, 

Non-Institutional Investors and Retail 

Individual Investors, see ñOffer Structureò 

on page 361.  
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Sharad Khandelwal Promoter Selling 

Shareholder 

Up to 35,000 Equity Shares of face value of 

2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
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Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal Promoter Selling 
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* As certified by our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 
# As adjusted for Split of Equity Shares and Bonus Issue. 

RISKS IN RELATION TO THE FIRST OFFER  

This being the first public issue of Equity Shares of our Company, there has been no formal market for the Equity Shares. The face value of 

the Equity Shares is  2 each. The Floor Price, Cap Price and Offer Price (as determined by our Company, in consultation with the book running 

lead managers (ñBook Running Lead Managers or BRLMsò), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations) and on the basis of the 

assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares by way of the Book Building Process, as stated under ñBasis for the Offer Priceò on page 

102, should not be considered to be indicative of the market price of the Equity Shares after the Equity Shares are listed. No assurance can be 

given regarding an active and/or sustained trading in the Equity Shares nor regarding the price at which the Equity Shares will be traded after 

listing. 

GENERAL RISKS  

Investments in equity and equity-related securities involve a degree of risk and investors should not invest any funds in the Offer unless they 

can afford to take the risk of losing their entire investment. Investors are advised to read the risk factors carefully before taking an investment 

decision in the Offer. For taking an investment decision, investors must rely on their own examination of our Company and the Offer, including 

the risks involved. The Equity Shares in the Offer have not been recommended or approved by the Securities and Exchange Board of India 

(ñSEBIò), nor does SEBI guarantee the accuracy or adequacy of the contents of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Specific attention of the 

investors is invited to ñRisk Factorsò on page 26. 



ISSUERôS AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERSô ABSOLUTE RESPONSIBILITY  

Our Company, having made all reasonable inquiries, accepts responsibility for and confirms that this Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains 
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Draft Red Herring Prospectus is true and correct in all material aspects and is not misleading in any material respect, that the opinions and 
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as a whole or any of such information or the expression of any such opinions or intentions misleading in any material respect. Each of the 

Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, accepts responsibility for and confirms the statements specifically made or confirmed by it in 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus solely to the extent of information specifically pertaining to itself and the Equity Shares offered by it in the 

Offer for Sale and assumes responsibility that such statements are true and correct in all material respects and are not misleading in any material 

respect. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, assumes no responsibility for any other statements, including, inter alia, 

any and all of the statements made by or relating to our Company or its business or any other Selling Shareholder or any other person(s) in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

LISTING  

The Equity Shares, offered through the Red Herring Prospectus, are proposed to be listed on the Stock Exchanges being BSE Limited (ñBSEò) 

and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (ñNSEò, together with BSE, the ñStock Exchangesò). For the purposes of the Offer, the 

Designated Stock Exchange is [ǒ].  
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Regulations. The Anchor Investors shall Bid on the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, i.e., one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date. 

**Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer 

Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 
# The UPI mandate end time and date shall be at 5:00 p.m. on Bid/Offer Closing Day. 

^ Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified securities, through a preferential issue or any other 

method as may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million at its discretion, prior 

to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company 

in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 

from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of 

the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or 

the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to 

such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 
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OUR COMPANY,  IN  CONSULTATION  WITH  THE  BRLM S, MAY  CONSIDER A FURTHER  ISSUE OF SPECIFIED SECURITIES THROUGH  A PREFERENTIAL  OFFER OR ANY  OTHER  METHOD  AS MAY  BE 

PERMITTED  IN  ACCORDANCE  WITH  APPLICABLE  LAW  TO ANY  PERSON(S), OF UP TO [ǒ] EQUITY  SHARES FOR AN AMOUNT  AGGREGATING  UP TO  900.00 MILLION,  AT  ITS DISCRETION,  PRIOR 
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the BRLMs, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations (the ñAnchor Investor Portionò), of which one-third shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from the domestic Mutual Funds at or 

above the price at which allocation is made to Anchor Investors (ñAnchor Investor Allocation Priceò). In the event of under-subscription or non-allocation in the Anchor Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the 
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SECTION I - GENERAL  

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus uses certain definitions and abbreviations which, unless the context otherwise indicates or 

implies, or unless otherwise specified, shall have the meaning as provided below, and references to any legislation, act, 

regulation, rules, guidelines or policies shall be to such legislation, act, regulation, rule guidelines or policy as amended from 

time to time and any reference to a statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under 

that provision. 

In case of any inconsistency between the definitions given below and the definitions contained in the General Information 

Document (as defined below), the definitions given below shall prevail. 

The words and expressions used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus but not defined herein, shall have, to the extent 

applicable, the meanings ascribed to such terms under the Companies Act, the SEBI Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the 

SCRA, SCRR, the Depositories Act, 1996 (ñDepositories Actò) or the rules and regulations made thereunder. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, terms in ñDescription of Equity Shares and Terms of the Articles of Associationò, ñStatement 

of Special Tax Benefitsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policies in Indiaò, ñHistory and Certain Corporate 

Mattersò, ñBasis for the Offer Priceò, ñRestriction on Foreign Ownership of Indian Securitiesò, ñFinancial Informationò and 

ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on pages, 386, 109, 116, 198, 203, 102, 384, 237 and 331, respectively, 

will have the meaning ascribed to such terms in those respective sections. 

General Terms 

Term Description 

Our Company/the Company/the Issuer  GNG Electronics Limited, a company incorporated on October 19, 2006 under the Companies 

Act, 1956 and having its Registered and Corporate Office at Unit No. 415, Hubtown Solaris, 

N.S. Phadke Marg, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400069, Maharashtra, India  

We/us/our Unless the context otherwise indicates or implies, refers to our Company and our Subsidiaries 

on a consolidated basis 

 

Company Related Terms 

Term Description 

1Lattice Lattice Technologies Private Limited 

1Lattice Report Report titled ñElectronics Refurbishment Industry Reportò dated December 12, 2024 prepared 

and issued by 1Lattice which has been commissioned by and paid for by our Company pursuant 

to an engagement letter dated September 11, 2024 entered into with 1Lattice, exclusively for 

the purposes of the Issue. The 1Lattice Report will be available on the website of our Company 

at https://www.electronicsbazaar.com/investor from the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus until the Bid/Issue Closing Date 

AoA/Articles of Association or Articles The articles of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Audit Committee Audit committee of our Company, described in ñOur Management-Committees of our Boardò 

on page 219 

Auditors/ Statutory Auditors The current statutory auditors of our Company, being M/s. Shankarlal Jain & Associates LLP, 

Chartered Accountants  

Board/ Board of Directors The board of directors of our Company, as constituted from time to time. For further 

information, see ñOur Management- Board of Directorsò on page 214 

Bonus Issue Bonus issue by our Company dated December 5, 2024 in the ratio of 500 Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 for every one Equity Share of face value of 2 held by our Shareholders as on 

December 4, 2024. For further details, please see ñCapital Structure ï Equity Share capital 

history of our Companyò on page 79 

Chairperson and Independent Director The chairperson and independent director of our Company, being Rinku Vikas Arora. For 

further information, see ñOur Management - Board of Directorsò on page 214 

Chief Financial Officer  The chief financial officer of our Company, being Raakesh Jagdish Jhunjhunwala. For further 

information, see ñOur Management ï Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managementò on 

page 228 

Company Secretary and Compliance 

Officer 

The company secretary and compliance officer of our Company, being Sarita Tufani 

Vishwakarma. For further information, see ñGeneral Information ï Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officerò and ñOur Management- Brief profiles of our Key Managerial Personnelò 

on pages 71 and 228 

Corporate Promoter Amiable Electronics Private Limited 

CSR Committee/ Corporate Social 

Responsibility Committee 

The corporate social responsibility committee of our Company, described in ñOur 

Management - Committees of our Boardò on page 219 

Director(s) The director(s) on our Board. For further details, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò 

on page 214 
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Term Description 

Equity Shares The equity shares of our Company of face value of  2 each  

ESOS 2024 Electronic Bazaar Employees Stock Option Scheme ï 2024, as described in ñCapital Structure 

ï Employee Stock Option Planò on page 88 

Executive Director(s) Executive director(s) of our Company. For further details of the Executive Director, see ñOur 

Management ïBoard of Directorsò on page 206 

Group Company  Our group company in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy. 

For further details, see ñGroup Companyò on page 338 

Independent Director(s) Non-executive and independent director(s) of our Company who are eligible to be appointed 

as independent director(s) under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI 

Listing Regulations. For details of the Independent Directors, see ñOur Management - Board 

of Directorsò on page 214 

Individual Promoters  Sharad Khandelwal and Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 

KMP/ Key Managerial Personnel Key managerial personnel of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bb) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations and Section 2(51) of the Companies Act, 2013 and as further described in ñOur 

Management - Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managementò on page 228 

Managing Director  The managing director of our Company, namely Sharad Khandelwal. For further information, 

see ñOur Management - Board of Directorsò on page 214 

Material Subsidiary The material subsidiary of our Company, Electronics Bazaar FZC  

Materiality Policy The policy adopted by our Board on March 25, 2025, for identification of: (a) outstanding 

material litigation proceedings; (b) material group company; and (c) material creditors, 

pursuant to the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and for the purposes of disclosure 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

MoA/ Memorandum of Association  The memorandum of association of our Company, as amended from time to time 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee The nomination and remuneration committee of our Company, described in ñOur Management 

- Committees of our Boardò on page 219 

Non-Executive Non-Independent 

Director(s) 

The non-executive non-independent Directors on our Board, described in ñOur Management ï 

Board of Directorsò on page 214 

Promoter Firm Kay Kay Overseas Corporation 

Promoter Group Persons and entities, excluding our Promoters constituting the promoter group of our Company 

in terms of Regulation 2(1)(pp) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as disclosed in ñOur Promoters 

and Promoter Groupò on page 231 

Promoters The promoters of our Company in terms of Regulation 2(1)(oo) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

namely, Sharad Khandelwal, Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal, Amiable Electronics Private Limited 

and Kay Kay Overseas Corporation 

Registered and Corporate Office The registered and corporate office of our Company, situated at Unit No. 415, Hubtown Solaris, 

N.S. Phadke Marg, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400069, Maharashtra, India  

Registrar of Companies/RoC The Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai 

Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information 

The restated consolidated financial information of our Company and our Subsidiaries 

(ñGroupò) comprising the restated consolidated statements of assets and liabilities as at 

September 30, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the restated 

consolidated statements of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), the restated 

consolidated statements of cash flow and the restated consolidated statements of changes in 

equity for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and the financial years ended March 

31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 and the summary of material accounting policies 

and other explanatory information prepared in terms of the requirements of Section 26 of Part 

I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance Note on 

Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by ICAI, as amended from time to 

time 

Risk Management Committee  The risk management committee of our Company, described in ñOur Management - 

Committees of our Boardò on page 219 

Split of Equity Shares Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated December 3, 2024 and a resolution passed 

by our Shareholders dated December 3, 2024, the face value of the equity shares was split from 

 10 per equity share to  2 per Equity Share. Accordingly, the authorised share capital of our 

Company, being 25,000,000 equity shares of  10 each was split into 125,000,000 Equity 

Shares of  2 each, and the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our Company, 

being 38,776 equity shares of  10 each was split into 193,880 Equity Shares of  2 each. For 

further details, please see ñCapital Structure ï Equity Share capital history of our Companyò 

on page 79 

Selling Shareholders / Promoter Selling 

Shareholders 

Sharad Khandelwal, Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal and Amiable Electronics Private Limited 

Senior Management Our senior management in terms of Regulation 2(1)(bbbb) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and 

as further described in ñOur Management - Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Managementò on page 228 

Shareholders  The holders of the Equity Shares from time to time 

Stakeholders Relationship Committee The stakeholdersô relationship committee of our Company as described in ñOur Management 

- Committees of our Boardò on page 224 
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Term Description 

Subsidiaries The subsidiaries of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as 

described in ñHistory and Other Corporate Matters ï Our Subsidiariesò on page 209 

 

Offer Related Terms 

Term Description 

Abridged Prospectus Abridged prospectus means a memorandum containing such salient features of a prospectus as may 

be specified by the SEBI in this behalf 

Acknowledgement Slip The slip or document issued by the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) to a Bidder as proof of 

registration of the Bid cum Application Form 

Allot/ Allotment/ Allotted Unless the context otherwise requires, the allotment of the Equity Shares pursuant to the Fresh 

Issue and transfer of the Offered Shares by the Selling Shareholders pursuant to the Offer for Sale 

to successful Bidders 

Allotment Advice Note or advice or intimation of Allotment sent to the Bidders who have been or are to be Allotted 

the Equity Shares after the Basis of Allotment has been approved by the Designated Stock 

Exchange 

Allottee A successful Bidder to whom the Equity Shares are Allotted 

Anchor Investor A Qualified Institutional Buyer, applying under the Anchor Investor Portion in accordance with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Red Herring Prospectus, and who has Bid for an amount of at 

least  100 million 

Anchor Investor Allocation Price The price at which Equity Shares will be allocated to Anchor Investors according to the terms of 

the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which will be decided by our Company in 

consultation with the BRLMs on the Anchor Investor Bid/Offer Date 

Anchor Investor Application Form  The application form used by an Anchor Investor to make a Bid in the Anchor Investor Portion, 

and which will be considered as an application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Anchor Investor Bidding Date The date, one Working Day prior to the Bid/ Offer Opening Date, on which Bids by Anchor 

Investors shall be submitted, prior to and after which BRLMs will not accept any Bids from Anchor 

Investors, and allocation to Anchor Investors shall be completed 

Anchor Investor Offer Price The final price at which the Equity Shares will be issued and Allotted to Anchor Investors in terms 

of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, which price will be equal to or higher than the 

Offer Price but not higher than the Cap Price 

 

The Anchor Investor Offer Price will be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs 

Anchor Investor Pay-in Date With respect to Anchor Investor(s), it shall be the Anchor Investor Bidding Date, and in the event 

the Anchor Investor Allocation Price is lower than the Offer Price, not later than two Working Days 

after the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

Anchor Investor Portion Up to 60% of the QIB Portion which may be allocated by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs, to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations 

 

One-third of the Anchor Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to 

valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor Investor Allocation 

Price, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Application Supported by Blocked 

Amount/ ASBA  

An application, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders, to make a Bid and 

authorising an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the relevant ASBA Account and will include 

applications made by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon acceptance of UPI 

Mandate Request by the UPI Bidders 

ASBA Account A bank account maintained with an SCSB by an ASBA Bidder, as specified in the ASBA Form 

submitted by ASBA Bidders for blocking the Bid Amount mentioned in the relevant ASBA Form 

and includes the account of a UPI Bidder which is blocked upon acceptance of a UPI Mandate 

Request made by the UPI Bidder 

ASBA Bidders  All Bidders except Anchor Investors 

ASBA Form  An application form, whether physical or electronic, used by ASBA Bidders to submit Bids which 

will be considered as the application for Allotment in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the 

Prospectus 

ASM Additional Surveillance Measure 

Banker(s) to the Offer Collectively, the Escrow Collection Bank(s), the Refund Bank(s), the Public Offer Account 

Bank(s) and the Sponsor Bank(s), as the case may be 

Basis of Allotment Basis on which Equity Shares will be Allotted to successful Bidders under the Offer, as described 

in ñOffer Procedureò on page 364 

Bid An indication to make an offer during the Bid/Offer Period by an ASBA Bidder pursuant to 

submission of the ASBA Form, or on the Anchor Investor Bidding Date by an Anchor Investor 

pursuant to submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form, to subscribe to or purchase the 

Equity Shares at a price within the Price Band, including all revisions and modifications thereto as 

permitted under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The term ñBiddingò shall be construed accordingly 
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Term Description 

Bid Amount The highest value of optional Bids indicated in the Bid cum Application Form and payable by the 

Bidder and, in the case of RIIs Bidding at the Cut off Price, the Cap Price multiplied by the number 

of Equity Shares Bid for by such RIIs and mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form and payable 

by the Bidder or blocked in the ASBA Account of the ASBA Bidders, as the case maybe, upon 

submission of the Bid in the Offer, as applicable 

Bid cum Application Form The Anchor Investor Application Form or the ASBA Form, as the context requires. 

Bid Lot [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each and in multiples of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  

[ǒ] each thereafter 

Bid/ Offer Period  Except in relation to Bids by Anchor Investors, the period between the Bid/Offer Opening Date 

and the Bid/Offer Closing Date, inclusive of both days, during which prospective Bidders can 

submit their Bids, including any revisions thereof, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus. Provided that the Bidding shall be kept open for a 

minimum of three Working Days for all categories of Bidders, other than Anchor Investors 

 

In cases of force majeure, banking strike or similar unforeseen circumstances, our Company may, 

for reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the Bid/Offer Period for a minimum of one Working 

Days, subject to the Bid/Offer Period not exceeding 10 Working Days 

Bid/Offer Closing Date Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date after which the 

Designated Intermediaries will not accept any Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be published in all 

editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely 

circulated Hindi national daily newspaper), and [ǒ] edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi daily 

newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, where our Registered and 

Corporate Office is located). In case of any revisions, the extended Bid/Offer Closing Date shall 

also be notified on the websites and terminals of the members of the Syndicate, as required under 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and communicated to the Designated Intermediaries and the Sponsor 

Bank 

 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider closing the Bid/Offer Period for 

QIBs one Working Day prior to the Bid/Offer Closing Date in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. In case of any revision, the extended Bid/ Offer Closing Date shall be widely 

disseminated by notification to the Stock Exchanges, and also be notified on the websites of the 

BRLMs and at the terminals of the Syndicate Members, which shall also be notified in an 

advertisement in same newspapers in which the Bid/ Offer Opening Date was published, as required 

under the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Bid/Offer Opening Date  Except in relation to any Bids received from the Anchor Investors, the date on which the Designated 

Intermediaries shall start accepting Bids, being [ǒ], which shall be published in all editions of [ǒ] 

(a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi 

national daily newspaper), and [ǒ] edition of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi daily newspaper, 

Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, where our Registered and Corporate Office is 

located) 

Bidder Any prospective investor who makes a Bid pursuant to the terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

and the Bid cum Application Form and unless otherwise stated or implied, includes an Anchor 

Investor 

Bidding Centres Centres at which the Designated Intermediaries shall accept the ASBA Forms, i.e., Designated 

SCSB Branches for SCSBs, Specified Locations for Syndicate, Broker Centres for Registered 

Brokers, Designated RTA Locations for RTAs and Designated CDP Locations for CDPs 

Book Building Process Book building process, as provided in Schedule XIII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, in terms of 

which the Offer is being made 

Book Running Lead Managers/ 

BRLMs/Managers  

The book running lead managers to the Offer namely, Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited, 

IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) and JM Financial 

Limited 

Broker Centres Broker centres of the Registered Brokers where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms, 

provided that UPI Bidders may only submit ASBA Forms at such broker centres if they are Bidding 

using the UPI Mechanism. The details of such broker centres, along with the names and contact 

details of the Registered Brokers, are available on the respective websites of the Stock Exchanges 

(www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com) 

CAN/ Confirmation of Allocation Note Notice or intimation of allocation of the Equity Shares sent to Anchor Investors, who have been 

allocated the Equity Shares, on/after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date 

Cap Price The higher end of the Price Band, above which the Offer Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price 

will not be finalised and above which no Bids will be accepted, including any revisions thereof. 

The Cap Price shall be at least 105% of the Floor Price and shall not be more than 120% of the 

Floor Price 

Cash Escrow and Sponsor Bank(s) 

Agreement 

Agreement to be entered into and amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders, the Registrar 

to the Offer, the Book Running Lead Managers, the Syndicate Members, the Bankers to the Offer 

in accordance with UPI Circulars, for inter alia, the appointment of the Banker(s) to the Offer for 

the collection of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer 

Account(s) and where applicable, refunds of the amounts collected from Bidders, on the terms and 

conditions thereof 
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Term Description 

Client ID Client identification number maintained with one of the Depositories in relation to the Bidderôs 

beneficiary account 

Collecting Depository Participant/ 

CDP 

A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act, registered with SEBI and who is 

eligible to procure Bids at the Designated CDP Locations in terms of circular no. 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015 (to the extent not rescinded by the 

SEBI ICDR Master Circular in relation to the SEBI ICDR Regulations), issued by SEBI and other 

applicable circulars issued by SEBI as per the lists available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges 

at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time 

Collecting Registrar and Share 

Transfer Agents/ CRTAs 

Registrar and share transfer agents registered with SEBI and eligible to procure Bids at the 

Designated RTA Locations in terms of, among others, SEBI circular no. 

CIR/CFD/POLICYCELL/11/2015 dated November 10, 2015, issued by SEBI as per the lists 

available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com, as 

updated from time to time 

Cut-off Price Offer Price, finalised by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, which shall be any price 

within the Price Band 

 

Only Retail Individual Investors Bidding in the Retail Portion are entitled to Bid at the Cut-off 

Price. QIBs (including Anchor Investors) and Non-Institutional Investors are not entitled to Bid at 

the Cut-off Price 

Demographic Details Details of the Bidders including the Bidderôs address, name of the Bidderôs father/husband, investor 

status, occupation and bank account details and UPI ID, where applicable 

Designated CDP Locations  Such locations of the CDPs where Bidders (other than Anchor Investors) can submit the ASBA 

Forms. The details of such Designated CDP Locations, along with names and contact details of the 

Collecting Depository Participants eligible to accept ASBA Forms are available on the respective 

websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and updated from 

time to time 

Designated Date The date on which funds are transferred from the Escrow Account(s) and the amounts blocked are 

transferred from the ASBA Accounts, as the case may be, to the Public Offer Account(s) or the 

Refund Account(s), as appropriate, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus, after 

the finalisation of the Basis of Allotment in consultation with the Designated Stock Exchange, 

following which Equity Shares may be Allotted to successful Bidders in the Offer 

Designated Intermediaries  In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders (not using the UPI Mechanism) authorizing 

an SCSB to block the Bid Amount in the ASBA Account, Designated Intermediaries shall mean 

SCSBs 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by UPI Bidders where the Bid Amount will be blocked upon 

acceptance of UPI Mandate Request by such UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism, Designated 

Intermediaries shall mean Syndicate, sub-syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs and RTAs 

 

In relation to ASBA Forms submitted by QIBs and NIIs (not using the UPI Mechanism), 

Designated Intermediaries shall mean SCSBs, Syndicate, sub Syndicate, Registered Brokers, CDPs 

and CRTAs 

Designated RTA Locations  Such centres of the RTAs where ASBA Bidders can submit the ASBA Forms (in case of UPI 

Bidder only ASBA Forms under UPI). The details of such Designated RTA Locations, along with 

the names and contact details of the RTAs are available on the respective websites of the Stock 

Exchanges at www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and as updated from time to time 

Designated SCSB Branches Such branches of the SCSBs which shall collect the ASBA Forms, a list of which is available on 

the website of SEBI at www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes or at 

such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time 

Designated Stock Exchange [ǒ]  

Draft Red Herring Prospectus/ DRHP This draft red herring prospectus dated March 25, 2025 issued in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, which does not contain complete particulars of the price at which the Equity Shares 

will be Allotted and the size of the Offer and includes any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Eligible FPI(s) FPIs that are eligible to participate in this Offer in terms of applicable laws 

Eligible NRI(s) A non-resident Indian, resident in a jurisdiction outside India where it is not unlawful to make an 

offer or invitation under the Offer and in relation to whom the Red Herring Prospectus and the Bid 

Cum Application Form constitutes an invitation to subscribe or purchase for the Equity Shares 

Escrow Account(s) Account(s) to be opened with the Escrow Collection Bank and in whose favour Anchor Investors 

will transfer the money through direct credit/NEFT/RTGS/NACH in respect of the Bid Amount 

while submitting a Bid 

Escrow and Sponsor Bank(s) 

Agreement 

The agreement to be entered into amongst our Company, the Registrar to the Offer, the BRLMs, 

the Syndicate Members and Banker(s) to the Offer in accordance with the UPI Circulars, collection 

of the Bid Amounts from Anchor Investors, transfer of funds to the Public Offer Account(s) and 

where applicable remitting refunds, if any, to Bidders, on the terms and conditions thereof 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) The Bank(s) which are clearing members and registered with SEBI as bankers to an issue under the 

SEBI BTI Regulations and with whom the Escrow Account(s) will be opened, in this case being 

[ǒ] 
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Term Description 

First Bidder Bidder whose name shall be mentioned in the Bid cum Application Form or the Revision Form and 

in case of joint Bids, whose name shall also appear as the first holder of the beneficiary account 

held in joint names 

Floor Price The lower end of the Price Band, subject to any revision(s) thereto, at or above which the Offer 

Price and the Anchor Investor Offer Price will be finalised and below which no Bids will be 

accepted  

Fraudulent Borrower Fraudulent borrower as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Fresh Issue  The fresh issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each by our Company, at  [ǒ] per 

Equity Share (including a premium of  [ǒ] per Equity Share) aggregating up to  4,500.00 million. 

For information, see ñThe Offerò on page 65*. 

 

* Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified 

securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as may be permitted under the 

applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million, at its discretion, 

prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 

from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that 

our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing 

of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made 

in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

General Information Document The General Information Document for investing in public offers, prepared and issued in 

accordance with the SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2020/37) dated March 17, 2020, 

issued by SEBI, suitably modified and updated pursuant to, among others, the UPI Circulars and 

any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI from time to time 

GSM Graded Surveillance Measures 

Gross Proceeds The gross proceeds of the Fresh Issue 

IIFL IIFL Capital Services Limited (formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

JM Financial  JM Financial Limited 

June 2021 Circular  SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021 

Monitoring Agency Monitoring agency appointed pursuant to the Monitoring Agency Agreement, namely [ǒ] 

Monitoring Agency Agreement  The agreement to be entered into between our Company and the Monitoring Agency prior to filing 

of the Red Herring Prospectus 

MO Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Mutual Fund Portion The portion of the Offer being 5% of the Net QIB Portion consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each which shall be available for allocation to Mutual Funds only on a proportionate 

basis, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Mutual Funds Mutual funds registered with SEBI under the SEBI Mutual Funds Regulations 

Net Proceeds The proceeds of the Fresh Issue less our Companyôs share of the Offer related expenses. For details 

regarding the use of the Net Proceeds and the Offer related expenses, see ñObjects of the Offer ï 

Utilization of Net Proceedsò on page 91 

Net QIB Portion The portion of the QIB Portion less the number of Equity Shares Allotted to the Anchor Investors 

Non-Institutional Investors/ NIIs All Bidders that are not QIBs or Retail Individual Investors and who have Bid for Equity Shares 

for an amount more than  0.20 million (but not including NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Non-Institutional Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 15% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares of 

face value of 2 each which shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Investors, of which 

(a) one-third portion shall be reserved for applicants with application size of more than  0.20 

million and up to  1.00 million, and (b) two-thirds portion shall be reserved for applicants with 

application size of more than  1.00 million, provided that the unsubscribed portion in either of 

such sub-categories may be allocated to applicants in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional 

Investors, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Non-Resident/NR A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA and includes NRIs, FPIs and FVCIs 

Offer The initial public offering of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2 each for cash at a price of 

 [ǒ] each (including a share premium of  [ǒ] each), aggregating up to  [ǒ] million by our 

Company comprising a Fresh Issue of [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2 each aggregating up 

to  4,500.00 million, an Offer for Sale of up to 5,100,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

aggregating to  [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholders.* 

 

* Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified 

securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as may be permitted under the 

applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million, at its discretion, 

prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, 

will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO 
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Term Description 

Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced 

from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO 

Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that 

our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing 

of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such 

intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made 

in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus 

Offer Agreement The agreement dated March 25, 2025 amongst our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 

BRLMs, pursuant to which certain arrangements are agreed to in relation to the Offer 

Offer for Sale The offer for sale component of the Offer of up to 5,100,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million, comprising of an offer for sale of up to 35,000 Equity Shares of 

face value of 2 each by Sharad Khandelwal aggregating up to  [ǒ] million, up to 35,000 Equity 

Shares of face value of 2 each by Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal aggregating up to  [ǒ] million and 

up to 5,030,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each by Amiable Electronics Private Limited 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

Offer Price   [ǒ] per Equity Share, being the final price within the Price Band, at which Equity Shares will be 

Allotted to successful Bidders, other than Anchor Investors as determined in accordance with the 

Book Building Process and determined by our Company, in consultation with the Book Running 

Lead Managers, in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus on the Pricing Date. Equity Shares will be 

Allotted to Anchor Investors at the Anchor Investor Offer Price in terms of the Red Herring 

Prospectus 

 

The Offer Price will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs on the Pricing 

Date, in accordance with the Book Building Process and in terms of the Red Herring Prospectus 

Offered Shares Up to 5,100,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating to  [ǒ] million being offered 

for sale by the Selling Shareholders in the Offer for Sale component of the Offer 

Pre-IPO Placement A further issue of specified securities aggregating up to  900.00 million, through a preferential 

issue or any other method as may be permitted under applicable law to any person(s), at its 

discretion, prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC 

 

The Fresh Issue size will accordingly be reduced to the extent of such Pre-IPO Placement, subject 

to the Offer complying with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. Upon allotment of Specified Securities 

issued pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement and after compliance with requirements prescribed under 

the Companies Act, our Company shall utilise the proceeds from such Pre-IPO Placement towards 

the Objects, including general corporate purposes 

Price Band Price band of a minimum price of  [ǒ] per Equity Share (Floor Price) and the maximum price of 

 [ǒ] per Equity Share (Cap Price) including any revisions thereof. The Cap Price shall be at least 

105% of the Floor Price and shall be less than or equal to 120% of the Floor Price. The Price Band 

and the minimum Bid Lot for the Offer will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the 

BRLMs, and will be advertised in all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily 

newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily newspaper) and [ǒ] edition 

of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi daily newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of 

Maharashtra, where our Registered and Corporate Office is situated) at least two Working Days 

prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date, with the relevant financial ratios calculated at the Floor Price 

and at the Cap Price, and shall be made available to the Stock Exchanges for the purpose of 

uploading on their respective websites 

Pricing Date The date on which our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, will finalise the Offer Price 

Prospectus  The Prospectus to be filed with the RoC in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations containing, inter alia, the Offer Price that is determined at the end of the Book 

Building Process, the size of the Offer and certain other information, including any addenda or 

corrigenda thereto 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) The banks with which the Public Offer Account(s) is opened for collection of Bid Amounts from 

Escrow Account(s) and ASBA Accounts on the Designated Date, in this case being [ǒ] 

Public Offer Account(s) Bank account(s) to be opened with the Public Offer Account Bank(s) under Section 40(3) of the 

Companies Act, 2013, to receive monies from the Escrow Account(s) and ASBA Accounts on the 

Designated Date 

QIB Category/ QIB Portion The category of the Offer (including the Anchor Investor Portion), being not more than 50% of the 

Offer, consisting of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating to  [ǒ] million, 

which shall be available for allocation to QIBs on a proportionate basis, including the Anchor 

Investor Portion (in which allocation shall be on a discretionary basis, as determined by our 

Company in consultation with the BRLMs), subject to valid Bids being received at or above the 

Offer Price or the Anchor Investor Offer Price (for Anchor Investors) 

Qualified Institutional Buyer(s)/ 

QIB(s)/ QIB Bidder(s) 

Qualified institutional buyers as defined under Regulation 2(1)(ss) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Red Herring Prospectus/ RHP The red herring prospectus to be issued in accordance with Section 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 

and the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, which will not have complete particulars of the 
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Term Description 

price at which the Equity Shares will be offered and the size of the Offer including any addenda or 

corrigenda thereto 

 

The Bid/Offer Opening Date shall be at least three Working Days after the filing of Red Herring 

Prospectus with the RoC. The Red Herring Prospectus will become the Prospectus upon filing with 

the RoC after the Pricing Date, including any addenda or corrigenda thereto 

Refund Account(s) The account(s) opened with the Refund Bank(s), from which refunds, if any, of the whole or part 

of the Bid Amount to the Anchor Investors shall be made. 

Refund Bank(s) The Banker(s) to the Offer which are a clearing member registered with SEBI under the SEBI BTI 

Regulations with whom the Refund Account(s) will be opened, in this case being [ǒ] 

Registered Brokers Stockbrokers registered with the stock exchanges having nationwide terminals, other than the 

members of the Syndicate and eligible to procure Bids in terms of the SEBI ICDR Master Circular 

and the SEBI circular no. CIR/CFD/14/2012 dated October 4, 2012, and the UPI Circulars, issued 

by SEBI 

Registrar Agreement The agreement dated March 25, 2025 between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the 

Registrar to the Offer in relation to the responsibilities and obligations of the Registrar to the Offer 

pertaining to the Offer  

Registrar to the Offer Bigshare Services Private Limited 

Retail Individual Investors(s)/ RII(s) Individual Bidders, who have Bid for the Equity Shares for an amount not more than  0.20 million 

in any of the bidding options in the Offer (including HUFs applying through their Karta and Eligible 

NRIs and does not include NRIs other than Eligible NRIs) 

Retail Portion The portion of the Offer being not less than 35% of the Offer consisting of [ǒ] Equity Shares of 

face value of 2 each, available for allocation to Retail Individual Investors as per the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price 

Revision Form Form used by the Bidders to modify the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount in any of 

their ASBA Form(s) or any previous Revision Form(s) 

 

QIB Bidders and Non-Institutional Investors are not allowed to withdraw or lower their Bids (in 

terms of quantity of Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Investors can 

revise their Bids during the Bid/Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until Bid/Offer Closing Date 

SCORES SEBI Complaints Redressal Mechanism 

Self-Certified Syndicate Bank(s)/ 

SCSB(s) 

(i) The banks registered with SEBI, offering services in relation to ASBA (other than through UPI 

Mechanism), a list of which is available on the website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34 or 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35, as 

applicable, or such other website as updated from time to time, and 

 

(ii) The banks registered with SEBI, enabled for UPI Mechanism, a list of which is available on the 

website of SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40 or such other 

website as updated from time to time 

Share Escrow Agent The share escrow agent to be appointed pursuant to the Share Escrow Agreement, namely, [ǒ] 

Share Escrow Agreement The agreement to be entered into between our Company, the Selling Shareholders and the Share 

Escrow Agent in connection with the transfer of the respective portion of Equity Shares being 

offered by each Selling Shareholder in the Offer for Sale portion of the Offer and credit of such 

Equity Shares to the demat account of the Allottees in accordance with the Basis of Allotment 

Specified Locations Bidding centres where the Syndicate shall accept ASBA Forms from Bidders, a list of which will 

be included in the Bid cum Application Form 

Sponsor Bank(s) The Bankers to the Offer registered with SEBI, which have been appointed by our Company to act 

as a conduit between the Stock Exchanges and NPCI in order to push the UPI Mandate Request 

and/or payment instructions of the UPI Bidders using the UPI and carry out other responsibilities, 

in terms of the UPI Circulars, in this case being [ǒ] 

Stock Exchanges  Collectively, BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

STT Securities transaction tax 

Syndicate Agreement Agreement to be entered into among our Company, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members in 

relation to collection of Bid cum Application Forms by Syndicate 

Syndicate Members Intermediaries (other than the BRLMs) registered with SEBI who are permitted to accept bids, 

applications and place order with respect to the Offer and carry out activities as an underwriter, 

namely, [ǒ] 

Syndicate/members of the Syndicate Together, the BRLMs and the Syndicate Members 

Systemically Important Non-Banking 

Financial Company/ NBFC-SI 

Systemically important non-banking financial company as defined under Regulation 2(1)(iii) of the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Underwriters [ǒ] 

Underwriting Agreement The agreement among the Underwriters, the Selling Shareholders and our Company to be entered 

into on or after the Pricing Date, but prior to filing of the Prospectus with the RoC  

UPI  Unified Payments Interface, which is an instant payment mechanism, developed by NPCI. 
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Term Description 

UPI Bidder(s) Collectively, individual investors applying as Retail Individual Investors in the Retail Portion and 

individuals applying as Non-Institutional Investors with a Bid Amount of up to  0.50 million in 

the Non-Institutional Portion 

 

Pursuant to SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45 dated April 5, 2022 (to the 

extent not rescinded by the SEBI ICDR Master Circular in relation to the SEBI ICDR Regulations) 

and the SEBI ICDR Master Circular, all individual investors applying in public issues where the 

application amount is up to  0.50 million shall use UPI and shall provide their UPI ID in the bid-

cum-application form submitted with: (i) a syndicate member, (ii) a stock broker registered with a 

recognized stock exchange (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as 

eligible for such activity), (iii) a depository participant (whose name is mentioned on the website 

of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity), and (iv) a registrar to an issue and share transfer 

agent (whose name is mentioned on the website of the stock exchange as eligible for such activity) 

UPI Circulars The SEBI ICDR Master Circular read with SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2018/138) 

dated November 1, 2018, SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/50) dated April 3, 

2019, SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/76) dated June 28, 2019, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85) dated July 26, 2019, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DCR2/CIR/P/2019/133) dated November 8, 2019, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2020/50) dated March 30, 2020, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL1/CIR/P/2021/47) dated March 31, 2021, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570) dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/P/2022/45) dated April 5, 2022, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51) dated April 20, 2022, SEBI circular 

(SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75) dated May 30, 2022, SEBI master circular 

SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD-1/P/CIR/2023/70 dated May 17, 2023 (to the extent that such circulars 

pertain to the UPI Mechanism), SEBI circular (SEBI/HO/CFD/TPD1/CIR/P/2023/140) dated 

August 9, 2023, each to the extent not rescinded by the SEBI ICDR Master Circular in relation to 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations, NSE circulars (23/2022) dated July 22, 2022 and (25/2022) dated 

August 3, 2022, the BSE notices (20220722-30) dated July 22, 2022 and (20220803-40) dated 

August 3, 2022 and any subsequent circulars or notifications issued by SEBI or Stock Exchanges 

in this regard from time to time 

UPI ID ID created on UPI for single-window mobile payment system developed by the NPCI 

UPI Mandate Request A request (intimating the UPI Bidders, by way of a notification on the UPI linked mobile 

application as disclosed by SCSBs on the website of SEBI and by way of an SMS directing the UPI 

Bidders to such UPI linked mobile application) to the UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism 

initiated by the Sponsor Banks to authorize blocking of funds equivalent to the Bid Amount in the 

relevant ASBA Account through the UPI linked mobile application, and the subsequent debit of 

funds in case of Allotment 

UPI Mechanism  The Bidding mechanism that may be used by UPI Bidders to make Bids in the Offer in accordance 

with UPI Circulars 

UPI PIN  Password to authenticate UPI transaction 

Wilful Defaulter  Wilful defaulter as defined under Regulation 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations 

Working Day All days on which commercial banks in Mumbai, India are open for business, provided however, 

for the purpose of announcement of the Price Band and the Bid/Offer Period, ñWorking Dayò shall 

mean all days, excluding all Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays on which commercial banks 

in Maharashtra, India are open for business and the time period between the Bid/Offer Closing Date 

and listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges, ñWorking Dayò shall mean all trading 

days of the Stock Exchanges excluding Sundays and bank holidays in India in accordance with 

circulars issued by SEBI, including UPI Circulars 

 

Conventional and General Terms and Abbreviations 

Term Description 

A/c Account 

AED Dirham, official currency of UAE 

AGM Annual general meeting 

AIF Alternate Investment Fund 

BSE BSE Limited 

Calendar Year or year  Unless the context otherwise requires, shall refer to the twelve-month period ending December 

31  

CDSL Central Depository Services (India) Limited 

CIN Corporate Identity Number 

Companies Act, 1956 Companies Act, 1956, and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and clarifications 

made thereunder, as the context requires 

Companies Act, 2013/ Companies Act Companies Act, 2013 and the rules, regulations, notifications, modifications and clarifications 

thereunder 

CCI Competition Commission of India 
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Term Description 

Consolidated FDI Policy The consolidated FDI Policy, effective from October 15, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, and any 

amendments or substitutions thereof, issued from time to time 

COVID-19 A public health emergency of international concern as declared by the World Health 

Organization on January 30, 2020, and a pandemic on March 11, 2020 

CSR Corporate social responsibility 

Demat Dematerialised  

Depositories Act Depositories Act, 1996 read with the rules and regulations thereunder 

Depository or Depositories NSDL and/or CDSL 

DIN Director Identification Number 

DP ID Depository Participantôs Identification Number 

DP/ Depository Participant A depository participant as defined under the Depositories Act 

DPIIT The Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry, Government of India 

DPDP Act Digital Personal Data Protection Act, 2023 

EGM Extraordinary general meeting 

FDI Foreign direct investment 

FEMA Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999, including the rules and regulations thereunder 

FEMA Rules Foreign Exchange Management (Non-debt Instruments) Rules, 2019 

FI Financial institutions 

Financial Year, Fiscal, FY/ F.Y. Period of twelve months ending on March 31 of that particular year, unless stated otherwise 

FPI(s) A foreign portfolio investor who has been registered pursuant to the SEBI FPI Regulations 

Fugitive Economic Offender An individual who is declared a fugitive economic offender under Section 12 of the Fugitive 

Economic Offenders Act, 2018 

FVCI Foreign Venture Capital Investors (as defined under the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India (Foreign Venture Capital Investor) Regulations, 2000) registered with SEBI 

GoI / Central Government  Government of India 

GST Goods and services tax 

HUF Hindu undivided family 

I.T. Act Income-tax Act, 1961 

ICAI  The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 

Ind AS Accounting Standards notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the 

Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended 

Indian GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India, being, accounting principles generally 

accepted in India including the accounting standards specified under Section 133 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, as amended 

IPO Initial public offer 

ISO International Organization for Standards 

IT Information technology 

IT Act Information Technology Act, 2000 

MCA Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India 

Mn/ mn Million  

MOU Memorandum of understanding 

N.A. or NA Not applicable 

NACH National Automated Clearing House 

NAV Net asset value 

NEFT National electronic fund transfer 

Non-Resident A person resident outside India, as defined under FEMA 

NPCI National Payments Corporation of India 

NRE Account Non-resident external account established in accordance with the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 

NRI/ Non-Resident Indian A person resident outside India who is a citizen of India as defined under the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 or is an óOverseas Citizen of Indiaô cardholder 

within the meaning of section 7(A) of the Citizenship Act, 1955 

NRO Account Non-resident ordinary account established in accordance with the Foreign Exchange 

Management (Deposit) Regulations, 2016 

NSDL National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

OCB/ Overseas Corporate Body A company, partnership, society or other corporate body owned directly or indirectly to the 

extent of at least 60% by NRIs including overseas trusts in which not less than 60% of the 

beneficial interest is irrevocably held by NRIs directly or indirectly and which was in existence 

on October 3, 2003, and immediately before such date had taken benefits under the general 

permission granted to OCBs under the FEMA. OCBs are not allowed to invest in the Offer 

P/E Ratio Price/earnings ratio 

PAN Permanent account number allotted under the I.T. Act 

R&D Research and development 
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Term Description 

RBI Reserve Bank of India 

Regulation S Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act 

RONW Return on net worth 

Rs. / Rupees/  / INR Indian Rupees 

RTGS Real time gross settlement 

SCRA Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 

SCRR Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957 

SEBI Securities and Exchange Board of India constituted under the SEBI Act 

SEBI Act Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 

SEBI AIF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Alternative Investment Funds) Regulations, 2012 

SEBI BTI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994  

SEBI FPI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2019 

SEBI FVCI Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Venture Capital Investors) Regulations, 2000  

SEBI ICDR Master Circular SEBI ICDR Master Circular - SEBI master circular bearing reference SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD-

1/P/CIR/2024/0154 dated November 11, 2024, as amended 

SEBI ICDR Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 

SEBI Insider Trading Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Listing Regulations  Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 

SEBI Merchant Bankers Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992 

SEBI Mutual Funds Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Mutual Funds) Regulations, 1996 

SEBI SBEB Regulations  Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) 

Regulations, 2021  

SEBI Takeover Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 

Regulations, 2011 

SEBI VCF Regulations Securities and Exchange Board of India (Venture Capital Fund) Regulations, 1996 as repealed 

pursuant to SEBI AIF Regulations 

State Government  Government of a state of India. 

U. S. Securities Act United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended 

US GAAP Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States of America. 

USA/ U.S. / US The United States of America 

USD / U.S.$ United States Dollars 

VAT Value added tax 

VCFs Venture capital funds as defined in, and registered with SEBI under, the SEBI VCF Regulations 

(now repealed) or the SEBI AIF Regulations, as the case may be 

 

Technical and Industry Related Terms 

Term Description 

ASEAN Association of Southeast Asian Nations 

B Billion 

B2B Business-to-business 

CPCB Central Pollution Control Board 

CAGR Compound annual growth rate 

Distributors/ Aggregators Distributors or aggregators who further distribute the products to retailers, IT Solutions 

Providers/ Value Added Resellers, System Integrators and provide extended services including 

but not limited to financial terms, product services and extended warranty 

E-Tailers Marketplaces including Amazon, Flipkart, Newegg, Ebay, Backmarket 

EBITDA (in  million) EBITDA is calculated as restated profit before tax (before exceptional items) plus finance costs 

and depreciation and amortization expenses  

EBITDA Margin (%) EBITDA Margin is computed as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations*100 

EPR Extended Producer Responsibility 

Gross Margin (in  million) Gross Margin is calculated as revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information minus cost of materials consumed, purchases of stock in trade and changes in 

inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress 

Gross Margin (% ) Gross Margin (%) is computed as material margin divided by revenue from operations *100 

ICT Devices Information and communication technology devices are hardware tools used for processing, 

transmitting and storing digital information. These include: Computers (laptops, desktops, 

tablets), networking equipment (router, switches), smartphones, peripheral devices (printers, 

scanners), data storage solutions (external drives and cloud-based drives), servers, mobile 

workstations and accessories 

IT Solutions Providers/ Value Added 

Resellers 

Providing IT solutions by integrating hardware, software and services. Providing value added 

service to customers like facility management, annual maintenance contracts, extended 

warranty and services including providing in-house engineers in addition to the core products 

and also providing devices on lease, rental & ódevise as a serviceô services 



 

 

 

12 

Term Description 

GDP Gross Domestic Product 

GFCF Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

ITAD Information Technology Asset Disposition 

IMF International Monetary Fund 

K Thousand 

LEDs Light-emitting diode 

MSMEs Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 

M Million  

NREP National Resource Efficiency Policy 

Net Working Capital (no. of days) Net Working Capital (no. of days) are calculated by dividing net working capital by revenues 

from operation multiplied by 365. Net working capital amount is calculated as current assets 

less current liabilities 

No. of customers served (Nos.) No. of customers served (Nos.) is calculated as sum of customers invoiced by our Company 

during the period 

No. of procurement partners (Nos.) No. of procurement partners (Nos.) is calculated as sum of procurement partners from which 

the Company had purchases during the period 

ONDC Open Network for Digital Commerce 

OEM Original Equipment Manufacturers 

PAT (in  million) Restated profit for the year as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

PAT Margin (%) PAT Margin is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by Revenue from Operation 

PLI Performance linked incentives 

PC Personal computer 

PM-DISHA Pradhan Mantri Gramin Digital Saksharta Abhiyan 

Property, plant and equipment (Gross) 

turnover ratio 

Property, plant and equipment (gross) turnover ratio is calculated by dividing revenues from 

operation by gross block value of Property, plant and equipment as per Restated Consolidated 

Financial Information 

SDGs Sustainable Development Goals 

System Integrators Bringing together various components of ICT system into a cohesive and fully functional 

system 

Rental and Leasing Companies  Companies that give ICT products on operating or financial lease and ódevice as a serviceô 

Revenue from Operations Revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

RoE (%) Return on equity is calculated as PAT attributable to the owners of the Company as a % 

Shareholdersô equity 

ROCE (%) ROCE is calculated as EBIT as a % of capital employed. EBIT is calculated as EBITDA minus 

depreciation and amortization and impairment of goodwill. Capital employed including non 

controlling interest refers to sum of total equity plus borrowings plus current maturities of long 

term borrowings 

T Trillion 

TAT Turnaround Time 

UMANG Unified Mobile Application for New-age Governance 

UN United Nations 

Volume of devices refurbished (Nos.) Volume of devices refurbished (Nos.) is calculated as sum of total numbers of ICT devices 

refurbished by our Company during the period 

WEEE Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 

Y-o-Y Year-on-year 
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CERTAIN CONVENTIONS, USE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND MARKET DATA AND CURRENCY OF 

PRESENTATION 

Certain Conventions 

All references in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to ñIndiaò are to the Republic of India and its territories and possessions 

and all references herein to the ñGovernmentò, ñIndian Governmentò, ñGoIò, ñCentral Governmentò or the ñState Governmentò 

are to the Government of India, central or state, as applicable.  

All references herein to the:  

(i) ñUSò, ñUSAò, the ñU.S.ò or the ñUnited Statesò are to the United States of America and its territories and possessions; 

and 

(ii)  ñUAEò are to the United Arab Emirates and its territories and possessions. 

Unless indicated otherwise, all references to page numbers in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to page numbers of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Financial Data 

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ends on March 31 of that 

particular calendar year and accordingly, all references to a particular financial year or fiscal are to the 12-month period 

commencing on April 1 of the immediately preceding calendar year and ending on March 31 of that particular calendar year. 

Unless the context requires otherwise, all references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year and 

references to a Fiscal/Fiscal Year are to the year ended on March 31, of that calendar year. Certain other financial information 

pertaining to our Subsidiaries and Group Company are derived from their respective audited financial statements. 

Unless indicated otherwise or the context requires otherwise, the financial information and financial ratios in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus have been derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. For further information, see 

ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 237 

The restated consolidated financial information of our Company and our Subsidiaries (ñGroupò) comprising the restated 

consolidated statements of assets and liabilities as at September 30, 2024, March 31, 2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 

2022, the restated consolidated statements of profit and loss (including other comprehensive income), which includes the 

Groupôs share of loss in its associate, the restated consolidated statements of cash flow and the restated consolidated statements 

of changes in equity for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and the financial years ended March 31, 2024, March 

31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 and the summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information prepared in 

terms of the requirements of Section 26 of Part I of Chapter III of the Companies Act, SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Guidance 

Note on Reports in Company Prospectuses (Revised 2019) issued by ICAI, as amended from time to time. 

There are significant differences between Ind AS, Indian GAAP, US GAAP and IFRS. Our Company does not provide 

reconciliation of its financial information to IFRS or US GAAP. Our Company has not attempted to explain those differences 

or quantify their impact on the financial data included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and it is urged that you consult your 

own advisors regarding such differences and their impact on our Companyôs financial data. For details in connection with risks 

involving differences between Ind AS, U.S. GAAP and IFRS, see ñRisk Factors ï Significant differences exist between Ind AS 

and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS and U.S. GAAP, which may be material to investorsô assessment 

of our financial conditionò on page 39. The degree to which the financial information included in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus will provide meaningful information is entirely dependent on the readerôs level of familiarity with Indian accounting 

policies and practices, the Companies Act, 2013 and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Any reliance by persons not familiar with 

Indian accounting policies and practices on the financial disclosures presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should 

accordingly be limited. Further, any figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be rounded off to other than two 

decimal points to conform to their respective sources. 

In this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, any discrepancies in any table between the total and the sums of the amounts listed are 

due to rounding off. All figures in decimals have been rounded off to the second decimal and all percentage figures have been 

rounded off to two decimal places. In certain instances, discrepancies in any table between the sums of the amounts listed in 

the table and totals are due to rounding off. 

Further, any figures sourced from third party industry sources may be rounded off to other than to the second decimal to conform 

to their respective sources. 

Any percentage amounts, as set forth in ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of 

Financial Position and Results of Operationsò on pages 26, 173 and 303, respectively, and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 
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Prospectus, unless otherwise stated or context requires otherwise, have been derived from Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information or non-GAAP financial measures as described below. 

Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

Certain measures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, for instance Gross Margin, EBITDA, EBITDA Margin, RoE, 

ROCE, Net Worth and Net Working Capital (the ñNon-GAAP Measuresôô), presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

are supplemental measures of our performance and liquidity that are not required by, or presented in accordance with Ind AS, 

IFRS or US GAAP. Furthermore, these Non-GAAP Measures, are not a measurement of our financial performance or liquidity 

under Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net profit/loss, revenue from 

operations or any other performance measures derived in accordance with Ind AS, IFRS or US GAAP or as an alternative to 

cash flow from operations or as a measure of our liquidity. Further, these Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical and other 

information relating to operations and financial performance should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative 

to cash flows, profit/ (loss) for the years/ period or any other measure of financial performance or as an indicator of our operating 

performance, liquidity, profitability or cash flows generated by operating, investing or financing activities derived in accordance 

with Ind AS, Indian GAAP, IFRS or US GAAP. In addition, these Non-GAAP Measures and other statistical and other 

information relating to operations and financial performance, are not standardised terms and may not be computed on the basis 

of any standard methodology that is applicable across the industry and therefore, may not be comparable to financial measures 

of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other companies and are not measures of operating performance 

or liquidity defined by Ind AS and may not be comparable to similarly titled measures presented by other companies. Further, 

they may have limited utility as a comparative measure. Although such Non-GAAP financial measures are not a measure of 

performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our Companyôs management believes that they are 

useful to an investor in evaluating us as they are widely used measures to evaluate a companyôs operating performance. For 

further information, see ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operations ï Non-GAAP 

Financial Measuresò on page 303. 

Industry and Market Data  

Unless stated otherwise, industry and market data used in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been obtained or derived from 

the report titled ñElectronics Refurbishment Industry Reportò dated December 12, 2024, prepared by 1Lattice, which has been 

prepared exclusively for the purpose of understanding the industry in connection with the Offer and commissioned and paid for 

by our Company, pursuant to the engagement letter dated September 11, 2024. The 1Lattice Report is available on the website 

of our Company at the following web-link: https://www.electronicsbazaar.com/investor until the Bid / Offer Closing Date. 

Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the 1Lattice Report 

and included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus with respect to any particular year, refers to such information for the relevant 

calendar year. 1Lattice is an independent agency which has no relationship with our Company, Promoters, Directors, Key 

Managerial Personnel, Senior Management or the Book Running Lead Managers. 

In terms of Regulation 70(3) of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, it is obligatory on the BRLMs to perform necessary due 

diligence on the entire draft offer document, including the information provided under 1Lattice Report; and to ensure that the 

information provided in the DRHP is current, reliable and complete in all aspects, before submitting the offer document to 

SEBI. Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus including ñRisk Factorsò ñIndustry Overview,ò ñOur Businessò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò, on pages 26, 116, 173 and 

303, respectively, disclose information from the 1Lattice Report which has been prepared exclusively for the Offer and 

commissioned by our Company and paid for by our Company exclusively in connection with the Offer, and any reliance on 

such information for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. Accordingly, no investment 

decision should be solely made on the basis of such information. 

In accordance with the disclosure requirements under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, ñBasis for the Offer Priceò on page 102 

includes information relating to our peer group companies. Such information has been derived from publicly available sources 

specified therein. 

Currency and Units of Presentation 

All references to: 

¶ ñRupeesò or ñINRò or ñò or ñRs.ò are to Indian Rupees, the official currency of the Republic of India; 

¶ ñU.S $ò, ñU.S. Dollarò, ñUSDò are to United States Dollars, the official currency of the United States of America; and 

¶ ñAEDò is to Dirham, the official currency of the United Arab Emirates. 

All the figures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, except for figures derived from the 1Lattice Report (which are in million 

or billion), have been presented in million or in whole numbers where the numbers have been too small to present in million 



 

 

 

15 

unless stated otherwise. One million represents 1,000,000 and one billion represents 1,000,000,000. Certain figures contained 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including financial information, have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any 

discrepancies in any table between the totals and the sum of the amounts listed are due to rounding off. All figures in decimals 

have been rounded off to the second decimal. In certain instances, (i) the sum or percentage change of such numbers may not 

conform exactly to the total figure given, and (ii) the sum of the figures in a column or row in certain tables may not conform 

exactly to the total figure given for that column or row. However, figures sourced from third-party industry sources may be 

expressed in denominations other than million or may be rounded off to other than two decimal points in the respective sources, 

and such figures have been expressed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus in such denominations or rounded-off to such 

number of decimal points as provided in such respective sources. 

Time 

All references to time in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to Indian Standard Time. Unless indicated otherwise, all 

references to a year in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus are to a calendar year. 

Exchange Rates 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus may contain conversions of certain other currency amounts into Indian Rupees that have 

been presented solely to comply with the requirements of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. These conversions should not be 

construed as a representation that such currency amounts could have been, or can be converted into Indian Rupees, at any 

particular rate, or at all. 

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, information with respect to the exchange rate between the  and certain 

currencies:  

(in ) 
Currency As at 

September 30, 2024 March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

1 USD 83.76 83.34 82.11 75.90 

1 AED  22.81 22.69 22.36 20.67 
Source: Reference Rate as available on https://www.oanda.com/bvi-en/ 
Note: The exchange rates are rounded off to two decimal places and in case March 31 of any of the respective years is a public holiday, the previous Working 

Day not being a public holiday has been considered. Exchange rate is rounded off to two decimal points. 
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FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS  

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus contains certain statements which are not statements of historical fact and may be described 

as ñforward-looking statementsò. These forward-looking statements include statements which can generally be identified by 

words or phrases such as ñaimò, ñanticipateò, ñare likelyò, ñbelieveò, ñcontinueò, ñcanò, ñcouldò, ñexpectò, ñestimateò, ñintendò, 

ñmayò, ñlikelyò, ñobjectiveò, ñplanò, ñproposeò, ñwill continueò, ñseek toò, ñwill achieveò, ñwill likelyò, ñwill pursueò or other 

words or phrases of similar import. Similarly, statements that describe the strategies, objectives, plans or goals of our Company 

are also forward-looking statements. All statements regarding our expected financial conditions, results of operations, business 

plans and prospects are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include statements as to our business 

strategy, plans, revenue, and profitability (including, without limitation, any financial or operating projections or forecasts) and 

other matters discussed in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are not historical facts. However, these are not the exclusive 

means of identifying forward-looking statements. 

These forward-looking statements are based on our current plans, estimates and expectations and actual results may differ 

materially from those suggested by such forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are subject to risks, 

uncertainties, and assumptions about us that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the 

relevant forward-looking statement. This may be due to risks or uncertainties associated with our expectations with respect to, 

but not limited to, regulatory changes pertaining to the industries we cater and our ability to respond to them, our ability to 

successfully implement our strategies, our growth and expansion, technological changes, our exposure to market risks, general 

economic and political conditions in India and globally, which have an impact on our business activities or investments, the 

monetary and fiscal policies of India, inflation, deflation, unanticipated turbulence in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, 

equity prices or other rates or prices, the performance of the financial markets in India and globally, changes in domestic laws, 

regulations and taxes, changes in competition in our industry and incidence of any natural calamities and/or acts of violence.  

Certain important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our expectations include, but are not limited 

to, the following: 

1. As of six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we derived 75.59%, 

67.87%, 79.97% and 89.12%, respectively, of our operational revenue from only sale of laptops and therefore its 

continued success is necessary for our business and prospects. Any decline in the demand for such product could have 

an adverse impact on our business, revenue and profitability. 

2. Increase in the prices of parts and materials essential for our operations may negatively impact our business and 

financial performance. Furthermore, our ability to procure these parts and materials may be affected by price 

fluctuations in the future. 

3. Our Company's positive cash flow from operating activities is significantly influenced by changes in working capital 

loans. A reduction in the availability or utilization of these loans could adversely affect our Company's operational 

cash flow and its ability to manage working capital requirements. 

4. We depend on our sales network for the distribution of our products. Any disruption in such network could adversely 

affect our business and results of operations. 

5. Our revenue generated from outside India accounts for a significant portion of our revenues. As of six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we derived 75.65%, 57.97%, 50.53% and 

40.20%, respectively, of our revenue from outside India. Any failure to manage our business in overseas markets or 

our inability to grow our business in new geographic markets may affect our growth, which could have a material 

adverse effect on our business, operations, prospects or financial condition. 

6. A substantial portion of our revenues is dependent on our top 10 customers. During Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 we 

derived 55.77%, 44.14% and 44.87%, respectively of our total revenue from operations from our top 10 customers. 

The loss of any of these customers may adversely affect our revenues and profitability. 

7. We depend on a limited number of suppliers for our inventory. Any interruption in the availability of inventory could 

adversely impact our operations. Further, any failure by our suppliers to provide inventory to us on time or at all, or 

as per our specifications and quality standards could have an adverse impact on our ability to meet our delivery 

schedules. 

8. A significant part of our total revenue from operations i.e. 62.50%, 49.60%, 50.30% and 40.00% in the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, respectively were through our Material 

Subsidiary, Electronics Bazaar FZC. (ñEB FZCò), and we are dependent on the operating income and cash flows 

generated by EB FZC. Any loss or reduction in the business attributable to our EB FZC, or a change in our shareholding 

in EB FZC, could have a material adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows and 

financial condition. 
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9. As per the 1Lattice Report, the organized sector contributed to 11% of the total market share of the refurbished personal 

computer market as of Fiscal 2024. Demand for our refurbished and other categories of ICT Devices may not increase 

as rapidly as we anticipate due to a variety of factors, including weakness in general economic conditions, which may 

have a material and adverse effect on our business, results, of operations and financial conditions. 

10. Our business operations are being conducted on premises leased from third parties. Our inability to continue operating 

from such premises, or to seek renewal or extension of such leases may have an adverse effect on our business, 

operations and financial condition. 

For a further discussion of factors that could cause our actual results to differ from the expectations, see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur 

Businessò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò on pages 26, 173 and 

303, respectively. By their nature, certain market risk disclosures are only estimates and could be materially different from what 

actually occurs in the future. As a result, actual future gains or losses could materially be different from those that have been 

estimated. Forward-looking statements reflect our current views as of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and are not 

a guarantee of future performance. These statements are based on our managementôs belief and assumptions, which in turn are 

based on currently available information. Although we believe that the assumptions on which such statements are based are 

reasonable, any such assumptions as well as statements based on them could prove to be inaccurate and the forward looking 

statements based on these assumptions could be incorrect. 

Neither our Company, our Directors nor the members of the Syndicate or any of their respective affiliates have any obligation 

to update or otherwise revise any statements reflecting circumstances arising after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence 

of underlying events, even if the underlying assumptions do not come to fruition. In accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, our Company will ensure that investors in India are informed of material developments pertaining to our Company 

from the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus until the time of the grant of listing and trading permissions by the Stock 

Exchanges. 
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SUMMARY OF THE OFFER DOCUMENT  

This section is a general summary of certain disclosures included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and is not exhaustive, 

nor does it purport to contain a summary of all the disclosures in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus or all details relevant to 

prospective investors. This summary should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by, the more detailed 

information appearing elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the sections ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, 

ñIndustry Overviewò, ñCapital Structureò, ñThe Offerò, ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò, ñObjects of the 

Offerò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò and ñOutstanding Litigation 

and Material Developmentsò on pages 26, 173, 116, 79, 65, 237, 91, 303, 331, respectively of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. 

Primary business of our Company 

We are Indiaôs largest refurbisher of laptops and desktops and among the largest refurbishers of ICT Devices overall, both 

globally and in India with significant presence across India, USA, Europe, Africa and UAE, in terms of value, as of March 31, 

2024 (Source: 1Lattice Report). We operate under the brand ñElectronics Bazaarò, with presence across the full refurbishment 

value chain i.e., from sourcing to refurbishment to sales, to after ï sale services and providing warranty. We solve customersô 

requirement of affordable, reliable and premium ICT Devices which are as good as new devices, both functionally and 

aesthetically, and are backed by proven warranty. We also provide tailor ï made solutions for our customers. We offer other 

value ï added services such as IT asset disposition (ñITADò) and e ï waste management services, warranties, doorstep service 

on ï site installation, flexible pay options, easy upgrades, assured buyback programmes and buyback programmes for 

refurbished ICT Devices. 

For further information, see ñOur Businessò beginning on page 173. 

Summary of industry in which our Company operates  

The global used and refurbished electronics market comprises of electronics that are either resold óas-isô or after being 

refurbished. Unlike electronics that are sold óas-isô, refurbished electronics undergo thorough inspection and repairs, ensuring 

they meet certain standards before resale. This market spans a range of electronics, from smartphones, laptops, and desktops to 

home and kitchen appliances, televisions, office equipment, cameras, and video game consoles. The electronics refurbishment 

industry is uniquely placed to grow even in downcycles of economic growth as it serves the replacement demand of new devices 

with affordable solutions. (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

For further information, see ñIndustry Overviewò beginning on page 116. 

Our Promoters 

Sharad Khandelwal, Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal, Kay Kay Overseas Corporation and Amiable Electronics Private Limited. 

For further information, see ñOur Promoters and Promoter Groupò on page 231. 

The Offer 

The following table summarizes the details of the Offer: 

Offer (1) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each for cash at price of [ǒ] per Equity Share (including a premium 

of [ǒ] per Equity Share), aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

Of which  

Fresh Issue(1)^ Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to  4,500.00 million 

Offer for Sale(2) Up to 5,100,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 
(1) The Offer has been authorized pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board dated December 4, 2024 and the Fresh Issue has been authorized by our 

Shareholders pursuant to a special resolution passed on December 5, 2024. 
(2) Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that its portion of the Offered Shares are eligible for being offered for sale in terms 

of Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Each Selling Shareholder has, severally and not jointly, consented to the sale of its portion of the Offered 

Shares in the Offer for Sale. For further details on the authorisation of the Selling Shareholders in relation to the Offered Shares, see ñOther Regulatory 
and Statutory Disclosures ï Authority for the Offerò on page 340. 

 ̂ Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as 

may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red 
Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 
completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the 

Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 
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The Offer shall constitute [ǒ]% of the post-Offer paid-up equity share capital of our Company. For further details, see ñThe 

Offerò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 65 and 361, respectively. 

Objects of the Offer 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised towards the following objects: 

(in  million) 

Particulars Estimated amount^ 

Prepayment and/or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings 

availed by our Company and our Material Subsidiary 

3,200.00 

General corporate purposes(1)^ [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds [ǒ] 

(1) To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised for general 

corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

 ̂ Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as 
may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-

IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the 
Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

For further information, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 91. 

Aggregate pre-Offer and post-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, the members of our Promoter Group and the 

Selling Shareholders 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, the members of our Promoter Group and the Selling Shareholders as 

on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is set out below: 

S. No. Name of the Shareholder* Pre-Offer equity share capital 

No. of equity shares of 

face value of 2 

% of paid-up equity share capital  

Promoters*^  

1.  Sharad Khandelwal 17,965,860 18.50 

2.  Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 17,970,870 18.50 

3.  Amiable Electronics Private Limited 55,651,080 57.29 

Sub-total (A) 91,587,810 94.29 

Promoter Group**  

1.  Vivek Khandelwal 693,885 0.71 

2.  Pramila Khandelwal 2,505 Negligible 

3.  Karuna Rajendra Ringshia 2,505 Negligible 

Sub-total (B) 698,895 0.71 

Total (A+B) 92,286,705  95.01 
*   Kay Kay Overseas Corporation does not hold any Equity Shares. 
^  Also the Selling Shareholders. 

**  None of our other members of the Promoter Group hold any Equity Shares. 

For further information, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 79. 

Aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, our Promoter Group and the additional top 10 Shareholders 

The aggregate pre-Offer shareholding of our Promoters, our Promoter Group and the additional top 10 Shareholders as a 

percentage of the pre-Offer paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company is set out below: 

Name  Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  shareholding as at Allotment**  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

of 2 each 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

At the lower end of  

the Price Band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of  

the Price Band ( [ǒ]) 

Number of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Percentage of post-

Offer Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Number of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Percentage of 

post-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Promoters*^ 

Sharad 

Khandelwal 

17,965,860 18.50 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
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Name  Pre-Offer  Post-Offer  shareholding as at Allotment**  

Number of 

Equity Shares 

of face value 

of 2 each 

Percentage of 

pre-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

At the lower end of  

the Price Band ( [ǒ]) 

At the upper end of  

the Price Band ( [ǒ]) 

Number of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Percentage of post-

Offer Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Number of Equity 

Shares of face 

value of 2 each 

Percentage of 

post-Offer 

Equity Share 

capital (%) 

Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal 

17,970,870 18.50 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Amiable 

Electronics 

Private Limited 

55,651,080 57.29 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total (A) 91,587,810 94.29 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group& 

Vivek 

Khandelwal 

693,885 0.71 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Pramila 

Khandelwal 

2,505 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Karuna 

Rajendra 

Ringshia 

2,505 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total (B) 698,895 0.71 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Additional top 10 Shareholders 
Amit Midha 4,847,175 4.99 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Sub-total (C) 4,847,175 4.99 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total 

(A+B+C) 

97,133,880 100.00 [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

**  To be updated upon finalization of the Price Band. 

*   Kay Kay Overseas Corporation does not hold any Equity Shares. 
^  Also the Selling Shareholders. 

& None of our other members of the Promoter Group hold any Equity Shares. 

For further information, see ñCapital Structureò beginning on page 79. 

Summary of selected financial information 

The details of certain financial information as set out under the SEBI ICDR Regulations as at six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 and for Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, as derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information are set forth below: 

(  in million, except per share data) 

Particulars As at and for the 

Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Equity share capital 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.39 

Total equity 1,981.54 1,635.80 1,118.26 794.89 

Net worth(1) 1,976.06 1,631.41 1,115.95 793.57 

Revenue from operations 6,079.62 11,381.38 6,595.42 5,204.95 

Restated profit for the year 352.12 523.05 324.28 217.70 

Earnings per Equity Share 

(of face value of  2 each) 

    

- Basic(2)(4)  3.61*   5.37   3.33   2.24  

- Diluted(3)(4)  3.61*   5.37   3.33   2.24  

Net Asset Value per Equity 

Share(5) 
 20.34   16.80  11.49   8.17  

Total borrowings(6)  4,989.69   3,223.33   1,520.22   1,002.67  
*Not annualised. 

 

Notes: 
(1) Net worth means the aggregate value of the paid up share capital of the Company and all reserves created out of profits and securities premium account 

and debit or credit balance of profit and loss account, after deducting the aggregate value of the accumulated losses, miscellaneous expenditure not 

written off, as per the restated balance sheet, but does not include reserves created out of revaluation of assets, capital reserve, write-back of depreciation 
as at period /year end, as per restated financial statement of assets and liabilities of the Company excluding non-controlling interest. 

(2) Earnings per Equity Share (Basic) = Restated profit for the period/year attributable to the equity holders of our Company/Weighted average number of 

equity shares outstanding during the period/year. 
(3) Earnings per Equity Share (Diluted) = Restated profit for the period/year attributable to equity holders of our Company/Weighted average number of 

equity shares outstanding during the period/year considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of Equity Shares 

outstanding during the year as adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential Equity Shares during the year. 
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(4) Basic EPS and Diluted EPS calculations are in accordance with Indian Accounting Standard 33 óEarnings per Shareô. The Split of Equity Shares and 

Bonus Issue are retrospectively considered for the computation of weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period, in 

accordance with Ind AS 33. 
(5) Net Asset Value per equity share is calculated as restated net worth for the year/ period attributable to owners of the Company / weighted average 

number of equity shares for the year/ period. 

(6) Total borrowings is computed as current borrowings (including current maturities of non-current borrowings) plus non-current borrowings. 

For further details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 237. 

Qualifications of the Statutory Auditors which have not been given effect to in the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information  

There are no qualifications included by the Statutory Auditors in their audit reports and hence no effect is required to be given 

in the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

Summary of outstanding litigations 

A summary of outstanding litigation proceedings involving our Company, our Subsidiaries, our Directors, our Promoters and 

our Group Company in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Materiality Policy as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, is provided below: 

Name of entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax proceedings Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters 

Material civil 

litigations# 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* (  in 

million)  

Company 

By our Company 20 NA NA NA Nil  5.76 

Against our Company Nil  9 Nil  NA Nil  118.88 

Directors (Other than our Promoters) 

By our Directors Nil  NA NA NA Nil  Nil  

Against our Directors Nil  1 Nil  NA Nil  0.78 

Promoters 

By our Promoters 6 NA NA NA Nil  32.64 

Against our Promoters Nil  10 Nil  Nil  Nil  305.32 

Subsidiaries 

By our Subsidiaries Nil  NA NA NA Nil  Nil  

Against our Subsidiaries Nil  Nil  Nil  NA Nil  Nil  

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management (Other than our Promoters) 

By our Key Managerial 

Personnel and Senior 

Management 

Nil  NA NA NA NA Nil  

Against our Key 

Managerial Personnel 

and Senior Management 

Nil  NA Nil  NA NA Nil  

*  To the extent quantifiable. 

# In accordance with the Materiality Policy. 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, there is no outstanding litigation involving our Group Company which 

may have a material impact on our Company. 

For further details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 331. 

Risk Factors 

Specific attention of Bidders is invited to the section ñRisk Factorsò on page 26. Bidders are advised to read the risk factors 

carefully before taking an investment decision in the Offer. Set forth below are the top 10 risk factors applicable to our 

Company: 

Sr. No Description of top 10 risk factors 

1.  As of six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we derived 75.59%, 67.87%, 

79.97% and 89.12%, respectively, of our operational revenue from only sale of laptops and therefore its continued success is 

necessary for our business and prospects. Any decline in the demand for such product could have an adverse impact on our 

business, revenue and profitability. 

2.  Increase in the prices of parts and materials essential for our operations may negatively impact our business and financial 

performance. Furthermore, our ability to procure these parts and materials may be affected by price fluctuations in the future. 
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Sr. No Description of top 10 risk factors 

3.  Our Company's positive cash flow from operating activities is significantly influenced by changes in working capital loans. A 

reduction in the availability or utilization of these loans could adversely affect our Company's operational cash flow and its ability 

to manage working capital requirements 

4.  We depend on our sales network for the distribution of our products. Any disruption in such network could adversely affect our 

business and results of operations. 

5.  Our revenue generated from outside India accounts for a significant portion of our revenues. As of six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we derived 75.65%, 57.97%, 50.53% and 40.20%, respectively, 

of our revenue from outside India. Any failure to manage our business in overseas markets or our inability to grow our business 

in new geographic markets may affect our growth, which could have a material adverse effect on our business, operations, 

prospects or financial condition. 

6.  A substantial portion of our revenues is dependent on our top 10 customers. During Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 we derived 

55.77%, 44.14% and 44.87%, respectively of our total revenue from operations from our top 10 customers. The loss of any of 

these customers may adversely affect our revenues and profitability 

7.  We depend on a limited number of suppliers for our inventory. Any interruption in the availability of inventory could adversely 

impact our operations. Further, any failure by our suppliers to provide inventory to us on time or at all, or as per our specifications 

and quality standards could have an adverse impact on our ability to meet our delivery schedules. 

8.  A significant part of our total revenue from operations i.e. 62.50%, 49.60%, 50.30% and 40.00% in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, respectively were through our Material Subsidiary, Electronics 

Bazaar FZC. (ñEB FZCò), and we are dependent on the operating income and cash flows generated by EB FZC. Any loss or 

reduction in the business attributable to our EB FZC, or a change in our shareholding in EB FZC, could have a material adverse 

effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

9.  As per the 1Lattice Report, the organized sector contributed to 11% of the total market share of the refurbished personal computer 

market as of Fiscal 2024. Demand for our refurbished and other categories of ICT Devices may not increase as rapidly as we 

anticipate due to a variety of factors, including weakness in general economic conditions, which may have a material and adverse 

effect on our business, results, of operations and financial conditions. 

10.  Our business operations are being conducted on premises leased from third parties. Our inability to continue operating from such 

premises, or to seek renewal or extension of such leases may have an adverse effect on our business, operations and financial 

condition. 

 

For further information, see ñRisk Factorsò beginning on page 26. 

Summary of contingent liabilities 

The following is a summary table of our contingent liabilities as at September 30, 2024, as indicated in the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information: 

(  in million) 

Particulars Amount as at September 30, 2024 

Income tax (CIT Appeals) 0.57 

GST (ACST Appeals) 108.47 
 

For details, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 44. Contingent liabilitiesò on page 293. 

Summary of related party transactions 

The summary of related party transactions, as per the requirements under Ind AS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures, entered into 

by us for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, as derived from the 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information are as set out in the table below: 

 
(  in million) 

Sr. 

No 

Particulars Nature of 

Transactions 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

1 Kay Kay 

Overseas 

Corporation 

Sales  5.27 0.09% 0.73 0.01% 10.36 0.16% 31.23 0.60% 

Purchase 730.54 12.02% 454.49 3.99% 541.17 8.21% 260.44 5.00% 

2 R2 Venture  Sales  0.02 Negligible  Nil  - Nil  - 0.31 0.01% 

Purchase 23.78 0.39% 40.37 0.35% 19.11 0.29% 32.14 0.62% 

3 Electronics 

Bazaar Inc  

Sales  1,092.41 17.97% 1,298.72 10.58% 476.35 7.22% 0.28 0.01% 

Purchase 890.57 14.65% 1,661.70 14.60% 669.12 10.15% Nil  - 

Foreign 

exchange 

Gain/(Loss) 

0.00 Negligible 0.42 Negligible  Nil  - Nil  - 
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Sr. 

No 

Particulars Nature of 

Transactions 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

4 Amiable 

Electronics 

Private Limited 

Sales  0.52 0.01% 0.87 0.01% Nil  - Nil  - 

Purchase 218.95 3.60% Nil  - Nil  - Nil  - 

5 RR Enterprise Sales 93.02 1.53% 589.90 5.18% 85.95 1.30% 107.40 2.06% 

Purchase 27.66 0.45% 565.18 4.97% 418.37 6.34% 287.98 5.53% 

6 Sharad 

Khandelwal 

Managerial 

Remuneration 

Nil  -  6.00 0.05% 6.00 0.09% Nil  - 

7 Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal 

Managerial 

Remuneration 

Nil  -  6.00 0.05% 6.00 0.09% Nil  - 

8 Amit Midha Unsecured loan 585.62 9.63% Nil  - Nil  -  Nil  - 

 

For details of the related party transactions and the related party transaction eliminated on consolidation, as per the requirements 

under Ind AS 24 óRelated Party Disclosuresô read with the SEBI ICDR Regulation for the six months period ended September 

30, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 38 Related 

party disclosure in respect of Ind AS 24ò on page 281. 

Financing arrangements 

There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, our Directors and their 

relatives (as defined under Companies Act, 2013) have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company 

(other than in the normal course of the business of the financing entity) during a period of six months immediately preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

Weighted average price at which the specified securities were acquired by our Promoter and the Selling Shareholders 

in the last one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Weighted average price at which the specified securities were acquired by our Promoters and Selling Shareholders in the last 

one year is given below: 

Name of the Promoter*^ Number of Equity Shares of face 

value of  2 acquired in last one 

year preceding the date of this 

DRHP 

Weighted average price of acquisition per Equity 

Shares (in )**# 

Sharad Khandelwal 17,930,000 Nil# 

Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 17,935,000 Nil# 

Amiable Electronics Private Limited 55,540,000 Nil# 
*   Kay Kay Overseas Corporation does not hold any Equity Shares. 

**  As certified by our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 
^  Also the  Selling Shareholders. 

# Equity Shares of face value of  2 each acquired by way of the Bonus Issue. 

Weighted average cost of acquisition of all shares transacted in last one year, 18 months and three years preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Period Weighted average cost of 

acquisition (in )*#% 

Cap Price is óxô times the 

weighted average cost of 

acquisition**  

Range of acquisition price 

per Equity Share of face 

value of 2: lowest price ï 

highest price (in )* # 

Last one year preceding the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus 

Nil [ǒ]  N.A. 

Last 18 months preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus 

Nil [ǒ] N.A. 

Last three years preceding the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus 

0.79 [ǒ] Nil ï 20,451.40 

*  As certified by our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 
**  To be updated in the Prospectus. 

# As adjusted for Split of Equity Shares and Bonus Issue. 

%  Computed based on the Equity Shares acquired/allotted/purchased (including acquisition pursuant to transfer by way of gift and bonus issue). 
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Average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders 

The average cost of acquisition of Equity Shares by our Promoters and the Selling Shareholders as at the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, is: 

Name of Promoter*^ Number of Equity 

Shares held of face 

value of  2 

Average cost per Equity Share 

of face values of  2** # ( ) 

Sharad Khandelwal 17,965,860 0.28 

Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 17,970,870 0.28 

Amiable Electronics Private Limited 55,651,080 3.47 
*   Kay Kay Overseas Corporation does not hold any Equity Shares. 

**  As certified by our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 
# As adjusted for Split of Equity Shares and Bonus Issue. 
^  Also the Selling Shareholders. 

Details of price at which specified securities were acquired by our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Selling 

Shareholders and Shareholders with the right to nominate Directors or any other special rights in the three years 

preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Except as stated below, none of our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders have acquired any 

specified securities in the three years immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Name of Shareholder Date of acquisition Number of equity shares 

acquired 

Face value ( ) Acquisition price per 

Equity Share (in )* 

Pramila Khandelwal**  September 27, 2024 1 10 Nil ***  

December 5, 2024 2,500 2 Nil ^ 

Karuna Rajendra Ringshia**  September 27, 2024 1 10 Nil ***  

December 5, 2024 2,500 2 Nil ^ 

Vivek Khandelwal**  December 5, 2024 692,500 2 Nil ^ 

Sharad Khandelwal# December 5, 2024 17,930,000 2 Nil ^ 

Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal# December 5, 2024 17,935,000 2 Nil ^ 

Amiable Electronics Private 

Limited# 

December 5, 2024 55,540,000 2 Nil ^ 

*  As certified by our Statutory Auditors, by way of their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 

**  Members of Promoter Group. 

***  Acquisition by way of gift. 
# Also a Selling Shareholder 

 ̂ Acquisition by way of bonus shares. 

There are no Shareholders with right to nominate directors or other special rights. 

Details of pre-IPO placement 

Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider further issue of Equity Shares, through a preferential issue or 

any other method as may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s) for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 

million (ñPre-IPO Placementò), prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if 

undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is 

completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance 

with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. 

Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior 

to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the 

Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 

in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the 

relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Issue of equity shares of our Company for consideration other than cash in the last one year 

Except as disclosed below, our Company has not issued any equity shares of our Company for consideration other than cash in 

the one year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 
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Date of 

allotment 

Reason/particulars 

of allotment/ split 

of equity shares 

Names of allottees No. of 

equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face value 

( ) 

Issue price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Form of consideration 

December 5, 

2024  

Bonus issue in the 

ratio of 500 Equity 

Shares for every 1 

Equity Share held 

17,930,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Sharad Khandelwal, 

17,935,000 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal, 55,540,000 Equity 

Shares were allotted to Amiable 

Electronics Private Limited, 

692,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Vivek Khandelwal, 

4,837,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Amit Midha, 2,500 

Equity Shares were allotted to 

Pramila Khandelwal and 2,500 

Equity Shares were allotted to 

Karuna Rajendra Ringshia 

96,940,000 2 - N.A. 

 

Split or consolidation of equity shares in the last one year 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated December 3, 2024 and a resolution passed by our Shareholders dated 

December 3, 2024, the face value of the equity shares was split from  10 per equity share to  2 per Equity Share. Accordingly, 

the authorised share capital of our Company, being 25,000,000 equity shares of  10 each was split into 125,000,000 Equity 

Shares of  2 each, and the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of our Company, being 38,776 equity shares of 

 10 each was split into 193,880 Equity Shares of  2 each. For further details, please see ñCapital Structure ï Equity Share 

capital history of our Companyò on page 79. 

Exemption from complying with any provisions of securities laws, if any, granted by the SEBI 

Our Company has not applied for or received any exemption by SEBI from complying with any provisions of securities laws, 

as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 
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SECTION II - RISK FACTORS 

An investment in our Equity Shares involves a high degree of risk. You should carefully consider all the information in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below before making an investment in our Equity 

Shares. 

We have described the risks and uncertainties that we believe are material, but these risks and uncertainties may not be the 

only risks relevant to us, our Equity Shares, or the industry in which we currently operate. Unless specified or quantified in the 

relevant risk factors below, we are not in a position to quantify the financial or other implications of any of the risks mentioned 

in this section. If any or a combination of the following risks actually occur, or if any of the risks that are currently not known 

or deemed to be not relevant or material now actually occur or become material in the future, our business, cash flows, 

prospects, financial condition and results of operations could suffer, the trading price of our Equity Shares could decline, and 

you may lose all or part of your investment. For more details on our business and operations, see ñOur Businessò, ñIndustry 

Overviewò, ñKey Regulations and Policiesò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results 

of Operationsò on pages 173, 116, 198 and 303, respectively, as well as other financial information included elsewhere in this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus. In making an investment decision, you must rely on your own examination of our Company and 

the terms of the Offer, including the merits and risks involved, and you should consult your tax, financial and legal advisors 

about the consequences of investing in the Offer. Prospective investors should pay particular attention to the fact that our 

Company is incorporated under the laws of India and is subject to a legal and regulatory environment which may differ in 

certain respects from that of other countries. 

This Draft Red Herring Prospectus also contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, assumptions, estimates and 

uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward looking statements as a result 

of certain factors, including but not limited to the considerations described below and elsewhere in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. For details, see ñForward-Looking Statementsò on page 16. 

Unless otherwise indicated, the financial information included herein is based on our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For further information, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Informationò on page 237. 

Only to the extent explicitly indicated, industry and market data used in this section has been derived from the report titled 

ñElectronics Refurbishment Industry Reportò dated December 12, 2024, prepared and issued by 1Lattice (the ñ1Lattice 

Reportò), commissioned by and paid for by our Company. The 1Lattice Report has been prepared and issued by 1Lattice for 

the purpose of understanding the industry exclusively in connection with the Offer and will be available on the website of our 

Company at https://www.electronicsbazaar.com/investor from the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Unless 

otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other related information derived from the 1Lattice Report and 

included herein with respect to any particular fiscal or calendar year, refers to such information for the relevant fiscal or 

calendar year. Also see, ñCertain Conventions, Use of Financial Information and Market Data and Currency of Presentation 

ï Industry and Market Dataò on page 14. 

INTERNAL RISKS 

1. As of six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we derived 75.59%, 

67.87%, 79.97% and 89.12%, respectively, of our operational revenue from only sales of laptops and therefore its 

continued success is necessary for our business and prospects. Any decline in the demand for such product may 

have an adverse impact on our business, revenue and profitability. 

We offer refurbished and other categories of ICT Devices such as laptops, desktops, tablets, servers, premium smart 

phones, mobile workstations and accessories. The revenue from the sale of laptops and sale of other categories of 

refurbished ICT Devices for six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022 

are set out in the table below.  

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As of six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue from sale of 

laptops 

4,595.38 75.59 7,724.16 67.87 5,274.58 79.97 4,638.83 89.12 

Revenue from others* 1,484.24 24.41  3,657.22 32.13 1,320.84 20.03 566.12 10.88 
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Particulars As of six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Total revenue from 

operations 

6,079.62 100.00 11,381.38 100.00 6,595.42 100.00 5,204.95 100.00 

* Includes desktops, tablets, servers, premium smart phones, mobile workstations and accessories. 

Accordingly, our business depends substantially upon our ability to generate revenue from sale of laptops. If the 

demand for usage of laptops is reduced or it takes longer to develop, it may impact our revenues to decline and we 

may be unable to sustain our profitability. While we have not faced any instances of lack of demand for laptops in the 

six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that 

going forward we may be subjected to such risk. The significant dependency on our revenue for operations from sale 

of laptops may make the results of our operations more volatile, which would have an adverse impact on our business, 

revenue and profitability. 

2. Increase in the prices of parts and materials essential for our operations may negatively impact our business and 

financial performance. Furthermore, our ability to procure these parts and materials may be affected by price 

fluctuations in the future. 

We source parts and materials such as hard drives and random access memory for our operations from a combination 

of domestic and foreign suppliers. Any restrictions, either from the central or state/provincial governments or from 

any other authorized bilateral or multilateral organizations, including any export duties or export restriction by the 

exporting country on imports of inventory, may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and 

profitability.  

The table below sets forth the total cost of materials consumed as a percentage of our total expenses for the periods 

indicated: 

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As of six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

expenses 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

expenses 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

expenses 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

expenses 

Total cost of materials 

consumed 

5,053.40 88.09% 9,979.86 91.86% 5,583.97 89.01% 4,588.44 92.20% 

Total expenses 5,736.39  - 10,864.74  - 6,273.67 - 4,976.74 - 

 

The table below sets forth the percentage of parts and materials sourced from India and outside India for the periods 

indicated: 

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As of six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

purchases 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

purchases 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

purchases 

Amount Percentag

e of total 

purchases 

Purchase of parts and 

materials sourced 

from India 

3,867.67  67.59 5,993.87  50.91 4,280.77  73.72 3,412.96  71.42 

Purchase of parts and 

materials sourced 

from outside India 

1,854.81  32.41 5,778.66  49.09 1,525.77  26.28 1,365.70  28.58 

Total purchases 5,722.48  100.00 11,772.53  100.00 5,806.54  100.00 4,778.67  100.00 

 

Further, the table below sets forth the names of the countries from which we procured raw materials in the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022: 

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 
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Name of the 

country 

Key parts and 

materials sourced 

from outside 

India 

As of six months 

period ended 

September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amoun

t 

Percen

tage of 

total 

purcha

ses 

Amoun

t 

Percen

tage of 

total 

purcha

ses 

Amoun

t 

Percen

tage of 

total 

purcha

ses 

Amoun

t 

Percen

tage of 

total 

purcha

ses 

UAE 

Hard disk drive, 

solid state drive, 

random access 

memory, 

keyboard, battery, 

adapters and ICT 

Devices including 

laptop 

953.77 16.67% 3,611.7

9 

30.68% 169.27 2.92% 608.22 12.73% 

USA 
ICT Devices 

including laptop 

893.41  15.61% 2,088.4

1  

17.74% 1,308.5

5  

22.54% 754.08  15.78% 

Others* Laptop devices 7.63  0.13% 78.45  0.67% 47.96  0.83% 3.41  0.07% 

Total purchase 

of parts and 

materials 

sourced from 

outside India 

- 1,854.8

1  

32.41

% 

5,778.6

6  

49.09

% 

1,525.7

7  

26.28

% 

1,365.7

1  

28.58

% 

* Others include Germany, UK, Australia and Ireland. 

The purchase of parts and materials outside India has increased from 28.58% of total purchase of parts and materials 

in Fiscal 2022 to 49.09% of total purchase of parts and material in Fiscal 2024. Accordingly, there has been has an 

increase in dependency on purchase of parts and materials outside India. 

Other factors such as tariffs and economic or political conditions of the countries where we procure supplies from may 

also result in increases in costs of parts and materials, which could increase our production and delivery costs and 

reduce our margins. We cannot assure you that there will not be any action by the relevant authorities imposing import 

duties, export duties or similar tariffs in the future. Any such imposition will result in an increase in our input costs for 

our business. If we are unable to find alternative sources to procure inventory or equipment on favourable terms (in a 

timely manner or at all) or if any increased costs cannot be passed on to our customers, our margins will 

correspondingly decrease. We have not witnessed any such instance in the six-month period ended September 30, 

2024, and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, which resulted in the increase of costs. Further, in the six-

month period ended September 30, 2024, and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, there have been no instances 

where concerned authorities had stopped any import of the raw material. However, the occurrence of such instances 

may adversely impact our results of operations and business prospects. 

3. Our Company's positive cash flow from operating activities is significantly influenced by changes in working capital 

loans. A reduction in the availability or utilization of these loans could adversely affect our Company's operational 

cash flow and its ability to manage working capital requirements. 

Our Company's positive cash flow from operating activities is significantly influenced by changes in working capital 

loans. While this financing has supported operations in the past, it creates a dependence that could negatively impact 

future cash flow. A reduction in the availability or utilization of these loans could adversely affect the Company's 

ability to manage day-to-day operational expenses and investments in inventory, potentially leading to a decline in 

operating cash flow. This dependence makes the Company vulnerable to changes in lending conditions and could 

restrict its financial flexibility. The capital-intensive nature of the refurbishment business, coupled with limited vendor 

credit terms, necessitates reliance on short-term borrowings to bridge the gap between payments and receipts. However, 

any disruption in access to working capital loans could significantly impair the Company's ability to maintain 

operations and meet its financial obligations.  

4. We depend on our sales network for the distribution of our products. Any disruption in such network may adversely 

affect our business and results of operations. 

We have a multi-channel sales network, with our products being sold in 35 countries and our sales network comprising 

3,265 touchpoints in India and globally, as of six months period ended September 30, 2024. These touchpoints include 
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sale of ICT Devices through IT Solutions Providers / Value Added Resellers, System Integrators, E-Tailers, Rental 

and Leasing Companies and Distributors/Aggregators. 

Our success depends on our ability to build and maintain relationships with our sales network and the frequency with 

which they place orders with us. As our partners have day-to-day contact with customers, we are exposed to the risk 

of these partners failing to adhere to the standards set for them in respect of sales and after-sales service, which in turn 

could affect our customersô perception of our brand and products. Further, we have no exclusivity arrangements with 

our partners and they may prioritise the distribution of the products of our competitors over ours, and we may not be 

able to meet our demand forecasts which may have an adverse impact on our operations. While we have not faced any 

such instances in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, in the 

event we fail to engage adequate partners, or fail to establish relationships with our partners, our sales volumes may 

be affected which may have an adverse effect on our business and results of operation. 

Our relationship with these customers depends to an extent on our ability to regularly meet customer requirements, 

including price competitiveness, efficient and timely product deliveries, and consistent product quality. Our failure to 

increase our customer base and onboarding partners, to secure repeat orders from existing customers and partners, or 

to get our products approved for use in the future may cause our sales volume to decline which in turn may have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

5. Our revenue generated from outside India accounts for a significant portion of our revenue from operations. As of 

six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we derived 75.65%, 57.97%, 

50.53% and 40.20%, respectively, of our revenue from outside India. Any failure to manage our business in 

overseas markets or our inability to grow our business in new geographic markets may affect our growth, which 

may have a material adverse effect on our business, operations, prospects or financial condition. 

As of September 30, 2024, we cater to the global market by exporting our products to 35 countries in North America, 

South America, Asia, Asia ï Pacific, Europe, Africa and Middle East. 

The table set forth below provides geographical breakdown of our revenue from operations for the periods indicated: 

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Reven

ue by 

Geogra

phical 

Segme

nt 

For six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount % of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

India 1,480.30  24.35% 4,783.90  42.03% 3,262.92  49.47% 3,112.58  59.80% 

Middle 

East 3,421.59  56.28% 5,393.23  47.39% 2,335.79  35.42% 1,814.07  34.85% 

USA 1,019.09  16.76% 1,191.20  10.47% 965.23  14.63% 65.13  1.25% 

Others# 158.64  2.61% 13.06  0.11% 31.49  0.48% 213.17  4.10% 

Total 6,079.62  100.00% 11,381.38  100.00% 6,595.42  100.00% 5,204.95  100.00% 
# Includes Asia, Asia-Pacific and Europe. 

 

There are a number of risks associated with doing business overseas such as risks with respect to fluctuations in the 

interest rate and foreign currency, different tax and regulatory environments (particularly with respect to the nature of 

our products), obtaining the necessary clearances and approvals to set up business and competing with established 

players in these regions and cost structures in international markets, including those in which we operate, that are 

significantly different from those that we have experienced in India. Also see ñðWe are exposed to a significant risk 

from exchange rate fluctuations. If we fail to manage our foreign currency risk, our business, results of operations 

and financial condition may be materially and adversely affected.ò on page 48. 

 

The risks involved in entering new markets and expanding operations may be higher than expected, and we may face 

significant competition in such markets. Competing successfully in international markets may require additional 

resources due to the unique aspects of each geographic market. Some of our competitors in these markets may have 

more capital, financial resources, and other advantages, including a stronger brand reputation, market penetration, a 

wider range of products, and a large sales force. These factors could make their products more competitive than ours. 

Additionally, any changes in regulatory frameworks across the countries we export to, as well as any past export bans 

implemented by these countries may impact our operations. We cannot assure you that we will be able to grow our 

business in such new geographic markets. Our inability to grow our business in such additional geographic markets 

may have a material adverse effect on our business, operations, prospects or financial results. 

In the six months period ended September 30, 2024, and in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we have not 

faced any challenges related to our export activities and overseas operations that pose significant risks to our 
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operations. However, we cannot assure you that such incidents would not occur or would not have an adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

6. A substantial portion of our revenues is dependent on our top 10 customers. During Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 

we derived 55.77%, 44.14% and 44.87%, respectively of our total revenue from operations from our top 10 

customers. The loss of any of these customers may adversely affect our revenues and profitability. 

We derived 55.77%, 44.14% and 44.87% of our total revenue from operations from our top 10 customers during 

Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 respectively. The table below sets forth the revenue derived from our top 10 customers, 

for Fiscal 2024: 

Particulars*  Fiscal 2024 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Customer 1 1,966.22 17.28% 

Customer 2# 1,298.72 11.41% 

Customer 3 751.32 6.60% 

Customer 4# 589.90 5.18% 

Customer 5 463.45 4.07% 

Customer 6 320.77 2.82% 

Customer 7 307.85 2.70% 

Customer 8 236.92 2.08% 

Customer 9 221.69 1.95% 

Customer 10 190.05 1.67% 

Total 6,346.89 55.77% 
*Names from our top 10 customers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such customers 

to be named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

The table below sets forth the revenue derived from our top 10 customers, for Fiscal 2023: 

Particulars* Fiscal 2023 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Customer 1 638.61 9.68% 

Customer 2 602.76 9.14% 

Customer 3# 476.35 7.22% 

Customer 4 330.84 5.02% 

Customer 5 301.55 4.57% 

Customer 6 180.33 2.73% 

Customer 7 128.49 1.95% 

Customer 8# 85.95 1.30% 

Customer 9 85.62 1.30% 

Customer 10 80.67 1.22% 

Total 2,911 44.14% 
*Names from our top 10 customers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such customers 

to be named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

The table below sets forth the revenue derived from our top 10 customers, for Fiscal 2022: 

Particulars Fiscal 2022 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Customer 1 571.28 10.98% 

Customer 2 526.07 10.11% 

Customer 3 312.20 6.00% 

Customer 4 253.75 4.88% 

Customer 5 176.77 3.40% 

Customer 6 146.33 2.81% 

Customer 7# 107.40 2.06% 

Customer 8 92.63 1.78% 

Customer 9 85.02 1.63% 

Customer 10 65.15 1.25% 

Total 2,336.59 44.87% 
*Names from our top 10 customers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such customers 

to be named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 
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One of the customers forming part of our top 10 customers in Fiscal 2022 and two of the customers forming part of 

our top 10 customers in Fiscal 2024 and 2023 are related parties of our Company. We have entered into transactions 

with them in the past and we may enter into related party transactions in the future. While all such transactions have 

been conducted on an armôs length basis and in compliance with applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013 

and SEBI Listing Regulations, and contain commercially reasonable terms, we cannot assure you that we could not 

have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties 

We depend on our top 10 customers for a substantial portion of our total revenue from operations. The loss of any of 

our top 10 customers for any reason (including due to loss of, or failure of our customers to win orders / contracts from 

their customers to renew our existing arrangements with our customers; limitation to meet any change in quality 

specification, change in technology, disputes with a customer; adverse changes in the financial condition of our 

customers, such as possible bankruptcy or liquidation or other financial hardship) may have a material adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition. While we have not faced any such instances in the six 

months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that loss of 

any of our top 10 customers, would not adversely impact our results of operations, financial condition and cash flow. 

Fluctuations in the performance of the industries in which certain of our customers operate may result in a loss of 

customers, a decrease in the volume of work we undertake or the price at which we offer our services. If we fail to 

retain these customers on terms that are commercially reasonable or if there is any significant reduction in the volume 

of business with such customers, it may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. In addition to these factors, these key customers may also replace us with our competitors. Our reliance on 

a select group of customers may also constrain our ability to negotiate our arrangements, which may have an impact 

on our profit margins and financial performance. 

Further, we rely on purchase orders and delivery schedules issued by our customers from time to time, that set out the 

price per unit, volume and other terms of sales for our products. However, such purchase orders/delivery schedules 

may be cancelled unilaterally with or without cause and should such cancellation take place, it may have an adverse 

impact on our revenue and results of operations. Furthermore, there is no assurance that our top 10 customers will 

continue to source products from us at volumes or rates consistent with, and commensurate to the amount of business 

received from them historically, or at all. While we have not faced any such instances in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that any decrease in the demand 

for our products from our top 10 customers, or a termination of our arrangements altogether, would adversely impact 

our results of operations, financial condition and cash flow. 

7. We depend on a limited number of suppliers for our inventory. Any interruption in the availability of inventory may 

adversely impact our operations. Further, any failure by our suppliers to provide inventory to us on time or at all, 

or as per our specifications and quality standards may have an adverse impact on our ability to meet our delivery 

schedules. 

The fluctuating prices of key components, coupled with our lack of long-term supply agreements, could significantly 

impact on our cost structure and profitability. Given that a substantial portion of our material purchases are 

concentrated among a few suppliers, any increase in prices or disruption in supply from these suppliers could have an 

outsized impact on our operations. The absence of long-term contracts leaves us more vulnerable to market volatility, 

making it difficult to predict costs and manage our margins effectively. This exposure to pricing fluctuations 

underscores the importance of our ability to negotiate favorable terms with suppliers and, where possible, secure 

consistent pricing to mitigate potential risks. 

Set forth below is a table depicting the cost of inventory and traded goods from our top 10 suppliers for Fiscal 2024:  

Particular*  Fiscal 2024 

Amount (in  million) As a % of the cost of total inventory 

Supplier 1 2,881.60 24.48% 

Supplier 2# 1,661.70 14.12% 

Supplier 3 694.04 5.90% 

Supplier 4 601.37 5.11% 

Supplier 5# 565.18 4.80% 

Supplier 6 467.96 3.97% 

Supplier 7# 454.49 3.86% 

Supplier 8 306.48 2.60% 

Supplier 9 288.85 2.45% 

Supplier 10 271.50 2.31% 

Total 8,193.18 69.60% 
*Names of our top 10 suppliers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such suppliers to 

be named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 
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Set forth below is a table depicting the cost of inventory and traded goods from our top 10 suppliers for Fiscal 2023: 

Particulars* Fiscal 2023 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Supplier 1# 669.12 11.52% 

Supplier 2 628.29 10.82% 

Supplier 3# 541.17 9.32% 

Supplier 4# 418.37 7.21% 

Supplier 5 380.78 6.56% 

Supplier 6 236.71 4.08% 

Supplier 7 232.89 4.01% 

Supplier 8 214.62 3.70% 

Supplier 9 172.09 2.96% 

Supplier 10 159.85 2.75% 

Total 3,653.90 62.93% 
*Names of our top 10 suppliers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such suppliers to 

be named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

Set forth below is a table depicting the cost of inventory and traded goods from our top 10 suppliers for Fiscal 2022: 

Particulars* Fiscal 2022 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Supplier 1 593.54 12.42% 

Supplier 2 465.72 9.75% 

Supplier 3# 287.98 6.03% 

Supplier 4 262.94 5.50% 

Supplier 5# 260.44 5.45% 

Supplier 6 260.22 5.45% 

Supplier 7 257.05 5.38% 

Supplier 8 249.05 5.21% 

Supplier 9 221.31 4.63% 

Supplier 10 174.35 3.65% 

Total 3,032.59 63.46% 
*Names of our top 10 suppliers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such suppliers to 

be named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

Three of the suppliers forming part of our top 10 suppliers in Fiscal 2024 and Fiscal 2023 and two of the suppliers 

forming part of our top 10 suppliers in Fiscal 2022 are related parties of our Company. We have entered into 

transactions with them in the past and we may enter into related party transactions in the future. While all such 

transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis and in compliance with applicable law, including the 

Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Listing Regulations, and contain commercially reasonable terms, we cannot assure 

you that we could not have achieved more favourable terms had such transactions been entered into with unrelated 

parties. 

We do not have long ï term agreements with our suppliers. We typically place orders with our suppliers in advance, 

and the price for each order is negotiated based on market conditions. Prices of such inventory may fluctuate. If our 

inventory becomes significantly more expensive, we may not be able to pass on the additional costs to our customers 

and our profit margins may be reduced.  

Moreover, our relationship with suppliers of key materials and components lacks exclusivity, thereby contributing to 

potential pricing pressures exerted by our suppliers. Such pricing pressure from our suppliers may adversely affect our 

business, gross margin, profitability, and ability to increase prices, impacting our business, results of operations, cash 

flows, and financial condition. This pricing pressure can limit our ability to set or maintain prices at levels that would 

sustain our gross margins and profitability. However, we have established relationships with multiple suppliers for 

most of our products to mitigate risks associated with raw material supply and pricing pressures, and we have not 

experienced any material pricing pressures for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 

2023 and Fiscal 2022. If we are unable to offset the pressure through cost reductions, efficiency improvements, or 

other measures, our profitability could decline. In addition, if we experience a quality issue with a raw material or we 

otherwise discontinue our relationship with a particular supplier, we may experience delays or increased costs in 

obtaining such raw materials from a comparable supplier. Although we have not experienced any significant shortages 

or delay for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot 

assure you that we will not encounter any shortage or delay in the future.  
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If there are any defaults or failures to make any payments due to our suppliers, this could cause our suppliers to 

terminate their relationship with us, or resort to litigation to recover any amounts due. The financial instability of 

suppliers, labour problems experienced by suppliers, disruption in the transportation of the raw materials by suppliers, 

including as a result of labour slowdowns, transport availability and cost, transport security, inflation and other 

operational factors relating to suppliers are beyond our control. 

8. A significant part of our total revenue from operations i.e. 62.50%, 49.60%, 50.30% and 40.00% in the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, respectively were through our Material 

Subsidiary, Electronics Bazaar FZC. (ñEB FZCò), and we are dependent on the operating income and cash flows 

generated by EB FZC. Any loss or reduction in the business attributable to our EB FZC, or a change in our 

shareholding in EB FZC, could have a material adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, 

cash flows and financial condition. 

Electronics Bazaar FZC (ñEB FZCò), is incorporated and registered as a company with limited liability under the laws 

of United Arab Emirates, on April 16, 2017, with the Government of Sharjah - Sharjah Airport International Free Zone 

and its registered office is situated at T5 103 SAIF Zone, P.O Box 124802, Sharjah U.A.EA. EB FZC is engaged in 

the business of general trading and repair and refurbishment of laptop, phones and IT products. For further details, 

please refer to óHistory and Certain Corporate Matters - Our Subsidiariesô on page 209. A significant portion of our 

revenue from operations on a consolidated basis is attributable to the operations of EB FZC having its business 

operations in United Arab Emirates. 

The electronics refurbishment industry in the United Arab Emirates may perform differently and may be subject to 

market conditions that are different from, the electronics refurbishment industry in other countries such as India. 

Consequently, any significant social, political or economic disruption, or natural calamities or civil disruptions in the 

United Arab Emirates, or changes in the policies of government, could disrupt our business operations, require us to 

incur significant expenditure and change our business strategies. The following table sets forth details of our revenue 

from operations from EB FZC. 

Particular  Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from operations from EB FZC 

(in  million) 

3,802.15 5,644.58 3,315.90 2,082.80 

% of total revenue from operations (%) 62.50% 49.60% 50.30% 40.00% 

 

Any decrease in revenues from operations attributable to EB FZC will result in a consequent decrease in our 

consolidated revenue from operations and impact our profitability. As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

our Company holds 99.60% of EB FZCôs equity share capital. There can be no assurance that we will continue to 

retain this shareholding. Any dissociation of EB FZC or any dilution in the shareholding, including loss of control, 

could have a material adverse effect on our business, prospects, results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition. 

9. As per the 1Lattice Report, the organized sector contributed to 11% of the total market share of the refurbished 

personal computer market as of Fiscal 2024. Demand for our refurbished and other categories of ICT Devices may 

not increase as rapidly as we anticipate due to a variety of factors, including weakness in general economic 

conditions, which may have a material and adverse effect on our business, results, of operations and financial 

conditions. 

The global refurbished personal computer market grew from US$ 9.7 billion in CY18 to US$ 14.4 billion in CY23, 

reflecting an 8% CAGR, and is projected to reach US$ 28.3 billion by CY28, at 22%. Similarly, the Indian refurbished 

PC market grew from US$ 0.2 billion in FY19 to US$ 0.8 billion in FY24, showing a 27% CAGR, and is expected to 

reach US$ 4.6 billion by FY29, at a CAGR of 33%. A common trend in both the Indian and global markets is the 

increasing preference for refurbished devices over ñas-is usedò devices. In India, the organized market share grew 

from approximately 5% in FY19 to 11% in FY24, with a robust CAGR of 33%. This share is projected to further 

expand to 32% by FY29, at an impressive CAGR of 42%. (Source: 1Lattice Report)  

However, future demand for refurbished electronics may be challenging to predict, as it is influenced by several 

variables, many of which are beyond our control. Consumer spending habits on refurbished electronics are affected 

by factors such as overall economic conditions, employment levels, income, consumer confidence, and the general 

perception of economic stability. A slowdown in the Indian or global economy, or an uncertain economic outlook, 

could lead to reduced consumer spending on electronics. This may result in a decline in demand for refurbished laptops 

or a shift towards lower-cost or less advanced models, which would materially impact our results of operations. 

The market outlook for refurbished electronics is also uncertain and may develop slower than we expect. The growth 

of the market depends on various factors, including consumer awareness of refurbished products, technological 
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advancements, and the overall development of the refurbishment industry. Additionally, any negative publicity or 

disputes involving refurbished products, such as concerns over product quality or safety, could harm the entire industry 

and reduce consumer confidence, negatively affecting our business. 

Moreover, individual decisions to purchase refurbished ICT Devices are also influenced by factors like disposable 

income, especially since consumers in India generally bear the full cost of such products. During times of economic 

downturn, when disposable income is reduced, consumers may opt to postpone or forego purchasing refurbished 

devices, even if they are lower-priced alternatives. A reduction in consumer spending due to economic factors, or the 

mere perception of financial instability, may negatively affect demand for refurbished electronics. 

If the demand for refurbished electronics does not grow as rapidly as we anticipate, or if consumers reduce their 

expenditures in this segment, our business, financial condition, results of operations, and growth prospects may be 

materially and adversely affected. 

10. Our business operations are being conducted on premises leased from third parties. Our inability to continue 

operating from such premises, or to seek renewal or extension of such leases may have an adverse effect on our 

business, operations and financial condition. 

Our business operations are primarily conducted on premises leased from third parties and we may continue to enter 

into such transactions in future. As of September 30, 2024, we have offices and facilities across India, including our 

Registered and Corporate Office in Mumbai, Maharashtra, two warehouses in Thane, Maharashtra (one of which is 

located on the premises of our refurbishing facility), one warehouse and one office space in Bangalore, Karnataka. 

Additionally, we also have leased properties in the USA and UAE. 

The table below provides leased details of our Registered and Corporate Office, warehouses and refurbishing facilities 

cum warehouses:  

Sr. 

No. 

Address Owned 

/ 

Leased 

Name of 

Lessor 

Area  Term 

Registered and Corporate Office 

1.  Unit No. 415, Hubtown Solaris, N.S. Phadke Marg, Andheri 

(East), Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 069. 

Leased Kay Kay 

Overseas 

Corporation 

1,600.00 

square 

feet 

11 months with 

effect from 

October 1, 2024.  

Warehouses 

2.  No.9, Makali Village, Dasanapura Hobli, Nelamangala Taluk, 

Bengaluru North, Karnataka 562 123. 

Leased Sun Star 

Services 

2,000.00 

square 

feet 

From February 1, 

2023, till 

December 31, 

2027. 

3.  Survey no.95, Hissa no.5, Vadpe Village, next to Fedex Bhiwandi, 

Thane, Maharashtra 421 302. 

Leased ProConnect 

Supply Chain 

Solutions 

Limited 

2,880.00 

square 

feet 

12 months with 

effect from June 

1, 2024. 

Refurbishing Facilities cum Warehouses 

4.  Module Nos.7 & 8 located within B1 and B2 (part), IT Incubation 

Centre, Trans Thane Creek Industrial Area, Juinagar, Navi 

Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra 400 706. 

Leased Raheja 

Universal 

Private Limited 

25,600.00 

square 

feet 

60 months with 

effect from 

January 1, 2023. 

5.  400 M2 Warehouse T5-103, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates Leased Sharjah Airport 

International 

Free Zone 

4,305.56 

square 

feet 

25 years with 

effect from 

January 28, 2021 

6.  400 M2 Warehouse T5-105, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates Leased Sharjah Airport 

International 

Free Zone 

4,305.56 

square 

feet 

25 years with 

effect from 

September 6, 

2022 

7.  600 M2 Warehouse Q4-088 / Q4-089, Sharjah, United Arab 

Emirates 

Leased Sharjah Airport 

International 

Free Zone 

12,916.70 

square 

feet 

25 years with 

effect from 

November 6, 

2023 

8.  151 Regal Row, Suite 201, Dallas, TX 75247  Leased Prologis 11,000 

square 

feet 

5 years with 

effect from 

September 6, 

2024 

 

For further information, see ñOur Business - Propertyò on page 196. We cannot assure you that we will be able to 

continue operating out of these premises or renew the leases on favorable terms, or at all. Any inability to renew these 
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leases or secure alternative premises in a timely manner may adversely impact our business, operations and financial 

condition. 

Given that our operations are conducted primarily on premises leased from third parties, any encumbrance or adverse 

impact, or deficiency in, the title, ownership rights or development rights of the owners from whose premises we 

operate, breach of the contractual terms of any lease or leave and license agreements, or any inability to renew such 

agreements on acceptable terms or at all may adversely affect our business and results of operations. In the event of 

relocation, we may be required to obtain fresh regulatory licenses and approvals. Further, we cannot assure you that 

in the event of relocation we will be able to find suitable locations. Until we receive these, we may suffer disruptions 

in our operations and our business which may also adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial 

condition. While we have not faced any disruptions to our operations or business due to an inability to continue 

operating from leased premises or to seek renewal or extension of such leases in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that we will not encounter such 

issues in the future. Any failure to continue operating out of our existing premises or to renew our leases on favourable 

terms, or at all, may adversely affect our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

11. Our operations are concentrated in certain jurisdictions, such as India, Middle East and USA and any loss of 

business in such regions may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

We are a Company with domestic and international operations, with five refurbishing facilities located across India, 

Middle East and USA. We have one refurbishing facility in Navi Mumbai, India, one refurbishing facility in Texas, 

USA and three refurbishing facilities in Sharjah, UAE, aggregating to cumulative area of 58,127.82 sq. ft. This regional 

concentration exposes us to risks such as economic slowdowns, social or political unrest, natural calamities, or adverse 

government policies in these regions. Any negative developments in these regions may have an adverse effect on our 

business, operations and financial performance. The table below sets forth the geographical region wise revenue from 

operations along with their contribution to our revenue from operations for the periods indicated therein: 

(in  million, except for the percentage) 

Revenue by 

Geographical 

Segment 

For six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount % of revenue 

from operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

India 1,480.30 24.35% 4,783.90 42.03% 3,262.92 49.47% 3,112.58 59.80% 

Middle East 3,421.59 56.28% 5,393.23 47.39% 2,335.79 35.42% 1,814.07 34.85% 

USA 1,019.09 16.76% 1,191.20 10.47% 965.23 14.63% 65.13 1.25% 

Others# 158.64 2.61% 13.06 0.11% 31.49 0.48% 213.17 4.10% 

Total 6,079.62 100.00% 11,381.38 100.00% 6,595.42 100.00% 5,204.95 100.00% 
# Includes Asia, Asia-Pacific and Europe. 

In the event of a regional slowdown in the economic activity in these regions, or any other developments including 

social, political or civil unrest, disruption, natural calamities or sustained economic downturn or changes in the policies 

of the governments of such regions that reduce the demand for our services in such jurisdictions, could require us to 

incur significant capital expenditure, change our business structure or strategy, which may have an adverse effect on 

our business, results of operations and financial condition, which are largely dependent on the performance and other 

prevailing conditions affecting the economies of such regions. While we have not witnessed any loss of business in 

these regions on account of such factors in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 

and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure that such a loss would not occur in the future and would not have an adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations, and financial condition. 

12. Our business depends on the reputation and perception of our brand. Any negative publicity or other harm to our 

brand or failure to maintain and enhance our brand recognition and maintain quality standards may materially 

and adversely affect our reputation, business, results of operations and financial condition. 

We operate under the brand ñElectronics Bazaarò specializing in refurbished ICT Devices. The reputation and 

perception of our brand is critical to our business. Our brand is associated with high quality products and backed by 

services with strong execution experience. Our customers expect us to maintain high quality standards.  

Maintaining and enhancing our reputation, quality standards and brand recognition depends primarily on the quality 

and consistency of our refurbished ICT Devices, as well as the success of our brand promotion efforts. We have 

expended considerable efforts promoting our brand and the quality of our refurbished products, and we expect to 

continue to do so. We also showcase our products to our customers through the online channels including our own 

website (www.electronicsbazaar.com), social media presence through country specific and business specific dedicated 

social media pages and offering target specific microsites. If we are unable to maintain and further enhance our brand 

http://www.electronicsbazaar/
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recognition, our ability to retain and expand our refurbished network may be impeded and our business prospects may 

be materially and adversely affected. Details of our marketing expenditure which includes brand-building and 

promotional activities, in absolute terms and as percentage of our total expenditure, for the periods indicated are set 

out below:  

Particulars Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Marketing expenditure (in  million)  8.29 29.54 30.98 43.25 

Total expenses (in  million) 5,736.39 10,864.74 6,273.67 4,976.74 

Marketing expenditure as a percentage of our 

total expenditure (%)  

0.14% 0.27% 0.49% 0.87% 

 

Further, any instance of negative publicity, whether justified or not, can have a disproportionately large impact on our 

brand perception and customer loyalty. This negative publicity could arise from various sources, including but not 

limited to, unsatisfactory customer outcomes, adverse media coverage, or regulatory actions. Such adverse publicity 

may erode the trust and confidence of our customers and partners, thereby diminishing our competitive position and 

market share. While we have not witnessed any instances of negative publicity in the six months period ended 

September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, there can be no assurance that such instances will not 

occur in the future. Consequently, sustained negative publicity may lead to a decline in sales, increased legal and 

compliance costs, and may have an adverse effect on our business, financial condition, and results of operations. 

Therefore, proactive measures to manage and mitigate potential sources of negative publicity are imperative to 

safeguard our brand equity and overall business viability.  

13. There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, Promoters, and Directors which may have an 

adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. 

There are outstanding legal proceedings involving our Company, Promoters and Directors. These proceedings are 

pending at different levels of adjudication before various courts, tribunals, enquiry officers and appellate tribunals. 

Such proceedings could divert management time and attention and consume financial resources in their defense. 

Further, an adverse judgment in some of these proceedings may have an adverse impact on our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

A summary of the outstanding proceedings involving our Company, Subsidiaries, Promoters and Directors as disclosed 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, to the extent quantifiable, has been set out below. As on date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, there are no outstanding litigations involving our Group Company, which may have a material 

impact on our Company: 

Name of entity Criminal 

proceedings 

Tax 

proceedings 

Statutory or 

regulatory 

proceedings 

Disciplinary 

actions by the 

SEBI or Stock 

Exchanges 

against our 

Promoters 

Material civil 

litigations# 

Aggregate 

amount 

involved* (  in 

million)  

Company 

By our Company 20 NA NA NA Nil  5.76 

Against our Company Nil  9 Nil  NA Nil  118.88 

Directors (Other than our Promoters) 

By our Directors Nil  NA NA NA Nil  Nil  

Against our Directors Nil  1 Nil  NA Nil  0.78 

Promoters 

By our Promoters 6 NA NA NA Nil  32.64 

Against our Promoters Nil  10 Nil  Nil  Nil  305.32 

Subsidiaries 

By our Subsidiaries Nil  NA NA NA Nil  Nil  

Against our 

Subsidiaries 

Nil  Nil  Nil  NA Nil  Nil  

Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management (Other than our Promoters) 

By our Key 

Managerial Personnel 

and Senior 

Management 

Nil  NA NA NA NA Nil  

Against our Key 

Managerial Personnel 

and Senior 

Management 

Nil  NA Nil  NA NA Nil  
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* To the extent quantifiable. 

 ̂ Determined in accordance with the Materiality Policy. 

For details, see ñOutstanding Litigation and Material Developmentsò on page 331. 

We cannot provide assurance that these legal proceedings will be decided in favour of our Company, Directors, 

Promoters or Subsidiaries, or that no further liability will arise out of these proceedings. Decisions in such proceedings 

may have an adverse effect on our business, prospects, reputation, results of operations and financial condition. 

14. Any withdrawal, or termination of, or unavailability of direct/ in-direct tax benefits and exemptions being currently 

availed by us may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. 

Our Company is presently entitled to certain direct and indirect tax benefits and incentives. As per Section 115BAA 

of the Income Tax Act as inserted vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019, with effect from Financial Year 

2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 (i.e. AY 2022-23, 2023-24, 2024-25), a domestic company has an option to pay income 

tax in respect of its total income at a concessional tax rate of 22% (plus surcharge of 10% and cess of 4%) provided 

the company does not avail specified exemptions/incentives/ deductions or set-off of losses, unabsorbed depreciation 

and claiming depreciation in prescribed manner and complies with other conditions specified in section 115BAA of 

the Income Tax Act. 

There can be no assurance that such tax benefits and incentives will be available to us in the future. Any withdrawal, 

termination, or delay in such benefits may reduce our cash flows, thereby adversely affecting our financial results, 

results of operations, and profitability. Furthermore, if we are unable to avail these tax benefits in the future, it may 

result in increased tax liabilities and reduced liquidity and have an adverse effect on our results of operations. 

15. Our Companyôs business model is highly dependent on a reliable and efficient supply chain for the procurement of 

used laptops, components and other materials necessary for the refurbishment process. Any disruption in this 

supply chain may have a significant negative impact on the Companyôs operations, production schedules, and 

financial performance. 

Our business model depends significantly on the availability of used ICT Devices, particularly laptops, for 

refurbishment and resale. The supply of these devices may be influenced by various factors, including consumer 

behaviour, corporate upgrade cycles, regulatory changes, and overall market trends in electronic waste management. 

For instance, a slowdown in corporate IT upgrades could reduce the volume of used laptops available in the market, 

limiting our ability to source inventory for refurbishment. Additionally, any changes in regulations related to e-waste 

disposal on used ICT Devices could further affect our access to inventory. 

While we have established partnerships with several key suppliers, including corporates and IT asset disposal 

companies, there is no guarantee that these relationships will continue to provide a steady flow of used devices in the 

future. The refurbishment industry is highly competitive, and any disruptions in the supply chain, such as an increase 

in demand for used devices from competitors or a shift in consumer behavior towards longer device usage, could lead 

to supply shortages or increased procurement costs. While we have not faced significant disruptions in supply chain 

in the six months period ended, September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot guarantee 

that such challenges will not arise in the future, which may adversely affect our business and cash flows. 

Although we have sourced sufficient inventory in the past and built a diverse supplier base, our reliance on a steady 

supply of used ICT Devices makes us vulnerable to changes in market conditions. The limited predictability of this 

supply may affect our ability to scale operations or meet future demand, potentially impacting our financial 

performance. 

16. The electronics refurbishment industry is subject to certain key threats and challenges. Our inability to mitigate 

any of the potential threats or challenges attributable to the electronics refurbishment industry may affect our 

business, results of operations and profitability 

 

The electronics refurbishment industry lacks uniform standards, leading to significant discrepancies in product quality 

and performance across different providers. Further, any rapid advancements in semiconductor technology and new 

chip architectures can render refurbished devices obsolete, as older models might have limitation in their functionality 

and market appeal. Due to lack of awareness, a substantial number of consumers are unfamiliar with the advantages 

of refurbished products, such as lower costs and reduced environmental impact, which hinder market growth. (Source: 

1Lattice Report) 

 

Additionally establishing trust in refurbished electronics is vital, as customers often worry about hidden defects and 

the overall longevity of these products and implementing effective data erasure processes is a major challenge as 
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inadequate removal of previous user data can lead to serious privacy risks and diminish consumer confidence in selling 

laptops to refurbished players. (Source: 1Lattice Report) 

 

Refurbished products typically come with shorter warranties than new items, which can lead to hesitance among 

consumers concerned about potential future repair costs. The belief that refurbished products are subpar fosters 

skepticism about their reliability and durability compared to new models, requiring targeted marketing to educate 

consumers and build trust in refurbished electronics. (Source: 1Lattice Report). Our inability to mitigate any of the 

above threats or challenges attributable to the electronics refurbishment industry may affect our business, results of 

operations and profitability. 

 

17. Our inability to effectively manage our growth or to successfully implement our business plan and growth and 

expansion strategy may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

We are Indiaôs largest refurbisher of laptops and desktops and among the largest refurbishers of ICT Devices overall 

both globally and in India with significant presence across India, USA, Europe, Africa, and UAE, in terms of value, 

as of March 31, 2024 (Source: 1Lattice Report). We are present across the full value chain i.e., from sourcing to 

refurbishment to sales, to after ï sale services and providing warranty. We attribute our growth to our business 

strategies detailed in ñOur Business ï Strategiesò on page 182. 

Set forth below is a breakdown of our revenue from operations and year on year growth for the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022:  
(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from operations 6,079.62 11,381.38 6,595.42 5,204.95 

Year on Year growth of Revenue from 

Operations from the previous Fiscal 

- 72.56% 26.71% - 

 

While we have generally adhered to our growth strategy in the past, there is no assurance that such deviations will not 

occur in the future and have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Our inability to manage and execute our growth strategy in a timely manner, or within budget estimates may have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. We may not be able to expand our business 

operations into unexplored geographies, increasing our refurbishment capacity, and exploring new product categories 

beyond ICT Devices on a global level successfully on account of certain internal or external factors in such regions 

which may not be similar to our experience in the existing regions where we operate. 

We cannot assure you that our existing or future management, operational and financial systems, procedures and 

controls will be adequate to support our future operations or establish or develop business relationships beneficial to 

our future operations. Failure to manage growth effectively may have an adverse effect on our business, results of 

operations and financial condition. Further, the table set forth below provides revenue break-up based on mode of sales 

for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022: 

Revenue from 

operations 

For six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million)  

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

B2C sales 18.00  0.30% 245.77  2.16% 1,243.56 18.85% 12.88 0.25% 

B2B sales 6,061.61  99.70% 11,135.61  97.84% 5,351.86 81.15% 5,192.07 99.75% 

Total 6,079.62  100.00% 11,381.38  100.00% 6,595.42  100.00%    5,204.95  100.00% 

 

The increase in our B2C sales in Fiscal 2023 was due to exploring B2C opportunity through online marketplaces as a 

one-time trial exercise. However, we continued our focus on our B2B sales in Fiscal 2024 due to a better product-

market fit in B2B, and accordingly the B2C sales decreased to  245.77 million in Fiscal 2024. While our current focus 

on the B2B segment is justified by a perceived better product-market fit, this prioritization underscores the lack of 

immediate plans for developing the B2C channel, thereby increasing the uncertainty of future B2C sales growth. We 

cannot assure that our future B2C sales initiatives will be successful or generate consistent B2C sales growth in the 

future. 

 

18. Any disruption or shutdown of our refurbishing facilities or warehouses, may adversely affect our business, results 

of operations and financial conditions 
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We store our inventory in our warehouses located within India and outside India, from where our products are 

distributed. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we had two warehouses and five refurbishing facilities 

cum warehouses. We store our inventory at our warehouses, and transport refurbished ICT Devices from warehouses 

to our customers, based on the orders received. While we monitor the inventory at our warehouses through an ERP 

system, if there is any disruption to the operations at our warehouses, or if we experience any shutdowns of our 

warehouses due to factors beyond our control, our supply chain and operations will be adversely affected, impacting 

our ability to honour our contractual obligations, which may expose us to legal claims. While we have not faced any 

such instances for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we 

cannot assure you that we will not face such instances in the future. 

In addition, we plan our operations and take on distribution obligations factoring in the capacity of our warehouses, 

our delivery network and other factors. Failure to achieve optimal capacity utilisation of our warehouses would lead 

to inefficiencies in our operations, which may materially and adversely affect our cash flows, business, future financial 

performance and results of operations. 

19. We have certain contingent liabilities which have been disclosed in our Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information, which if they materialize, may adversely affect our results of operations, cash flows and financial 

condition.  

The following is a summary table of our contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 as on September 30, 2024 as indicated 

in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information.  

(  in million) 

Particulars Amount as at September 30, 2024 

Income tax (CIT Appeals) 0.57 

GST (ACST Appeals) 108.47 
 

If a significant portion of these liabilities materialize, it may have an adverse effect on our business, cash flows, 

financial condition and results of operations. For further information on contingent liabilities as per Ind AS 37 as of 

September 30, 2024, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Notes forming part of the Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 44: Contingent Liabilitiesò on page 293. 

20. There have been certain instances of delays in payment of statutory dues by our Company in the past. Any delay in 

payment of statutory dues by our Company in future may result in the imposition of penalties and in turn may have 

a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Our Company is required to pay certain statutory dues including provident fund contributions and employee state 

insurance contributions under the Employeesô Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and the 

Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948, respectively, and professional taxes. The table below sets forth the details of 

the delays in statutory dues payable by our Company in relation to its employees for the periods indicated below: 

TAX DEDUCTED AT SOURCE  

 
Name of Entity Relevant Act Month Fiscal Interest 

amount 

Date of 

Deposit 

Delay 

in 

days 

Reason for 

delay 

GNG Electronics Limited 192B March 2022 0.01 June 18, 2022 49 salary arrears 

 

PF, ESI, PT AND OTHER STATUTORY DUES 

 
Name of Entity Relevant Act Due date Amou

nt (  

in 

millio

n) 

Date of 

Deposit 

Delay in 

days 

Reason for delay 

As of September 30, 2024 

GNG Electronics 

Limited 

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

May 15, 

2024 

0.27 May 20, 

2024 

5 Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Provident Fund May 15, 

2024 

0.52 May 20, 

2024 

5 Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Provident Fund  August 15, 

2024 

0.78 August 29, 

2024 

14 Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

      1.57       
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Name of Entity Relevant Act Due date Amou

nt (  

in 

millio

n) 

Date of 

Deposit 

Dela

y in 

days 

Reason for delay 

As of March 31, 2024 

GNG Electronics 

Limited 

Provident Fund August 15, 

2023 

0.37 August 16, 

2023 

1 Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

August 15, 

2023 

0.14 August 16, 

2023 

1  Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

January 15, 

2024 

0.27 January 23, 

2024 

8 Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

February 15, 

2024 

0.26 February, 16, 

2024 

1 Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

MLWF January 15, 

2024 

0.02 January 30, 

2024 

15 Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

      1.06       

As of March 31, 2023 

GNG Electronics 

Limited 

Provident Fund May 15, 2022 0.04 August 23, 

2022 

100  Salary Arrears Processed 

Provident Fund June 15, 2022 0.03 August 23, 

2022 

69  Salary Arrears Processed 

      0.07       

As of March 31, 2022 

GNG Electronics 

Limited 

Provident Fund June 15, 2021 0.13 June 17, 2021 2  Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

June 15, 2021 0.01 July 23, 2021 38  Differential Salary 

processed 

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

July 15, 2021 0.01 July 23, 2021 8  Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

October 15, 

2021 

0.01 October 28, 

2021 

13  Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

Employeesô State Insurance 

Corporation 

November 15, 

2021 

0.01 November 26, 

2021 

11  Technical issue, Server 

Downtime  

      0.19       

 

Further, the table below provides the employees for which the provident fund, employee state insurance and income 

tax is applicable, and the details of the relevant paid and unpaid dues are as follows: 

 
Fiscal No. of Employee Total amount due Paid Unpaid 

(  million) (  million) (  million) 

PROVIDENT FUND  

As of September 30, 2024 249 4.13 4.13 Nil  

As of March 31, 2024 162 4.94 4.94 Nil  

As of March 31, 2023 74 2.27 2.27 Nil  

As of March 31, 2022 67 2.2 2.2 Nil  

Total   13.54 13.54   

ESIC 

As of September 30, 2024 393 1.54 1.54 Nil  

As of March 31, 2024 283 2.31 2.31 Nil  

As of March 31, 2023 105 0.63 0.63 Nil  

As of March 31, 2022 32 0.18 0.18 Nil  

Total   4.66 4.66   

 
Fiscal No. of Employee Total amount due Paid Unpaid 

(  million )  (  million ) (  million ) 

INCOME TAX  

As of September 30, 2024 44 2.28 2.28 Nil  

As of March 31, 2024 52 8.63 8.63 Nil  

As of March 31, 2023 25 5.56 5.56 Nil  

As of March 31, 2022 56 3.12 3.12 Nil  

Total 177 19.59 19.59  
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If we are unable to pay our statutory dues on time, we may we subject to penalties which may impact our financial 

condition and results of operations. We cannot assure you such delays in payment of statutory dues will not occur in 

future or we will not receive any notice seeking an explanation or an order imposing a penalty in the future in relation 

to such delays. In order to avoid any such instances of delay or non-payment in payment of statutory dues, we have 

initiated regular monitoring of statutory compliance to avoid further penalties. 

21. We have significant working capital requirements and our inability to meet the working capital requirements may 

have an adverse effect on our results of operations. 

Our business requires a significant amount of working capital as there is considerable time lag between purchase of 

inventory and realisation from sale of our ICT Devices. Thus, we are required to maintain sufficient stock to meet the 

requirements affecting our working capital requirements. Consequently, there could be situations where the total funds 

available to us may not be sufficient to fulfil our commitments, and hence we may be required to incur additional 

indebtedness or utilize internal accruals to meet our working capital requirements. The working capital requirements 

may increase if credit period against sales is increased or there is a requirement to pay higher price for inventory or to 

pay excessive advances for procurement of inventory. Some of these factors may result in an increase in our short-

term borrowings.  

We typically rely on internal accruals as well as credit facilities from banks, vendor financing, facilities, and short-

term inter-corporate deposits to provide for our working capital arrangements. The table below sets forth our working 

capital details, on a consolidated basis, as of the dates indicated: 

 
Particulars As of six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

As of March 31, 

2024 2023 2022 

Working capital (in  million) 2,423.95 1,307.39 1,107.98 861.34 

 

As we pursue our growth plan, we may be required to raise additional funds by incurring further indebtedness or 

issuing additional equity to meet our capital expenditures in the future. There can be no assurance that we will continue 

to be successful in arranging adequate working capital for our existing or expanded operations on acceptable terms or 

at all, which may adversely impact our business and prospects. 

22. We have substantial indebtedness which requires significant cash flows to service and limits our ability to operate 

freely. Any breach of terms under our financing arrangements or our inability to meet our obligations, including 

financial and other covenants under our debt financing arrangements may adversely affect our business and 

financial condition. 

Set out below are details of our outstanding borrowings and our debt servicing coverage ratio, on a consolidated basis, 

based on the Restated Consolidated Financial Information, for the dates indicated:  

(in  million, except for the ratio) 

Particulars As of 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Borrowings (non-current) 903.49 127.00 513.98 430.70 

Borrowings (current)* 4,086.20 3,096.33 1,006.24 571.97 

Total Borrowings 4,989.69 3,223.33 1,520.22 1,002.67 

Debt servicing coverage 

ratio  

0.12  0.25  0.40  0.43  

*Includes current maturities 

 

Our ability to pay interest and repay the principal for our indebtedness is dependent upon our ability to manage our 

business operations and generate sufficient cash flows to service such debt. Our outstanding indebtedness and any 

additional indebtedness we incur may have significant consequences, requiring us to use a significant portion of our 

cash flow from operations and other available cash to service our indebtedness, thereby reducing the funds available 

for other purposes, including capital expenditures, acquisitions, and strategic investments; reducing our flexibility in 

planning for or reacting to changes in our business, competition pressures and market conditions; and limiting our 

ability to obtain additional financing for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions, share repurchases, or other 

general corporate and other purposes. During the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 

and 2022 there have not been any instances of downgrading/ withdrawal of the credit ratings of our Company and 

Subsidiaries, any default in the repayment or any restructuring of the credit facility availed by us. There can be no 

assurance that there will not be any instances of downgrading/ withdrawal of the credit ratings, any default in the 

repayment or any restructuring of the credit facility availed by us. 



 

 

 

42 

Some of the financing arrangements entered into by us include conditions that require our Company to obtain 

respective lendersô consent prior to carrying out certain activities. These covenants vary depending on the requirements 

of the financial institution extending such loan and the conditions negotiated under each financing agreement. Some 

of the corporate actions that require prior consents from certain lenders include, among others, changes to the capital 

structure of our Company, changes to the management of our Company and changes in the memorandum and articles 

of association of our Company. Failure to comply with such covenants or obtain consents may restrict or delay certain 

actions or initiatives that we may propose to take from time to time and may have significant consequences on our 

business and operations. In addition, we have also availed loans which may be recalled at any time at the option of 

such lenders. Such recalls on borrowed amounts may also be contingent upon happening of an event beyond our 

control and there can be no assurance that we will be able to persuade our lenders to give us extensions or to refrain 

from exercising such recalls which may adversely affect our operations and cash flows. 

While we have not faced any instances of breach of financial covenants in the six months period ended September 30, 

2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, any failure on our part in the future to satisfactorily observe the 

covenants under our financing arrangements or to obtain necessary waivers may lead to the termination of our credit 

facilities, acceleration of amounts due under such facilities, suspension of further access/withdrawals, either in whole 

or in part, for the use of the facility and/or restructuring of our debt, adversely impacting our business, financial 

condition and results of operations. 

23. We purchase inventory in anticipation of sales, and if we fail to manage our inventory effectively during that period, 

our business and results of operations may be adversely affected. 

Our business involves purchasing inventory of used ICT devices, such as laptops and other ICT Devices from various 

vendors and suppliers based on projected sales. Ineffective management of our inventory may have a material adverse 

effect on our business, operations, and financial condition. For instance, if we overestimate demand and procure excess 

inventory, we may incur additional costs related to storage, interest, and liquidation. Additionally, holding unsold 

inventory for extended periods could result in markdowns or write-offs, further impacting our profitability. On the 

other hand, if we underestimate demand or fail to stock the products that customers are seeking, we risk losing potential 

sales to competitors, which may negatively affect our revenue and market share. 

Our ability to meet customer demand efficiently relies on maintaining an optimal level of inventory. We typically 

maintain stock levels sufficient for about three to four months of operations. Our business depends on production 

decisions made in advance based on our estimate of the demand for our products from customers, considering historical 

trends. We typically maintain a reasonable level of inventory of materials, as set forth in the below table: 

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 
Particulars As at and for the Fiscals ended 

Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Inventory 3,811.70 3,142.62 1,349.96 1,127.39 

Total Expense 5,736.39 10,864.74 6,273.67 4,976.74 

% of total Expense 66.45% 28.92% 21.52% 22.65% 

Inventory Turnover Days  125.58*   82.16   80.97   82.12  
*Not annualized 

 

We are exposed to risks related to natural disasters, adverse weather conditions, or other unforeseen events that could 

disrupt the supply and transportation of products to our warehouses. Should such disruptions occur, we may not be 

able to secure alternate supply sources promptly or on competitive terms, leading to a decline in product availability. 

Any such disruption would allow customers to seek products from competitors, adversely affecting our market position, 

profitability, and reputation. 

 

Furthermore, logistical issues such as transportation bottlenecks, handling errors, labor strikes, or damage to products 

during transit could delay deliveries to our warehouses or customers, further impacting our sales and operational 

efficiency. Given that some of our products are stored in limited warehouse facilities, any disruption in these 

warehouses may severely affect our supply chain across all stores and channels. Any of these factors may result in 

lower availability of products, reduced customer satisfaction, and a decline in sales, which would adversely affect our 

business prospects, profitability, and financial performance. 

24. The electronics and refurbishment industry in India is dominated by unorganized players. Any inability to maintain 

our competitive position may adversely affect our business, prospects and future financial performance. 

The unorganised market of refurbished laptop held 89% of the total market share of the refurbished personal computer 

market as of Fiscal 2024. The presence of an unorganized sector in the laptop refurbished industry poses significant 

risks to the organized market. The used and refurbished laptop market in India has traditionally been dominated by 
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unorganized players, who still hold the majority share today. Unorganized vendors typically operate without formal 

business structures, often offering laptops without standard quality checks or warranties. In contrast, organized players 

are characterized by their adherence to established processes, providing refurbished laptops that undergo rigorous 

quality assessments and repairs. They often come with warranties and certifications, fostering greater consumer trust 

and contributing to a more structured market environment (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

The often-substandard practices of unorganized refurbishers can erode consumer trust in the overall refurbished laptop 

market, negatively impacting the reputation and growth prospects of all participants, including organized companies. 

This lack of overhead and quality control allows them to offer lower prices, creating significant pricing pressure on 

the organized market. 

We cannot assure you that our current or potential competitors will not provide products comparable or superior to 

those we provide or adapt more quickly than we do to evolving industry trends, changing consumer preferences or 

changing market requirements, at prices equal to or lower than those of our products. Increased competition from 

unorganized players may result in our inability to differentiate our products from those of our competitors, which may 

lead to loss of market share. Accordingly, our inability to compete effectively with our unorganized players in the 

industry may have an adverse impact on our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

25. The electronics devices industry faces challenges in relation to the purchase of counterfeit components by the 

customers. Any purchase of counterfeit components in the name of óElectronics Bazaarô may adversely affect our 

reputation and results of operations. 

Our business operations involve refurbishment of ICT Devices. The electronics industry also typically encounters 

some loss on account of purchase of counterfeit components. To mitigate the risk of counterfeit components in our 

refurbishment operations, all parts undergo thorough inspection by our dedicated quality control team upon receipt. 

Any part that does not meet our strict quality standards is rejected. Our dedicated quality control team is well-trained 

to identify counterfeit components, ensuring only genuine and high-quality parts are used. We source and use 

compatible spares that meets conformity standards of each specific spart part and component. We have not experienced 

any incidents relating to sourcing/purchase of counterfeit components in the six month period ended September 30, 

2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. There can be no assurance that we will not experience any such incidents in 

the future, which could adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. 

 

While we take due care to protect our brand and our ICT Devices through internal policies, any unintended internal or 

external situations by anyone may adversely affect our reputation. To protect our intellectual property rights, we may 

be required to resort to legal action, which may strain our resources and divert the attention of our management from 

our day-to-day functioning. Any adverse outcome in any legal proceedings that we may initiate in future to successfully 

enforce our intellectual property may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

   

26. We have experienced negative cash flows from operating activities in the past and may continue to do so in the 

future. 

We have in the past, and may in the future, experience negative cash flows from operating activities. The following 

table sets forth our total cash flows for the period/years included, as applicable:  

(in  million) 

Particulars As of 

Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Cash flows from operating 

activities  

199.56 974.57 249.59 (38.26) 

 

We have net cash outflow from operating activities primarily due to trade receivables and inventories. The movements 

in working capital in six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022 primarily 

consisted of (i) increase / decrease in inventories due to increase in closing stock of finished goods on account of 

higher procurement, (ii) increase / decrease in trade receivables primarily due to increase in the sales (iii) increase / 

decrease in financial and other current assets, (v) decrease / increase in the trade payables, (vi) decrease / increase in 

provisions, (vii) increase / decrease in the financial and other current liabilities. For further details, refer to 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ï Cash Flowsò on page 

317.  

Any negative cash outflows from operating activities over extended periods, may have an adverse impact on our cash 

flow requirements, business operations and growth plans. As a result, our cash flows, business, future financial 

performance and results of operations may be adversely affected. We cannot assure you that such events will not occur 
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or not have an adverse effect, in the future. For further details, see ñManagementôs Discussion on Analysis of Financial 

Conditions and Results of Operations ï Cash Flowsò on page 317. 

27. Technological changes, evolving customer requirements and emerging industry trends may affect our business, 

may render our current technologies obsolete and may require us to make substantial capital investments. If we are 

unable to adapt in a timely manner to changing market conditions, evolving customer requirements or 

technological changes, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be materially and adversely 

affected. 

Our business functions in ICT Devices industry and as a result the possibility of technological obsolescence is greater 

than companies in more conventional industries. Our future success depends, in part, on our ability to respond to 

technological advances, evolving customer requirements and emerging industry standards and practices on a cost-

effective and timely basis. The development and implementation of such technology entails technical and business 

risk and significant implementation costs. We cannot assure you that we will be able to successfully implement new 

technologies or adapt our processing systems to evolving customer requirements or emerging industry standards. 

Changes in technology may make newer solutions more competitive than ours or may require us to make additional 

capital expenditure to upgrade our facilities and technology. If we are unable, for technical, legal, financial or other 

reasons, to adapt in a timely manner to changing market conditions, evolving customer requirements or technological 

changes, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be materially and adversely affected. 

28. We rely on our relationships with certain online marketplaces and disruptions to such relationships or changes in 

their business practices, may adversely affect our business and our financial condition, results of operations and 

cash flows. 

We are reliant on online marketplaces for the sale of a portion of the products that we sell. The table below sets forth 

the details of our revenue from operations generated from online sales and offline sales during the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

(  in million) 
Revenue from 

operations 

For six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount % of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Online sales 18.00  0.30% 245.77  2.16% 1,243.56 18.85% 12.88 0.25% 

Offline sales 6,061.61  99.70% 11,135.61  97.84% 5,351.86 81.15% 5,192.07 99.75% 

Total 6,079.62  100.00% 11,381.38  100.00% 6,595.42  100.00% 5,204.95  100.00% 

 

In case our competitors offer online marketplaces and retailers more favourable terms or have more products available 

to meet their needs or utilize the leverage of broader product lines to be sold through them, these online marketplaces 

and retailers may de-emphasize or decline to offer products that we sell through them. Although we have not 

experienced any such instances during the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and 

Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you such instances may not occur in future.  

29. Any issues with our product quality or performance may require us to incur additional expenses and warranty costs, 

damage our reputation and cause our sales to decline. 

We may receive from time to time, complaints from certain customers on the quality deficiencies of our refurbished 

ICT Devices. We typically offer warranty of one to three years. On account of the limited available usage history of 

our refurbished ICT Devices, there can be no assurance that our assumptions regarding their durability and reliability 

are accurate. The table below sets forth the details of warranty cost and provisions made by us against the total cost 

for six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Particulars For the period / Fiscal ended 

Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Warranty cost and 

provisions (in  million) 

6.15  6.29  2.49  2.61  

Total cost (in  million) 5,736.39  10,864.74  6,273.67  4,976.74  

Warranty cost and 

provisions as % of total 

cost 

0.11% 0.06% 0.04% 0.05% 
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If a defect is discovered during the relevant warranty period, we may be required to either repair or replace such device 

or compensate the price of the device with or without interest or any charge. While we have not received any material 

customer complaints in relation to our product quality and performance in the six months period ended September 30, 

2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, and there can be no assurance that there will be no customer complaints 

in the future and our customers will be fully satisfied with our product quality or performance. The table below sets 

forth the number and percentage of products on which warranty was claimed /products returned by customers. 

Particulars For six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Number of 

products 

% of Total 

products 

sold 

Number of 

products 

% of Total 

products 

sold 

Number of 

products 

% of Total 

products 

sold 

Number of 

products 

% of Total 

products 

sold 

Warranty 

claimed / 

product 

returned by 

customers 

7,053 2.72% 12,025 3.26% 4,967 2.00% 3,858 1.97% 

 

If our products do not meet our customersô quality expectations or if there is a real or perceived issue with the quality 

of our refurbished ICT Devices, our credibility, market reputation and consequently market acceptance and sales may 

be adversely affected. Widespread product failures also may negatively impact our market reputation, reduce our 

market share and cause our sales to decline. 

As we continue to expand our operations and increase our sales in existing and new markets, we may be exposed to 

increased warranty claims. Our warranty provisions may be considered to be inadequate, and we may be required to 

incur substantial expense to repair or replace defective products in the future. Furthermore, while we have not had any 

such major instance in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we 

are exposed to product liability claims if the use of our products results in property damage or personal injury, whether 

as a result of product malfunctions, defects, improper installations or other causes. Even if any claims by our customers 

are unfounded, it may also result in costly litigation which may divert our managementôs attention and resources from 

their day-to-day functions. 

30. An inability to provide adequate customer support and ancillary services may adversely affect our relationship with 

our existing and prospective customers, and in turn our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

Our customers depend on customer support and ancillary services to resolve issues relating to our products and services 

in a timely manner. We provide customer support at all stages to our customers, through e-mail and telephone support 

via a dedicated customer care number. We and our partners of sales network may be unable to respond to/accommodate 

short-term increases in demand for our products or associated customer support including maintenance in a timely 

manner. We also may be unable to modify the nature, scope and delivery of such services to compete with support 

services provided by our competitors. Our business can also be adversely affected by customer complaints relating to 

the non-performance or sub-standard performance of our products, our operations, and quality of products. Increased 

requests in connection with our ICT Devices and services, without corresponding revenue, may increase costs and 

adversely affect our results of operations and financial condition. Our sales are dependent on our reputation and on 

positive recommendations from our existing customers. Any failure to maintain adequate and timely customer support 

and ancillary services, or a market perception that we are unable to do so, may result in loss of business and adversely 

affect our business, prospects and financial performance. 

31. Delivery delays and poor handling by third-party logistics service providers may have an adverse effect on our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

We rely on our third-party logistics service providers for the transportation of our ICT Devices to the customers. The 

services provided by these providers may be suspended, in which case the supply of our ICT Devices could be 

interrupted. Our Company has taken the initiative of maintaining associations and collaborating with multiple logistics 

partners in order to reallocate shipments and resources to mitigate any supply chain disruption during a high demand 

period. Delayed or even lost deliveries may occur for various reasons beyond our control, including poor handling by 

our logistics service providers, labour disputes or strikes, acts of war or terrorism, health epidemics, earthquakes and 

other natural disasters. In addition, poor handling of our ICT Devices could also result in contamination or damage of 

such products, which may in turn lead to product exchanges, product liability, increased costs and damage to our 

reputation. Any of the circumstances would have a material and adverse effect on our business, financial condition 

and results of operations. While, we have not experienced any such disruptions in the delivery of our ICT Devices in 

the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that 
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such events will not occur and will not have an adverse material effect on our business, results of operations and 

financial condition. 

The table below provides our freight and forwarding expenses as a percentage of total expenses during the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022: 

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Freight and forwarding expenses  47.95 33.34 61.05 19.26 

Total expenses  5,736.39 10,864.74 6,273.67 4,976.74 

Freight and forwarding expenses as % of total 

expense 

0.84% 0.31% 0.97% 0.39% 

 

There have been fluctuations in freight and forwarding expenses for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 

and in Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022, both in relative and absolute terms, due to factors including modes of transportation 

(sea and air), freight terms with vendors and customer, geography served and global transport disruptions. This has 

not materially affected our operations and cash flows. 

Further, the cost of our goods carried by such third party transporters is typically much higher than the consideration 

paid for transportation, due to which it may be difficult for us to recover compensation for damaged, delayed or lost 

goods. Our operations and profitability are dependent upon the availability of transportation and other logistic facilities 

in a time and cost efficient manner. Accordingly, our business is vulnerable to increased transportation costs including 

as a result of increase in fuel costs, transportation strikes, delays, damage or losses of goods in transit and disruption 

of transportation services because of weather related problems, strikes, lock-outs, accidents, inadequacies in road 

infrastructure or other events. 

32. Non-compliance with and changes in any of the applicable laws, rules or regulations, including safety, health, 

environmental and labour laws may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial 

condition and cash flows. 

We are required to obtain and maintain certain approvals, registrations, permissions and licenses from regulatory 

authorities, to carry out/ undertake our operations. These approvals, licenses, registrations and permissions may be 

subject to numerous conditions. If we fail to obtain and maintain some or all of these approvals or licenses, or renewals 

thereof, in a timely manner or at all, or if we fail to comply with applicable conditions or it is claimed that we have 

breached any such conditions, our license or permission for carrying on a particular activity may be suspended or 

cancelled and we may not be able to carry on such activity, which may adversely affect our business, results of 

operations, cash flows and financial condition. For example, we are required to maintain factory license, authorization 

under the Hazardous and other Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 and importer-

exporter code from the Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of 

India. As on the date of filing this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of our material approvals and registrations have 

been rejected by any governmental authority. 

For further information on the nature of approvals and licenses required for our business, see ñGovernment and Other 

Approvalsò and ñKey Regulations and Policiesò on pages 336 and 198. In addition, we have, and may need to in the 

future, apply for certain additional approvals, including the renewal of approvals, which may expire from time to time. 

Failure to obtain or renew such approvals and licenses in a timely manner would make our operations non-compliant 

with applicable laws and may result in imposition of penalties by relevant authorities and may also prevent us from 

carrying out our business. Our licenses and approvals are subject to various conditions, including periodic renewal and 

maintenance standards. Any actual or alleged failure on our part to comply with the terms and conditions of such 

regulatory licenses and registrations could expose us to legal action, compliance costs or liabilities, or may affect our 

ability to continue to operate at the locations or in the manner in which we have been operating thus far. 

33. Our senior management team, key managerial personnel and other qualified personnel are critical to our continued 

success and we may be unable to attract and retain such personnel in the future. 

As of six months period ended September 30, 2024, we had 1,143 on ï roll employees. The table below sets forth our 

employee benefits expense (incurred for on-roll employees) for the periods indicated: 

(in  million unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars As at and for the Fiscals ended 

Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

Employee Benefit Expense 251.07 355.94 196.16 95.39 
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Particulars As at and for the Fiscals ended 

Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 

% of total expense 4.38% 3.28% 3.13% 1.92% 

 

Our success depends substantially on the continued efforts of our senior management team, key managerial personnel 

and other qualified personnel. If one or more of our or key employees are unable or unwilling to continue their services 

with us, we might not be able to replace them easily, in a timely manner, or at all. The table below provides the attrition 

rate for our employees, key managerial personnel and senior management for the periods indicated: 

(in % unless otherwise indicated) 

Particulars As of six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

As of or for the Fiscal 

2024 2023 2022 

Number of employees  1,143 837 404 193 

Employee attrition rate  5.75% 4.71% 7.25% 8.87% 

Key managerial personnel and senior 

managerial personnel attrition rate  

- - - - 

 

Our industry is characterised by high demand and intense competition for talent. As a result, we cannot assure you that 

we will be able to attract or retain technicians, qualified staff or other highly skilled employees. Our ability to train 

and integrate new employees into our operations may not meet the growing demands of our business and may cause 

employee attrition. Any negative publicity arising from such reduction in turnover may adversely affect our reputation 

and our ability to attract talent. While we have not faced any such instances in six months period ended September 30, 

2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, if any of our key managerial personnel or senior management joins a 

competitor or forms a competing company, we may lose customers, know-how and key professionals and staff 

members. Further, if any of our key managerial personnel or senior management terminates their services with us due 

to death, disability or any other reason, or if their reputation is adversely impacted by personal actions or omissions or 

other events within or outside their control, our business may be disrupted and we may incur additional expenses to 

recruit, train, and retain qualified personnel. 

34. Our business is subject to strikes, work stoppages and/or increased wage demands, as well as other disputes with 

our employees. Such instances may cause disruptions in our operations, which may materially adversely affect our 

business, financial condition and results of operations. 

We had 1,143 full-time employees as at September 30, 2024. We cannot guarantee that our employees will not join 

labour unions in the future and as a result we may experience disruptions in our operations due to disputes or other 

problems with our workforce. Efforts by our employees to modify compensation and other terms of employment may 

also divert managementôs attention and increase operating expenses. The occurrence of such events may materially 

adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. While we have not experienced any such 

instances during the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot 

assure you that we may not be subjected to any such instances in the future.  

From time to time, we also enter into contracts with subcontractors and other independent contractors to complete 

specific assignments and these subcontractors are required to provide the labour necessary to complete such 

assignments. We do not have control over their day-to-day affairs. Although we do not engage these labourers directly, 

it is possible under the local laws of the countries in which we operate, that we may be held responsible for wage 

payments to labourers engaged by subcontractors should the subcontractors default on wage payments. Any 

requirement to fund such payments may materially and adversely affect our business, financial condition and results 

of operations. 

35. If we are unable to establish and maintain an effective internal controls and compliance system, over financial 

reporting, our reputation may be adversely affected. 

We take reasonable steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and to maintain effective 

internal controls over our financial reporting so that we produce reliable financial reports and prevent financial fraud. 

As risks evolve and develop, internal controls must be reviewed on an ongoing basis. Maintaining such internal 

controls requires human diligence and compliance and is therefore subject to lapses in judgment and failures that result 

from human error. While there have been no such instances in the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and 

Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022, any lapses in judgment or failures that result from human error can affect the accuracy 

of our financial reporting, resulting in a loss of investor confidence and a decline in the price of our equity shares. 
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We have implemented various measures to enhance our internal controls and compliance system, including regular 

internal audits, comprehensive training programs for employees, and continuous monitoring of our control processes. 

Despite these efforts, the complexity of financial regulations and evolving industry standards pose ongoing challenges. 

To address these challenges, the respective Board of Directors of our Company are responsible for designing, 

implementing and maintaining adequate internal control relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective 

restated financial information. The respective Board of Directors are also responsible for identifying and ensuring that 

our Company is compliant with the applicable laws including, Companies Act, the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the 

Guidance Note. Despite these measures, there remains a risk that deficiencies in our internal controls could lead to 

inaccuracies in financial reporting, potentially damaging our reputation and impacting our stock price. We are 

committed to continuously improving our internal control systems to mitigate these risks and maintain investor 

confidence. 

36. Our ability to pay dividends in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, working capital 

requirements, capital expenditures and restrictive covenants of our financing arrangements. 

We have not paid any dividends in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and 

Fiscal 2022 and from October 1, 2024 till the filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. Our ability to pay dividends 

in the future will depend on our earnings, financial condition, cash flow, working capital requirements and capital 

expenditure. Any future determination as to the declaration and payment of dividends will be at the discretion of our 

Board and will depend on factors that our Board deems relevant, including among others, our earnings, capital 

requirements, acquisitions, overall financial condition of our Company and restrictive covenants of our financial 

arrangements. Additionally, our ability to pay dividends may also be restricted by the terms of financing arrangements 

that we may enter into. Under the Indian laws, dividends may be paid out of profits earned during the year or out of 

accumulated profits earned by a company in previous years and transferred by it to its reserves (subject to certain 

conditions). Any accumulated profits that are not distributed in a given year are retained and may be available for 

distribution in subsequent years. We may retain all future earnings, if any, for use in the operations and expansion of 

our business. As a result, we may not declare dividends in the foreseeable future. Dividends distributed by us will 

attract dividend distribution tax at rates applicable from time to time. We have not declared dividends in the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, and we cannot assure you that we will be 

able to announce or pay dividends in the future. For further information, see ñDividend Policyò on page 236. 

37. We face competition from domestic as well as multinational companies and our inability to compete effectively may 

have an adverse effect on our business, operations and financial condition. 

We face competition from both domestic and multinational companies in the electronics consumer industry, and our 

inability to compete effectively may have an adverse impact on our business, operations, and financial condition. In 

the refurbished electronics market, we compete with global and Indian companies that specialize in refurbishing and 

selling electronic devices, including laptops. Our competition is based on several factors, including the range of 

products offered, pricing strategies, product quality, customer service, brand recognition, and the ability to source and 

refurbish high-quality devices efficiently. We believe our brand presence, comprehensive product portfolio, B2B and 

B2C business models, the quality of our refurbished products, our operational infrastructure, and customer experience 

are key differentiating factors that enable us to retain customers and set us apart from competitors. 

However, some of our competitors may offer refurbished products of higher quality or at more competitive prices. 

Additionally, larger companies may have access to greater financial resources, better procurement channels, advanced 

technology, efficient distribution networks, broader product range, and more robust sales and marketing capabilities 

than we do. Increased competition may put pressure on us to lower our selling prices or increase our marketing efforts, 

which may affect our profitability. 

While we have not experienced any material adverse effects on our business, financial condition, or results of 

operations due to our inability to compete effectively in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, 

Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot guarantee that such adverse effects will not occur in the future. For further 

information, see ñIndustry Overviewò and ñOur Business ï Competitionò on pages 116 and 194, respectively. 

38. We are exposed to a significant risk from exchange rate fluctuations. If we fail to manage our foreign currency 

risk, our business, results of operations and financial condition may be materially and adversely affected. 

We sell our products outside India as well as in multiple international markets. This global presence exposes us to 

significant foreign currency risks, particularly in US dollars, UAE Dirham, Euro and UK GBP. Additionally, we also 

procure significant portion of our used ICT Devices and components from global suppliers, which further increases 

our exposure to foreign currency transaction risks. 
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While we have not experienced any material losses due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that such losses 

will not occur in the future. Any significant volatility in exchange rates may have a material adverse effect on our 

business, results of operations, and financial condition. Details of our gain from foreign exchange are mentioned in 

the table below, for the periods indicated:  

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As of 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

March 31, 

2024 

March 31, 

2023 

March 31, 2022 

Gains/ (Losses) from Foreign Exchange  11.82 19.47 18.12 2.25 

Gains/ (Losses) from Foreign Exchange as a 

percentage of our revenue from operations (%) 

0.19% 0.17% 0.27% 0.04% 

 

Fluctuations in exchange rates can significantly impact our revenue and cost of goods sold, leading to variability in 

our financial performance. As of September 30, 2024, exports represented a significant portion of our business, any 

significant appreciation of the Indian rupee (in case of exports) and depreciation of the Indian rupee (in case of imports) 

against foreign currencies in which we do business can affect our procurement costs, revenue from exports and 

competitiveness in the long-term. As our financial statements are presented in Indian rupees, such fluctuations may 

have a material impact on our reported results. Our Company does not have a hedge policy, however, we closely 

follow our exposure to foreign currencies and we have a natural hedge due to exports revenue, these activities may not 

be sufficient to protect us against incurring potential losses if currencies fluctuate significantly. Any such losses on 

account of foreign exchange fluctuations may adversely affect our results of operations. If our strategies to mitigate 

exchange rate fluctuation risks are not successful, our business, financial condition and results of operations may be 

adversely impacted. 

The exchange rate of the Indian rupee has changed substantially in recent times and may fluctuate substantially in the 

future, which may have a material adverse effect on the value of the Equity Shares and returns from the Equity Shares, 

independent of our operating results. 

39. Any fraud, theft, or embezzlement by our employees, vendors or contractors may adversely affect our reputation, 

results of operations and financial condition. Our operations and contracts are subject to anti-corruption laws and 

regulations, and any failure to comply with such laws and regulations may have an adverse impact on our business 

and reputation. 

Our business is subject to incidents of vendor, contractor, employee fraud, theft or embezzlement. We take reasonable 

steps to maintain appropriate procedures for compliance and disclosure and to maintain effective internal controls over 

our financial reporting so that we produce reliable financial reports and prevent financial fraud. Any lapses in judgment 

or failures that result from human error can affect the accuracy of our financial reporting, resulting in a loss of investor 

confidence and a decline in the price of our Equity Shares. While there have been no such instances of lapses of internal 

controls in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot 

assure you that this will not occur in the future. 

Furthermore, our operations and contracts are subject to anti-corruption laws and regulations. If we are not in 

compliance with applicable anti-corruption laws, we may be subject to criminal and civil penalties, which may have 

an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and liquidity. Likewise, any investigation 

of any potential violations of anti-corruption laws by the relevant authorities may also have an adverse impact on our 

business and reputation. While there have been no instances of any violations of anti-corruption laws in the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that there will be 

no such instances in future. 

40. Any failure or disruption of our information technology systems may adversely impact our business and operations.  

We rely on our information technology (ñITò) systems for our operations and their reliability and functionality is 

critical to our business success. Operational risks, such as operational errors or interruptions of our financial, 

accounting, compliance and other data processing systems, whether caused by the failure to prevent or mitigate data 

losses and other security breaches, or other cyber security threats or attacks, fire or other disaster, power or 

telecommunications failure, may result in a disruption of our business and/or cause reputational damage, and may have 

a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. Our growing dependence on 

our IT infrastructure, applications and data has caused us to have a vested interest in its reliability and functionality 

which can be affected by a number of factors, including, but not limited to, the increasing complexity of the IT systems, 

frequent change and short life span due to technological advancements and data security. If our IT systems malfunction 

or experience extended periods of downtime, we may not be able to run our operations safely or efficiently. 
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We are also subject to cyber security risks and may incur costs to minimize those risks. While we have not faced any 

cyber security breaches in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, 

cyber security breaches, such as unauthorized access, accidents, employee errors or malfeasance, computer viruses, 

computer hackings or other disruptions could compromise the security of our data and infrastructure, thereby exposing 

such information to unauthorized access by third parties. Techniques used to obtain unauthorized access to, or to 

sabotage, systems change frequently and generally are not recognized until launched against a target. We may be 

required to deploy significant capital and other resources to remedy, protect against or alleviate these and related 

problems, and we may not be able to remedy these problems promptly, or at all. 

Further, we may be subject to laws and regulations relating to privacy and the collection, storing, sharing, use, 

disclosure, and protection of certain types of data. These laws and regulations may continually change as a result of 

new legislation, amendments to existing legislation, changes in the enforcement policies and changes in the 

interpretation of such laws and regulations by the courts or the regulators. 

Furthermore, any damage or system failure that causes interruptions or delays in the input, retrieval or transmission of 

data may disrupt our normal operations and possibly interfere with our ability to undertake projects pursuant to the 

requirements of our contracts. Although there had not been such instances in the six months period ended September 

30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, should such an interruption or delay occur, we can neither assure 

you that it will not result in the loss of data or information that is important to our business nor that we will be able to 

restore our operational capacity within a sufficiently adequate timeframe to avoid disruptions to our business. If our 

systems malfunction or experience extended periods of downtime, we will not be able to run our operations safely or 

efficiently. We may suffer losses in revenue, reputation, volume of business, and our business, financial condition and 

results of operation may be materially and adversely affected.  

41. Our inability to protect any of our intellectual property rights including misappropriation, infringement or passing 

off of our intellectual property or failure to obtain our trademarks may have an adverse impact on our business. 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we have two registered trademarks. There can be no assurance 

that these applications will be successful or that we will be able to register these marks. In the absence of a registration 

of the tradename and trademark of our Company under the Trademarks Act, 1999, we will not enjoy the statutory 

protections accorded to a registered name or mark and therefore, we may not be able to initiate an infringement action 

against a third party for infringing our trademarks and a passing off action might not be sufficient protection until such 

time the registration is granted. 

Our brand  is registered by our Company. While we take due care to protect our brand through internal 

policies, any unintended internal or external situations by anyone may adversely affect our brand image. Consequently, 

we are also dependent on these other entities for our reputation and brand name and therefore, any adverse 

developments in group companies sharing our brand name, may also have an adverse impact on our Companyôs 

business. See also ñOur Business ï Intellectual Propertyò on page 196. To protect our intellectual property rights, we 

may be required to resort to legal action, which may strain our resources and divert the attention of our management 

from our day-to-day functioning. Furthermore, if a competitor is able to reproduce or otherwise capitalize on our 

technology, it may be difficult and expensive for us to obtain necessary legal protection. Any adverse outcome in any 

legal proceedings that we may initiate in future to successfully enforce our intellectual property may have an adverse 

effect on our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

42. Our Promoters and Promoter Group will continue to exercise significant influence over our Company after 

completion of the Offer. 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters and Promoter Group hold in aggregate 92,286,705 

Equity Shares, which constitutes 95.01% on a fully diluted basis of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share 

capital of our Company. After the completion of the Offer, our Promoters and Promoter Group will continue to control 

our Company and exercise significant influence over our business policies and affairs and all matters requiring 

shareholdersô approval, including the composition of our Board, the adoption of amendments to our constituent 

documents, the approval of mergers, strategic acquisitions or joint ventures or the sales of substantially all of our assets, 

and the policies for dividends, lending, investments and capital expenditures through their shareholding after the Offer. 

We cannot assure you that our Promoters will act to resolve any conflicts of interest in our favor and any such conflict 

may adversely affect our ability to execute our business. 

43. We have included certain Non-GAAP Measures, industry metrics and key performance indicators related to our 

operations and financial performance in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus that are subject to inherent 

measurement challenges. These Non-GAAP Measures, industry metrics and key performance indicators may not 

be comparable with financial, or industry-related statistical information of similar nomenclature computed and 

presented by other companies. Such supplemental financial and operational information is therefore of limited 
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utility as an analytical tool for investors and there can be no assurance that there will not be any issues or such 

tools will be accurate going forward. 

Certain non-GAAP financial measures and certain other industry measures relating to our operations and financial 

performance have been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. We compute and disclose such non-GAAP 

financial and operational measures, and such other industry-related statistical and operational information relating to 

our operations and financial performance as we consider such information to be useful measures of our business and 

financial performance, and because such measures are frequently used by securities analysts, investors and others to 

evaluate the operational performance of businesses similar to ours, many of which provide such non-GAAP financial 

and operational measures, and other industry-related statistical and operational information. These non-GAAP 

financial and operational measures, and such other industry-related statistical and operational information relating to 

our operations and financial performance may not be computed on the basis of any standard methodology that is 

applicable across the industry and therefore may not be comparable to financial and operational measures, and 

industry-related statistical information of similar nomenclature that may be computed and presented by other 

companies pursuing similar business. 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain key performance indicators that are presented herein as 

supplemental measures to review and assess our operating performance. We present these key performance indicators 

because they are used by our management to evaluate our operating performance. These key performance indicators 

have limitations as analytical tools and may differ from, and may not be comparable to, estimates or similar metrics 

or information published by third parties and other peer companies due to differences in sources, methodologies, or 

the assumptions on which we rely, and hence their comparability may be limited. As a result, these metrics should not 

be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to our financial statements or as an indicator of our operating 

performance, liquidity, profitability or results of operations. If our key performance indicators are not accurate 

representations of our business, or if investors do not perceive these metrics to be accurate, or if we discover material 

inaccuracies with respect to these figures, our reputation may be materially and adversely affected, the market price 

of our shares may decline, we may be subject to shareholder litigation, and our business, results of operations, and 

financial condition may be materially adversely affected. 

44. If we are unable to raise additional capital or are unable to obtain financing on favourable terms or at all, our 

business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

Our business requires a significant amount of working capital and as on September 30, 2024, we had working capital 

of  3,529.95 million. We will continue to incur significant expenditure in management and growing the infrastructure 

at our existing refurbishing facilities. We cannot assure you that we will have sufficient capital resources for our 

current operations or any future expansion plans that we may have. While we expect our internal accruals and cash 

flow from operations to be adequate to fund our existing commitments, our ability to incur any future borrowings is 

dependent upon the success of our operations. Additionally, the inability to obtain sufficient financing may adversely 

affect our growth strategy. Our ability to arrange financing and the costs of capital of such financing are dependent on 

numerous factors, including general economic and capital market conditions, credit availability from banks, investor 

confidence, the continued success of our operations and other laws that are conducive to our raising capital in this 

manner. If we decide to meet our capital requirements through debt financing, we may be subject to certain restrictive 

covenants. If we are unable to raise adequate capital in a timely manner and on favourable terms, or at all, our business, 

results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely affected. 

We may also require additional cash resources due to future growth and development of our business, including any 

investments or acquisitions we may decide to pursue. If our cash resources are insufficient to satisfy our cash 

requirements, we may seek to issue additional Equity Shares or debt securities or obtain new or expanded credit 

facilities. Our ability to obtain external financing in the future is subject to a variety of uncertainties. In addition, 

incurring indebtedness would subject us to increased debt service obligations and may result in operating and financial 

covenants that would restrict our operations. Our ability to access international capital and lending markets may be 

restricted at a time when we would like, or need, to do so, especially during times of increased volatility and reduced 

liquidity in global financial markets and stock markets, including due to policy changes and regulatory restrictions, 

which could limit our ability to raise funds. 

While we have not faced issues in raising capital or obtaining financing on favourable terms in the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, there can be no assurance that financing will be 

available in a timely manner or in amounts or on terms acceptable to us, or at all. Any failure to raise needed funds on 

terms favorable to us, or at all, may impact our liquidity as well as have a material adverse effect on our business, cash 

flows, financial condition and results of operations. 

45. Cyber threats and non-compliance with and changes in privacy laws and regulations may have an adverse effect 

on our business, results of operations and financial condition and cash flows. 



 

 

 

52 

We may face cyber threats such as (i) phishing and trojans, wherein fraudsters send unsolicited mails to the various 

parties seeking account sensitive information or to infect their systems to search and attempt ex-filtration of account 

sensitive information; (ii) hacking ï wherein attackers seek to hack into our website and portal with the primary 

intention of causing reputational damage to us by disrupting services; (iii) data theft ï wherein cyber criminals may 

attempt to intrude into our network with the intention of stealing our data or information; and (iv) advanced persistent 

threat ï a network attack in which an unauthorized person gains access to our network and remains undetected for a 

long period of time with an intention to steal our data or information rather than to cause damage to our network or 

organization. In the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we have 

not experienced any significant incidents of phishing, trojans, hacking, data theft, or advanced persistent threats have 

compromised our data or disrupted our services. We continue to implement robust cybersecurity measures to safeguard 

against these threats and protect our network and information. 

We process and transfer data, including personal information, financial information and other confidential data 

provided to us by constituents. Although we maintain systems and procedures to prevent unauthorized access and 

other security breaches, it is possible that unauthorized individuals could improperly access our systems, or improperly 

obtain or disclose sensitive data that we process or handle. Data security breaches could lead to the loss of intellectual 

property or may lead to the public exposure of personal information (including sensitive financial and personal 

information) of constituents. Any such security breaches or compromises of technology systems may result in damage 

to our reputation, institution of legal proceedings against us and potential imposition of penalties, which may have an 

adverse effect on our business and results of operations. 

46. We have in the past entered into related party transactions and may continue to do so in the future, which may 

potentially involve conflicts of interest with the equity shareholders. 

We have entered into various transactions with related parties in the past and from time to time, we may enter into 

related party transactions in the future. While all such transactions have been conducted on an armôs length basis and 

in compliance with applicable law, including the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Listing Regulations, and contain 

commercially reasonable terms, we cannot assure you that we could not have achieved more favourable terms had 

such transactions been entered into with unrelated parties. It is likely that we may enter into related party transactions 

in the future. For details on our related party transactions, see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 

38 Related party disclosure in respect of Ind AS 24ò on page 281.  

The table below provides details of our related party transactions for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, 

Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022 and the contribution of related party transactions towards the Companyôs 

consolidated revenue from operations in absolute and percentage terms for the periods indicated therein: 

(in  million) 

Sr. 

No 

Particula

rs 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

1 Kay Kay 

Overseas 

Corporati

on 

Sales  5.27 0.09% 0.73 0.01% 10.36 0.16% 31.23 0.60% 

Purchase 730.54 12.02% 454.49 3.99% 541.17 8.21% 260.44 5.00% 

2 R2 

Venture  

Sales  0.02 Negligible  Nil  - Nil  - 0.31 0.01% 

Purchase 23.78 0.39% 40.37 0.35% 19.11 0.29% 32.14 0.62% 

3 Electronic

s Bazaar 

Inc  

Sales  1,092.4

1 

17.97% 1,298.7

2 

10.58% 476.35 7.22% 0.28 0.01% 

Purchase 890.57 14.65% 1,661.7

0 

14.60% 669.12 10.15% Nil  - 

Foreign 

exchange 

Gain/(Loss) 

0.00 Negligible 0.42 Negligible  Nil  - Nil  - 

4 Amiable 

Electronic

s Private 

Limited 

Sales  0.52 0.01% 0.87 0.01% Nil  - Nil  - 

Purchase 218.95 3.60% Nil  - Nil  - Nil  - 

5 RR 

Enterprise 

Sales 93.02 1.53% 589.90 5.18% 85.95 1.30% 107.40 2.06% 

Purchase 27.66 0.45% 565.18 4.97% 418.37 6.34% 287.98 5.53% 

6 Sharad 

Khandelw

al 

Managerial 

Remuneration 

Nil  -  6.00 0.05% 6.00 0.09% Nil  - 
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Sr. 

No 

Particula

rs 

Nature of 

Transactions 

Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amou

nt 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

7 Vidhi 

Sharad 

Khandelw

al 

Managerial 

Remuneration 

Nil  -  6.00 0.05% 6.00 0.09% Nil  - 

8 Amit 

Midha 

Unsecured 

loan 

585.62 9.63% Nil  - Nil  -  Nil  - 

 

For the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, sales from our related 

party transactions contributed approximately 19.59%, 16.61%, 8.68% and 2.67% of our total revenue, respectively. 

For more information, see ñFinancial Informationò, on page 237. Further, international related party transactions 

entered into by us were priced on the basis of transfer pricing audit conducted by our Statutory Auditors. Our related 

party transactions for sales and purchases for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 

and 2022 are more than 10% of the total transactions of similar nature for the six months period ended September 30, 

2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

We have given an advance against material of  313.07 million as on the September 30, 2024 and  198.94 million as 

on March 31, 2024. In the event, Amiable Electronics Private Limited fails to supply material to us, it may have an 

adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. While we have not witnessed 

any instances of failure to supply material against the advance given by us to a related party in the six months period 

ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, there can be no assurance that such instances 

will not occur in the future. 

We are also dependent on the above related parties for our business operations, as set out above. In the event we are 

not able to continue such transactions with our related parties (which are entered into on an armôs length basis), it may 

have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. 

Our related party transactions may potentially involve conflicts of interest and may require significant capital outlay 

and there can be no assurance that we will be able to make a return on these investments. It is likely that we may enter 

into related party transactions in the future. We cannot assure you that such transactions, individually or in the 

aggregate, even if entered into at arms-length terms, will always be in the best interests of our shareholders and will 

not have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. For further details 

of the related party transactions, see ñFinancial Information ï Restated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 38 

Related party disclosure in respect of Ind AS 24ò on page 281. 

47. Certain of our Promoters, members of Promoter Group, Directors and Key Managerial Personnel have interests in 

our Company in addition to their normal remuneration or benefits and reimbursement of expenses incurred.  

Certain of our Promoters, members of Promoter Group, Directors and Key Managerial Personnel have interests in our 

Company that are in addition to reimbursement of expenses and normal remuneration or benefits payable to them. Our 

Promoter, Directors and Key Managerial Personnel may be deemed to be interested to the extent of Equity Shares held 

by them, as well as to the extent of any dividends, bonuses or other distributions on such Equity Shares and to the 

extent of their participation in the Offer as Selling Shareholders. Additionally, certain of our Directors (excluding our 

Independent Directors), Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management may also be interested to the extent of 

employee stock options granted by our Company from time to time pursuant to the ESOP Scheme. For more 

information on the Selling Shareholders, see ñThe Offerò on page 65. 

We cannot assure you that our Promoter, Directors and our Key Management Personnel will exercise their rights as 

shareholders to the benefit and best interest of our Company. The interest of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel 

and Senior Management Personnel may conflict with the interest of our Company and may be detrimental to our 

Companyôs interest. There can be no assurance that our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management 

Personnel will be able to address such conflicts of interest in the future. For further details of such interests, see ñOur 

Management ï Interest of Directorsò, ñOur Management ï Interests of Key Managerial Personnel and Senior 

Managementò and ñFinancial Information ï Restated Consolidated Financial Information ï Note 38 Related party 

disclosure in respect of Ind AS 24ò on pages 218, 229, and 281, respectively. For further details of our Promoter, see 

ñOur Promoter and Promotor Groupò on page 231. 



 

 

 

54 

48. Our Subsidiaries (including step down subsidiaries) and other firms operated by one of our Promoters, have 

common pursuits vis-̈-vis our Company, which may in future lead to conflict of interest. 

Our Subsidiaries are engaged in the same line of business as that of our Company and accordingly, there are certain 

common pursuits amongst them and our Company. Given that these subsidiaries are subsidiaries as on date, there is 

no conflict of interest between our Company and Subsidiaries. However, we cannot assure you that there will not be 

any conflict of interest between our Company in the future, our Subsidiaries or our Group Company in future. For 

details, refer to ñGroup Companyò on page 338. Our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management 

may have interests in our Company in addition to their remuneration and reimbursement of expenses. In the event that 

our Subsidiaries cease to be our wholly owned subsidiaries in the future, there can be no assurance that such entities 

will not compete with our existing business or any future business that we might undertake or that we will be able to 

suitably resolve such a conflict without an adverse effect on our business and financial performance.  

49. Our insurance coverage may not be sufficient or may not adequately protect us against all material hazards, which 

may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, cash flow and financial condition. 

The principal types of coverage under our insurance policies include fire, damage to buildings, plant and machinery, 

inventory, vehicles; burglary and theft; workmen compensation policy; and personal accident and medi-claim policy 

of employees. Even if we have insurance for the incident giving rise to the loss, we may be required to pay a significant 

deductible on any claim for recovery of such a loss, or the amount of the loss may exceed our coverage for the loss. 

However, we cannot assure you that any claim under the insurance policies maintained by us will be honored fully, in 

part or on time, or that we have obtained sufficient insurance to cover all our losses, or that our insurance premiums 

will not change substantially. The table below sets forth information of insurance cover on assets of our Company for 

the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022: 

(in  million, unless specified otherwise) 

Particulars As of six months period 

September 30, 2024 

As of 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Insured Assets 3,811.70 3,142.62 1,349.96 1,127.39 

Uninsured Assets 309.74 312.90 78.86 74.25 

Insurance Coverage 4,402.70 3,096.25 1,605.00 1,431.00 

Insurance Coverage (in terms of %) 115.50% 98.52% 118.89% 126.93% 

 

In addition, our insurance coverage expires from time to time. We apply for the renewal of our insurance coverage in 

the normal course of our business, and while we have no reason to believe that we will not be able to renew our existing 

insurance coverage as and when such policies expire or obtain comparable coverage from similar institutions as may 

be necessary or appropriate to conduct our businesses as now conducted. We have not faced any issued with insurance 

coverage renewals in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we 

cannot assure you that such renewals will be granted in a timely manner, or at acceptable cost, or at all. To the extent 

that we suffer loss or damage, or successful assertion of one or more large claims against us for events for which we 

are not insured, or for which we did not obtain or maintain insurance, or which is not covered in full or part by insurance, 

exceeds our insurance coverage or where our insurance claims are rejected, the loss would have to be borne by us and 

our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows may be adversely affected. While we have not witnessed 

any issues in relation to claim rejections in the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 

and Fiscal 2022, we cannot assure you that we will not encounter such issues in the future. For further details on our 

insurance arrangements, see ñOur Business ï Insurance and Warrantiesò on page 195. 

50. Some of our Directors may not have prior experience as directors of companies listed on recognized stock exchanges 

in India. 

Some of our Directors may not have experience as directors of companies listed on recognized stock exchanges in 

India. Directors of companies listed on recognized stock exchanges in India typically have a wide range of 

responsibilities, including, among others, ensuring compliance with continuing listing obligations, monitoring and 

overseeing management, operations, financial condition and trajectory of the company. We cannot assure you that our 

Directors will be able to adequately manage our Company after we become a listed company, due to their lack of prior 

experience as directors of companies listed on recognized stock exchanges. Accordingly, we will get limited guidance 

from them and accordingly, may fail to maintain and improve the effectiveness of our disclosure controls, procedures 

and internal control as required for a listed entity under the applicable law. 

51. Any variations in our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds may affect our business 

and results of operations. 

We intend to use the Net Proceeds for the purposes described in ñObjects of the Offerò on page 91. Our funding 

requirements are based on management estimates, current circumstances of our business and prevailing market 
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conditions and are not appraised by any bank or financial institution. The deployment of the Net Proceeds will be at 

the discretion of our Board.  

Accordingly, investors in the Offer will need to rely upon our managementôs judgment with respect to the use of 

proceeds. If we are unable to deploy the Net Proceeds in a timely or an efficient manner, it may affect our business 

and results of operations. Whilst a monitoring agency will be appointed, for monitoring utilisation of the Gross 

Proceeds, the proposed utilisation of the proceeds is based on current conditions, our business plans and internal 

management estimates, appraisal report and is subject to changes in external circumstances or costs, or in other 

financial condition, business or strategy, as discussed further below. Based on the competitive nature of our industry, 

we may have to revise our business plan and/or management estimates from time to time and consequently our funding 

requirements may also change. Our internal management estimates may exceed fair market value or the value that 

would have been determined by third party appraisals, which may require us to reschedule or reallocate our capital 

expenditure and may have an adverse impact on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

In accordance with Section 13(8) and Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013 and applicable rules, our Company shall 

not vary the objects of the Offer without our Company being authorised to do so by the Shareholders by way of a 

special resolution. In the event of any such circumstances that require us to undertake variation in the disclosed 

utilization of Net Proceeds, we may not be able to obtain the shareholdersô approval in a timely manner, or at all, in 

the event we need to make such changes. Any delay or inability in obtaining such shareholdersô approval may 

adversely affect our business or operations. Pursuant to the Companies Act, the Promoters and controlling 

Shareholders of our Company, as at the time of such proposed variation, will be required to provide an exit opportunity 

to the Shareholders who do not agree to such proposal to vary the objects, subject to the provisions of the Companies 

Act and in accordance with such terms and conditions, including in respect of pricing of the Equity Shares, in 

accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

The requirement to provide an exit opportunity to such dissenting shareholders may deter our Promoters and 

controlling Shareholders, as at the time of the proposed variation, from agreeing to any changes made to the proposed 

utilization of the Net Proceeds, even if such change is in our interest. Furthermore, we cannot assure you that such 

Promoters and controlling Shareholders will have adequate resources to provide an exit opportunity at the price 

prescribed by SEBI. For further details on exit opportunity to dissenting shareholders, see ñObjects of the Offerð

Variation in Objectsò on page 101. In light of these factors, we may not be able to undertake variation of object of the 

Offer to use any unutilized proceeds of the Offer, if any, or vary the terms of any contract referred to in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus, even if such variation is in our interest. This may restrict our ability to respond to any change in 

our business or financial condition by re-deploying the un-utilized portion of the Net Proceeds, if any, or varying the 

terms of any contract, which may adversely affect our business, results of operations and cash flows. 

52. Our Companyôs management will have flexibility in utilizing the Net Proceeds, subject to certain approvals. There 

is no assurance that the Objects of the Offer will be achieved within the timeframe expected or at all, or that the 

deployment of the Net Proceeds in the manner intended by us will result in any increase in the value of your 

investment. Further, the funding plan has not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. 

Our Company intends to use the Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue towards funding the following objects:  

¶ Prepayment and/or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed 

by our Company and Subsidiaries; and 

¶ General Corporate Purposes. 

For details, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 91. The funding plans are based on management estimates and such 

fund requirements and intended use of proceeds have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. Further, 

in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall appoint a Monitoring Agency 

for monitoring the utilization of Gross Proceeds prior to filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The 

management of our Company will have discretion to use the Net Proceeds, and investors will be relying on the 

judgment of our Companyôs management regarding the application of the Net Proceeds. Our Company may have to 

revise its management estimates from time to time on account of various factors, including factors beyond its control 

such as market conditions, competition, cost of commodities and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, and 

consequently its requirements may change. Additionally, various risks and uncertainties, including those set forth in 

this section, may limit or delay our Companyôs efforts to use the Net Proceeds to achieve profitable growth in its 

business. 
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53. Certain information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus is based on our internal classification methodologies, 

which may change, and which may or may not be consistent with companies operating in our industry, and hence 

we cannot assure you of the completeness or the accuracy of such data. 

Certain statements contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, such as the categorization of our customers and the 

revenues generated from our business, are based on our internal classification methodologies and the way we operate 

our business. There may be differences in how we and other companies in the refurbished electronics industry 

categorize customers. Depending on our strategic focus and business priorities, this categorization may change, and 

there is no assurance that we will continue to see a substantial part of our business coming from such customers. This 

shift may subject us to competitive pricing pressures, increased discounts, and reduced profit margins, all of which 

may negatively impact our results of operations and financial condition. 

Additionally, we cannot assure you that our internal classification methodologies will always provide a complete and 

accurate representation of our business operations. Any changes in these methodologies may affect how we report and 

analyze our financial and operational performance, potentially leading to variations in key performance indicators. 

Furthermore, if our methodologies differ from those used by other companies in the refurbished electronics industry, 

it may result in misinterpretations or inaccurate comparisons of our financial condition and results of operations. 

54. Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus disclose information from the 1Lattice Report which has 

been prepared exclusively for the Offer and commissioned by our Company and paid for by our Company 

exclusively in connection with the Offer, and any reliance on such information for making an investment decision 

in the Offer is subject to inherent risks. 

We have commissioned and availed the services of an independent third-party research agency, Lattice Technologies 

Private Limited to prepare the report titled ñElectronics Refurbishment Industry Reportò dated December 12, 2024 

(the ñ1Lattice Reportò), for purposes of inclusion of such information in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus to 

understand the industry in which we operate pursuant to engagement letter dated September 11, 2024. A copy of the 

1Lattice Report is available on our website at https://www.electronicsbazaar.com/investor. The 1Lattice Report has 

been exclusively commissioned by our Company and paid for by our Company. Our Company, Directors, Key 

Managerial Personnel and the book-running lead managers (ñBRLMsò) are not related to Lattice Technologies Private 

Limited. We have no direct or indirect association with Lattice Technologies Private Limited other than as a 

consequence of such an engagement. Certain information in this section and ñIndustry Overview,ò ñOur Businessò 

and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò, on pages 116, 173 

and 303, respectively, have been derived from the 1Lattice Report. 

Further, the 1Lattice Report is prepared based on information as of specific dates, which may no longer be current or 

reflect current trends. The 1Lattice Report may also base its opinion on estimates, projections, forecasts and 

assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. In addition, statements from third parties that involve estimates are subject 

to change, and actual amounts may differ materially from those included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The 

1Lattice Report also highlights certain industry, peer and market data, which may be subject to assumptions. 

There are no standard data gathering methodologies in the industry in which we conduct our business, and 

methodologies and assumptions vary widely among different industry sources. Furthermore, such assumptions may 

change based on various factors. We cannot assure you that the assumptions in the 1Lattice Report are correct or will 

not change and, accordingly, our position in the market may differ from that presented in this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. Further, the commissioned report is not a recommendation to invest or disinvest in our Company and shall 

not be construed as expert advice or investment advice. Prospective investors are advised not to unduly rely on the 

1Lattice Report or extracts thereof as included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus when making their investment 

decisions. For further information, see ñIndustry Overviewò on page 116. 

55. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale portion. The Selling Shareholders will receive 

the net proceeds from such Offer for Sale. 

The Offer consists of the Offer for Sale. The entire proceeds from the Offer for Sale will be paid to the Selling 

Shareholders (after deducting applicable Offer Expenses and our Company will not receive any such proceeds. None 

of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management will receive, in whole or in part, any proceeds 

from the Offer. For further information, see ñThe Offerò and ñObjects of the Offerò on pages 65 and 91, respectively. 

56. We are exposed to risks related to export duties and international trade regulations and export incentive. 

Countries to which we export may impose varying duties on our products. Any increase in such duties may adversely 

affect our business and the results of operations. With increasing adoption of refurbished products, we supply our 

refurbished products to various international markets. These markets are subject to their own regulatory frameworks, 

including the imposition of duties and tariffs on imported goods. Changes in trade policies or the imposition of higher 
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duties by these countries can impact our cost structure and pricing strategy. The table below sets forth information of 

export incentive of our Company for the six-month period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, 2023 and 2022:  

(in  million) 

Particulars As of 

Six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Export Incentive 8.73 7.17 0.80 0.16 

% of revenue operations 0.14% 0.06% 0.01% 0.00% 

 

Additionally, navigating the complexities of varying international trade regulations can introduce compliance risks 

and operational inefficiencies. While we have not faced significant adverse effects from export duties or international 

trade regulations in the six-months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022, we 

cannot assure you that we will not experience such impacts in the future. An increase in export duties or the 

introduction of new trade barriers could lead to reduced profit margins, decreased sales volumes, and overall adverse 

effects on our business, results of operations, and financial condition. As we continue to expand our international 

presence, we must remain vigilant in monitoring these regulatory changes and adaptable in our strategies to mitigate 

potential adverse impacts. 

[Page left blank intentionally] 
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EXTERNAL RISK FACTORS  

57. Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal uncertainties, including adverse application of tax laws, may 

adversely affect our business, prospects and results of operations. 

Changes in regulatory policies relating to refurbished products, both in India and globally, present a significant risk to 

business operations. Evolving legislation concerning e-waste management, import/export restrictions, data security, 

and consumer protection could impose additional compliance costs and operational complexities on businesses 

operating in the refurbished product market. For example, stricter e-waste regulations could mandate specific recycling 

processes or require manufacturers to take greater responsibility for end-of-life management of refurbished products, 

increasing operational costs. Similarly, changes in data security laws, particularly concerning data sanitization on 

refurbished devices, could necessitate investments in new technologies and processes. The lack of harmonized global 

standards for refurbished products could also create trade barriers and limit market access. 

The Government of India may implement new laws or other regulations and policies that may affect our business in 

general, which could lead to new compliance requirements, including requiring us to obtain approvals and licenses 

from the Government and other regulatory bodies, or impose onerous requirements. For instance, the GoI has recently 

introduced (a) the Code on Wages, 2019; (b) the Code on Social Security, 2020; (c) the Occupational Safety, Health 

and Working Conditions Code, 2020; and (d) the Industrial Relations Code, 2020 which consolidate, subsume and 

replace numerous existing central labour legislations. While the rules for implementation under these codes have not 

been notified, we are yet to determine the impact of all or some such laws on our business and operations which may 

restrict our ability to grow our business in the future and increase our expenses. 

Uncertainty in the applicability, interpretation or implementation of any amendment to, or change in, governing law, 

regulation or policy, including by reason of an absence, or a limited body, of administrative or judicial precedent may 

be time consuming as well as costly for us to resolve and may impact the viability of our current businesses or restrict 

our ability to grow our businesses in the future. For instance, the Supreme Court of India has in a decision clarified 

the components of basic wages which need to be considered by companies while making provident fund payments, 

which resulted in an increase in the provident fund payments to be made by companies. Any such decisions in future 

or any further changes in interpretation of laws may have an impact on our results of operations. 

58. A downgrade in ratings of India and other jurisdictions we operate in may affect the trading price of the Equity 

Shares. 

Our borrowing costs and our access to the debt capital markets depend significantly on the sovereign credit ratings of 

India. Any further adverse revisions to credit ratings for India and other jurisdictions we operate in by international 

rating agencies may adversely impact our ability to raise additional financing. This may have an adverse effect on our 

ability to fund our growth on favourable terms and consequently adversely affect our business and financial 

performance and the price of the Equity Shares. 

59. Political, economic or other factors that are beyond our control may have an adverse effect on our business, 
results of operations and financial condition. 

We are dependent on domestic, regional and global economic and market conditions. Our performance, growth and 

market price of our Equity Shares are and will be dependent to a large extent on the health of the economy in which 

we operate. There have been periods of slowdown in the economic growth of India. Demand for our services may be 

adversely affected by an economic downturn in domestic, regional and global economies. Economic growth in the 

countries in which we operate is affected by various factors including domestic consumption and savings, balance of 

trade movements, namely export demand and movements in key imports (oil and oil products), global economic 

uncertainty and liquidity crisis, volatility in exchange currency rates, and annual rainfall which affects agricultural 

production. Consequently, any future slowdown in the Indian economy may harm our business, results of operations, 

financial condition and cash flows. Also, a change in the government or a change in the economic and deregulation 

policies could adversely affect economic conditions prevalent in the areas in which we operate in general and our 

business in particular and high rates of inflation in India could increase our costs without proportionately increasing 

our revenues, and as such decrease our operating margins. 

60. The occurrence of natural or man-made disasters may adversely affect our results of operations, financial condition 

and cash flows. Hostilities, terrorist attacks, civil unrest and other acts of violence may adversely affect the financial 

markets and our business. 

The occurrence of natural disasters, including cyclones, storms, floods, earthquakes, tsunamis, tornadoes, fires, 

explosions, pandemic disease and man-made disasters, including acts of terrorism and military actions, may adversely 

affect our results of operations, financial condition or cash flows. Terrorist attacks and other acts of violence or war 

may adversely affect the Indian securities markets. In addition, any deterioration in international relations, especially 
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between India and its neighbouring countries, may result in investor concern regarding regional stability which could 

adversely affect the price of the Equity Shares. In addition, India has witnessed local civil disturbances in recent years 

and it is possible that future civil unrest as well as other adverse social, economic or political events in India may have 

an adverse effect on our business. Such incidents could also create a greater perception that investment in Indian 

companies involves a higher degree of risk and may have an adverse effect on our business and the market price of 

the Equity Shares. 

61. Investors may not be able to enforce a judgment of a foreign court against us, our Directors, the Book Running 

Lead Managers or any of their directors and executive officers in India respectively, except by way of a lawsuit in 

India. 

Our Company is incorporated under the laws of India. Most of our Companyôs assets are located in India and all of 

our Companyôs Directors and Key Managerial Personnel are residents of India. As a result, it may not be possible for 

investors to effect service of process upon our Company or such persons in jurisdictions outside India, or to enforce 

against them judgments obtained in courts outside India. Moreover, it is unlikely that a court in India would award 

damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an action were brought in India or that an Indian court would enforce 

foreign judgments if it viewed the amount of damages as excessive or inconsistent with Indian public policy or if 

judgments are in breach or contrary to Indian law. 

Recognition and enforcement of foreign judgments is provided for under Section 13 and Section 44A of the Code of 

Civil Procedure, 1908 (ñCPCò). India has reciprocal recognition and enforcement of judgments in civil and 

commercial matters with a limited number of jurisdictions, which includes, the UK, Singapore, United Arab Emirates 

and Hong Kong. A judgment from certain specified courts located in a jurisdiction with reciprocity must meet certain 

requirements of the CPC. The U.S. and India do not currently have a treaty providing for reciprocal recognition and 

enforcement of judgments in civil and commercial matters. Therefore, a final judgment for the payment of money 

rendered by any federal or state court in a non-reciprocating territory, such as the U.S., for civil liability, whether or 

not predicated solely upon the general laws, including securities laws of the non-reciprocating territory, including U.S., 

would not be enforceable in India under the CPC as a decree of an Indian court. The UK, Singapore, United Arab 

Emirates and Hong Kong have been declared by the Government of India to be reciprocating territories for purposes 

of Section 44A of the Civil Code. Section 13 of the Civil Code provides that foreign judgments shall be conclusive 

regarding any matter directly adjudicated upon between the same parties or parties litigating under the same title, 

except (i) where the judgment has not been pronounced by a court of competent jurisdiction, (ii) where the judgment 

has not been given on the merits of the case, (iii) where it appears on the face of the proceedings that the judgment is 

founded on an incorrect view of international law or refusal to recognise the law of India in cases to which such law 

is applicable, (iv) where the proceedings in which the judgment was obtained were opposed to natural justice, (v) 

where the judgment has been obtained by fraud or (vi) where the judgment sustains a claim founded on a breach of 

any law then in force in India. Under the CPC, a court in India shall, on the production of any document purporting to 

be a certified copy of a foreign judgment, presume that the judgment was pronounced by a court of competent 

jurisdiction, unless the contrary appears on record. The CPC only permits the enforcement of monetary decrees, not 

being in the nature of any amounts payable in respect of taxes, other charges, fines or penalties. Judgments or decrees 

from jurisdictions which do not have reciprocal recognition with India cannot be enforced by proceedings in execution 

in India. Even if an investor obtained a judgment in such a jurisdiction against us, our officers or directors, it may be 

required to institute a new proceeding in India and obtain a decree from an Indian court. 

However, the party in whose favour such final judgment is rendered may bring a new suit in a competent court in India 

based on a final judgment that has been obtained in the U.S. or other such jurisdiction within three years of obtaining 

such final judgment. It is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages on the same basis as a foreign court if an 

action is brought in India. Moreover, it is unlikely that an Indian court would award damages to the extent awarded in 

a final judgement rendered outside India if it believes that the amount of damages awarded were excessive or 

inconsistent with public policy or Indian law. Further, there is no assurance that a suit brought in an Indian court in 

relation to a foreign judgment will be disposed of in a timely manner. In addition, any person seeking to enforce a 

foreign judgment in India is required to obtain the prior approval of the RBI to repatriate any amount recovered, and 

we cannot assure that such approval will be forthcoming within a reasonable period of time, or at all, or that conditions 

of such approval would be acceptable. Such an amount may also be subject to income tax in accordance with applicable 

law. 

62. Significant differences exist between Ind AS and other accounting principles, such as Indian GAAP, IFRS and 

U.S. GAAP, which may be material to investorsô assessment of our financial condition. 

Our Restated Consolidated Financial Information for six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 

2023 and Fiscal 2022 have been derived from the audited financial statements of our Company as at six months period 

ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022 prepared in accordance with the Indian 

Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Indian Accounting 
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Standards) Rules 2015, as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The aforementioned 

financial statements have been restated in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the ICAI Guidance Note. 

Ind AS differs in certain significant respects from Indian GAAP, IFRS, U.S. GAAP and other accounting principles 

with which prospective investors may be familiar in other countries. If our financial statement were to be prepared in 

accordance with such other accounting principles, our results of operations, cash flows and financial position may be 

substantially different. Prospective investors should review the accounting policies applied in the preparation of our 

financial statements and consult their own professional advisers for an understanding of the differences between these 

accounting principles and those with which they may be more familiar. Any reliance by persons not familiar with 

Indian accounting practices, Ind AS, the Companies Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, on the financial disclosures 

presented in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus should be limited accordingly. 

63. We may be affected by competition laws in India, the adverse application or interpretation of which may have an 

adverse effect on our business, operations and financial condition. 

The Competition Act, 2002 (ñCompetition Actò), as amended, was enacted for the purpose of preventing practices 

that have or are likely to have an adverse effect on competition in India and has mandated the Competition Commission 

of India to prevent such practices. Under the Competition Act, any arrangement, understanding or action, whether 

formal or informal, which causes or is likely to cause an appreciable adverse effect on competition (ñAAECò) is void 

and attracts substantial penalties. Further, any agreement among competitors which, directly or indirectly, involves 

determination of purchase or sale prices, limits or controls production, or shares the market by way of geographical 

area or number of subscribers in the relevant market is presumed to have an appreciable adverse effect in the relevant 

market in India and shall be void. The Competition Act also prohibits abuse of a dominant position by any enterprise. 

On March 4, 2011, the Indian central government notified and brought into force the combination regulation (merger 

control) provisions under the Competition Act with effect from June 1, 2011. These provisions require acquisitions of 

shares, voting rights, assets or control or mergers or amalgamations that cross the prescribed asset-and turnover-based 

thresholds to be mandatorily notified to, and pre-approved by, the CCI. In addition, on May 11, 2011, the CCI issued 

the Competition Commission of India (Procedure for Transaction of Business Relating to Combinations) Regulations, 

2011, as amended, which sets out the mechanism for implementation of the merger control regime in India. 

The Competition (Amendment) Act, 2023 (ñCompetition Amendment Actò) was notified on April 11, 2023, which 

amends the Competition Act and gives the CCI additional powers to prevent practices that harm competition and the 

interests of consumers. The Competition Amendment Act, inter alia, modifies the scope of certain factors used to 

determine AAEC, reduces the overall time limit for the assessment of combinations by the CCI from 210 days to 150 

days and empowers the CCI to impose penalties based on the global turnover of entities, for anti-competitive 

agreements and abuse of dominant position. 

The Competition Act aims to, among others, prohibit all agreements and transactions which may have an AAEC in 

India. Consequently, all agreements entered into by us could be within the purview of the Competition Act. Further, 

the CCI has extraterritorial powers and can investigate any agreements, abusive conduct, or combination occurring 

outside India if such agreement, conduct, or combination has an AAEC in India. However, the impact of the provisions 

of the Competition Act on the agreements entered by us cannot be predicted with certainty at this stage. We may be 

affected, directly or indirectly, by the application or interpretation of any provision of the Competition Act, or any 

enforcement proceedings initiated by the CCI, or any adverse publicity that may be generated due to scrutiny or 

prosecution by the CCI or if any prohibition or substantial penalties are levied under the Competition Act, it would 

adversely affect our business, results of operations and financial condition. 

64. If inflation were to rise in India, we might not be able to increase the prices of our products at a proportional rate 

in order to pass costs on to our customers thereby reducing our margins. 

Inflation rates in India have been volatile in recent years, and such volatility may continue in the future. India has 

experienced high inflation in the recent past. Increased inflation can contribute to an increase in interest rates and 

increased costs to our business, including increased costs of wages and other expenses. High fluctuations in inflation 

rates may make it more difficult for us to accurately estimate or control our costs. Any increase in inflation in India 

can increase our expenses, which we may not be able to adequately pass on to our customers, whether entirely or in 

part, and may adversely affect our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition. In particular, we 

might not be able to reduce our costs or increase the price of our products to pass the increase in costs on to our 

customers. In such case, our business, results of operations, cash flows and financial condition may be adversely 

affected. Further, the Government of India has previously initiated economic measures to combat high inflation rates, 

and it is unclear whether these measures will remain in effect. There can be no assurance that Indian inflation levels 

will not worsen in the future. 
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Risks Related to the Offer and Investments in our Equity Shares 

65. The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions, and the Offer Price of our Equity 

Shares may not be indicative of the market price of our Equity Shares after the Offer. 

The determination of the Price Band is based on various factors and assumptions and will be determined in accordance 

with applicable law and in consultation with the BRLMs. Furthermore, the Offer Price of the Equity Shares will be 

determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs through the Book Building Process. These will be based 

on numerous factors, including factors as described under ñBasis for Offer Priceò on page 102 and may not be 

indicative of the market price for the Equity Shares after the Offer. Further, there can be no assurance that our key 

performance indicators (ñKPIsò) will improve or become higher than our listed comparable industry peers in the future 

or whether we will be able to successfully compete against the listed comparable industry peers in these KPIs in the 

future. An inability to improve, maintain or compete, or any reduction in such KPIs in comparison with the listed 

comparable industry peers may adversely affect the market price of our Equity Shares. Moreover, there are no standard 

methodologies in the industry for the calculations of such KPIs and as a result, the listed comparable industry peers 

may calculate and present such financial ratios in a different manner. There can be no assurance that our methodologies 

are correct or will not change and accordingly, our position in the market may differ from that presented in this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus. 

66. Under Indian law, foreign investors are subject to investment restrictions that limit our ability to attract foreign 

investors, which may adversely affect the trading price of the Equity Shares. 

Under foreign exchange regulations currently in force in India, transfer of shares between non-residents and residents 

are freely permitted (subject to compliance with sectoral norms and certain other restrictions), if they comply with the 

pricing guidelines and reporting requirements specified by the RBI. If the transfer of shares, which are sought to be 

transferred, is not in compliance with such pricing guidelines or reporting requirements or falls under any of the 

exceptions referred to above, then a prior approval of the RBI will be required. Further, unless specifically restricted, 

foreign investment is freely permitted in all sectors of the Indian economy up to any extent and without any prior 

approvals, but the foreign investor is required to follow certain prescribed procedures for making such investment. 

Additionally, shareholders who seek to convert Rupee proceeds from a sale of shares in India into foreign currency 

and repatriate that foreign currency from India require a no-objection or a tax clearance certificate from the Indian 

income tax authorities. As provided in the foreign exchange controls currently in effect in India, the RBI has provided 

that the price at which the Equity Shares are transferred be calculated in accordance with internationally accepted 

pricing methodology for the valuation of shares at an armôs length basis, and a higher (or lower, as applicable) price 

per share may not be permitted. We cannot assure investors that any required approval from the RBI or any other 

Indian government agency can be obtained on any particular terms, or at all. Further, due to possible delays in obtaining 

requisite approvals, investors in the Equity Shares may be prevented from realizing gains during periods of price 

increase or limiting losses during periods of price decline. In addition, pursuant to the Press Note No. 3 (2020 Series), 

dated April 17, 2020, issued by the DPIIT, which has been incorporated as the proviso to Rule 6(a) of the FEMA Non-

debt Rules, all investments under the foreign direct investment route by entities of a country or where the beneficial 

owner of the Equity Shares is situated in or is a citizen of any such country, can only be made through the Government 

approval route, as prescribed in the Consolidated FDI Policy dated October 15, 2020 and the FEMA Rules. While the 

term ñbeneficial ownerò is defined under the Prevention of Money-Laundering (Maintenance of Records) Rules, 2005 

and the General Financial Rules, 2017, neither the foreign direct investment policy nor the FEMA Rules provide a 

definition of the term ñbeneficial ownerò. The interpretation of ñbeneficial ownerò and enforcement of this regulatory 

change involves certain uncertainties, which may have an adverse effect on our ability to raise foreign capital. Further, 

in the event of transfer of ownership of any existing or future foreign direct investment in an entity in India, directly 

or indirectly, resulting in the beneficial ownership falling within the aforesaid restriction/purview, such subsequent 

change in the beneficial ownership will also require approval of the Government of India. These investment restrictions 

shall also apply to subscribers of offshore derivative instruments. Additionally, there is uncertainty regarding the 

timeline within which the said approval from the GoI may be obtained, if at all.  

67. The Equity Shares have never been publicly traded and the Issue may not result in an active or liquid market for 

the Equity Shares. Further, the price of the Equity Shares may be volatile, and the investors may be unable to resell 

the Equity Shares at or above the Issue Price, or at all. 

Prior to the Issue, there has been no public market for the Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the stock 

exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Issue. Listing and quotation does not guarantee that a market for 

the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such market for the Equity Shares. Our Equity Shares 

are expected to trade on NSE and BSE after the Issue, but there can be no assurance that active trading in our Equity 

Shares will develop after the Issue, or if such trading develops that it will continue. Investors may not be able to sell 

our Equity Shares at the quoted price if there is no active trading in our Equity Shares. There has been significant 

volatility in the Indian stock markets in the recent past, and the trading price of our Equity Shares after the Issue could 
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fluctuate significantly as a result of market volatility or due to various internal or external risks, including but not 

limited to those described in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The market price of our Equity Shares may be 

influenced by many factors, some of which are beyond our control, including, among others: 

¶ the failure of security analysts to cover the Equity Shares after the Issue, or changes in the estimates of our 

performance by analysts; 

¶ the activities of competitors and suppliers; 

¶ future sales of the Equity Shares by us or our Shareholders; 

¶ investor perception of us and the industry in which we operate; 

¶ changes in accounting standards, policies, guidance, interpretations of principles; 

¶ our quarterly or annual earnings or those of our competitors; 

¶ developments affecting fiscal, industrial or environmental regulations; and 

¶ the publicôs reaction to our press releases and adverse media reports. 

68. Our Equity Shares have never been publicly traded, and, after the Offer, our Equity Shares may experience price 

and volume fluctuations, and an active trading market for our Equity Shares may not develop. 

Prior to the Offer, there has been no public market for our Equity Shares, and an active trading market on the Stock 

Exchanges may not develop or be sustained after the Offer. The Offer Price of our Equity Shares will be determined 

in accordance with applicable law and in consultation with the BRLMs, through the Book Building Process. Listing 

and quotation do not guarantee that a market for the Equity Shares will develop, or if developed, the liquidity of such 

market for the Equity Shares. These will be based on numerous factors, some of which are beyond our control, 

including factors as described under ñBasis for the Offer Priceò on page 102 and may not be indicative of the market 

price for our Equity Shares after the Offer. The market price of our Equity Shares may be subject to significant 

fluctuations in response to, among other factors, variations in our operating results, market conditions specific to the 

industry we operate in, developments relating to India, volatility in the Stock Exchanges, securities markets in other 

jurisdictions, strategic actions by us or our competitors, variations in the growth rate of financial indicators, variations 

in revenue or earnings estimates by research publications and changes in economic, legal and other regulatory factors. 

In the past, following periods of volatility in the market price of a companyôs securities, shareholders have often 

instituted securities class action litigation against that company. If we were involved in a class action suit, it could 

divert the attention of management, and, if adversely determined, have an adverse effect on our business, financial 

condition, results of operations, cash flows and prospects. In addition, the stock market often experiences price and 

volume fluctuations that are unrelated or disproportionate to the operating performance of a particular company. These 

broad market fluctuations and industry factors may materially reduce the market price of the Equity Shares, regardless 

of our Companyôs performance. There is no assurance that investors in our Equity Shares will be able to resell their 

Equity Shares at or above the Offer Price. 

69. Any future issuance of our Equity Shares or convertible securities or other equity linked instruments by us may 

dilute prospective investorsô shareholding, and sales of our Equity Shares by our major shareholders may adversely 

affect the trading price of our Equity Shares. 

We may be required to finance our growth through future equity offerings. Any future equity that we issue, including 

a primary offering of Equity Shares, convertible securities or securities linked to Equity Shares, including through the 

exercise of employee stock options, may lead to the dilution of investorsô shareholdings in our Company. Any future 

issuances of Equity Shares or the disposal of Equity Shares by our major shareholders including our Promoter, or the 

perception that such issuance or sales may occur, may adversely affect the trading price of our Equity Shares, which 

may lead to other adverse consequences including difficulty in raising capital through offering of our Equity Shares 

or incurring additional debt. There can be no assurance that we will not issue further Equity Shares or that the major 

Shareholders will not dispose of, pledge or encumber their Equity Shares. Any future issuances could also dilute the 

value of your investment in our Equity Shares. In addition, any perception by investors that such issuances or sales 

might occur may also affect the market price of our Equity Shares. 

70. Fluctuation in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have a material adverse 

effect on the trading price of, and returns on, our Equity Shares, independent of our operating results. 

On listing, our Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of 

our Equity Shares will be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into the relevant foreign currency for 
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repatriation, if required. Any adverse movement in currency exchange rates during the time that it takes to undertake 

such conversion may reduce the net dividend foreign investors receive. In addition, any adverse movement in currency 

exchange rates during a delay in repatriating outside India the proceeds from a sale of Equity Shares, for example, 

because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the proceeds 

received by Equity Shareholders. For example, the exchange rate between the Rupee and the U.S. dollar has fluctuated 

substantially in recent years and may continue to fluctuate substantially in the future, which may have a material 

adverse effect on the trading price of our Equity Shares and returns on our Equity Shares, independent of our operating 

results. 

71. QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are not permitted to withdraw or lower their Bids (in terms of quantity of Equity 

Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage after submitting a Bid, and Retail Individual Bidders are not permitted to 

withdraw their Bids after Bid/Offer Closing Date. 

Pursuant to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders are required to pay the Bid Amount on 

submission of the Bid and are not permitted to withdraw or lower their bids (in terms of quantity of equity shares or 

the bid amount) at any stage after submitting a bid. Similarly, Retail Individual Bidders can revise or withdraw their 

bids at any time during the Bid/Offer Period and until the Bid/Offer Closing Date, but not thereafter. While we are 

required to complete all necessary formalities for listing and commencement of trading of our Equity Shares on all 

Stock Exchanges where such Equity Shares are proposed to be listed, including Allotment within such period as may 

be prescribed by the SEBI, adverse events affecting the investorsô decision to invest in our Equity Shares may arise 

between the date of submission of the Bid and Allotment. Therefore, QIBs and Non-Institutional Bidders will not be 

able to withdraw or lower their bids following adverse developments in international or national monetary policy, 

financial, political or economic conditions, our business, results of operations, cash flows or otherwise at any stage 

after the submission of their bids. Our Company may complete the Allotment of our Equity Shares even if such events 

occur, and such events limit the Biddersô ability to sell our Equity Shares Allotted pursuant to the Offer or cause the 

trading price of our Equity Shares to decline on listing. 

72. Holders of Equity Shares may be restricted in their ability to exercise pre-emptive rights under Indian law and 

thereby suffer future dilution of their ownership position. 

Under the Companies Act, a company incorporated in India and having share capital must offer its equity shareholders 

pre-emptive rights to subscribe and pay for a proportionate number of equity shares to maintain their existing 

ownership percentages prior to issuance of any new equity shares, unless the pre-emptive rights have been waived by 

the adoption of a special resolution by holders of three-fourths of the equity shares voting on such resolution. However, 

if the law of the jurisdiction that you are in does not permit the exercise of such pre-emptive rights without our filing 

an offering document or registration statement with the applicable authority in such jurisdiction, you will be unable to 

exercise such pre-emptive rights unless we make such a filing. If we elect not to file a registration statement, the new 

securities may be issued to a custodian, who may sell the securities for your benefit. The value such a custodian 

receives on the sale of any such securities and the related transaction costs cannot be predicted. To the extent that you 

are unable to exercise pre-emptive rights granted in respect of our Equity Shares, your proportional equity interests in 

us may be reduced. In addition, we may suffer continued risk of dilution if shareholders pass special resolutions for 

preferential issues or take any other similar actions. 

73. Investors will not be able to sell any Equity Shares on the Stock Exchange until we receive the appropriate listing 

and trading approvals. 

The Equity Shares will be listed on the Stock Exchanges. Pursuant to applicable Indian laws, certain actions must be 

completed before the Equity Shares can be listed and trading in the Equity Shares may commence. The Allotment and 

transfer of Equity Shares in this Issue and the credit of such Equity Shares to the applicantôs demat account with 

depository participant could take approximately two Working Days from the Bid Closing Date and trading in the 

Equity Shares upon receipt of final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges is expected to commence 

within three Working Days of the Bid Closing Date. There could be a failure or delay in the listing of the Equity Shares 

on the Stock Exchanges. Any failure or delay in obtaining the approval or otherwise any delay in commencing trading 

in the Equity Shares would restrict investorsô ability to dispose of their Equity Shares. There can be no assurance that 

the Equity Shares will be credited to investorsô demat accounts, or that trading in the Equity Shares will commence, 

within the time periods specified in this risk factor. We may also be required to pay interest at the applicable rates if 

allotment is not made, refund orders are not dispatched or demat credits are not made to investors within the prescribed 

time periods. 
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74. Pursuant to listing of the Equity Shares, we may be subject to pre-emptive surveillance measures like Additional 

Surveillance Measure (ñASMò) and Graded Surveillance Measures (ñGSMò) by the Stock Exchanges in order to 

enhance market integrity and safeguard the interest of investors. 

 SEBI and Stock Exchanges in order to enhance market integrity and safeguard interest of investors, have been 

introducing various enhanced pre-emptive surveillance measures. The main objective of these measures is to alert and 

advice investors to be extra cautious while dealing in these securities and advice market participants to carry out 

necessary due diligence while dealing in these securities. Accordingly, SEBI and Stock Exchanges have provided for 

(a) GSM on securities where such trading price of such securities does not commensurate with financial health and 

fundamentals such as earnings, book value, fixed assets, net-worth, price per equity multiple and market capitalization; 

and (b) ASM on securities with surveillance concerns based on objective parameters such as price and volume variation 

and volatility. On listing, we may be subject to general market conditions which may include significant price and 

volume fluctuations. The price of our Equity Shares may also fluctuate after the Issue due to several factors such as 

volatility in the Indian and global securities market, our profitability and performance, performance of our competitors, 

changes in the estimates of our performance or any other political or economic factor. The occurrence of any of the 

abovementioned factors may trigger the parameters identified by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges for placing securities 

under the GSM or ASM framework such as net worth and net fixed assets of securities, high low variation in securities, 

client concentration and close to close price variation. In the event our Equity Shares are covered under such pre-

emptive surveillance measures implemented by SEBI and the Stock Exchanges, we may be subject to certain additional 

restrictions in relation to trading of our Equity Shares such as limiting trading frequency (for example, trading either 

allowed once in a week or a month) or freezing of price on upper side of trading which may have an adverse effect on 

the market price of our Equity Shares or may in general cause disruptions in the development of an active market for 

and trading of our Equity Shares. 

75. Rights of shareholders of companies under Indian law may be more limited than under the laws of other 

jurisdictions. 

Our Articles of Association, composition of our Board, Indian laws governing our corporate affairs, the validity of 

corporate procedures, directorsô fiduciary duties, responsibilities and liabilities, and shareholdersô rights may differ 

from those that would apply to a company in another jurisdiction. Shareholdersô rights under Indian law may not be 

as extensive and wide spread as shareholdersô rights under the laws of other countries or jurisdictions. Investors may 

face challenges in asserting their rights as shareholder of our Company than as a shareholder of an entity in another 

jurisdiction. 

76. Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Indian Rupee and foreign currencies may have an adverse effect on 

the value of the Equity Shares, independent of our operating results 

Upon listing, the Equity Shares will be quoted in Indian Rupees on the Stock Exchanges. Any dividends in respect of 

the Equity Shares will be paid in Indian Rupees and subsequently converted into appropriate foreign currency for 

repatriation. In addition, any adverse movement in exchange rates during a delay in repatriating the proceeds from a 

sale of Equity Shares outside India, for example, because of a delay in regulatory approvals that may be required for 

the sale of Equity Shares, may reduce the net proceeds received by shareholders. 
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SECTION III ï INTRODUCTION  

THE OFFER 

The following table summarizes details of the Offer: 

Offer of Equity Shares (1)^ Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating up 

to  [ǒ] million 

Of which:  

Fresh Issue(1)^ Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, aggregating up 

to  4,500.00 million 

Offer for Sale(2)(3) Up to 5,100,000 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each, 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

The Offer comprises of:  

A) QIB Portion (4)(5)(6) Not more than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

of which:  

(i) Anchor Investor Portion(6) Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

(ii)  Net QIB Portion (assuming Anchor Investor Portion is fully 

subscribed) 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

of which:  

(a) Available for allocation to Mutual Funds only (5% of the Net 

QIB Portion)  

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

(b) Balance of QIB Portion for all QIBs including Mutual Funds Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

B) Non-Institutional Portion (4)(5) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

of which:  

(a) One-third available for allocation to Bidders with an application 

size of more than  0.20 million and up to  1.00 million 

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

(b) Two-third available for allocation to Bidders with an application 

size of more than  1.00 million  

Up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

C) Retail Portion(4)(5) Not less than [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million 

  

Pre- and post-Offer Equity Shares  

Equity Shares outstanding prior to the Offer (as on the date of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus) 

97,133,880 Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

Equity Shares outstanding after the Offer* [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of 2 each 

  

Use of Net Proceeds of the Offer  See ñObjects of the Offerò on page 91 for information about the 

use of the Net Proceeds of the Offer. Our Company will not 

receive any proceeds from the Offer for Sale. 

*  To be updated upon finalization of the Offer Price 

.^  Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as 

may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red 
Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 
completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the 

Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

(1) The Offer has been authorized pursuant to the resolution passed by our Board dated December 4, 2024. The Fresh Issue has been authorized by our 

Shareholders by a special resolution dated December 5, 2024. Further, our Board has taken on record the consents of the Selling Shareholders to 
participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant to its resolution dated March 25, 2025. 

(2) Our Selling Shareholders has confirmed and authorised its participation in the Offer for Sale as set out below: 

S. No. Selling Shareholders Offered Shares* Aggregate amount of 

Offer for Sale (in  

million)  

Date of consent 

letter  

Date of board 

resolution 

1.  Sharad Khandelwal Up to 35,000 Equity Shares of face 

value of  2 each 

Up to [ǒ] March 25, 2025 NA 

2.  Vidhi Sharad 
Khandelwal 

Up to 35,000 Equity Shares of face 
value of  2 each 

Up to [ǒ] March 25, 2025 NA 

3.  Amiable Electronics 

Private Limited 

Up to 5,030,000 Equity Shares of face 

value of  2 each 

Up to [ǒ] March 25, 2025 December 11, 2024 

*  To be updated at Prospectus stage. 
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(3) The Equity Shares held by the respective Selling Shareholders and being offered by the Selling Shareholders are eligible to form a part of the Offer for 

Sale in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Each of the Selling Shareholders, severally and not jointly, confirms that the Equity Shares being offered 

by it are eligible for being offered for sale pursuant to the Offer in terms of Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details of 
authorizations received for the Offer, see ñOther Regulatory and Statutory Disclosuresò on page 340. 

(4) Subject to valid bids being received at or above the Offer Price, under subscription, if any, in any category, except in the QIB Portion, would be allowed 

to be met with spill-over from any other category or combination of categories of Bidders, as applicable, at the discretion of our Company, in consultation 
with the BRLMs and the Designated Stock Exchange, subject to applicable laws. Undersubscription in the Offer, if any, subject to receiving minimum 

subscription for 90% of the Fresh Issue and compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Rules, 1957, the Allotment for the 

valid Bids will be made in the first instance towards subscription for 90% of the Fresh Issue. For further details, see ñOffer Structureò on page 361. 
(5) Allocation to Bidders in all categories, except Anchor Investors, if any, Non-Institutional Investors and Retail Individual Investors, shall be made on a 

proportionate basis subject to valid Bids received at or above the Offer Price. The allocation to each Retail Individual Investors shall not be less than 

the minimum Bid Lot, subject to availability of Equity Shares in the Retail Portion and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated 
on a proportionate basis. Not less than 15% of the Offer shall be available for allocation to Non-Institutional Investors of which one-third of the Non-

Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than  0.20 million and up to  1.00 million and two-

thirds of the Non-Institutional Portion will be available for allocation to Bidders with an application size of more than  1.00 million and under-
subscription in either of these two sub-categories of Non-Institutional Portion may be allocated to Bidders in the other sub-category of Non-Institutional 

Portion. The allocation to each Non-Institutional Investors shall not be less than the minimum application size, subject to availability of Equity Shares 

in the Non-Institutional Portion and the remaining available Equity Shares, if any, shall be allocated on a proportionate basis. 
(6) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, allocate up to 60% of the QIB Portion to Anchor Investors on a discretionary basis in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The QIB Portion will be accordingly reduced for the Equity Shares allocated to Anchor Investors One-third of the Anchor 

Investor Portion shall be reserved for domestic Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received from domestic Mutual Funds at or above the Anchor 
Investors Allocation Price. In case of under-subscription or non- Allotment in the Anchor Investor Portion, the remaining Equity Shares will be added 

back to the Net QIB Portion Further, 5% of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to Mutual Funds only, and the 
remainder of the Net QIB Portion shall be available for allocation on a proportionate basis to all QIB Bidders other than Anchor Investors, including 

Mutual Funds, subject to valid Bids being received at or above the Offer Price. In the event of under-subscription, or non-allocation in the Anchor 

Investor Portion, the balance Equity Shares shall be added to the Net QIB Portion. For further information, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 364. 

For further details including in relation to grounds for rejection of Bids, see ñOffer Structureò, ñOffer Procedureò and ñTerms 

of the Offerò on pages 361, 364 and 354. 
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SUMMARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

The following tables set forth the summary financial information derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

as at for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and for Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022. 

The Restated Consolidated Financial Information referred to above are presented under ñFinancial Informationò on page 237. 

The summary financial information presented below should be read in conjunction with ñRestated Consolidated Financial 

Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Position and Results of Operationsò on pages 237 

and 303, respectively. 

[The remainder of this page has intentionally been left blank] 
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Restated Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As at September 30, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

 ASSETS          

 (A) Non-current assets          

 a) Property, plant and equipment   309.74   312.90   78.86   74.25  

 b) Capital work in progress   -   -   6.99   -  

 c) Right-of-use assets   77.18   94.88   87.90   18.50  

 (i) Other financial assets   24.10   81.86   30.56   8.54  

 e) Deferred tax assets   -   -   2.13   2.04  

 f) Other non-current assets   1.25   1.49   1.99   0.05  

   412.26   491.13   208.43   103.37  

 (B) Current assets          

 a) Inventory   3,811.70   3,142.62   1,349.96   1,127.39  

 b) Financial assets          

 (i) Investments   73.65   70.12   -   -  

 (ii) Trade receivables   1,801.80   1,169.06   911.44   421.83  

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents   42.20   49.92   20.60   8.76  

 (iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash 

equivalents  

 820.92   629.13   253.70   202.72  

 c) Current Tax Assets (Net)   -   9.68   11.29   -  

 d) Other current assets   449.88   296.57   99.61   83.00  

   7,000.16   5,367.10   2,646.59   1,843.72  

          

 Total assets   7,412.42   5,858.24   2,855.02   1,947.09  

          

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES          

 Equity          

 a) Equity share capital   0.39   0.39   0.39   0.39  

 b) Other equity   1,975.67   1,631.02   1,115.56   793.19  

 Equity attributable to owners of the Holding 

company  

 1,976.06   1,631.41   1,115.95   793.57  

 Non controlling interest   5.48   4.39   2.32   1.32  

 Total equity   1,981.54   1,635.80   1,118.26   794.89  

          

 Liabilities          

 Non-current liabilities          

 a) Financial liabilities          

 (i) Borrowings   781.49   81.77   131.31   158.86  

 (ii) Lease liabilities   54.51   67.92   65.21   6.94  

 b) Provisions   6.72   4.07   1.62   4.03  

 c) Deferred Tax Liabilities   11.96   8.96   -   -  

   854.67   162.73   198.14   169.82  

 Current liabilities          

 a) Financial liabilities          

 (i) Borrowings   4,086.20   3,096.33   1,006.24   571.97  

 (ii) Lease liabilities   26.92   26.36   18.43   11.95  

 (iii) Trade payables          

 (a) total outstanding dues of micro and small 

enterprises  

 2.74   -   -   -  

 (b) total outstanding dues other than micro 

and small enterprises  

 298.57   841.16   104.05   113.72  

 (iv) Other Liabilities   122.01   45.22   382.67   271.85  

 b) Provisions   33.55   44.53   20.74   7.71  

 c) Current Tax Liability (Net)   3.35   -   -   2.63  

 d) Other current liabilities   2.88   6.11   6.48   2.55  

   4,576.21   4,059.71   1,538.61   982.38  

 Total liabilities   5,430.88   4,222.44   1,736.75   1,152.20  

          

 Total Equity and liabilities   7,412.42   5,858.24   2,855.02   1,947.09  

  



 

 

 

69 

Restated Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss 

(  in million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars For the six months 

period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

I  Revenue         

  Income         

  Revenue from Operations  6,079.62   11,381.38   6,595.42   5,204.95  

  Other income  50.10   56.59   32.44   14.24  

  Total income (I)  6,129.72   11,437.97   6,627.86   5,219.19  

II  Expenses         

  Direct cost   5,722.48   11,772.53   5,806.54   4,778.67  

  Changes in Inventory of Finished Goods  (669.08)  (1,792.67)  (222.56)  (190.23) 

  Employee benefits expense  251.07   355.94   196.16   95.39  

  Finance costs  194.32   239.27   118.41   82.21  

  Depreciation and amortisation expenses  46.05   36.54   27.80   22.05  

  Other expenses  191.56   253.13   347.32   188.66  

  Total expenses (II)  5,736.39   10,864.74   6,273.67   4,976.74  

III  Restated Profit Before exceptional items & 

taxes 

 393.33   573.23   354.19   242.45  

IV  Restated Profit Before taxes  393.33   573.23   354.19   242.45  

            

  (i) Current tax  27.90   39.10   30.00   24.80  

  (ii) Deferred tax  3.00   11.08   (0.09)  (0.86) 

  (iii)Short/(Excess) Provisions of Income Tax of 

earlier years 

 10.31   -   -   0.81  

  Total tax expenses  41.21   50.18   29.91   24.75  

V Restated Profit for the year  352.12   523.05   324.28   217.70  

            

VI  Restated Other comprehensive income         

  Items that will not be reclassified to profit or 

loss 

        

  - Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined 

benefit plans 

 (0.51)  0.42   (0.27)  1.09  

  Foreign Exchange difference on Translation of 

Foreign operations 

 (5.86)  (5.93)  (0.69)  (4.06) 

         -    

            

  Total Restated comprehensive income for the 

year 

 (6.38)  (5.51)  (0.96)  (2.98) 

            

  Restated comprehensive income for the year  345.75   517.54   323.32   214.73  

            

  Restated Net Profit Attributable to:         

  Owners of the company  351.00   521.38   323.28   217.13  

  Non-Controlling interest  1.12   1.67   1.00   0.57  

            

  Restated Other Comprehensive Income 

Attributable to: 

        

  Owners of the company  (6.35)  (5.49)  (0.96)  (2.96) 

  Non-Controlling interest  (0.03)  (0.02)  (0.00)  (0.02) 

            

  Restated Total Comprehensive Income 

Attributable to: 

        

  Owners of the company  344.65   515.47   322.32   214.17  

  Non-Controlling interest  1.10   2.07   0.99   0.56  

            

  Restated Earnings per equity share (in INR) 

face value INR 2 each attributable to equity 

shareholders of the present) (Refer Note 34) 

        

  (1) Basic  3.61*    5.37   3.33   2.24  

  (2) Diluted  3.61*    5.37   3.33   2.24  
* Not annualised. 
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Restated Consolidated Statement of Cash flows 

(  in million) 
Particulars For the six 

months 

period ended 

 September 

30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

A OPERATING ACTIVITIES          

  Profit before tax  393.33   573.23   354.19   242.45  

  Adjustment for:-         

  Depreciation and amortization  46.05   36.54   27.80   22.05  

  Fair value gain on shares and mutual funds-unrealised  (3.53)  (2.62)  -   -  

  Interest Expenses  194.32   239.27   118.41   82.21  

  Interest income  (25.96)  (26.95)  (12.03)  (9.01) 

  Foreign exchange translation reserve  (5.86)  (5.93)  (0.69)  (4.06) 

  Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans  (0.51)  0.42   (0.27)  1.09  

  Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes  597.83   813.95   487.41   334.73  

  Working capital adjustments:         

  (Increase)/Decrease in Inventories  (669.08)  (1,792.67)  (222.56)  (190.23) 

  (Increase)/Decrease in Working Capital Loan (WCL)  1,498.68   2,070.62   443.13   (154.82) 

  (Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables  (632.74)  (257.62)  (489.61)  (25.80) 

  (Increase)/Decrease in Financial & Other current assets  (92.30)  (236.68)  (40.66)  (0.13) 

  (Increase)/Decrease in current and non current provisions  (8.33)  23.79   13.03   1.92  

  (Increase)/Decrease in trade payables  (539.86)  737.11   (9.67)  (248.94) 

  (Increase)/Decrease in Current Tax Assets (Net)  9.68   1.61   (11.28)  -  

  Increase/Decrease in Current Tax Liability (Net)  3.35   -   (2.63)  2.63  

  Increase/Decrease in Financial and other Current liabilities   73.55   (335.37)  112.35   267.13  

  Cash generated from/(used in) operations  240.77   1,024.75   279.51   (13.51) 

  Income tax paid (net of refunds)  (41.21)  (50.18)  (29.91)  (24.75) 

  Net Cash flow generated from/(used in) operating activities (i)  199.56   974.57   249.59   (38.26) 

            

 B INVESTING ACTIVITIES          

  Purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets including 

Capital work in progress 

 (25.19)  (240.28)  (23.18)  (12.57) 

  Interest Income  25.96   26.95   12.03   9.01  

  Short Term Capital Gain         

  Investment in mutual funds  -   (67.50)     

  Net Cash used in Investing activities (ii)  0.77   (280.83)  (11.15)  (3.56) 

            

 C FINANCING ACTIVITIES          

  Proceeds from Long term Borrowings  226.67   0.00   3.65   114.50  

  Repayment of Long term Borrowings   (35.77)  (30.07)  (40.05)  (49.25) 

  Payment of Lease Liabilities  (12.85)  (19.64)  (20.88)  (10.83) 

  Proceeds from issue of equity shares      0.05   76.17  

  Finance charges paid  (194.32)  (239.27)  (118.41)  (82.21) 

  Deferred borrowing cost          

  Net Cash generated from financing activities (iii)  (16.26)  (288.98)  (175.65)  48.38  

            

 D Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (i+ii+iii)  184.07   404.76   62.80   6.56  

            

  Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  679.05   274.29   211.49   204.93  

            

  Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  863.12   679.05   274.29   211.49  

  Notes to the Cash Flow Statement         

  The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial 

statements.  

        

  As per our report of even date attached         

  Cash and Cash Equivalent Comprises of         

  Cash on Hand  4.74   1.96   2.35   0.85  

  Balance In Current account  37.45   47.96   18.25   7.92  

  Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents   820.92   629.13   253.70   202.72  

  Cash and Cash Equivalent in Cash Flow Statement  863.12   679.05   274.29   211.49  
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GENERAL INFORMATION  

Registered and Corporate Office of our Company  

GNG Electronics Limited 

Unit No. 415, Hubtown Solaris, 

N.S. Phadke Marg, Andheri (East), 

Mumbai - 400069, Maharashtra, India.  

Telephone: +91 22 3123 6588 

Website: www.electronicsbazaar.com 

For details of change in our registered office, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ï Change in the registered office of 

our Companyò on page 203. 

Company registration number and corporate identity number 

(a) Registration number: 165194 

(b) Corporate identity number: U72900MH2006PLC165194 

Address of the RoC 

Our Company is registered with the Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai which is situated at the following address: 

Registrar of Companies, Maharashtra at Mumbai 

100, Everest, Marine Drive 

Mumbai 400 ï 002 

Maharashtra, India 

Board of Directors 

The following table sets out the brief details of our Board as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Name Designation DIN Address 

Sharad 

Khandelwal 

Managing Director 03282602 A/304, Akruti Nova, Andheri East, Opposite Telli Gali, Mumbai ï 

400069, Maharashtra, India. 

 

Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal 

Non-Executive Director 03285189 A/304, Akruti Nova, Andheri East, Opposite Telli Gali, Mumbai ï 

400069, Maharashtra, India. 

 

Ajay Pancholi Non-Executive Non-

Independent Director 

05168823 B-5301, Raheja Imperia 1 Shankar Rao Naram Path Opp World Tower 

BMC Parking Gate Worli, Lower Parel Mumbai ï 400013, Maharashtra, 

India. 

Amit Midha Non-Executive Non-

Independent Director 

09344884 House 11 Ardmore Park 29-01 Tower 2, Ardmore Park Luxury Apts. 

Singapore ï 259957. 

Sheetalkumar Dak Independent Director 00017579 Oberoi Eternia, C-2806, 28th Floor, LBS Road, Near Johson and Johnson 

Garden, Mulund (West), Mumbai - 400 080, Maharashtra, India. 

Rinku Vikas Arora Chairperson and Independent 

Director  

01881530 Flat no 705, Raheja Crest 1, Andheri Link Road, Behind Infiniti Mall 

Andheri West, Azad Nagar, Mumbai ï 400053.  

 

For further details of our Board of Directors, see ñOur Management ï Board of Directorsò on page 214. 

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer  

Sarita Tufani Vishwakarma is our Company Secretary and Compliance Officer. Her contact details are as set forth below: 

Unit No. 415, Hubtown Solaris, 

N.S. Phadke Marg, Andheri (East), 

Mumbai - 400069, Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: + 91 22 3123 6588 

E-mail:  compliance@electronicsbazaar.com 

Investor grievances 

Bidders may contact the Company Secretary and Compliance Officer, BRLMs or the Registrar to the Offer in case of any pre-

Offer or post-Offer related queries, grievances and for redressal of complaints including non-receipt of letters of Allotment, 

http://www.electronicsbazaar.com/
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non-credit of Allotted Equity Shares in the respective beneficiary account, non-receipt of refund orders or non-receipt of funds 

by electronic mode. 

All Offer-related grievances, other than that of Anchor Investors, may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer with a copy to 

the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) with whom the Bid cum Application Form was submitted, giving full details such as 

name of the sole or First Bidder, Bid cum Application Form number, Bidderôs DP ID, Client ID, UPI ID, PAN, address of 

Bidder, number of Equity Shares applied for, ASBA Account number in which the amount equivalent to the Bid Amount was 

blocked or the UPI ID (for UPI Bidders who make the payment of Bid Amount through the UPI Mechanism), date of Bid cum 

Application Form and the name and address of the relevant Designated Intermediary(ies) where the Bid was submitted. Further, 

the Bidder shall enclose a copy of the Acknowledgment Slip or provide the application number received from the Designated 

Intermediary(ies) in addition to the documents or information mentioned hereinabove. All grievances relating to Bids submitted 

through Registered Brokers may be addressed to the Stock Exchanges with a copy to the Registrar to the Offer. The Registrar 

to the Offer shall obtain the required information from the SCSBs for addressing any clarifications or grievances of ASBA 

Bidders. 

All Offer-related grievances of the Anchor Investors may be addressed to the Registrar to the Offer, giving full details such as 

the name of the sole or First Bidder, Anchor Investor Application Form number, Biddersô DP ID, Client ID, PAN, date of the 

Anchor Investor Application Form, address of the Bidder, number of the Equity Shares applied for, Bid Amount paid on 

submission of the Anchor Investor Application Form and the name and address of the BRLMs where the Anchor Investor 

Application Form was submitted by the Anchor Investor. 

Book Running Lead Managers  

Motilal Oswal Investment Advisors Limited 

Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimtullah, Sayani Road, 

Opposite Parel ST Depot, Prabhadevi, 

Mumbai 400 025, 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 7193 4380 

Email: gngelectronics.ipo@motilaloswal.com 

Website: www.motilaloswalgroup.com  

Investor grievance E-mail: 

moiaplredressal@motilaloswal.com  

Contact person: Ritu Sharma/ Ronak Shah 

SEBI registration no.: INM000011005 

IIFL Capital Services Limited  

(formerly known as IIFL Securities Limited) 

24th Floor, One Lodha 

Place Senapati Bapat Marg, 

Lower Parel (W) Mumbai ï 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 4646 4728 

Email: gngelectronics.ipo@iiflcap.com 

Website: www.iiflcap.com 

Investor grievance E-mail: ig.ib@iifcap.com 

Contact person: Dhruv Bhavsar / Pawan Kumar Jain 

SEBI registration no.: INM000012029 

 

JM Financial Limited  

7th Floor, Cnergy, 

Appasaheb Marathe Marg, 

Prabhadevi, Mumbai ï 400 025 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 6630 3030 

Email: gngelectronics.ipo@jmfl.com 

Website: www.jmfl.com 

Investor grievance E-mail: grievance.ibd@jmfl.com 

Contact person: Prachee Dhuri 

SEBI registration no.: INM000010361 

 

 

 

Statement of inter-se allocation of responsibilities among the BRLMs 

The responsibilities and coordination by the BRLMs for various activities in the Offer are as follows: 

Sr 

No. 

Activity  Responsibility Co-

ordination 

1.  Capital structuring, positioning strategy, due diligence of our Company including its 

operations/management, legal etc. Drafting and design of the Draft Red Herring Prospectus, the 

Red Herring Prospectus, this Prospectus, abridged prospectus and application form. The 

BRLMs shall ensure compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and stipulated requirements 

and completion of prescribed formalities with the Stock Exchanges, RoC and SEBI and RoC 

filings and follow up and coordination till final approval from all regulatory authorities. 

All BRLMs MO 

2.  Drafting and approval of statutory advertisements All BRLMs MO 

3.  Drafting and approval of all publicity material other than statutory advertisement as mentioned 

above including corporate advertising, brochure, etc. and filing of media compliance report. 

All BRLMs JM Financial 

mailto:moiaplredressal@motilaloswal.com
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Sr 

No. 

Activity  Responsibility Co-

ordination 

4.  Appointment of intermediaries ïRegistrar to the Issue, advertising agency, printers to the Issue 

including co-ordination for agreements to be entered into with such intermediaries. 

All BRLMs MO 

5.  Appointment of intermediaries ï Bankers to the Issue, Monitoring Agency, Sponsor Banks, and 

other intermediaries including co-ordination for agreements to be entered into with such 

intermediaries. 

All BRLMs IIFL 

6.  Preparation of road show marketing presentation and frequently asked questions All BRLMs JM Financial 

7.  International institutional marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter alia: 

Å Institutional marketing strategy; 

¶ Finalizing the list and division of international investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

¶ Finalizing international road show and investor meeting schedule 

All BRLMs JM Financial 

8.  Domestic institutional marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter alia: 

Å Institutional marketing strategy; 

Å Finalizing the list and division of domestic investors for one-to-one meetings; and 

Å Finalizing domestic road show and investor meeting Schedule 

All BRLMs MO 

9.  Retail - non-institutional marketing of the Issue, which will cover, inter alia: 

Å Finalising media, marketing, public relations strategy and publicity 

Å Budget including list of frequently asked questions at retail road shows 

Å Finalising collection centres 

Å Finalising application form 

Å Finalising centres for holding conferences for brokers etc. 

Å Follow - up on distribution of publicity; and 

Å Issue material including form, Red Herring Prospectus/ Prospectus and deciding on 

the quantum of the Issue material 

All BRLMs IIFL 

10.  Managing the book and finalization of pricing in consultation with the Company All BRLMs JM Financial 

11.  Coordination with Stock Exchanges for book building software, bidding terminals, mock 

trading, anchor coordination, anchor CAN and intimation of anchor allocation. 

All BRLMs JM Financial 

12.  Post bidding activities including management of escrow accounts, coordinate non-institutional 

allocation, coordination with registrar, SCSBs and Bank to the Issue, intimation of allocation 

and dispatch of refund to bidders, etc.  

Post-Issue activities, which shall involve essential follow-up steps including allocation to 

Anchor Investors, follow-up with Bankers to the Issue and SCSBs to get quick estimates of 

collection and advising our Company about the closure of the Issue, based on correct figures, 

finalisation of the basis of allotment or weeding out of multiple applications, listing of 

instruments, dispatch of certificates or demat credit and refunds and coordination with various 

agencies connected with the post-issue activity such as registrar to the Issue, 

Bankers to the Issue, SCSBs including responsibility for underwriting arrangements, as 

applicable. 

Co-ordination with SEBI and Stock Exchanges for submission of all post Issue reports including 

the post Issue report to SEBI. 

All BRLMs IIFL 

 

Syndicate Members 

[ǒ] 

Legal Counsel to our Company as to Indian Law  

Trilegal  

One World Centre, 10th Floor, 

Tower 2A & 2B, Senapati Bapat Marg, 

Lower Parel (West), Mumbai - 400 013 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 4079 1000 

Registrar to the Offer  

Bigshare Services Private Limited 

Office No. S6-2, 6th Floor, Pinnacle Business Park, 

Mahakali Caves Road, Next to Ahura Centre, 

Andheri (East), Mumbai ï 400 093 

Maharashtra, India 

Telephone: +91 22 62638200 

E-mail: ipo@bigshareonline.com 

Investor grievance E-mail: investor@bigshareonline.com  

Website: www.bigshareonline.com 

Contact Person: Vinayak Morbale 
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SEBI Registration No.: INR000001385 

 

Bankers to the Offer 

Escrow Collection Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Public Offer Account Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Refund Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Sponsor Bank(s) 

[ǒ] 

Designated Intermediaries 

Self-Certified Syndicate Banks 

The list of SCSBs notified by SEBI for the ASBA process is available at 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes, or at such other website as may be prescribed by 

SEBI from time to time. A list of the Designated SCSB Branches with which an ASBA Bidder (other than a UPI Bidders), not 

Bidding through Syndicate/Sub Syndicate or through a Registered Broker, RTA or CDP may submit the Bid cum Application 

Forms, is available at https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=34, or at such 

other websites as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Further, the branches of the SCSBs where the Designated Intermediaries could submit the ASBA Form(s) of Bidders (other 

than RIIs) is provided on the website of SEBI at 

https://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=35 which may be updated from time to 

time or at such other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Details of nodal officers of SCSBs, identified for Bids made through the UPI Mechanism, are available at www.sebi.gov.in. 

Eligible SCSBs and mobile applications enabled for UPI Mechanism 

In accordance with SEBI ICDR Master Circular and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2019/85 dated July 26, 

2019 read with other applicable UPI Circulars, UPI Bidders each applicable to the extent not rescinded by the SEBI ICDR 

Master Circular in relation to the SEBI ICDR Regulations, bidding using the UPI Mechanism may only apply through the 

SCSBs and mobile applications using the UPI handles specified on the website of the SEBI 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=40) and 

(www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43) respectively, as updated from time to 

time. 

Syndicate SCSB Branches 

In relation to Bids (other than Bids by Anchor Investors and RIIs) submitted to a member of the Syndicate, the list of branches 

of the SCSBs at the Specified Locations named by the respective SCSBs to receive deposits of Bid cum Application Forms 

from the members of the Syndicate is available on the website of the SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes&intmId=35, as updated from time to time or any such 

other website as may be prescribed by SEBI from time to time. For more information on such branches collecting Bid cum 

Application Forms from the Syndicate at Specified Locations, see the website of the SEBI at 

www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognised=yes&intmId=35 or any such other website as may be 

prescribed by SEBI from time to time. 

Registered Brokers 

Bidders can submit ASBA Forms in the Offer using the stockbroker network of the stock exchange, i.e., through the Registered 

Brokers at the Broker Centres. The list of the Registered Brokers eligible to accept ASBA Forms, including details such as 

postal address, telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com 

and www.nseindia.com, as updated from time to time. 

http://www.sebi.gov.in/sebiweb/other/OtherAction.do?doRecognisedFpi=yes&intmId=43
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Registrar and Share Transfer Agents 

The list of the RTAs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated RTA Locations, including details such as address, 

telephone number and e-mail address, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and 

www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Collecting Depository Participants 

The list of the CDPs eligible to accept ASBA Forms at the Designated CDP Locations, including details such as their name and 

contact details, is provided on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at 

www.bseindia.com/Static/Markets/PublicIssues/RtaDp.aspx? and www.nseindia.com/products/content/equities/ 

ipos/asba_procedures.htm, respectively, as updated from time to time. 

Experts 

Except as stated below, our Company has not obtained any expert opinions: 

Our Company has received the written consent dated March 25, 2025 from M/s. Shankarlal Jain & Associates LLP, Chartered 

Accountants, the Statutory Auditors of our Company to include their name as required under section 26 (5) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations, in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and as an ñexpertò as defined under section 

2(38) of the Companies Act, 2013 to the extent and in their capacity as our Statutory Auditors, and in respect of their (i) 

examination report dated December 13, 2024 on the Restated Consolidated Financial Information; and (ii) the report dated 

December 13, 2024 on the statement of special tax benefits available to our Company, its shareholders and the Material 

Subsidiary under the direct and indirect tax laws in India and in United Arab Emirates (in case of the Material Subsidiary), 

included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò and ñconsentò does not represent an ñexpertò or ñconsentò within the meaning under 

the U.S. Securities Act.  

Our Company has received a written consent dated March 24, 2025, from the Practising Company Secretary, namely, M/s 

Nishant Bajaj &  Associates, Company Secretaries having the membership number F12990, to include their name as required 

under Section 26(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with SEBI ICDR Regulations in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and 

as an óexpertô as defined under Section 2(38) of Companies Act, 2013, in respect of certificate issued by them in their capacity 

as the independent practising company secretary to our Company, and such consent has not been withdrawn as on the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. However, the term ñexpertò shall not be construed to mean an ñexpertò as defined under the 

U.S. Securities Act. 

Statutory Auditor to our Company 

Shankarlal Jain & Associates LLP 

12, Engineer Building, 265, Princess Street, 

Mumbai 400 002 

Maharashtra, India 

E-mail: info@sljainindia.com 

Telephone: +91 22 2203 6623 

Firm registration number : 109901W/W100082 

Peer review number: 014278 

Changes in Auditors 

There has been no change in our statutory auditors in the three years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Bankers to our Company 

Axis Bank Limited 

MWBC, Mittal Tower, 

A Wing, First Floor, Nariman Point,  

Mumbai - 400021  

Contact person: Onkar Phule 

Telephone: +91 9970314964  

E-mail: onkar.phule@axisbank.com  

Website: www.axisbank.com 

 

DBS Bank India Limited 

Unit No. 6, Kanakia Wallstreet, Andheri Kurla Road,  

Chakala, Andheri East, Mumbai ï 400093 

Contact person: Sandeepkumar Chauhan 

Telephone number: + 91 9322515370 

E-mail: sandeepkumarc1@dbs.com 

Website: www.dbs.com  

 

mailto:onkar.phule@axisbank.com
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HDFC Bank Limited  

Manekji Wadia Bldg, 2nd Floor,  

Nanik Motwani Marg, Off M.G. Road,  

Fort, Mumbai - 400001 

Contact person: Hardik Delwari 

Telephone: +91 9137877448 

E-mail: hardik.delwari@hdfcbank.com  

Website: www.hdfcbank.com 

 

ICICI Bank Limited  

ICICI Bank Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051,  

Maharashtra, India. 

Contact person: Samrat Mazumdar 

Telephone number: + 91 9674747057 

E-mail: samrat.mazumdar@icicibank.com 

Website: www.icicibank.com  

 

IDFC First Bank Limited  

No C-62, Vibgyor Towers,  

Ground Floor, G-Block, Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra, Mumbai ï 400051 

Contact person: Ritesh Gupta, Mahesh Bansal 

Telephone: +91 22713 26376 

E-mail:  ritesh.gupta@idfcfirstbank.com, 

mahesh.bansal@idfcfirstbank.com 

Website: www.idfcfirstbank.com 

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited  

27BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (E), Mumbai ï 400051 

Contact person: Santosh Gupta 

Telephone number: +91-8169146184 

E-mail: santosh.gupta3@kotak.com 

Website: www.kotak.com 

 

The Federal Bank Limited  

The Federal Bank Limited, 5th Floor,  

C Wing, Laxmi Towers, Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Mumbai - 400051 

Contact person: Yatin Samel 

Telephone: 022 61748781 

E-mail: yatin@federalbank.co.in  

Website: www.federalbank.co.in 

 

 

Grading of the Offer 

No credit rating agency registered with SEBI has been appointed for obtaining grading for the Offer. 

Appraising Entity  

No appraising entity has been appointed in relation to the Offer. 

Monitoring Agency 

As the size of the Fresh Issue exceeds  1,000.00 million, our Company will appoint a credit rating agency registered with SEBI 

as a monitoring agency to monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, in accordance with Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, prior to the filing of the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC. For details in relation to the proposed utilisation 

of the Gross Proceeds, see ñObjects of the Offerò on page 91.  

Credit Rating 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, credit rating is not required. 

Debenture Trustee 

As the Offer is of Equity Shares, the appointment of trustee is not required. 

Green Shoe Option 

No green shoe option is contemplated under the Offer. 

Filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

A copy of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus has been filed through SEBIôs online intermediary portal at 

https://siportal.sebi.gov.in, as specified in Regulation 25(8) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and in accordance with SEBI ICDR 

Master Circular. It will also be filed at the following address: 

Securities and Exchange Board of India 

Corporation Finance Department Division of Issues and Listing 

SEBI Bhavan, Plot No. C4 A, óGô Block 

mailto:hardik.delwari@hdfcbank.com
mailto:yatin@federalbank.co.in
http://www.federalbank.co.in/
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Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 

Mumbai ï 400 051, Maharashtra, India 

A copy of the Red Herring Prospectus, along with the material contracts and documents required to be filed under Section 32 

of the Companies Act would be filed with the RoC at its office and a copy of the Prospectus to be filed under Section 26 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 would be filed with the RoC at its office, and through the electronic portal. 

Filing of the Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus 

The Red Herring Prospectus and Prospectus, respectively, will be filed with the RoC in accordance with Section 32 read with 

Section 26 of the Companies Act, along with the material contracts and documents referred to in each of the Red Herring 

Prospectus and the Prospectus, respectively, at the RoC and through the electronic portal of MCA at 

http://www.mca.gov.in/mcafoportal/loginvalidateuser.do. 

Book Building Process 

Book building, in the context of the Offer, refers to the process of collection of Bids from Bidders on the basis of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Bid cum Application Forms and the Revision Forms within the Price Band. The Price Band and the 

minimum Bid Lot will be decided by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, and will be advertised in all editions of 

[ǒ] (a widely circulated English national daily newspaper), all editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Hindi national daily 

newspaper) and [ǒ] editions of [ǒ] (a widely circulated Marathi newspaper, Marathi being the regional language of Maharashtra, 

where our Registered Office is located), at least two Working Days prior to the Bid/Offer Opening Date and shall be made 

available to the Stock Exchanges for the purposes of uploading on their respective websites. Pursuant to the Book Building 

Process, the Offer Price shall be determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, after the Bid/Offer Closing 

Date. For details, see ñOffer Procedureò on page 364. 

All Bidders other than Anchor Investors shall only participate through the ASBA process by providing the details of their 

respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs or in the case of UPI Bidders, 

by using the UPI Mechanism. In addition to this, the Retail Individual Investors shall participate through the ASBA process by 

providing the details of their respective ASBA Account in which the corresponding Bid Amount will be blocked by the SCSBs 

or by using the UPI Mechanism. Non-Institutional Investors with an application size of up to  0.50 million shall use the UPI 

Mechanism and shall also provide their UPI ID in the Bid cum Application Form submitted with Syndicate Members, 

Registered Brokers, Collecting Depository Participants and Registrar and Share Transfer Agents. Anchor Investors are not 

permitted to participate in the Offer through the ASBA process. 

In accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations, QIBs and Non-Institutional Investors are not permitted to withdraw or lower 

the size of their Bids (in terms of the quantity of the Equity Shares or the Bid Amount) at any stage. Retail Individual Investors 

can revise their Bids during the Bid/ Offer Period and withdraw their Bids until the Bid/ Offer Closing Date. Further, Anchor 

Investors cannot withdraw their Bids after the Anchor Investor Bidding Date. Allocation to QIBs (other than Anchor Investors) 

will be on a proportionate basis while allocation to Anchor Investors will be on a discretionary basis. 

For further details, see ñTerms of the Offerò and ñOffer Procedureò on pages 354 and 364, respectively. 

Our Company will comply with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI in relation to this 

Offer. Each of the Selling Shareholders has, severally and not jointly, specifically confirmed that it will comply with the 

SEBI ICDR Regulations and any other directions issued by SEBI, as applicable to it, in relation to its portion of the 

Offered Shares. In this regard, our Company and the Selling Shareholders have appointed the Book Running Lead 

Managers to manage this Offer and procure Bids for this Offer. 

The Book Building Process under the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Bidding process are subject to change from time 

to time, and the Bidders are advised to make their own judgment about investment through the aforesaid processes 

prior to submitting a Bid in the Offer. 

Bidders should note that the Offer is also subject to (i) filing of the Prospectus by our Company with the RoC; and (ii) 

our Company obtaining final listing and trading approvals from the Stock Exchanges, which our Company shall apply 

for after Allotment.  

For further details on the method and procedure for Bidding, see ñOffer Procedureò and ñOffer Structureò on pages 364 and 

361 respectively. 

Underwriting Agreement 

After the determination of the Offer Price and allocation of Equity Shares but prior to the filing of the Prospectus with the RoC, 

our Company, the Selling Shareholders will enter into an Underwriting Agreement with the Underwriters and the Registrar to 
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the Offer for the Equity Shares proposed to be offered through the Offer. The extent of underwriting obligations and the Bids 

to be underwritten by each BRLM shall be as per the Underwriting Agreement. Pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting 

Agreement, the obligations of the Underwriters will be several and will be subject to certain conditions to closing, as specified 

therein. 

The Underwriting Agreement is dated [ǒ]. The Underwriters have indicated their intention to underwrite the following number 

of Equity Shares: 

(The Underwriting Agreement has not been executed as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. This portion has 

been intentionally left blank and will be filled in before filing of the Prospectus with the RoC) 

( in million) 

Name, address, telephone and e-mail address of the 

Underwriters  

Indicative Number of Equity Shares of face 

value of 2 each to be Underwritten 

Amount 

Underwritten  

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

The above-mentioned underwriting commitment is indicative and will be finalized after determination of the Offer Price and 

Basis of Allotment and will be subject to the provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

In the opinion of our Board of Directors, the resources of the abovementioned Underwriters are sufficient to enable them to 

discharge their respective underwriting obligations in full. The Underwriters are registered with the SEBI under Section 12(1) 

of the SEBI Act or registered as brokers with the Stock Exchange(s). Our Board at its meeting held on [ǒ], has accepted and 

entered into the Underwriting Agreement mentioned above on behalf of our Company. 

Allocation among the Underwriters may not necessarily be in proportion to their underwriting commitments set forth in the 

table above. Notwithstanding the above table, the Underwriters shall be severally responsible for ensuring payment with respect 

to Equity Shares allocated to Bidders procured by them. 

Subject to the applicable laws and pursuant to the terms of the Underwriting Agreement, the BRLMs will be responsible for 

bringing in the amount devolved in the event that the Syndicate Members do not fulfil their underwriting obligations. 
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CAPITAL STRUCTURE  

The share capital of our Company, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, is set forth below. 

(in , except share data) 
S. 

No. 

Particulars Aggregate nominal value 

 

Aggregate value at Offer Price* 

A)  AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL (1)  

 125,000,000 Equity Shares of face value of  2 each  250,000,000 

 

- 

 Total  250,000,000  

 

B) ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL BEFORE THE OFFER  

 97,133,880 Equity Shares of face value of  2 each   194,267,760  - 

 

C) PRESENT OFFER(2)  

 Offer of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2 each 

aggregating up to  [ǒ] million (3) 

 [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Of which   

 Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2 

each aggregating up to  4,500.00 million(3) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 Offer for Sale of up to 5,100,000 Equity Shares of face value 

of  2 each aggregating up to  [ǒ] million(4) 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

E) ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP SHARE CAPITAL AFTER THE OFFER *  

 [ǒ] Equity Shares of face value of  2 each [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

F) SECURITIES PREMIUM ACCOUNT  

 Before the Offer 177,787,048 

After the Offer* [ǒ]  
*To be updated upon finalisation of the Offer Price, and subject to Basis of Allotment. 
(1) For details in relation to the changes in the authorised share capital of our Company in the last 10 years, see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters 

ï Amendments to the Memorandum of Associationò on page 203. 
(2) The Offer has been approved by our Board pursuant to the resolution passed at its meeting held on December 4, 2024, and our Shareholders have 

authorized the Fresh Issue pursuant to a special resolution passed at their meeting held on December 5, 2024. Further, the Selling Shareholders have 
consented to participate in the Offer for Sale pursuant to their consent letters and our Board has taken on record the approval for the Offer for Sale by 

the Selling Shareholders pursuant to its resolution dated March 25, 2025. 
(3) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as 

may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 
compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the 
Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 
(4) The Selling Shareholders confirm that the Equity Shares being offered by them are eligible for being offered for sale pursuant to the Offer in terms of 

Regulation 8 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Notes to Capital Structure 

1. Equity Share capital history of our Company 

(a) The following table sets forth the history of the Equity Share capital of our Company:  

Date of allotment Nature of 

allotment 

Details of 

allottees/ 

shareholders 

and equity 

shares 

allotted 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Offer price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity share 

capital ( ) 

October 19, 2006^ Initial 

subscription to 

the 

Memorandum of 

Association 

Allotment of 

5,000 equity 

shares to 

Sharad 

Khandelwal 

and 5,000 

equity shares to 

Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal 

10,000 10 10.00 Cash 10,000 100,000 
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Date of allotment Nature of 

allotment 

Details of 

allottees/ 

shareholders 

and equity 

shares 

allotted 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Offer price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity share 

capital ( ) 

March 31, 2015 Rights issue  Allotment of 

2,174 equity 

shares to 

Sharad 

Khandelwal 

and 2,174 

equity shares to 

Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal 

 

4,348 10 2,300.00 Cash 14,348 143,480  

October 4, 2019 Rights issue 

 

 

Allotment of 

198 equity 

shares to Vivek 

Khandelwal. 

198 10 63,104.75 

 

Cash 14,546 145,460 

December 27, 2019 Rights issue 

 

Allotment of 79 

equity shares to 

Vivek 

Khandelwal 

1,190 equity 

shares to Amit 

Midha 

1,269 10 63,104.75 Cash 15,815 158,150 

February 20, 2020 Preferential 

allotment 

 

Allotment of 

22,216 equity 

shares to 

Amiable 

Electronics 

Private Limited  

 

22,216 10 8,694.00 Other than 

cash* 

38,031 380,310 

March 31, 2022  Rights issue 

 

Allotment of 

745 equity 

shares to Amit 

Midha 

745 10 102,257.00 Cash 38,776 387,760 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated December 3, 2024 and a resolution passed by our Shareholders dated December 3, 2024, 

the face value of the equity shares was split from  10 per equity share to  2 per Equity Share. Accordingly, an aggregate of 38,776 issued 

and paid-up equity shares of  10 each were split into 193,880 Equity Shares of face value  2 each. 

December 5, 2024 Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 500 

Equity Shares for 

every one Equity 

Share held 

17,930,000 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to 

Sharad 

Khandelwal, 

17,935,000 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to 

Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal, 

55,540,000 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to 

Amiable 

Electronics 

Private 

Limited, 

692,500 Equity 

Shares were 

allotted to 

Vivek 

Khandelwal, 

4,837,500 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to 

Amit Midha, 

2,500 Equity 

Shares were 

96,940,000 2 - N.A. 97,133,880 194,267,760 
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Date of allotment Nature of 

allotment 

Details of 

allottees/ 

shareholders 

and equity 

shares 

allotted 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value 

per 

Equity 

Share 

( ) 

Offer price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Cumulative 

number of 

equity shares 

Cumulative 

paid-up 

Equity share 

capital ( ) 

allotted to 

Pramila 

Khandelwal 

and 2,500 

Equity Shares 

were allotted to 

Karuna 

Rajendra 

Ringshia 

Total   97,133,880     194,267,760 
 ̂ Our Company was incorporated on October 19, 2006. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association is June 13, 2006 and the Board vide 

its resolution dated October 19, 2006 took on record the issuance and allotment of 10,000 equity shares of face value of  10 each to subscribers to the 
MoA. 

*  Allotment pursuant to Business Purchase Agreement dated February 17, 2020 executed between Amiable Electronics Private Limited and our Company. 

For further details, please see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 203. 

2. Preference share capital history of our Company 

Our Company does not have any existing preference shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

3. Secondary Transactions involving the Promoters, Promoter Group and the Selling Shareholders 

Except as disclosed below, there have been no secondary transactions of Equity Shares by our Promoters (including 

Promoter Selling Shareholders) and the members of the Promoter Group, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus.  

Date of allotment/ 

transfer 

Number of equity 

shares allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per 

equity share ( ) 

Issue/ acquisition/ 

transfer price per 

equity share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of transaction 

Karuna Rajendra Ringshia 

September 27, 2024 1 10 Nil  Other than cash Transfer by way of gift 

from Sharad 

Khandelwal 

Pramila Khandelwal 

September 27, 2024 1 10 Nil  Other than cash Transfer by way of gift 

from Sharad 

Khandelwal 

 

4. Shares issued for consideration other than cash or by way of a bonus issue 

Except as stated below, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares for consideration other than cash or by way of a 

bonus issue since its incorporation as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

Date of 

allotment 

Nature of 

allotment 

Details of allottees/ 

shareholders 

and equity shares 

allotted 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Offer price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Benefits accrued 

to our Company 

February 20, 

2020 

Preferential 

allotment 

Amiable Electronics Private 

Limited (ñAEPLò) 

22,216 10 8,694.00 Other than 

cash* 

Sale, assignment, 

conveyance and 

transfer of 

AEPLôs business 

to our Company 

on an as is where 

is basis and as a 

going concern  

December 5, 

2024 

Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 500 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held 

17,930,000 Equity Shares 

were allotted to Sharad 

Khandelwal, 17,935,000 

Equity Shares were allotted to 

Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal, 

55,540,000 Equity Shares 

96,940,000 2 - N.A. N.A. 
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Date of 

allotment 

Nature of 

allotment 

Details of allottees/ 

shareholders 

and equity shares 

allotted 

Number 

of equity 

shares 

allotted 

Face 

value per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Offer price 

per equity 

share 

( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Benefits accrued 

to our Company 

were allotted to Amiable 

Electronics Private Limited, 

692,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Vivek Khandelwal, 

4,837,500 Equity Shares were 

allotted to Amit Midha, 2,500 

Equity Shares were allotted to 

Pramila Khandelwal and 2,500 

Equity Shares were allotted to 

Karuna Rajendra Ringshia 
*  Allotment pursuant to Business Purchase Agreement dated February 17, 2020 executed between Amiable Electronics Private Limited and our 

Company. For further details, please see ñHistory and Certain Corporate Mattersò on page 203. 

 

5. Shares issued out of revaluation reserves 

Our Company has not issued any shares out of revaluation reserves since its incorporation. 

6. Issue of equity shares pursuant to Sections 391 to 394 of the Companies Act 1956 or Sections 230 to 234 of the 

Companies Act, 2013 

Our Company has not allotted any equity shares pursuant to any scheme of arrangement approved under Sections 391-394 

of the Companies Act 1956, or Sections 230 to 234 of the Companies Act, 2013, each as amended since incorporation. 

7. Issue of Shares at a price lower than the Offer Price in the last year 

Except as disclosed in ñ- Shares issued for consideration other than cash or by way of a bonus issueò, our Company has 

not issued any equity shares at a price which may be lower than the Offer Price during a period of one year preceding the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

8. Issue of equity shares under employee stock option schemes 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has not issued any Equity Shares under the ESOS 2024. 

For details of stock options granted under the ESOS 2024 , see ñ ï Employee Stock Option Planò on page 88. 

9. Compliance with the Companies Act, 1956 and Companies Act, 2013 

All the issuances of the Equity Shares since the date of inception by our Company, have been in compliance with the 

relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Companies Act, 1956 as may be applicable. Further, the Company has 

not issued any other securities since its incorporation. 

10. Details of shareholding and share capital of our Promoters, the members of the Promoter Group and directors of 

our Corporate Promoter 

As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Promoters hold, in aggregate, 91,587,810 Equity Shares of face 

value  2 each, which constitutes 94.29% of the issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company. 

Except as disclosed below, our Promoters, the members of our Promoter Group and directors of our Corporate Promoter 

do not hold any Equity Shares: 

a) Shareholding of our Promoters and member of our Promoter Group 

Name Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*^  

Number of Equity 

Shares of face value  2 

each 

Percentage of pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital  

Number of Equity 

Shares of face value  2 

each 

Percentage of post-

Offer Equity Share 

capital 

Promoters 

Sharad Khandelwal&  17,965,860 18.50% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Vidhi Sharad 

Khandelwal&  

17,970,870 18.50% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

 

Amiable Electronics 

Private Limited 
55,651,080 57.29% 

[ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total (A) 91,587,810 94.29% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Promoter Group 
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Name Pre-Offer  Post-Offer*^  

Number of Equity 

Shares of face value  2 

each 

Percentage of pre-Offer 

Equity Share capital  

Number of Equity 

Shares of face value  2 

each 

Percentage of post-

Offer Equity Share 

capital 

Vivek Khandelwal 693,885 0.71% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Pramila Khandelwal 2,505 Negligible [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Karuna Rajendra 

Ringshia 

2,505 Negligible   

Total (B) 698,895 0.71% [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total (A+B) 92,286,705 95.01% [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  To be included in the Prospectus. 

 ̂ Subject to finalization of Basis of Allotment. 
& Also directors on the board of our Corporate Promoter. 

 

b) Build-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Company 

Set forth below is the build-up of our Promotersô equity shareholding in our Company, since its incorporation. 

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer# 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per 

equity share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition/ 

transfer price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

transaction 

% of the pre-

Offer equity 

share capital 

 

% of the post-

Offer equity 

share capital 

Sharad Khandelwal 

October 19, 

2006^ 

5,000 10 10.00 Cash Subscription to 

MoA 

0.03 [ǒ] 

March 31, 

2015 

2,174 10 2,300.00 Cash Rights issue 0.01 [ǒ] 

September 

27, 2024  

(1) 10 Nil  Other than 

cash 

Transfer by 

way of gift to 

Karuna 

Rajendra 

Ringshia 

Negligible [ǒ] 

September 

27, 2024 

(1) 10 Nil  Other than 

cash 

Transfer by 

way of gift to 

Pramila 

Khandelwal 

Negligible [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated December 3, 2024 and a resolution passed by our Shareholders dated December 

3, 2024, the face value of the equity shares was split from  10 per equity share to  2 per Equity Share. Accordingly, 7,172 equity 

shares of  10 each held were split into 35,860 Equity Shares of  2 each. 

December 5, 

2024 

17,930,000 2 - N.A. Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 500 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held 

18.46 [ǒ] 

Total (A) 17,965,860  18.50 [ǒ] 

Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 

October 19, 

2006^ 

5,000 10 10.00 Cash Subscription to 

MoA 

0.03 [ǒ] 

March 31, 

2015 

2,174 10 2,300.00 Cash Rights issue 0.01 [ǒ] 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated December 3, 2024 and a resolution passed by our Shareholders dated December 

3, 2024, the face value of the equity shares was split from  10 per equity share to  2 per Equity Share. Accordingly, 7,174 equity 

shares of  10 each held were split into 35,870 Equity Shares of  2 each. 

December 5, 

2024 

17,935,000 2 - N.A. Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 500 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held 

18.46  [ǒ] 

Total (B) 17,970,870     18.50  

Amiable Electronics Private Limited 

February 20, 

2020 

22,216 10 8,694.00 Consideration 

other than 

cash**  

Preferential 

allotment 

0.11 [ǒ] 
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Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer# 

Number of 

equity shares 

allotted/ 

transferred 

Face value per 

equity share 

( ) 

Issue/ 

acquisition/ 

transfer price 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Nature of 

consideration 

Nature of 

transaction 

% of the pre-

Offer equity 

share capital 

 

% of the post-

Offer equity 

share capital 

Pursuant to a resolution passed by our Board dated December 3, 2024 and a resolution passed by our Shareholders dated December 

3, 2024, the face value of the equity shares was split from  10 per equity share to  2 per Equity Share. Accordingly, 22,216 

equity shares of  10 each held were split into 111,080 Equity Shares of  2 each. 

December 5, 

2024 

55,540,000 2 - N.A. Bonus issue in 

the ratio of 500 

Equity Shares 

for every one 

Equity Share 

held 

57.18  [ǒ] 

Total (C) 55,651,080     57.29  

Kay Kay Overseas Corporation 

Kay Kay Overseas Corporation does not hold and has never held any equity shares of our Company. 

Total 

(A+B+C) 

91,587,810  94.29 [ǒ] 

^ Our Company was incorporated on October 19, 2006. The date of subscription to the Memorandum of Association is June 13, 2006 and the 

Board vide its resolution dated October 19, 2006 took on record the issuance and allotment of 10,000 equity shares of face value of  10 each 

to subscribers to the MoA. 

**  Allotment pursuant to Business Purchase Agreement dated February 17, 2020 executed between Amiable Electronics Private Limited and our 
Company. 

# Equity Shares were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment/acquisition, as the case may be. 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, none of the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are pledged or 

are otherwise encumbered. 

c) Details of minimum Promotersô contribution locked in as may be prescribed under applicable law 

Pursuant to Regulation 14 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, an aggregate of 20% of the fully diluted post Offer Equity 

Share capital of our Company held by our Promoters shall be considered as minimum promotersô contribution and, 

pursuant to Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, shall be locked-in for a period of eighteen months, or such 

other period as prescribed under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as minimum promoterôs contribution from the date of 

Allotment (ñPromotersô Contributionò). Our Promotersô shareholding in excess of 20% of the fully diluted post-

Offer Equity Share capital shall be locked in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment. 

The details of Equity Shares held by our Promoters, which will be locked-in for a period of eighteen months, from the 

date of Allotment as Promotersô Contribution are set forth below: 

Name of the 

Promoter 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

held 

Date up 

to which 

Equity 

Shares 

are 

subject to 

lock-in 

Number of 

Equity 

Shares 

locked-in**   

Date of 

allotment/ 

transfer# 

Face 

value per 

Equity 

Share ( ) 

Allotment/ 

Acquisition 

price per 

Equity Share 

( ) 

Nature of 

transaction 

% of the 

pre-

Offer 

paid-up 

capital 

% of the 

post-

Offer 

paid-up 

Capital 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

[ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Total [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
Note: To be updated at the Prospectus stage. 
# Equity Shares were fully paid-up on the respective dates of allotment/acquisition, as the case may be. 

**  Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment. 

Our Promoters have given their consent to include such number of Equity Shares held by them, constituting 20% of 

the fully diluted post-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company as Promotersô Contribution. Our Promoters have 

agreed not to dispose, sell, transfer, charge, pledge or otherwise encumber in any manner the Promotersô Contribution 

from the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, until the expiry of the lock-in period specified above, or for such 

other time as required under SEBI ICDR Regulations, except as may be permitted, in accordance with the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations. 

Our Company undertakes that the Equity Shares that are being locked-in are not and will not be ineligible for 

computation of Promotersô Contribution under Regulation 15 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For details of the build-

up of the share capital held by our Promoter, see ñBuild-up of Promotersô shareholding in our Company ñ on page 83. 
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In this connection, we confirm the following: 

(i) The Equity Shares offered for Promotersô Contribution shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired during the three 

years preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus (a) for consideration other than cash and revaluation 

of assets or capitalisation of intangible assets, or (b) as a result of bonus shares issued by utilization of revaluation 

reserves or unrealised profits or from bonus issue against Equity Shares which are otherwise in-eligible for 

computation of Promotersô Contribution; 

(ii)  The Equity Shares offered for Promotersô Contribution shall not consist of Equity Shares acquired during the one 

year preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, at a price lower than the price at which the Equity 

Shares are being offered to the public in the Offer; 

(iii)  The Equity Shares offered for Promotersô Contribution shall not consist of Equity Shares held by the Promoters 

that are subject to any pledge or any other form of encumbrance; and 

(iv) Our Company has not been formed by the conversion of one or more partnership firms or a limited liability 

partnership firm. 

d) Details of share capital locked-in for six months or any other period as may be prescribed under applicable law 

In terms of Regulation 17 and 16(1)(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, except for the Promotersô Contribution and 

any Equity Shares held by our Promoters in excess of Promoterôs Contribution, which shall be locked in as above, the 

entire pre-Offer Equity Share capital of our Company, shall, unless otherwise permitted under the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, be locked in for a period of six months from the date of Allotment in the Offer. In terms of Regulation 

17(c) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by a venture capital fund or alternative investment fund of 

category I or category II or a foreign venture capital investor shall not be locked-in for a period of six months from the 

date of Allotment, provided that such Equity Shares shall be locked in for a period of at least six months from the date 

of purchase by such shareholders. 

In terms of Regulation 22 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, Equity Shares held by our Promoters which are locked-in 

pursuant to Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be transferred amongst our Promoters or any member 

of the Promoter Group or to any new promoter, subject to continuation of lock-in in the hands of the transferees for 

the remaining period and compliance with provisions of the Takeover Regulations, as applicable and such transferee 

shall not be eligible to transfer them till the lock-in period stipulated in SEBI ICDR Regulations has expired. The 

Equity Shares held by persons other than our Promoters and locked-in pursuant to Regulation 17 of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations, may be transferred to any other person holding Equity Shares which are locked-in, subject to the 

continuation of the lock-in in the hands of the transferee for the remaining period and compliance with the provisions 

of the Takeover Regulations. 

In terms of Regulation 21(b) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the Equity Shares held by our Promoters which are 

locked-in as per Regulation 16 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, may be pledged only with scheduled commercial banks 

or public financial institutions or systemically important non-banking finance companies or deposit taking housing 

finance companies as collateral security for loans granted by such entity, provided that such pledge of the Equity 

Shares is one of the terms of the sanctioned loan. However, such lock-in will continue pursuant to any invocation of 

the pledge and the transferee of the Equity Shares pursuant to such invocation shall not be eligible to transfer the 

Equity Shares until the expiry of the lock-in period stipulated above. 

e) Recording of non-transferability of Equity Shares locked-in 

As required under Regulation 20 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company shall ensure that the details of the 

Equity Shares locked-in are recorded by the relevant Depository. 

f) Lock-in of Equity Shares Allotted to Anchor Investors 

50% of the Equity Shares allotted to Anchor Investors under the Anchor Investor Portion shall be locked-in for a 

period 90 days from the date of Allotment and the remaining 50% shall be locked-in for a period of 30 days from the 

date of Allotment. 

g) Sales or purchases of Equity Shares or other specified securities of our Company by our Promoters, members 

of our Promoter Group, directors of our Promoters, and/or our Directors and their relatives during the six 

months immediately preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

Except as disclosed in ñ- Details of shareholding and share capital of our Promoters, the members of the Promoter 

Group and directors of our Corporate Promoterò on page 82, none of our Promoters, the members of the Promoter 
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Group, directors of our Corporate Promoter and/or our directors and their relatives have purchased, acquired or sold 

any Equity Shares or specified securities of our Company during the period of six months immediately preceding the 

date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

 

 

(The remainder of the page has been intentionally left blank) 
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11. Shareholding pattern of our Company 

The table below represents the shareholding pattern of our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Categ

ory 

(I)  

Category of 

shareholder 

(II)  

Numb

er of 

shareh

olders 

(III)  

Number of 

fully paid up 

Equity Shares 

held 

(IV)  

Number of 

Partly paid-up 

Equity Shares 

held 

(V) 

Number 

of 

shares 

underlyi

ng 

Deposit

ory 

Receipts 

(VI)  

Total 

number of 

shares held 

(VII) 

=(IV)+(V)+ 

(VI)  

Share

holdin

g as a 

% of 

total 

numbe

r of 

shares 

(calcul

ated as 

per 

SCRR, 

1957) 

(VIII) 

As a 

% of 

(A+B+

C2) 

Number of Voting Rights held in each class of 

securities 

(IX)  

Numb

er of 

Equity 

Shares 

Underl

ying 

Outsta

nding 

conver

tible 

securit

ies 

(includ

ing 

Warra

nts) 

(X) 

Sharehol

ding, as 

a % 

assumin

g full 

conversi

on of 

converti

ble 

securitie

s (as a 

percenta

ge of 

diluted 

share 

capital) 

(XI)= 

(VII)+(X

) As a % 

of 

(A+B+C

2) 

Number 

of Locked 

in Equity 

Shares 

(XII)  

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

pledged 

or 

otherwise 

encumber

ed 

(XIII)  

Number 

of Equity 

Shares 

held in 

demateri

alized 

form 

(XIV)  

Number of voting rights Total as 

a % of 

(A+B+ 

C) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% 

of 

tota

l 

Sha

res 

held 

(b) 

Num

ber 

(a) 

As a 

% 

of 

tota

l 

Sha

res 

held 

(b) 

Class (Equity 

Shares) 

Class 

(Others) 

Total 

(A) Promoters and 

Promoter Group 

6 92,286,705 - - 92,286,705 95.01 95.01 - - 95.01 - 95.01 - - - - 92,286,70

5 

(B) Public 1 4,847,175 - - 4,847,175 4.99 4.99 - - 4.99 -   4.99  -    4,847,175 

(C) Non-Promoter- 

Non-Public 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C1) Shares underlying 

DRs 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

(C2) Shares held by 

Employee Trusts 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 Total 

(A+B+C+C1+C2) 

7 97,133,880   97,133,880 100.00 100.00   100.00 - 100.00 -   - 97,133,88

0 
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12. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has 7 equity shareholders.  

13. Shareholding of our Directors, Key Managerial Personnel and members of Senior Management in our Company 

Except as stated below, none of our Directors or Key Managerial Personnel or members of Senior Management hold any 

Equity Shares.  

Sr. no. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face value  

2 each 

Percentage of pre-Offer  Equity 

Share capital  

1 Sharad Khandelwal 17,965,860 18.50 

2 Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 17,970,870 18.50  

3 Amit Midha 4,847,175 4.99 

 Total 40,783,905 41.99  

 

14. Details of shareholding of the major shareholders of our Company 

(a) Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company as on the 

date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Sr. no. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face value 

 2 each  

Percentage of pre-Offer Equity 

Share capital (%) 

1 Sharad Khandelwal 17,965,860 18.50 

2 Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 17,970,870 18.50 

3 Amiable Electronics Private Limited 55,651,080 57.29 

4 Amit Midha 4,847,175 4.99 

 Total 96,434,985 99.28 

 

(b) Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company as of 10 

days prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Sr. no. Name of Shareholder Number of Equity Shares of face value 

 2 each  

Percentage of pre-Offer Equity 

Share capital (%) 

1 Sharad Khandelwal 17,965,860 18.50 

2 Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 17,970,870 18.50 

3 Amiable Electronics Private Limited 55,651,080 57.29 

4 Amit Midha 4,847,175 4.99 

 Total 96,434,985 99.28 

 

(c) Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company as of one 

year prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Sr. no. Name of Shareholder Number of equity shares of face value 

of 10 each 

Percentage of pre-Offer  equity 

share capital (%) 

1 Sharad Khandelwal 7,174 18.50 

2 Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 7,174 18.50 

3 Amiable Electronics Private Limited 22,216 57.29 

4 Amit Midha 1,935 4.99 

 Total 38,499 99.28 

 

(d) Set forth below are details of shareholders holding 1% or more of the paid-up share capital of our Company as of two 

years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus:  

Sr. no. Name of Shareholder Number of equity shares of face value 

of 10 each 

Percentage of pre-Offer  equity 

share capital (%) 

1 Sharad Khandelwal 7,174 18.50 

2 Vidhi Sharad Khandelwal 7,174 18.50 

3 Amiable Electronics Private Limited 22,216 57.29 

4 Amit Midha 1935 4.99 

 Total 38,499 99.28 

 

15. Employee Stock Option Plan 

Electronic Bazaar Employees Stock Option Scheme ï 2024 (ñESOS 2024ò) 

Pursuant to a resolution of our Board of Directors dated December 4, 2024, and Shareholdersô resolution dated December 

5, 2024, our Company had instituted an employee stock option plan, the ESOS 2024. The total number of options that may 
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be granted under the ESOS 2024 will not exceed 5% of the diluted paid-up Equity Shares. The ESOS 2024 is administered 

by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. 

No options have been granted under ESOS 2024, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, as certified by 

Statutory Auditors through a certificate dated March 25, 2025. ESOS 2024 is in compliance with the SEBI SBEB 

Regulations. Further, any future allotment to be made under the ESOS 2024 will be to employees only and the grant of 

options will be in compliance with Companies Act and the SEBI SBEB Regulations. 

The ESOS 2024 is in compliance with the SEBI SBEB Regulations and have been certified by the Practising Company 

Secretary, pursuant to its certificate dated March 24, 2025. 

16. There have been no financing arrangements whereby our Promoters, members of our Promoter Group, our Directors or 

any of their relatives have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company during the six months 

immediately preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. 

17. Our Company, our Directors and the BRLMs have not entered into any buy-back arrangement for purchase of the Equity 

Shares.  

18. None of the shareholders of our Company are directly or directly related to the BRLMs and their respective associates. 

19. The Equity Shares are fully paid-up and there are no partly paid-up Equity Shares as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. The Equity Shares to be issued or transferred pursuant to the Offer shall be fully paid-up at the time of 

Allotment.  

20. All the Equity Shares held by our Promoters are in dematerialised form as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus.  

21. None of the BRLMs and their respective associates (as defined under the SEBI (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992) 

hold any Equity Shares in our Company as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. The Book Running Lead 

Managers and their associates may engage in the transactions with and perform services for our Company in the ordinary 

course of business or may in the future engage in commercial banking and investment banking transactions with our 

Company for which they may in the future receive customary compensation.  

22. There are no outstanding warrants or convertible securities, options or rights to convert debentures, loans or other 

instruments into, or which would entitle any person any option to receive Equity Shares, as on the date of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus.  

23. No person connected with the Offer shall offer any incentive, whether direct or indirect, in any manner, whether in cash or 

kind or services or otherwise to any Bidder for making a Bid, except for fees or commission for services rendered in relation 

to the Offer.  

24. Other than the Promoter Selling Shareholders who will receive proceeds to the extent of their participation as a selling 

shareholder in the Offer for Sale, none of the Promoters or members of our Promoter Group will participate in the Offer 

nor receive any proceeds from the Offer. 

25. Except for the allotment of specified securities pursuant to the Fresh Issue and Pre-IPO Placement aggregating up to  

900.00 million, there will be no further issue of specified securities whether by way of issue of bonus shares, preferential 

allotment, rights issue or in any other manner during the period commencing from the date of filing of this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus with SEBI until the Equity Shares have been listed on the Stock Exchanges or all application monies 

have been refunded, as the case may be.  

26. Except for the Equity Shares to be allotted pursuant to the Fresh Issue and ESOS 2024, there is no proposal or intention, 

negotiations or consideration by our Company to alter its capital structure by way of split or consolidation of the 

denomination of the Equity Shares or by way of further issue of Equity Shares or convertible securities on a preferential 

basis or by way of issue of bonus Equity Shares or on a rights basis or by way of further public offer of such securities, 

within a period of six months from the Bid/Offer Opening Date.  

27. Neither the (i) BRLMs or any associates of the BRLMs (except Mutual Funds sponsored by entities which are associates 

of the BRLMs or insurance companies promoted by entities which are associates of the BRLMs or AIFs sponsored by 

entities which are associates of the BRLMs or FPIs other than individuals, corporate bodies and family offices which are 

associates of the BRLMs or pension funds sponsored by entities which are associates of the BRLMs); nor (ii) any person 

related to the Promoter or Promoter Group shall apply in the Offer under the Anchor Investor Portion. Further, an Anchor 

Investor shall be deemed to be an associate of the BRLMs, if: (a) either of them controls, directly or indirectly through its 

subsidiary or holding company, not less than 15% of the voting rights in the other; or (b) either of them, directly or 
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indirectly, by itself or in combination with other persons, exercises control over the other; or (c) there is a common director, 

excluding a nominee director, amongst the Anchor Investor and the BRLMs.  

28. Our Company shall ensure that there shall be only one denomination of the Equity Shares, unless otherwise permitted by 

law. 

29. Our Company will comply with such disclosure and accounting norms as may be specified by SEBI from time to time. All 

transactions in Equity Shares by our Promoters and members of our Promoter Group between the date of filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus and the date of closing of the Offer shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges within 24 hours of 

such transactions. 

30. Our Company shall ensure that the Pre-IPO Placement transactions, if undertaken, shall be reported to the Stock Exchanges 

within 24 hours of such transactions (in part or in entirety). 
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SECTION IV - PARTICULARS OF THE OFFER  

OBJECTS OF THE OFFER 

The Offer comprises a Fresh Issue of up to [ǒ] Equity Shares, aggregating up to  4,500.00 million by our Company and an 

Offer for Sale of up to 5,100,000 Equity Shares aggregating up to  [ǒ] million by the Selling Shareholders. For details, see 

ñSummary of the Offer Documentò and ñThe Offerò on pages 18 and 65, respectively. 

Offer for Sale 

Each of the Selling Shareholders shall be entitled to their respective portion of the proceeds of the Offer for Sale, after deducting 

its portion of the Offer related expenses and relevant taxes thereon. Our Company will not receive any proceeds from the Offer 

for Sale, and accordingly, the proceeds from the Offer for Sale will not form a part of the Net Proceeds. 

Fresh Issue 

The details of the proceeds from the Fresh Issue are provided in the following table: -  

Particulars Estimated amount (  in million ) 

Gross proceeds from the Fresh Issue*^ 4,500.00  

(Less) Offer related expenses to be borne by our Company#^ [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds from the Fresh Issue#^  [ǒ] 

*  Subject to full subscription of the Fresh Issue component 
# To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC 

 ̂ Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as 

may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red 
Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the 

BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 
compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 

Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the 
Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Requirements of funds and utilization of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds of the Fresh Issue are proposed to be utilised in the following manner: 

1. Prepayment and/or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by our 

Company and our Material Subsidiary namely, Electronics Bazaar FZC; and 

2. General corporate purposes. 

(collectively, referred to herein as ñObjectsò) 

In addition to the aforementioned Objects, our Company will receive the benefits of listing of its Equity Shares on the Stock 

Exchanges including enhancement of our Companyôs brand name and creating a public market for our Equity Shares in India. 

The main objects and the objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects of our MoA enables our Company (i) to undertake 

our existing business activities; (ii) to undertake activities for which funds are being raised by our Company through the Fresh 

Issue; and (iii) to undertake the activities for which loans were raised and which are proposed to be prepaid or repaid in full or 

in part from the Net Proceeds and the activities for which funds are earmarked towards general corporate purposes. The main 

objects and objects incidental and ancillary to the main objects set out in the respective memorandum of association of our 

Material Subsidiary, enables each of them to undertake the activities towards which the loans proposed to be repaid from the 

Net Proceeds were utilised and activities proposed to be funded from the net proceeds.  

Utilization of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be utilised in the following manner: 

Sr. 

No. 

Particulars Estimated Amount*^  

(  in million ) 

1 Prepayment and/or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding 

borrowings availed by our Company and our Material Subsidiary namely, Electronics Bazaar 

FZC 

3,200.00 

3. General Corporate Purposes  [ǒ] 

 Total*   [ǒ] 
*  To be finalised upon determination of the Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised for general  
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corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

 ̂ This includes the proceeds, if any, received pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement. Details of the Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be reduced from 

the Fresh Issue, subject to compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR, as amended and shall be included in the Red Herring Prospectus. The Pre-IPO 
Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Issue. Prior to the completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate 

the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may 

proceed with the Offer, or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures 
in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red 

Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

Utilisation of Net Proceeds and Schedule of Implementation and Deployment 

The Net Proceeds are proposed to be used in accordance with the details provided in the following table: 

(  in million) 

Particulars Total estimated 

amount 

Amount which will be 

financed from Net 

Proceeds 

Estimated Utilization of 

Net Proceeds in Fiscal 

2026 

Prepayment and/or repayment, in full or in part, of all 

or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed 

by our Company and our Material Subsidiary namely, 

Electronics Bazaar FZC 

3,200.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 

General Corporate Purposes(1) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Net Proceeds(1) (2) [ǒ] [ǒ] [ǒ] 
(1) To be finalised upon determination of Offer Price and updated in the Prospectus prior to filing with the RoC. The amount utilised for general corporate 

purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceed. 
(2) Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs, may consider a further issue of specified securities, through a preferential issue or any other method as 

may be permitted under the applicable law to any person(s), for an amount aggregating up to  900.00 million, at its discretion, prior to filing of the Red 

Herring Prospectus with the RoC. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, will be at a price to be decided by our Company in consultation with the 
BRLMs. If the Pre-IPO Placement is completed, the amount raised pursuant to the Pre-IPO Placement will be reduced from the Fresh Issue, subject to 

compliance with Rule 19(2)(b) of the SCRR. The Pre-IPO Placement, if undertaken, shall not exceed 20% of the size of the Fresh Issue. Prior to the 

completion of the Offer, our Company shall appropriately intimate the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement, prior to allotment pursuant to the Pre-IPO 
Placement, that there is no guarantee that our Company may proceed with the Offer or the Offer may be successful and will result into listing of the 

Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. Further, relevant disclosures in relation to such intimation to the subscribers to the Pre-IPO Placement (if 

undertaken) shall be appropriately made in the relevant sections of the Red Herring Prospectus and the Prospectus. 

The funding requirements and deployment of the Net Proceeds as described herein are based on of various factors, our current 

business plan, management estimates, current circumstances of our business and other commercial and technical factors. 

However, such fund requirements and deployment of funds have not been appraised by any bank or financial institution. See 

ñRisk Factors - Any variations in our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds may affect our 

business and results of operations.ò on page 54. We may have to revise our funding requirements and deployment of the Net 

Proceeds from time to time on account of various factors, such as financial and market conditions, business and strategy, 

competitive environment and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, incremental preoperative expenses, taxes and duties, interest 

and finance charges, working capital margin, regulatory costs, and other external factors such as changes in the business 

environment or regulatory climate and interest or exchange rate fluctuations, which may not be within the control of our 

management. This may entail rescheduling the proposed utilisation of the Net Proceeds and changing the allocation of funds 

from its planned allocation at the discretion of our management, subject to compliance with applicable law. For details, see 

ñRisk Factors ï Any variations in our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds may affect our 

business and results of operationsò on page 54. 

Subject to applicable law, in case of a shortfall in raising requisite capital from the Net Proceeds or an increase in the total 

estimated cost of the Objects, business considerations may require us to explore a range of options including utilising our 

internal accruals and seeking additional debt from existing and future lenders. We believe that such alternate arrangements 

would be available to fund any such shortfalls. Further, in case of variations in the actual utilisation of funds earmarked for the 

purposes set forth above, increased fund requirements for a particular purpose may be financed by surplus funds, if any, 

available in respect of the other purposes for which funds are being raised in the Offer. In the event that the estimated utilisation 

of the Net Proceeds in a scheduled Financial Year is not completely met, due to the reasons stated above, the same shall be 

utilised in the next Fiscal Year, as may be determined by our Company in accordance with applicable laws. If the actual 

utilisation towards any of the Objects is lower than the proposed deployment, such balance will be used towards general 

corporate purposes, to the extent that the total amount to be utilised towards general corporate purposes is within the permissible 

limits in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Means of finance 

The fund requirements towards the Objects of the Offer are proposed to be entirely funded from the Net Proceeds. Accordingly, 

our Company confirms that there is no requirement to make firm arrangements of finance under Regulation 7(1)(e) of the SEBI 

ICDR Regulations through verifiable means towards at least 75% of the stated means of finance, excluding the amount to be 
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raised from the Fresh Issue and internal accruals as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Subject to applicable law, if 

the actual utilisation towards the Objects is lower than the proposed deployment, such balance will be used for general corporate 

purposes to the extent that the total amount to be utilised towards general corporate purposes will not exceed 25% of the Gross 

Proceeds in accordance with Regulation 7(2) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. For further details, see ñRisk Factors ï Any 

variations in our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds may affect our business and results of 

operationsò on page 54. 

Details of objects of the Offer to be funded from Fresh Issue proceeds 

1. Prepayment and/or repayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain outstanding borrowings availed by 

our Company and our Material  Subsidiary namely, Electronics Bazaar FZC 

Our Company and our Material Subsidiary namely, Electronics Bazaar FZC have entered into various financing 

arrangements with banks, such as working capital facilities, including fund based and non-fund based borrowings. For 

further information on the financial indebtedness of our Company, see ñFinancial Indebtednessò on page 325. As on 

September 30, 2024, we had total borrowings of  4,989.69 million on a consolidated basis. Further, as on September 30, 

2024, our total outstanding indebtedness in respect of our working capital facilities was  4,208.20 million on a consolidated 

basis. We propose to utilise an amount of up to  2,200.00 million and up to  1,000.00 million aggregating to  3,200.00 

million from the Net Proceeds towards repayment/ prepayment, in full or in part, of all or a portion of certain borrowings 

availed by our Company and our Material Subsidiary, respectively. Pursuant to the terms of the borrowing arrangements, 

prepayment of certain indebtedness may attract prepayment charges as prescribed by the respective lender. Such 

prepayment charges, as applicable, will also be funded out of the Net Proceeds, as per the requirements of the Company. 

If the Net Proceeds are insufficient for making payments for such pre-payment penalties or premiums or interest, such 

excessive amount shall be met from our internal accruals. 

In addition, we believe that this would improve our ability to raise further resources in the future to fund potential business 

development opportunities. The selection of borrowings proposed to be prepaid or repaid amongst our borrowing 

arrangements will be based on various factors, including (i) costs, expenses and charges relating to the facility including 

interest rates involved; (ii) presence of onerous terms and conditions under the facility; (iii) ease of operation of the facility; 

(iv) levy of any prepayment or repayment penalties and the quantum thereof; (v) provisions of any law, rules, regulations 

governing such borrowings; (vi) any conditions attached to the borrowings restricting our Companyôs ability to prepay the 

borrowings and time taken to fulfil such requirements, if any; (vii) mix of credit facilities provided by lenders; (viii) other 

commercial considerations including, among others, the interest rate on the loan facility, the amount of the loan outstanding 

and the remaining tenor of the loan and (viii) receipt of consents for prepayment or repayment from respective lenders. 

Given the nature of these borrowings and the terms of repayment, the aggregate outstanding amounts under these 

borrowings may vary from time to time and our Company and our Material Subsidiary may, in accordance with the relevant 

repayment schedule, repay or refinance some of its existing borrowings prior to Allotment. Further, the amounts 

outstanding under the borrowings as well as the sanctioned limits are dependent on several factors and may vary with the 

business cycle of our Company and our Material Subsidiary with multiple intermediate repayments, drawdowns and 

enhancement of sanctioned limits. Accordingly, we may utilise the Net Proceeds for part or full prepayment of any such 

refinanced facilities or repayment of any additional facilities obtained by us. We believe that such repayment will help 

reduce our outstanding indebtedness, debt servicing costs and improve our debt to equity ratio and enable utilization of 

internal accruals for further investment in business growth and expansion. In addition, we believe that the improved debt 

to equity ratio will enable us to raise further resources in the future to fund potential business development opportunities 

and plans to grow and expand our business. Additionally, we believe that the leverage capacity of our Company and our 

Material Subsidiary will improve our ability to raise further resources in the future to fund our potential business 

development opportunities and plans to grow and expand our business. 

Further, owing to the nature of our business and borrowings, our Company and our Material Subsidiary may also avail 

additional borrowings after the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and may also draw down further funds under 

existing loans from time to time. Accordingly, in case any of the below loans are prepaid or further drawn down prior to 

the completion of the Offer, we may utilize the Net Proceeds towards repayment of such additional indebtedness. In light 

of the above, if at the time of filing the Red Herring Prospectus, any of the below mentioned loans are repaid in part or full 

or refinanced or if any additional credit facilities are availed or drawn down or if the terms of new loans are more onerous 

than the older loans or if the limits under the working capital borrowings are increased, then the table below shall be 

suitably revised to reflect the revised amounts or loans as the case may be which have been availed by our Company and 

our Material Subsidiary. 

The following tables provides details of certain working capital borrowings availed by our Company and our Material 

Subsidiary as on February 28, 2025, out of which we propose to pre-pay or repay, in full or in part, up to an amount 

aggregating to  3,200.00 million from the Net Proceeds: 
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Details of certain working capital borrowings availed by our Company 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Date of 

sanction 

letter 

Nature of borrowing  Principal 

amount 

sanctioned as of 

February 28, 

2025 (in  

millions) 

Utilized amount 

outstanding as on 

February 28, 

2025 (in  

millions) 

Rate of interest Prepayment 

conditions/ penalty 

Purpose of the 

borrowing 

Whether funds 

were utilised for 

capital 

expenditure 

1 HDFC Bank 

Limited 

February 23, 

2022 

Cash credit / working capital 

demand loan  

425.00  295.30  9.50% Nil  Working capital No 

2 HDFC Bank 

Limited 

February 23, 

2022 

Emergency credit line scheme 32.20  18.02 9.25% Nil  Working capital No 

3 HDFC Bank 

Limited 

January 4, 

2021 

Emergency credit line scheme 64.10  26.08  9.25% Nil  Working capital No 

4 HDFC Bank 

Limited 

March 4, 

2024 

Invoice discounting 300.00  264.20 9.48% Nil  Working capital No 

5 Axis Bank 

Limited 

December 24, 

2021 

Emergency credit line guarantee 

scheme 

42.40  11.07  8.20% Nil  Working capital No 

6 Axis Bank 

Limited 

March 18, 

2021 

Emergency credit line guarantee 

scheme 

42.90  29.51  8.85% Nil  Working capital No 

7 Axis Bank 

Limited 

November 

20, 2023 

Cash credit 440.00 345.00 9.50% Nil  Working capital No 

8 Standard 

Chartered 

Bank Limited 

August 9, 

2023 

Cash credit/Working capital 

demand loan 

400.00  0.00 3 months Mumbai 

interbank lending rate 

2.00% of the amount 

prepaid 

Working capital No 

9 Federal Bank 

Limited 

September 

25, 2023 

Cash credit 50.00 0.00 9.10% 3.00% of the sanctioned 

limit for loans 

closed/taken over 

before the contracted 

period using own 

funds/by way of 

takeover 

Working capital No 

10 Federal Bank 

Limited 

September 

25, 2023 

Working capital demand loan 350.00 262.48  9.00% 3.00% of the sanctioned 

limit for loans 

closed/taken over 

before the contracted 

period using own 

funds/by way of 

takeover 

Working capital No 

11 DBS Bank 

India Limited 

October 25, 

2023 

Cash credit/Working capital 

demand loan/Purchase bill 

discounting 

120.00  70.80 9.60% 4.00% of facility limits 

granted 

Working capital No 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the 

lender 

Date of 

sanction 

letter 

Nature of borrowing  Principal 

amount 

sanctioned as of 

February 28, 

2025 (in  

millions) 

Utilized amount 

outstanding as on 

February 28, 

2025 (in  

millions) 

Rate of interest Prepayment 

conditions/ penalty 

Purpose of the 

borrowing 

Whether funds 

were utilised for 

capital 

expenditure 

12 ICICI Bank 

Limited 

July 24, 2023 Working capital demand 

loan/Purchase bill discounting 

400.00  224.90  8.65% Prepayment premium 

as stipulated by ICICI 

Bank Limited 

Working capital No 

13 Kotak 

Mahindra 

Bank Limited 

July 24, 2023 Working capital demand loan 490.00  356.20 3 months marginal 

cost of fund based 

lending rate + 0.15% 

Nil  Working capital No 

14 IDFC First 

Bank Limited 

August 2, 

2024 

Cash credit/Working capital 

demand loan 

400.00  311.60  9.60% 2% of the amount being 

prepaid 

Working capital No 

15 DBS PBD October 25, 

2023 

Purchase bill discounting 180.00  12.30  3.00% 4.00% of facility limits 

granted 

Working capital No 

  Total      3,736.60 2,227.46         

 

Details of certain working capital borrowings availed by our Material  Subsidiary namely, Electronics Bazaar FZC 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the lender Date of sanction 

letter 

Nature of borrowing Principal 

Amount 

sanctioned (in  

million) as of 

February 28, 

2025 

Balance amount 

outstanding as 

on February 28, 

2025 (  in 

million)  

Rate of 

Interest  

Prepayment 

conditions/ 

penalty 

Purpose of the 

borrowing 

Whether 

funds were 

utilised for 

capital 

expenditure 

1 HDFC Bank Limited August 6, 2024 Working capital demand loan 770.00 715.84$ 4% below 

SME prime 

rate (15.5% 

currently) 

Nil  Working capital No 

2 RAKBANK  October 3, 2023 Short term loan (import) 118.80 116.69@ 4% below 

SME prime 

rate (15.5% 

currently) 

Nil  Working capital No 

3 Emirates Islamic Bank August 9, 2023 Liquidity murabaha I 166.30 164.69@ Emirates 

interbank 

offer rate 

(minimum 1 

month) + 

2.75% 

Nil  Working capital No 

4 Commercial Bank of Dubai February 5, 2024 Working capital demand loan 237.50 182.05@  For letter of 

credit - 

Nil  Working capital No 
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Sr. 

No. 

Name of the lender Date of sanction 

letter 

Nature of borrowing Principal 

Amount 

sanctioned (in  

million) as of 

February 28, 

2025 

Balance amount 

outstanding as 

on February 28, 

2025 (  in 

million)  

Rate of 

Interest  

Prepayment 

conditions/ 

penalty 

Purpose of the 

borrowing 

Whether 

funds were 

utilised for 

capital 

expenditure 

prevailing 

interest rate 

5 Dubai Islamic Bank July 17, 2024 Murabaha 237.50 220.26@ For others - 

4.5% over 3 

months 

Emirates 

interbank 

offer rate 

(min 6% p.a. 

payable 

monthly)  

3.25% over 3 

months 

Emirates 

interbank 

offer rate 

subject to 

min 6.5% 

p.a.  

Nil  Working capital No 

6 Abu Dhabi Islamic Bank  June 20, 2024 Murabaha 237.50 233.34@ 3 months 

Emirates 

interbank 

offer rate + 

3% (min 7%) 

p.a 

Nil  Working capital No 

  Total      1,767.60 1,632.87        
$ For certain borrowings which are denominated in foreign currency, namely, USD, the exchange rate for conversion used is 1 USD = 87.40, which is the applicable exchange rate as of February 28, 2025 (Source: www.rbi.org.in). 
@For certain borrowings which are denominated in foreign currency, namely, AED, the exchange rate for conversion used is 1 AED = 23.75, which is the applicable exchange rate as of February 28, 2025 (Source: www.oanda.com ). 
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In accordance with Clause 9(A)(2)(b) of Part A of Schedule VI of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, our Company has obtained 

a certificate dated March 25, 2025 from M/s. Shankarlal Jain & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors 

of our Company certifying that the borrowings of our Company and Material Subsidiary have been utilised towards the 

purposes for which such borrowings were availed. 

To the extent our Company deploys the Net Proceeds in Material Subsidiary for the purpose of prepayment or repayment 

of all or a portion of the above borrowings, it shall be in the form of equity or debt, including inter-corporate loans, 

compulsorily convertible debentures, non-convertible debentures or in any other manner as may be decided by our Board. 

The actual mode of such deployment has not been finalized as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus and will 

be finalised prior to filing of the Updated Draft Red Herring Prospectus with SEBI. 

Our Material Subsidiary does not have any stated dividend policy and our Company cannot be assured of any dividends 

from such investment. Our Company will remain interested in our Material Subsidiary to the extent of our shareholding, 

or as a lender if funds are deployed in the form of debt. 

For the purposes of the Offer, our Company has intimated and has obtained necessary consents from its lenders, as is 

respectively required under the relevant facility documentation for undertaking activities in relation to this Offer, including 

consequent actions, such as change in the capital structure, change in shareholding pattern of our Company, amendment to 

the Articles of Association of our Company. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï Any variations in our funding 

requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds may affect our business and results of operationsò on page 54. 

Further, as on date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our Company has obtained all applicable consents from our 

lenders, in writing, for the purpose of the Offer. 

2. General corporate purposes 

Our Company intends to deploy any balance left out of the Net Proceeds aggregating to  [ǒ] million towards general 

corporate purposes, as approved by our management from time to time, subject to such utilisation for general corporate 

purposes not exceeding 25% of the Gross Proceeds, in compliance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations. The allocation or 

quantum of utilisation of funds towards the specific purposes described above will be determined by our Board, based on 

our business requirements and other relevant considerations, from time to time. Our management, in accordance with the 

policies of the Board, shall have the flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any. 

Such general corporate purposes may include, but are not restricted to, the following:  

(i) strategic initiatives; 

(ii)  funding growth opportunities; 

(iii)  strengthening marketing capabilities; 

(iv) meeting ongoing general corporate contingencies; and 

(v) any other purpose, as may be approved by the Board or duly appointed committee, from time to time, subject to 

compliance with applicable law. 

In the event our Company is unable to utilise the Net Proceeds towards other Objects for any of the reasons as 

aforementioned, our Company may at its discretion utilise such Net Proceeds towards general corporate purposes, provided 

that the aggregate amount deployed towards general corporate purposes shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds. 

The quantum of utilisation of funds towards each of the above purposes will be determined by our Board, based on the amount 

available under this head and the business requirements of our Company, from time to time. Our Companyôs management, in 

accordance with the policies of our Board, shall have flexibility in utilising surplus amounts, if any. In the event that we are 

unable to utilise the entire amount that we have currently estimated for use out of Net Proceeds in a Fiscal, we will utilise such 

unutilised amount(s) in the subsequent Fiscals. 

Interim use of Net Proceeds 

The Net Proceeds shall be retained in the Public Issue Account until receipt of the listing and trading approvals from the Stock 

Exchanges by our Company. Pending utilization of the Net Proceeds for the purposes described above, our Company undertakes 

to deposit the Net Proceeds only in one or more scheduled commercial banks included in the Second Schedule of the Reserve 

Bank of India Act, 1934, as amended, as may be approved by our Board or a duly constituted committee thereof. 

In accordance with Section 27 of the Companies Act, 2013, our Company confirms that it shall not use the Net Proceeds for 

buying, trading or otherwise dealing in shares of any other listed company or for any investment in the equity markets. 
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Offer Related Expenses 

The Offer expenses are estimated to be approximately  [ǒ] million. The Offer expenses comprises, among other things, listing 

fees, underwriting fee, selling commission and brokerage, fees payable to the Book Running Lead Managers, legal advisors, 

Registrar to the Offer, Banker(s) to the Offer, processing fee to the SCSBs for processing ASBA Forms submitted by ASBA 

Bidders procured by the Syndicate and submitted to SCSBs, brokerage and selling commission payable to Registered Brokers, 

RTAs and CDPs, fees payable to the Sponsor Banks for Bids made by UPI Bidders using UPI Mechanism, printing and 

stationery expenses, advertising and marketing expenses and all other incidental expenses for listing the Equity Shares on the 

Stock Exchanges. 

Except for (i) the listing fees and audit fees of the statutory auditors and expenses for any corporate advertisements consistent 

with past practice of the Company, each of which will be borne solely by our Company, all costs, charges, fees and expenses 

that are associated with and incurred in connection with the Offer shall be borne by our Company and the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders in proportion to the number of Equity Shares issued and/or transferred by the Company and the Promoter Selling 

Shareholders in the Offer, respectively, except as may be prescribed by the SEBI or any other regulatory authority. The Promoter 

Selling Shareholders agree that it shall reimburse our Company for any expenses in relation to the Offer paid by our Company 

on behalf of the Promoter Selling Shareholders irrespective of the completion of the Offer directly from the Public Offer 

Account. In the event of withdrawal of the Offer or the Offer is not successful or consummated, all costs and expenses with 

respect to the Offer shall be borne in a manner as mutually agreed between the Company and Promoter Selling Shareholders in 

accordance with Applicable Law. 

The break-up for the estimated Offer expenses are as follows: 

Activity  Estimated 

expenses (1) (  in 

million)  

As a % of total 

estimated Offer 

related expenses (1) 

As a % of Offer 

size (1) 

Fees payable to the BRLMs and commissions (including underwriting 

commission, brokerage and selling commission) 

 [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Commission/ processing fee for SCSBs and Bankers to the Issue and fees 

payable to the Sponsor Bank(s) for Bids made by UPI Bidders. 

Brokerage, selling commission and bidding charges for the members of 

the Syndicate, Registered Brokers, RTAs and CDPs(2)(3)(4)(5)(6) 

 [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Fees payable to Registrar to the Offer  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Fees payable to the parties to the Offer  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Others:    

Listing fees, SEBI fees, BSE and NSE processing fees, book-building 

software fees, and other regulatory expenses 

 [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Printing and stationery expenses  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Advertising and marketing expenses  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Miscellaneous  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 

Total estimated Offer expenses  [ǒ]  [ǒ]  [ǒ] 
(1) The Offer expenses will be incorporated in the Prospectus on finalization of the Offer Price. 
(2) Selling commission payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and Non-Institutional Investors which are directly procured and uploaded by the SCSBs, 

would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

Selling commission payable to the SCSBs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal ID as captured in the bid book of BSE or NSE. No 
additional processing fees shall be payable to the SCSBs on the applications directly procured by them. 

(3) No processing fees shall be payable by the Selling Shareholders to the SCSBs on the applications directly procured by them. 

Processing / uploading fees payable to the SCSBs on the portion for RIIs and Non-Institutional Investors which are procured by the members of the 

Syndicate / sub-Syndicate / Registered Broker / RTAs / CDPs and submitted to SCSB for blocking, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 
(4) Selling commission on the portion for RIIs (using the UPI Mechanism), Non-Institutional Investors which are procured by members of the Syndicate 

(including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs or for using 3-in-1 type accounts- linked online trading, demat & bank account provided by 
some of the brokers which are members of Syndicate (including their Sub-Syndicate Members) would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors  [ǒ]% of the Amount Allotted* (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Amount Allotted is the product of the number of Equity Shares Allotted and the Offer Price. 

The Selling Commission payable to the Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Members will be determined on the basis of the application form number / series, 
provided that the application is also bid by the respective Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member. For clarification, if a Syndicate ASBA application on the 

application form number / series of a Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member, is bid by an SCSB, the Selling Commission will be payable to the SCSB and not 
the Syndicate / Sub-Syndicate Member. 

Uploading charges payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs on the applications made by RIIs 

using 3-in-1 accounts and Non-Institutional Investors which are procured by them and submitted to SCSB for blocking or using 3-in-1 accounts, would 
be as follows:  [ǒ] plus applicable taxes, per valid application bid by the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate Members), RTAs and CDPs. 
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The selling commission and bidding charges payable to Registered Brokers, the RTAs and CDPs will be determined on the basis of the bidding terminal 

id as captured in the Bid Book of BSE or NSE. 
(5) Selling commission/ uploading charges payable to the Registered Brokers on the portion for RIIs procured through UPI Mechanism and Non-Institutional 

Investors which are directly procured by the Registered Broker and submitted to SCSB for processing, would be as follows: 

Portion for RIIs*   [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Portion for Non-Institutional Investors*   [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

*  Based on valid applications 
(6) Uploading charges/ Processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism would be as under: 

Payable to members of the Syndicate (including their sub-Syndicate 
Members)/ RTAs / CDPs 

 [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

Payable to Sponsor Banks  [ǒ] per valid application (plus applicable taxes) 

The Sponsor Banks shall be responsible for making payments to the third 

parties such as remitter bank, NPCI and such other parties as required in 
connection with the performance of its duties under applicable SEBI 

circulars, agreements and other Applicable Laws 

All such commissions and processing fees set out above shall be paid as per the timelines in terms of the Syndicate Agreement and Escrow and Sponsor 

Bank Agreement. 

The processing fees for applications made by UPI Bidders using the UPI Mechanism may be released to the remitter banks 

(SCSBs) only after such banks provide a written confirmation on compliance with SEBI ICDR Master Circular read with the 

SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2021/570 dated June 2, 2021, SEBI circular no. 

SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2021/2480/1/M dated March 16, 2021, SEBI circular no. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/CIR/P/2022/51 

dated April 20, 2022, SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/DIL2/P/CIR/2022/75 dated May 30, 2022, and SEBI Master Circular 

no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/POD1/P/CIR/2023/70 dated May 17, 2023, each to the extent applicable, and not rescinded by the SEBI 

ICDR Master Circular in relation to the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Bridge financing facilities 

We have not availed bridge financing from any bank or financial institution which are required to be repaid from the Net 

Proceeds.  

Appraising Entity  

None of the Objects for which the Net Proceeds will be utilised, require appraisal from, or have been appraised by, any bank/ 

financial institution/ any other agency, in accordance with applicable law. For details, see ñRisk Factors ï Any variations in 

our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds may affect our business and results of operations.ò on 

page 54.  

Monitoring utilization of funds from the Offer  

In terms of Regulation 41 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, prior to filing the Red Herring Prospectus with the RoC, we will 

appoint a SEBI registered credit rating agency as a monitoring agency to monitor the utilization of the Gross Proceeds as the 

size of the Fresh Issue exceeds  1,000.00 million. Our Company will provide details/ information/ certifications on the 

utilisation of Gross Proceeds obtained from our Statutory Auditors to the Monitoring Agency. Our Audit Committee and the 

monitoring agency will monitor the utilisation of the Gross Proceeds (including in relation to the utilisation of the Gross 

Proceeds towards the general corporate purposes) and submit the report required under Regulation 41(2) of the SEBI ICDR 

Regulations on a quarterly basis, until such time as the Gross Proceeds have been utilised in full. Our Company undertakes to 

place the report(s) of the Monitoring Agency on receipt before the Audit Committee without any delay. The quarterly report 

shall provide item by item description for all the expense heads under each Object of the Offer. Our Company will disclose the 

utilisation of the Gross Proceeds, including interim use under a separate head in its balance sheet for such Fiscals, as required 

under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the SEBI Listing Regulations and any other applicable laws or regulations, clearly 

specifying the purposes for which the Gross Proceeds have been utilised. Our Company will also, in its balance sheet for the 

applicable Fiscals, provide details, if any, in relation to all such Gross Proceeds that have not been utilised, if any, of such 

unutilised Gross Proceeds. 

Pursuant to the Regulation 32(3) and Part C of Schedule II, of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall on a quarterly 

basis disclose to the Audit Committee the uses and application of the Gross Proceeds. The Audit Committee shall review the 

report submitted by the Monitoring Agency and make recommendations to our Board for further action, if appropriate. Our 

Company shall, on an annual basis, prepare a statement of funds utilised for purposes other than those stated in this Draft Red 

Herring Prospectus and place it before the Audit Committee. Such disclosure shall be made only till such time that all the Gross 

Proceeds have been utilised in full. The statement shall be certified by the Statutory Auditor of our Company. Furthermore, in 

accordance with Regulation 32(1) of the SEBI Listing Regulations, our Company shall furnish to the Stock Exchanges on a 

quarterly basis, a statement including deviations, if any, in the utilization of the Gross Proceeds of the Offer from the Objects 

as stated above. The information will also be published in newspapers simultaneously with the interim or annual financial 

results and explanation for such variation (if any) will be included in our Directorôs report, after placing the same before the 

Audit Committee. We will disclose the utilization of the Gross Proceeds under a separate head along with details in our balance 
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sheet(s) until such time as the Gross Proceeds remain unutilized clearly specifying the purpose for which such Gross Proceeds 

have been utilized. 

Variation in Objects 

In accordance with Sections 13(8) and 27 of the Companies Act 2013, our Company shall not vary the Objects unless our 

Company is authorised to do so by way of a special resolution passed in a general meeting of its Shareholders or through postal 

ballot. In addition, the notice issued to the Shareholders in relation to the passing of such special resolution, shall specify the 

prescribed details and be published in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013. Our Promoters will be required to provide an 

exit opportunity to the Shareholders who do not agree to such proposal to vary the Objects, subject to the provisions of the 

Companies Act, 2013 and in accordance with such terms and conditions, including in respect of pricing of the Equity Shares, 

in accordance with the Companies Act, 2013 and provisions of Regulation 59 and Schedule XX of the SEBI Regulations. For 

further details see, ñRisk Factors - Any variations in our funding requirements and the proposed deployment of Net Proceeds 

may affect our business and results of operations.ò on page 54. 

Other Confirmations 

Except to the extent of any proceeds received pursuant to the sale of Offered Shares proposed to be sold in the Offer by the 

Selling Shareholders, no part of the Net Proceeds will be paid to our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Group 

Companies, Directors, our Key Managerial Personnel or Senior Management. Our Company has neither entered into nor has 

planned to enter into any arrangement/ agreements with our Promoters, members of the Promoter Group, Directors, our Key 

Managerial Personnel, our Senior Management and/or our Group Companies in relation to the utilization of the Net Proceeds. 

Further, there are no material existing or anticipated interest of such individuals and entities in the Objects of the Offer except 

as set out above. 
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BASIS FOR OFFER PRICE 

The Price Band and the Offer Price will be determined by our Company in consultation with the Book Running Lead Managers, 

on the basis of assessment of market demand for the Equity Shares issued through the Book Building Process and on the basis 

of quantitative and qualitative factors as described below. The face value of the Equity Shares is 2 each and the Offer Price is 

[ǒ] times the Floor Price and [ǒ] times the Cap Price, and Floor Price is [ǒ] times the face value and the Cap Price is [ǒ] times 

the face value. Bidders should also see ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, ñSummary Financial Informationò, ñFinancial 

Informationò, and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 26, 

173, 67, 237 and 303, respectively, to have an informed view before making an investment decision.  

Qualitative Factors 

We believe that some of the qualitative factors and our strengths which form the basis for computing the Offer Price are: 

¶ Indiaôs largest refurbisher of laptops and desktops and among the largest refurbishers of ICT devices overall, both globally 

and in India; 

¶ We are a company with domestic and international operations with five refurbishing facilities across India, USA and UAE; 

¶ Strong global supply chain, established sourcing base with long tail of vendors and wide customer base; 

¶ Well - established refurbishing capabilities and state ï of - art infrastructure, with focus on quality; 

¶ Well positioned to harness global shift to sustainability and growing focus on ESG; 

¶ Experienced management team and qualified personnel with significant industry experience; and 

¶ Track record of profitability and consistent financial performance.  

For further details, see ñOur Business ï Our Strengthsò on page 177. 

Quantitative Factors 

Some of the information presented below relating to our Company is derived from the Restated Consolidated Financial 

Information. For details, see ñFinancial Informationò and ñOther Financial Informationò on pages 237 and 301, respectively. 

Some of the quantitative factors which may form the basis for computing the Offer Price are as follows: 

A. Basic and Diluted Earnings per share for continuing operations (ñEPSò) (face value of each Equity Share in ) 

Fiscal/Period ended Basic EPS (in ) Diluted EPS (in ) Weight 

2024 5.37  5.37  3 

2023 3.33  3.33  2 

2022 2.24  2.24  1 

Weighted Average for the above three Fiscals 4.17  4.17    

September 30, 2024* 3.61  3.61    
*  Not annualized. 

Notes: 

i) The face value of each Equity Share is  2. 
ii)  Basic Earnings per share = Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the restated net profit for the period / year attributable to equity 

shareholders by the weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the year. 

iii)  Diluted Earnings per share = Diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the restated net profit for the period / year attributable to equity 

shareholders by the weighted average number of Equity Shares outstanding during the period / year as adjusted for the effects of all dilutive 

potential Equity Shares during the year. 

iv) Basic and diluted earnings per equity share: Basic and diluted earnings per equity share are computed in accordance with Indian Accounting 
Standard 33 notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules of 2015 (as amended). 

v) Weighted average number of equity shares is the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning of the year adjusted by the number of equity 

shares issued during the year multiplied by the time weighting factor. 

B. Price/Earning (ñP/Eò) ratio in relation to Price Band of  [ǒ] to  [ǒ] per Equity Share: 

Particulars P/E at the Floor Price (number 

of times) 

P/E at the Cap Price (number of 

times) 

Based on Basic EPS for Fiscal 2024* [ǒ] [ǒ] 

Based on Diluted EPS for Fiscal 2024* [ǒ] [ǒ] 
*  Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process. 
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C. Industry Peer Group P/E ratio 

Based on the peer group information (excluding our Company) given below in this section, the highest P/E ratio is 21.37, 

the lowest P/E ratio is 21.37 and the average P/E ratio is 21.37. 

Particulars P/E ratio 

Highest 21.37 

Lowest 21.37 

Average 21.37 
Source: The highest, lowest and average Industry P/E shown above is based on the industry peer set provided below under ñComparison of 

accounting ratios with listed industry peersò on page 103. 
D. Return on Net Worth (ñRoNWò) 

*  Not annualized. 
Notes: 

i. Return on Net Worth (%) = Restated Net profit after tax for the year/period attributable to the owners of the Company divided by the Restated Net 

worth for the year/ period attributable to the Shareholders. 

 

E. Net Asset Value (ñNAVò) per Equity Share  

Net Asset Value per Equity Share Amount ( ) 

As at March 31, 2024 16.80  

As at September 30, 2024 20.34  

After the Offer* [ǒ] 

- At Floor Price [ǒ] 

- At Cap Price [ǒ] 

At Offer Price [ǒ] 
*  Offer Price per Equity Share will be determined on conclusion of the Book Building Process 
Notes: 

i. Net Asset Value per equity share is calculated as restated net worth for the year/ period attributable to owners of the Company / weighted average 

number of equity shares for the year/ period. 

For further details, see ñOther Financial Informationò on page 301. 

F. Comparison of accounting ratios with listed industry peers 

Following is the comparison with our peer group companies listed in India and in the same line of business as our Company: 

Name of 

Company 

Total income 

for Fiscal 

2024 (in  

million)  

Face Value  

(  Per Share) 

Closing price 

on March 20, 

2025 ( ) 

EPS ( ) 

(Basic)  

EPS ( ) 

(Diluted) 

NAV  

(  per share) 

P/E ratio RoNW (%) 

Our Company 11,437.97 2 [ǒ] 5.37 5.37 16.80 NA 31.96 

Peer Group 

Newjaisa 

Technologies 

Limited 

618.04 5 48.95 2.29 2.29 17.16 21.37 11.44 

Source: All the financial information for listed industry peer mentioned above is on a standalone basis and is sourced from the annual report for Fiscal 

2024 of Newjaisa Technologies Limited. 

Source for GNG Electronics Limited: Based on the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 
 

Notes for listed peer: 

i. P/E Ratio has been computed based on the market price of equity shares on NSE on closing of March 20, 2025 divided by the Diluted EPS provided 
as on March 31, 2024. 

ii. Return on net worth (RoNW) is computed as profit/ (loss) for the year attributable to Equity shareholders divided by net worth as at March 31, 

2024. 
iii.  NAV per equity share has been computed as the networth divided by the total number of shares outstanding, as at March 31, 2024. 

 

G. Key Performance Indicators 

The table below sets forth the details of KPIs that our Company considers have a bearing for arriving at the basis for Offer 

Price. All the KPIs disclosed below have been approved by a resolution of our Audit Committee dated March 25, 2025 and 

Fiscal / Period ended RoNW (%) Weight 

2024 31.96% 3 

2023 28.97% 2 

2022 27.36% 1 

Weighted Average for the above three Fiscals 30.20%  

September 30, 2024* 17.76%  
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the Audit Committee has confirmed that there are no KPIs pertaining to our Company that have been disclosed to any 

investors at any point of time during the three years period prior to the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

have been disclosed in this section. Further, the KPIs herein have been certified by our Statutory Auditors pursuant to a 

certificate dated March 25, 2025. This certificate has been designated as a material document for inspection in connection 

with the Offer. See ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspectionò on page 404. 

The KPIs that have been consistently used by the management to analyse, track and monitor the operational and financial 

performance of the Company, which have been consequently identified as relevant and material KPIs and are disclosed in 

this ñBasis for Offer Priceò section. 

In addition to the above, the Audit Committee also noted that other than the below mentioned KPIs, there are certain items/ 

metrics which have been included in the business description, management discussion and analysis or financials in this 

DRHP but these are not considered to be a performance indicator or deemed to have a bearing on the determination of 

Offer Price. For details, see ñOur Businessò, ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results 

of Operationsò and ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on pages 173, 303 and 237, respectively. 

Our Company confirms that it shall continue to disclose all the KPIs included in this section on a periodic basis, at least 

once a year, for a duration of one year after the date of listing of the Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges or till the 

utilisation of the Offer Proceeds as per the disclosure made in the section ñObjects of the Offerò starting on page 91 of this 

Draft Red Herring Prospectus, whichever is later, or for such other duration as required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Key performance indicators: 

Our Company considers the following key performance indicators (ñKPIò) to have a bearing for arriving at the basis for 

the Offer Price The table below also sets forth KPIs as at/ for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscal 

2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022. 

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from Operations (1)  6,079.62 11,381.38 6,595.42  5,204.95  

Gross Margin (2) 1,026.22  1,401.52  1,011.45  616.51  

Gross Margin (%) (3) 16.88% 12.31% 15.34% 11.84% 

EBITDA(4) 633.69  849.04  500.40  346.70  

EBITDA Margin (%) (5) 10.42% 7.46% 7.59% 6.66% 

PAT(6) 352.12  523.05  324.28  217.70  

PAT Margin (%) (7)  5.79% 4.60% 4.92% 4.18% 

RoE (%) (8)* 17.76% 31.96% 28.97% 27.36% 

ROCE (%) (9)* 8.43% 16.72% 17.91% 18.06% 

Net Working Capital (no. of days) (10) 146  42  61  60  

Property, plant and equipment 

(Gross) turnover ratio (11)* 

15.95 31.97 60.65 51.73 

Revenue split by geography 6,079.62 11,381.38  6,595.42  5,204.95  

- Within India 1,480.30  4,783.90  3,262.92  3,112.58  

- Outside India  4,599.32  6,597.48  3,332.50  2,092.37  

Volume of devices refurbished (no.) 

(12) 

2,59,628  3,69,320  2,48,135  1,95,651  

No. of customers served (no.) (13) 3,265  3,252  1,833  1,263  

No. of procurement partners (no.) (14) 447  356  265  157  
*Not annualized. 

. 

Notes: 

1. Revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

2. Gross Margin is calculated as revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information minus cost of materials consumed, 

purchases of stock in trade and changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress. 

3. Gross Margin (%) is computed as material margin divided by revenue from operations *100. 

4. EBITDA is calculated as restated profit before tax (before exceptional items) plus finance costs and depreciation and amortization expenses. 

5. EBITDA Margin (%) is computed as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations*100. 

6. Restated profit for the year as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

7. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by Revenue from Operation. 

8. Return on Equity (%) is calculated as PAT attributable to owners of the Company as a % Shareholdersô equity. 

9. ROCE is calculated as EBIT as a % of capital employed. EBIT is calculated as EBITDA minus depreciation and amortization and impairment of 

goodwill. Capital employed including non controlling interest refers to sum of total equity plus borrowings plus current maturities of long term 

borrowings. 

10. Net Working Capital (no. of days) are calculated by dividing net working capital by revenues from operation multiplied by 365. Net working capital 

amount is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. 
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11. Property, plant and equipment (gross) turnover ratio is calculated by dividing revenues from operation by gross block value of property, plant and 

equipment as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

12. Volume of devices refurbished (Nos) is calculated as sum of total numbers of ICT devices refurbished by the Company during the period. 

13. No. of customers served (Nos.) is calculated as sum of customers invoiced by the Company during the period. 

14. No. of procurement partners (Nos.) is calculated as sum of procurement partners from which the Company had purchases during the period. 

 

Description on the historic use of the KPIs by our Company to analyze, track or monitor the operational and/or 

financial performance of our Company 

In evaluating our business, we consider and use certain KPIs, as presented above, as a supplemental measure to review and 

assess our financial and operating performance. The presentation of these KPIs is not intended to be considered in isolation 

or as a substitute for the Restated Consolidated Financial Information. We use these KPIs to evaluate our financial and 

operating performance. Some of these KPIs are not defined under Ind AS and are not presented in accordance with Ind AS. 

These KPIs have limitations as analytical tools.  

Further, these KPIs may differ from the similar information used by other companies and hence their comparability may 

be limited. Therefore, these metrics should not be considered in isolation or construed as an alternative to Ind AS measures 

of performance or as an indicator of our operating performance, liquidity, profitability or results of operation. Although 

these KPIs are not a measure of performance calculated in accordance with applicable accounting standards, our 

Companyôs management believes that it provides an additional tool for investors to use in evaluating our ongoing operating 

results and trends and in comparing our financial results with other companies in our industry because it provides 

consistency and comparability with past financial performance, when taken collectively with financial measures prepared 

in accordance with Ind AS.  

Investors are encouraged to review the GAAP measures and to not rely on any single financial or operational metric to 

evaluate our business. 

Explanation for the KPI metrics 

S. No. KPI  Explanation 

1.  Revenue from Operations (in 

 million) 

Revenue from Operations is used by the Company to track the revenue profile of the business 

and in turn helps assess the overall financial performance of the Company and size of the 

business. 

2.  Gross Margin (in  million) Gross profit provides information regarding the profits earned by reducing the material cost 

from Revenue from operations. 

3.  Gross Margin (%) Gross profit margin is an indicator of the profitability on Revenue from Operations. 

4.  EBITDA (in  million) EBITDA provides information regarding the operational efficiency of the business. 

5.  EBITDA Margin (%) EBITDA margin is an indicator of the operational profitability and financial performance of the 

business. 

6.  PAT (in  million) Profit after tax provides information regarding the overall profitability of the 

business. 

7.  PAT Margin (%) PAT Margin is an indicator of the overall profitability and financial performance of the business. 

8.  RoE (%) RoE provides how efficiently the Company generates profits from shareholdersô funds. 

9.  ROCE (%) ROCE provides how efficiently the Company generates earnings from the capital employed in 

the business. 

10.  Net Working Capital (no. of 

days) 

Measure the conversion of working capital into cash, reflecting liquidity and operational 

efficiency. 

11.  Property, plant and 

equipment (Gross) turnover 

ratio 

Property, plant and equipment (Gross) turnover ratio measures the efficiency with which a 

company generates sales from its existing property, plant and equipment. 

12.  Revenue split by geography 

(in  million) 

Revenue from Operations of the business split for its share within India and outside India enables 

the Company to track the progress of the revenues in the domestic and export markets. 

Within India (in  million) 

Outside India (in  million) 

13.  Volume of devices 

refurbished (no.)  

This metrics enables tracking of scale of operational facilities and thereby provides various 

operational insights which are used to allocate resources and improve efficiencies. 

14.  No. of customers served 

(no.) 

This metrics enables tracking the demand of product from long tail of customers and thereby 

provides various operational insights to plan demand and serve the same effectively. 

15.  No. of procurement partners 

(no.) 

This metrics enables tracking the sources of procurement from long tail of partners and thereby 

provides various operational insights which are used to ensure sustained procurement of used 

ICT devices. 
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H. Comparison of its KPIs with Listed Industry Peer 

Comparison of our Companyôs KPIs for the six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 

and Fiscal 2022 with listed industry peer: 

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars GNG Electronics Limited Newjaisa Technologies Limited 

As at and for the Fiscal / period ended As at and for the Fiscal / period ended 

September 

30, 2024 

2024 2023 2022 September 

30, 2024 

2024 2023 2022 

Revenue from Operations 
(1)  

6,079.62 11381.38 6595.42 5,204.95 337.23 617.32 445.30 279.19 

Gross Margin (2) 1,026.22 1401.52 1011.45 616.51 150.47 288.13 193.28 88.48 

Gross Margin (%) (3) 16.88% 12.31% 15.34% 11.84% 44.62% 46.67% 43.40% 31.69% 

EBITDA(4) 633.69 849.04 500.40 346.70 52.05 89.38 87.39 30.18 

EBITDA Margin (%) (5) 10.42% 7.46% 7.59% 6.66% 15.44% 14.48% 19.62% 10.81% 

PAT(6) 352.12 523.05 324.28 217.70 33.93 63.18 67.36 18.02 

PAT Margin (%) (7)  5.79% 4.60% 4.92% 4.18% 10.06% 10.23% 15.13% 6.45% 

RoE (%) (8)* 17.76% 31.96% 28.97% 27.36% 3.84% 11.44% 72.42% 70.78% 

ROCE (%) (9)* 8.43% 16.72% 17.91% 18.06% 4.14% 13.26% 51.98% 68.58% 

Net Working Capital (no. 

of days) (10) 
146 42  61 60 896 265 72 29 

Property, plant and 

equipment (Gross) 

turnover ratio (11)* 

15.95 31.97  60.65 51.73 NA# 4.80 104.09 99.43 

Revenue split by 

geography 

6,079.62 11,381.38  6,595.42  5,204.95  
337.23 617.32 445.30 279.19 

Within India 1,480.30  4,783.90  3,262.92  3,112.58  337.23 617.32 445.30 279.19 

Outside India  4,599.32  6,597.48  3,332.50  2,092.37  NA# NA# NA# NA# 

Volume of devices 

refurbished (no.) (12) 

2,59,628  3,69,320  2,48,135  1,95,651  
25,350 54,322 42,043 24,959 

No. of customers served 

(no.) (13) 

3,265  3,252  1,833  1,263  
NA# NA# NA# NA# 

No. of procurement 

partners (no.) (14) 

447  356  265  157  
NA# NA# NA# NA# 

*Not annualized. 

# Information is not publicly available. 

Source: All the financial information for listed industry peer mentioned above is on a standalone basis and is sourced from the annual report for Fiscal 
2024 of Newjaisa Technologies Limited. 

Notes: 

1. Revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

2. Gross Margin is calculated as revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information minus cost of materials consumed, 

purchases of stock in trade and changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress. 

3. Gross Margin (%) is computed as material margin divided by revenue from operations *100. 

4. EBITDA is calculated as restated profit before tax (before exceptional items) plus finance costs and depreciation and amortization expenses. 

5. EBITDA Margin (%) is computed as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations*100. 

6. Restated profit for the year as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

7. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by Revenue from Operation. 

8. Return on Equity (%) is calculated as PAT attributable to owners of the Company as a % Shareholdersô equity. 

9. ROCE is calculated as EBIT as a % of capital employed. EBIT is calculated as EBITDA minus depreciation and amortization and impairment of 

goodwill. Capital employed including non controlling interest refers to sum of total equity plus borrowings plus current maturities of long term 

borrowings. 

10. Net Working Capital (no. of days) are calculated by dividing net working capital by revenues from operation multiplied by 365. Net working capital 

amount is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. 

11. Property, plant and equipment (gross) turnover ratio is calculated by dividing revenues from operation by gross block value of property, plant and 

equipment as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information 

12. Volume of devices refurbished (Nos) is calculated as sum of total numbers of ICT devices refurbished by the Company during the period. 

13. No. of customers served (Nos.) is calculated as sum of customers invoiced by the Company during the period. 

14. No. of procurement partners (Nos.) is calculated as sum of procurement partners from which the Company had purchases during the period. 

 

I.  Comparison of KPIs over time based on additions or dispositions to the business 

Our Company has not undertaken a material acquisition or disposition of assets / business for the periods that are covered 

by the KPIs and accordingly, no comparison of KPIs over time based on additions or dispositions to the business, have 

been provided. 
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J. Weighted average cost of acquisition, Floor Price and Cap Price 

(a) Price per share of our Company based on primary/ new issue of Equity Shares or convertible securities 

(excluding Equity Shares issued under employee stock option plans and issuance of Equity Shares pursuant to 

a bonus issue) during the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such 

issuance is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid up share capital of our Company (calculated 

based on the pre-Offer capital before such transactions and excluding employee stock options granted but not 

vested) in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

(ñPrimary Transactionsò) 

There has been no issuance of Equity Shares or convertible securities, excluding the issuance of bonus shares, during 

the 18 months preceding the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where such issuance is equal to or more than 

5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such 

transaction(s) and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple 

transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days.  

(b) Price per share of our Company based on secondary sale / acquisition of Equity Shares or convertible securities, 
where our Promoters, Selling Shareholders, members of our Promoter Group, or Shareholder(s) having the 

right to nominate director(s) to the Board of the our Company are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), 

during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition 

or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully diluted paid-up share capital of our Company (calculated based 

on the pre-Offer capital before such transactions and excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), 

in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined together over a span of rolling 30 days (ñSecondary 

Transactionsò) 

There have been no secondary sale / acquisitions of Equity Shares or any convertible securities, where the Promoters, 

members of the Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders, or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) on 

the board of directors of the Company are a party to the transaction (excluding gifts), during the 18 months preceding 

the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, where either acquisition or sale is equal to or more than 5% of the fully 

diluted paid up share capital of the Company (calculated based on the pre-Offer capital before such transaction(s)and 

excluding employee stock options granted but not vested), in a single transaction or multiple transactions combined 

together over a span of rolling 30 days. 

(c) Since there are no such transactions to report to under (a) and (b), therefore, information based on last 5 

primary or secondary transactions (secondary transactions where Promoters / Promoter Group entities or 

Selling Shareholders or Shareholder(s) having the right to nominate director(s) on the Board of our Company, 

are a party to the transaction), not older than three years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus 

irrespective of the size of transactions, is as below: 

a. Primary transactions: 

Except as disclosed below, there have been no primary transactions in the last three years preceding the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 

Date of 

Allotment 

Number of 

Equity Shares 

Face value 

per equity 

share ( ) 

Issue Price 

Equity Shares 

Nature of 

allotment 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

Consideration 

(in  million) 

December 5, 

2024 

96,940,000 2 Nil  Bonus Issue N.A. Nil  

March 31, 2022 3,725* 2 20,451.40* Rights Issue Cash 76.18 

Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) (primary issuances) (  per Equity Share) 0.79 
As certified by our Statutory Auditor, pursuant to their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 

* Adjusted for Split of Equity Shares. 

b. Secondary transactions: 

Except as disclosed below, there have been no secondary transactions in which Promoters, members of the 

Promoter Group, Selling Shareholders are a party to the transaction, in the last three years preceding the date of 

this Draft Red Herring Prospectus: 
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Date of 

Transfer 

Name of 

Transferee 

Name of 

Transferor  

Number 

of 

Equity 

Shares 

Face 

value 

per 

equity 

share 

( ) 

Price 

Equity 

Shares 

Nature of 

transaction 

Nature of 

consideration 

Total 

Consideration 

(in  million) 

September 

27, 2024 

Karuna 

Rajendra 

Ringshia 

Sharad 

Khandelwal 

2,505* 2 Nil^ Gift Other than cash Nil  

September 

27, 2024 

Pramila 

Khandelwal 

Sharad 

Khandelwal 

2,505* 2 Nil^ Gift Other than cash Nil  

Weighted average cost of acquisition (WACA) (Secondary issuances) (  per Equity Share) Nil  
As certified by our Statutory Auditor, pursuant to their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 

* Adjusted for bonus issue and split of Equity Shares. 

^ Nil as it was a gift transfer. 

Weighted average cost of acquisition, floor price and cap price 

Types of transactions Weighted average cost of 

acquisition (  per Equity 

Share) 

Floor price (i.e.,  [Å]) Cap price (i.e.,  [Å]) 

WACA of Primary Transactions NA [·] times [·] times 

WACA of Secondary Transactions  NA [·] times [·] times 

Since there were no Primary Transactions or Secondary Transactions during the 18 months preceding the date of filing of this Draft 

Red Herring Prospectus, the information has been disclosed for price per share of our Company based on the last five primary or 

secondary transactions (where promoters/promoter group entities or the Investor Selling Shareholder or shareholder(s) having the right 

to nominate director(s) on the Board), are a party to the transaction, not older than three years prior to the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus irrespective of the size of the transaction 

- Based on primary transactions 0.79 [·] times [·] times 

- Based on secondary transactions Nil  [·] times [·] times 
Note: As certified by our Statutory Auditors, pursuant to their certificate dated March 25, 2025. 

K.  Explanation for Offer Price / Cap Price being [·] times of WACA of Primary Issuance (set out in VIII above) along 

with our Companyôs key financial and operational metrics and financial ratios for six months period ended 

September 30, 2024, Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

[·]*  

*  To be included on finalisation of Price Band. 

L.  Explanation for Offer Price / Cap Price being [·] times of WACA of Secondary Transactions (set out in VIII above) 

in view of the external factors which may have influenced the pricing of the Offer. 

[·]*  

*  To be included on finalisation of Price Band. 

M.  The Offer price is [ǒ] times of the face value of the Equity Shares 

The Offer Price of  [ǒ] has been determined by our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs on the basis of the demand 

from investors for the Equity Shares through the Book Building process. Our Company, in consultation with the BRLMs 

are justified of the Offer Price in view of the above qualitative and quantitative parameters. Investors should read the above-

mentioned information along with ñRisk Factorsò, ñOur Businessò, Management Discussion and Analysis of Financial 

Position and Results of Operationsò and ñFinancial Informationò on pages 26, 173, 303, and 237, respectively, to have a 

more informed view. The trading price of the Equity Shares could decline due to the factors mentioned in the ñRisk Factorsò 

on page 26 and you may lose all or part of your investments. 
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STATEMENT OF SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS  

 

Date: December 13, 2024 

 

The Board of Directors, 

GNG Electronics Limited 

415, Hubtown Solaris, N.S.Phadke Marg, 

Near East West Flyover Bridge, Andheri East 

Mumbai ï 400069 

Maharashtra, India 

 

Dear Sirs/ Madams, 

Sub: Statement of possible special tax benefit (the ñStatementò) available to GNG Electronics Limited (the 

ñCompanyò), the shareholders of the Company and its Material Subsidiary (as defined in Schedule I) prepared 

to comply with the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements), 2018 as amended (the ñSEBI ICDR Regulations) in connection with the proposed initial public 

offering of equity shares of face value of  2 each (the ñEquity Sharesò) of the Company (such offering, the 

ñOfferò) 

We, Shankarlal Jain & Associates LLP, Statutory Auditors of the Company, hereby confirm that the enclosed Annexure A, 

prepared by the Company and initialled by us for identification purpose (ñStatementò) for the Offer, provides the possible 

special tax benefits available to the Company, the shareholders of the Company and its material subsidiary (as defined in 

Schedule I) (ñMaterial Subsidiaryò) under direct tax and indirect tax laws presently in force in India, including the Income-

tax Act, 1961, the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 / the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Union 

Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (collectively, ñGST Actò), 

Customs Act, 1962 and the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (read with the rules, circulars and notifications issued in connection 

thereto) . Several of these benefits are dependent on the Company, its material subsidiaries or its shareholders fulfilling the 

conditions prescribed under the relevant statutory provisions. Hence, the ability of Material Subsidiary (as defined in Schedule 

I) identified as per the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 

2015, to derive the tax benefits is dependent upon fulfilling such conditions, which based on business imperatives the Company 

faces in the future, the Company may or may not choose to fulfil.  

This statement of possible special tax benefits is required as per Schedule VI (Part A)(9)(L) of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

While the term óspecial tax benefitsô has not been defined under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, for the purpose of this Statement, 

it is assumed that with respect to special tax benefits available to the Company, the same would include those benefits as 

enumerated in the Annexure A. Any benefits under the taxation laws other than those specified in Annexure A are considered 

to be general tax benefits and therefore not covered within the ambit of this Statement. Further, any benefits available under 

any other laws within or outside India, except for those mentioned in the Annexure A have not been examined and covered by 

this statement. 

The benefits discussed in the enclosed Statement are not exhaustive. The Statement is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional tax advice. In view of the 

individual nature of the tax consequences and changing tax laws, each investor is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant 

with respect to the specific tax implications arising out of their participation in the Offer. 

In respect of non-residents, the tax rates and the consequent taxation shall be further subject to any benefits available under the 

applicable Double Taxation Avoidance Agreement, if any, between India and the country in which the non-resident has fiscal 

domicile. 

We do not express any opinion or provide any assurance as to whether: 

¶ The Company, he shareholders of the Company and its Material Subsidiary (as defined in Schedule I) will continue to 

obtain these benefits in the future; or 

¶ The conditions prescribed for availing of the benefits, where applicable have been/would be met with. 

¶ The revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. 

This statement is prepared solely in connection with the Offer and is not to be used, referred to or distributed for any other 

purpose. 
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LIMITATIONS  

Our views expressed in the enclosed Annexure are based on the facts and assumptions indicated above. No assurance is given 

that the revenue authorities/courts will concur with the views expressed herein. Our views are based on the information, 

explanations and representations obtained from the Company and on the basis of our understanding of the business activities 

and operations of the Company and the existing provisions of taxation laws in force in India and its interpretation, which are 

subject to change from time to time. We do not assume responsibility to update the views consequent to such changes. Reliance 

on the statement is on the express understanding that we do not assume responsibility towards the investors and third parties 

who may or may not invest in the initial public offer relying on the statement. This statement has been prepared solely in 

connection with the proposed initial public offering of equity shares of the Company under the ICDR Regulations. 

Yours faithfully,  

For and on behalf of Shankarlal Jain & Associates LLP 

Chartered Accountants  

Firm Registration Number: 109901W/W100082  

 

 

 

 

Name: Satish Jain 

Designation: Partner 

Membership No.: 048874 

UDIN: 24048874BKAPTU4404 

Place: Mumbai 

  

  



 

 

 

111 

SCHEDULE I  

LIST OF DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX LAWS ( óTAX LAWSô)  

¶ Income-tax Act, 1961 and Income-tax Rules, 1962 

¶ Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

¶ Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

¶ Union Territory Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

¶ Goods and Services Tax legislations as promulgated by various states 

¶ Customs Act, 1962 

LIST OF MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY CONSIDERED AS PART OF THE STATEMENT  

There is one material subsidiary as on March 31, 2024 named Electronics Bazaar FZC, Sharjah. 

Note 1: Material subsidiary identified in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 as amended from time to time, includes a subsidiary whose income or net worth in the immediately preceding year (i.e. March 31, 2024) 

exceeds 10% of the consolidated income or consolidated net worth respectively, of the holding company and its subsidiary in the immediate preceding year. 
 

 

  



 

 

 

112 

ANNEXURE A  

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY, THE 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY AND ITS MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY UNDER THE APPLICABLE 

DIRECT AND INDIRECT TAX LAWS IN INDIA  

INVESTORS ARE ADVISED TO CONSULT THEIR OWN TAX CONSULTANT WITH RESPECT TO THE TAX 

IMPLICATIONS OF AN INVESTMENT AND CONSEQUENCES OF PURCHASING, OWNING AND DISPOSING OF 

EQUITY SHARES IN THE SECURITIES, PARTICULARLY IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT CERTAIN RECENTLY 

ENACTED LEGISLATION MAY NOT HAVE A DIRECT LEGAL PRECEDENT OR MAY HAVE A DIFFERENT 

INTERPRETATION ON THE BENEFITS, WHICH AN INVESTOR CAN AVAIL IN THEIR PARTICULAR SITUATION.  

STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY AND THE MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY  

I.  SPECIAL DIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY UNDER THE INCOME TAX ACT, 

1961 

The statement of tax benefits outlined below is as per the Income-tax Act, 1961 read with Income Tax Rules, circulars, 

notifications (ñIncome Tax Lawò), as amended from time to time and applicable for financial year 2023-24 relevant 

to assessment year 2024-25. These special tax benefits are dependent on the Company fulfilling the conditions 

prescribed under the Income Tax Law. Hence, the ability of the Company to derive the special tax benefits is dependent 

upon fulfilling such conditions, which are based on business imperatives it faces in the future, it may or may not choose 

to fulfil.   

Lower corporate tax rate under Section 115BAA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (ñthe Actò): As per Section 115BAA of 

the Act as inserted vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019, with effect from Financial Year 2021-22, 2022-

23, 2023-24 (i.e. AY 2022-23, 2023-24, 2024-25), a domestic company has an option to pay income tax in respect of 

its total income at a concessional tax rate of 22% (plus surcharge of 10% and cess of 4%) provided the company does 

not avail specified exemptions/incentives/ deductions or set-off of losses, unabsorbed depreciation etc. and claiming 

depreciation in prescribed manner and complies with other conditions specified in section 115BAA of the Act. 

In case a company opts for Section 115BAA of the Act, provisions of MAT under Section 115JB of the Act would not 

be applicable and MAT credit of the earlier year(s) will not be available for set-off. 

The option needs to be exercised on or before the due date of filing the tax return in prescribed manner. Option once 

exercised, cannot be subsequently withdrawn for the same or any other tax year and therefore, shall apply to subsequent 

assessment years. Further, if the conditions mentioned in section 115BAA of the Act are not satisfied in any year, the 

option exercised shall become invalid in respect of 155 such year and subsequent years, and the other provisions of 

the Act shall apply as if the option under section 115BAA had not been exercised. 

The tax expenses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss of for the year ended March 2024 by applying the 

tax rate as prescribed in Section 115BAA of the Act. The Company has represented to us that they have opted for 

section 115BAA of the Act from the Assessment Year 2022-23 onwards.  

II.  POSSIBLE SPECIAL TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS  

The Company would be required to deduct tax at source on the dividend paid to the shareholders, at applicable rates. 

In case of shareholders who are individuals, Hindu Undivided Family, Association of Persons, Body of Individuals, 

and every artificial juridical person, surcharge would be restricted to 15%, irrespective of the amount of dividend. The 

shareholders would be eligible to claim the credit of such tax in their return of income.  

However, as per the provisions of section 194 of the Act, no deduction of tax at source would be required in case of 

an individual, where dividend is distributed in modes other than cash and the aggregate amount of such dividends 

distributed during the year by the company to the shareholder does not exceed Rs. 5,000.  

As per Section 112A of the Act, long-term capital gains arising from transfer of a listed equity share shall be taxed at 

12.5% (without indexation) of such capital gains subject to fulfilment of prescribed conditions under the Act. It is 

worthwhile to note that tax shall be payable on long-term capital gains exceeding INR 1,25,000. This new tax rate will 

apply to securities sold on or after July 23,2024 for the FY 2024-25.  
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III.  SPECIAL INCOME TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY  

The Material Subsidiary is incorporated and regulated by the Sharjah Airport International Free Zone (SAIF Zone) 

Authority, Government of Sharjah. Sharjah Airport International Free Zone is a No Tax Emirate, accordingly, no 

income tax is applicable to Material Subsidiary.  
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STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY AND 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY  

The Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Union Territory Goods 

and Services Tax Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, the Customs Act, 1962 and the Customs Tariff 

Act, 1975 (collectively referred to as ñIndirect taxò)  

I.  STATEMENT OF POSSIBLE SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS AVAILABLE TO THE COMPANY  

A. Benefits under The Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with Foreign Trade Policy 

2015-20) 

Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP)  

The Remission of Duties and Taxes on Exported Products (RoDTEP) scheme was announced by Government 

of India (GOI) on 14th September 2019 to boost exports. The objective of scheme is to refund, currently un-

refunded duties/taxes/levies at the Central, State and Local level, borne on the exported product including 

prior stage cumulative indirect taxes on goods and services used in production of the exported product; and 

such indirect duties/taxes/levies in respect of distribution of exported products. Under the scheme, rebate of 

aforesaid taxes will be given in the form of electronic scrip which could be utilized for payment of Basic 

Customs Duty.  

B. Benefits of Duty Drawback scheme under Section 75 of the Customs Act, 1962 

As per section 75, Central Government is empowered to allow duty drawback on export of goods, where the 

imported materials are used in the manufacture of such exported goods. Unlike the manner of granting benefit 

under aforesaid FTP schemes, here the main principle is that the Government fixes a rate per unit of final 

article to be exported out of the country as the drawback amount payable on such goods. 

C. Benefits under the Central Goods and Services Act, 2017, respective State Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, 

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 

Export of goods or/ and services under the Goods and Services Tax (óGSTô) law. GST law inter-alia allows 

export of goods or / and services at zero rate on fulfilment of certain conditions. Exporters can export under 

Bond / Letter of Undertaking (LUT) without payment of IGST and claim refund of accumulated Input tax 

credit (óITCô). There is also an alternative available to export with payment of IGST and subsequently claim 

rebate (refund thereof) as per the provisions of Section 54 of Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017. The 

Finance Bill 2021 however has inserted suitable provisions stating that the said benefit of exporters to pay 

IGST on exports and subsequently claiming rebate thereof would be available only to notified persons, though 

the relevant notification in this regard is awaited. 

II.  SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS FOR SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY   

Shareholders of the Company are not eligible to special indirect tax benefits under the provisions of the Central Goods 

and Services Act 2017 (read with Central Goods and Services Tax Rules, circulars, notifications), respective State 

Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (read with respective State Goods and Services Tax Rules, circulars, notifications), 

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (read with Integrated Goods and Services Tax Rules, circulars, 

notifications), The Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 (read with Foreign Trade Policy 2015-20), 

Customs Act, 1962 (read with Custom Rules, circulars, notifications), Customs Tariff Act, 1975 (read with Custom 

Tariff Rules, circulars, notifications) and Special Economic Zones Act, 2005. 

III.  SPECIAL INDIRECT TAX BENEFITS FOR MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY OF THE COMPANY   

There is no indirect tax benefits available to the material subsidiaries of the company  

¶ The special tax benefits discussed in the Statement are not exhaustive and is only intended to provide general 

information to the investors and hence, is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for a professional 

tax advice. In view of the individual nature of the tax consequences and the changing tax laws, each investor 

is advised to consult his or her own tax consultant with respect to the specific tax implications.  

¶ The Statement is prepared on the basis of information available with the Management of the Company and 

there is no assurance that:  

¶ The Company or its shareholders will continue to obtain these benefits in future;  
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¶ The conditions prescribed for availing the benefits have been / would be met with; and  

¶ The revenue authorities / courts will concur with the view expressed herein.  

¶ The above views are basis the provisions of law, their interpretation and applicability as on date, which may 

be subject to change from time to time and that department may take a view contrary to that indicated above. 
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SECTION V ï ABOUT OUR COMPANY  

INDUSTRY OVERVIEW  

The information in this section is derived from the report titled ñElectronics Refurbishment Industry Reportò, dated December 

12, 2024 (the ñ1Lattice Reportò), prepared by Lattice Technologies Private Limited (ñ1Latticeò). We commissioned the 

1Lattice Report for the purpose of confirming our understanding of the industry in connection with the Offer. Neither we, nor 

any of the BRLMs, nor any other person connected with the Offer has verified the information in the 1Lattice Report. Further, 

the 1Lattice Report was prepared based on publicly available information, data and statistics as of specific dates and may no 

longer be current or reflect current trends. 1Lattice has used various primary and secondary sources including government 

sources as well as international agencies to prepare the report. The 1Lattice Report may also be based on sources that base 

their information on estimates, projections, forecasts and assumptions that may prove to be incorrect. 1Lattice has advised that 

it does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the 1Lattice Report or the data therein and is not responsible 

for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of 1Lattice Report or the data therein. Further, the 1Lattice 

Report is not a recommendation to invest / disinvest in any company covered in the report. 1Lattice especially states that it has 

no liability whatsoever to the subscribers / users / transmitters / distributors of the 1Lattice Report. Prospective investors are 

advised not to unduly rely on the 1Lattice Report when making their investment decision. Unless otherwise stated Fiscal refers 

to the financial year ended March 31 of that year. 

 

1.1 The global GDP is expected to rise at a CAGR of 4.8% from CY23-28, having grown at a CAGR of 4.0% from 

CY18-23 

Global growth in CY23 exceeded 4%, despite challenges such as higher interest rates, tighter financial conditions, and 

geopolitical tensions, including Russiaôs ongoing war in Ukraine, the escalating conflict in the Middle East, and 

strained US-China relations marked by sanctions on goods ranging from solar cells to computer chips. GDP growth is 

projected to average 4.8% from CY23 to CY28. In comparison, India is expected to sustain the highest growth rate, 

with its current year-on-year growth rate at 6.3% in CY23, and is expected to maintain the highest growth rate till 

CY28. Rising global GDP increases disposable income, driving demand for cost-effective refurbished electronics as 

consumers seek value-oriented technology upgrades. 

 

1.2 Emerging Asia region is expected to have the highest GDP growth rates when compared to other global 

economies 

Regional variations have resulted in stronger growth rates in certain areas compared to other regions. In comparison, 

Emerging Asia is expected to maintain the highest growth rate, with its current Y-o-Y growth rate at 5.2% in CY24E. 

This growth is driven by robust domestic consumption in most ASEAN countries and significant public investments 

in China and India. 
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Note(s): *Euro area consists of advanced Economies like Germany, France, Italy, Spain, Netherlands, etc. *G7 includes Canada, France, Germany, 

Italy, Japan, USA and UK 

1.3 World GDP per capita is expected to grow at CAGR of 4.1% during CY23-28 and reach US$ 16,296 

According to the International Monetary Fund (IMF), world GDP per capita is expected grow steadily in CY24 and 

CY25. It has grown at a CAGR of 3.1% during CY18-CY23 and is expected to grow at a CAGR of 4.1% during CY23-

28 and reach US$ 16,296. 

 

1.4 Indiaôs GDP was at US$ 3.6T in CY23 and is estimated to reach US$ 5.8T in CY28, growing at a CAGR of 

10.3% from CY23-28 

India is the fifth largest economy in the world and is expected to be the third largest by CY28. As per government 

targets, it is expected to reach US$ 7T by CY30. Over the next 10-15 years, India is expected to be among the top 

economies due to demand, robust growth in various sectors, and increased private consumption. Indian private 

consumption is expected to be driven by an increasing proportion of the male and female working-age population and 

a rise in household income. 
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Indiaôs GDP (at current prices) grew from US$ 2.7T to US$ 3.6T between CY18 and CY23 due to robust reforms like 

GST, corporate tax revision, and revised FDI limits. As per IMF projections, Indiaôs GDP (at current prices) is expected 

to grow at a rate of 10.3% from CY23 to CY28, making it one of the fastest-growing large economies globally. 

1.5 Indiaôs per capita income stood at US$ 2.5K in CY23 and is expected to reach US$ 3.9K by CY28 

Indiaôs per capita income is expected to rise from US$ 2.5K to US$ 3.9K by CY28 growing at a CAGR of 9.4%. With 

increased demand, substantial per capita income growth, and a demographic advantage, India is positioned as a market 

with vast growth opportunities. 

 

Over CY23-28, Indiaôs GDP per capita is projected to grow at 9.4% annually, driven by strong manufacturing, youthful 

workforce, higher agricultural output, rising consumer spend and robust government spending, making it the fastest-

growing major economy, followed by China (6.0%), the UK (5.2%), the USA (3.6%), and Germany (3.3%). Indiaôs 

GDP growth is driven by factors like:  

¶ Rise in population  

Indiaôs population was 1.1B in 2000, and grew at a CAGR of 1.2% till CY23 to reach 1.45B; the Indian 

population is expected to grow at 0.8% CAGR from CY23 to 1.5B in 2030. India has surpassed China to 

become the most populous country in the world in CY23. A rise in Indiaôs population, especially in the 

working-age group, is expected to grow GDP by expanding the labour force, boosting productivity, and 

increasing consumer demand, driving economic activity. 
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¶ Demographic dividend 

Indiaôs demographic dividend, characterized by a large and youthful workforce, serves as a key growth driver 

for GDP by increasing labour supply, boosting productivity, and fostering innovation. This favourable age 

structure offers a window of opportunity for accelerated economic growth, provided there is adequate 

investment in education, skill development, and employment creation. 

¶ Increase in consumer spending 

India is primarily a consumer demandïdriven economy, with private consumption accounting for over 60% 

of GDP. An uptick in consumer spending typically signals a broader economic expansion. Consumer 

spending in India is forecasted to surpass US$ 4T by CY30.  

¶ Government spending 

The Indian government has been focusing on capital expenditure, particularly in infrastructure and asset-

building projects. This includes investments in roads, railways, and other public infrastructure, which have a 

multiplier effect on the economy. 

¶ Increase in Gross Fixed Capital Formation 

According to the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI), GFCF as a percentage of 

GDP increased from 29.2% in FY23 to 31.3% in FY24, reflecting a 2% growth. This increase is driven by 

both government and private sector investments in productive assets, infrastructure development, and capital 

projects, supported by initiatives like óMake in Indiaô, óScheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital 

Expenditureô, and óScheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investmentô, etc. 

1.6 As of CY23, 15-64 years age group has the highest share of 68% which is expected to grow to 69% by CY30 

In CY20, 15-64 years age group comprised of the highest percentage of population at 67%. As of CY23, 15-64 years 

age group percentage share has risen to 68% and is further expected to grow to 69% by CY30. The 0-14 years age 

group share of the population is on a declining trend with 26% in CY20 and 25% in CY23, and is expected to be 22% 

in CY30. The size of Indiaôs workforce is a major competitive advantage as the country tries to become a global design 

and manufacturing hub. The establishment of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship, which provides 

funding and skill development opportunities to individuals and enterprises, by the government to boost job creation 

and economic growth, is also one step in the positive direction. 
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1.7 Share of urban population in India as a percentage of the overall population is expected to rise from 37% in 

CY23 to 40% in CY29 

The share of urban population in India as a percentage of the overall population is expected to rise from 37% in CY23 

to 40% in CY29, and India is expected to add over 400M people in urban areas by CY50. This urban shift is fuelling 

demand for residential properties, gated communities, and integrated townships, catering to the desire for upgraded 

lifestyles and modern amenities. Additionally, thereôs a growing focus on sustainability, leading to the development 

of eco-friendly and energy-efficient buildings. The rise of smart cities, coupled with digitalization and changes in real 

estate preferences, is reshaping the market landscape. 

 

1.8 Average household size in India as of CY23 stands at 4.37 people which is expected to decrease to 4.16 by CY29 

The average household size in India as of CY18 stood at 4.55 people and is expected to decrease to 4.16 people by 

CY29. In recent decades, India has seen a decline in household size, driven by the rise of nuclear families, spurring 

demand in real estate for smaller, independent living spaces.  

 

1.9 Internet penetration in India has increased from 574M users (41%) in CY19 to 821M users (55%) in CY23, 

which is expected to cross 1,000M users (66%) in CY30 

Internet penetration in India has increased from 574M users (41%) in CY19 to 821M users (55%) in CY23, and is 

expected to cross 1,000M users (66%) in CY30. The rapid increase in internet penetration in India can be attributed to 

two main factors: 

¶ The widespread adoption of affordable smartphones and mobile data plans, making internet access more 

accessible to the masses 

¶ Government initiatives like Digital India, which have focused on improving digital infrastructure and 

promoting digital literacy across the country 
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1.10 The Indian consumer retail market is projected to grow at a CAGR of 9.5% from US$ 1,048B in FY24 to US$ 

1,658 in FY29 

Indian consumer retail market is projected to grow at a CAGR of 9.5% from US$ 1,048B in FY24 to US$ 1,658B in 

FY29, driven by rising disposable income, rapid urbanization and technological advancement with widespread 

adoption of smartphone and internet connectivity. 

 

Food and grocery category dominates the share of retail market in FY24 with 65%, followed by appliances and 

consumer durables (9%), and apparel and footwear (8%).  

1.11 Government initiatives, increasing domestic demand, rise in FDI and skilled workforce are driving the growth 

of the manufacturing sector in India 

As India strives to become a US$ 35T economy, the role of the manufacturing sector is pivotal in driving the nation 

forward. Manufacturing can be further segmented into end-to-end manufacturing and value-added manufacturing. 

Value-added manufacturing involves enhancing a productôs worth through additional processing or features. End-to-

end manufacturing encompasses the entire production process, from raw materials to finished product, typically 
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handled by a single company or closely integrated supply chain. With skilled labour cost being lower in India, the 

trend of shifting the manufacturing base to India from other countries is on the rise, which is being supported by 

government initiatives like óMake in Indiaô and ease of inflow of FDI. Apart from this, businesses adopting China + 1 

strategy to reduce risk and mitigate the effects of over-reliance on China has further boosted Indiaôs manufacturing 

sector as India stands out as a viable alternative.  

 

1.12 Major investment focus areas of the government are growing e-commerce, digital payments & fintech, fostering 

startup environment & promoting Digital India initiative  

 

2.1 Global consumer electronics market  

The global consumer electronics market grew from US$ 1,121B in CY18 to US$ 1,190B in CY23, growing at a CAGR 

of 1.2% from CY18-23. The muted growth during this period in the consumer electronics market between CY22-23 

was primarily driven by the chip shortage in electronics market, global supply chain disruptions, economic uncertainty, 

reduction in purchases post-pandemic due to the surge of electronic purchases during the pandemic. The market is a 

dynamic and rapidly evolving industry that encompasses a wide range of products such as smartphones, desktops, 

laptops, televisions, wearable devices, smart home appliances and other accessories. The global consumer electronics 

market is estimated to grow from US$ 1,190B in CY23 to US$ 1,602B in CY28, at a CAGR of 6.1%. Upcoming 

growth will be fuelled by advancements in AI, IoT, and machine learning, which require more efficient devices. 

Growth in smart and connected devices and product innovation are also expected to drive the consumer electronics 

market.  
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The global consumer electronics market is segmented, reflecting diverse regional preferences and economic factors. 

In CY23, smartphones dominated as the largest segment, generating US$ 515B (43.3%) in revenue. Personal 

Computers (PC) & accessories followed with US$ 177B (14.9%), while televisions ranked third, contributing US$ 

118B (9.9%) in revenue. 

 

2.1.1 Global Information and Communications Technology (ICT) hardware device market 

Information and Communications Technology (ICTs) encompass a wider range of tools than Information Technology 

(IT), including various communication technologies such as the mobile phones, computers and supporting accessories. 

These technologies enable users to access, retrieve, store, transmit, and manipulate information in digital formats. The 

global ICT hardware device market was valued at US$ 693B in CY23 and is projected to reach US$ 924B by CY28, 

growing at a CAGR of 5.9%. 
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The ICT hardware device market experienced slow growth from CY18 to CY23, with a CAGR of 1.5%, significantly 

influenced by supply chain disruptions and economic uncertainty due to geopolitical conflicts. Persistent supply chain 

issues, a residual effect of the COVID-19 pandemic, hindered production and availability, making it challenging for 

manufacturers to meet consumer demand. Geopolitical events such as the Russia-Ukraine war and the Israel-Palestine 

conflict further created economic uncertainty, leading to reduced consumer confidence and hesitancy in making 

significant purchases. Together, these factors contributed to low growth in the market during this period. However, 

the market is projected to accelerate at a 5.9% CAGR from CY23 to CY28, driven by increased digitalization, adoption 

of advanced technologies, and demand for cloud-based and communication services. 

2.1.2 Global PC market 

The global personal computer (PC) market, encompassing laptops and desktops, has undergone significant 

transformations in recent years, influenced by technological advancements, shifting consumer preferences, and global 

events. The COVID-19 pandemic initially triggered a surge in demand as remote work and online education became 

prevalent which led to growth during CY20, CY21 and CY22 but witnessed drop in CY23 due to back to office and 

economy headwinds in CY23 due to geo-political tensions 

 

Global PC market was valued at US$ 166B in CY23, up from US$ 154B in CY18. The market is steadily growing, 

driven by higher disposable incomes, improved internet accessibility, increasing use cases, and a rising preference 

among consumers for advanced laptops that offer superior performance and modern design. The global PC market is 

expected to reach US$ 210B in CY28, growing with a CAGR of 4.8% from CY23 to CY28. 
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2.1.3 Market share of key brands in the Global PC market 

The global PC market is characterized by intense competition among leading brands, each striving to capture consumer 

demand through innovation and strategic positioning. The market is dominated by several key brands, with Lenovo 

leading the pack, accounting for approximately 24% of the market share. HP follows closely behind with 21% share, 

while Dell holds approximately 16% as of CY23. Apple (10%) and ASUS (7%) also maintain significant positions. 

These brands continue to compete fiercely through innovation, product diversification, and strategic pricing to capture 

consumer interest in an increasingly digital world. 

 

2.1.4 Global supply chain 

The supply chain of the global PC market is a complex network that spans multiple industries and regions, from raw 

material sourcing to the end customer. Key elements include manufacturing hubs in East Asia, where most components 

and devices are produced, R&D and IP centres in places like Silicon Valley and Taiwan, and major consumption hubs 

in North America, Europe, and growing markets like India. Trading centres and logistics hubs facilitate the smooth 

flow of goods across borders, while retailers and distributors play a crucial role in delivering products to consumers 

and businesses worldwide. This intricate system is supported by cutting-edge innovation, global trade, and efficient 

distribution networks, making the PC industry one of the most dynamic sectors in the world. 

The global PC market thrives on the diverse competitive advantages of various countries, each playing a pivotal role 

in manufacturing, research, consumption, and trade. Hereôs a breakdown of the key contributions and strengths of 

major geographies in the global supply chain. 

 

China: Largest global hub for cost-effective PC manufacturing, with integrated supply chains for components like 

semiconductors and displays. 
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Taiwan: Leader in semiconductor manufacturing and high-tech components, driven by firms like TSMC and Foxconn. 

South Korea: Dominates memory chip and display technology production, led by Samsung and SK Hynix. 

United States: Major consumption hub for premium PCs and a global leader in R&D and intellectual property for 

hardware and software. 

Europe: Significant consumer market with an increasing focus on sustainability and strong protection for intellectual 

property, especially in software and telecoms. 

India:  Rapidly growing consumer market driven by digitalization and demand for affordable PCs. An emerging 

manufacturing hub, India is rapidly expanding its role in the global electronics sector under initiatives like ñMake in 

Indiaò and the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme. 

Southeast Asia: Rising demand for budget PCs and gaming hardware, fuelled by increasing internet penetration and 

a growing middle class. 

Dubai: Dubai excels as electronics trading hub due to its strategic location between Asia, Africa, and MENA, 

supported by world-class ports and free trade zones, particularly Jebel Ali Free Zone, offering 0% tax and 100% 

foreign ownership. Its robust infrastructure and banking systems enable efficient distribution, making it an ideal re-

export center connecting Asian manufacturers to emerging African and Middle Eastern markets. 

Hong Kong: Key global trading hub for PC components and products, leveraging proximity to Chinese manufacturing 

centres. 

Singapore: Strategic trading centre with advanced logistics, connecting Asian manufacturing hubs with global 

markets. 

2.1.5 Key growth drivers for PC market 

The global PC market is continually evolving, driven by a complex interplay of technological, economic, and social 

factors. These key growth drivers shape the industryôs trajectory, influencing everything from product development to 

market expansion strategies. 

 

2.2 US consumer electronics market 

The United States consumer electronics market stands as one of the largest and most dynamic globally, encompassing 

a diverse range of products from smartphones and laptops to smart home devices and wearables. As of CY23, the US 

consumer electronics market was valued at US$ 218B, and expected to grow at a CAGR of 4.3% from CY23-28. This 

growth is primarily driven by rapid technological advancements, increasing disposable income among consumers, and 

a growing demand for smart, interconnected devices.  



 

 

 

127 

 

The US consumer electronics market is characterized by its diverse product segments, these segments include 

smartphones, tablets, computers, televisions, and dishwashers among others, each experiencing unique growth patterns 

and market dynamics. Of the total consumer electronics market in the US, the largest segment is smartphones with a 

total revenue of US$ 87B in CY23.  

 

2.2.1 US ICT hardware device market 

The US ICT hardware device market within the consumer electronics sector is experiencing a dynamic shift as 

advancements in smart technologies and connectivity reshape consumer behaviour. The US ICT hardware device 

market was valued at US$ 129B in CY23 and is projected to reach US$ 157B by CY29, reflecting a compound annual 

growth rate (CAGR) of 4.1% during the forecast period. This market is characterized by rapid evolution and significant 

growth attributed to the rising adoption of smart devices, such as smartphones and laptops. Enhanced wireless 

technologies like 5G are facilitating faster and more reliable connections, enabling consumers to utilize these devices 

more effectively. The shift towards remote work and digital entertainment has also spurred demand for high-quality 

communication tools and video conferencing solutions.  
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Additionally, as consumers increasingly seek integrated ecosystems that allow seamless interaction between devices, 

manufacturers are investing in ICT solutions that enhance user experience and interoperability. The ongoing digital 

transformation across industries is further propelling demand for ICT products, fostering innovation and enhancing 

productivity. As businesses and consumers increasingly rely on digital services, the US ICT hardware device market 

is poised for continued expansion, presenting new opportunities for stakeholders and investors alike. 

2.2.2 US PC market 

The US PC market remains a significant segment within the broader consumer electronics industry, characterized by 

its maturity, ongoing innovation, and resilience in the face of mobile device competition. Encompassing desktops and 

laptops for both consumer and business use, the US PC market has shown remarkable adaptability over the years. 

Despite predictions of decline due to the rise of smartphones and tablets, the market has maintained its relevance 

through technological advancements, shifting work patterns, and the increasing importance of computing power in 

everyday life. As of CY23, the US PC market was valued at approximately US$ 40B and is expected to grow at a 

CAGR of about 4.0% from CY23-28. The stagnation in CY18-23 is attributed to market saturation following an initial 

spike in demand during COVID-19, ongoing supply chain challenges, and the semiconductor shortage, which has 

further driven the usage of refurbished electronics. 

 

In the US PC market in CY23, laptops account for US$ 32B, while desktops contribute US$ 8B. By CY28, the share 

of laptops is expected to grow even further, driven by the growing preference for portability, flexibility in remote and 

hybrid work environments, and advancements in battery life and processing power, which have made laptops more 

versatile and capable of meeting both personal and professional needs. In the US PC market, consumer make ~40% of 

the market and commercial segments contributes ~60% of the market, driven by the rise of remote work, increasing 

digital integration in everyday life, and modernization efforts within businesses and the ongoing shift to digital 

learning. 
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2.2.3 Key growth drivers in US market 

The United States PC market, while influenced by global trends, is shaped by a unique set of factors deeply rooted in 

the countryôs economic, technological, and policy landscape. These drivers reflect the distinctive characteristics of the 

US market, including its strong government and defence sectors and emphasis on technological education. 

 

2.2.4 Market share of key brands in US PC market 

The PC market in the US is characterized by intense competition among a handful of major brands, each vying for a 

larger slice of the consumer and business segments. As of CY23, the market is primarily dominated by five key players: 

HP, Dell, Lenovo, Apple, and Acer. In CY23, HP emerged as the leading brand in total PC shipments across the U.S., 

capturing 26% of the market. Dell followed closely with a 25% market share. 
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2.3 European consumer electronics market 

The European consumer electronics market presents a unique landscape characterized by diverse consumer preferences 

across its many countries and a strong emphasis on sustainability and technological innovation. The market is 

influenced by strict EU regulations on energy efficiency, electronic waste management, and data protection, which 

have spurred the development of more environmentally conscious and privacy-oriented products. European consumers 

tend to prioritize quality, design, and longevity in their electronics purchases, leading to a market that balances 

premium offerings with practical, long-lasting solutions. 

 

The European consumer electronics market demonstrated robust performance in CY23, reaching a valuation of US$ 

260B. Projections show a steady growth trajectory with a CAGR of 3.5% from CY23 to CY28. The European 

consumer electronics market is similarly segmented, but with distinct characteristics reflecting regional preferences 

and economic conditions. Like the US, the largest segment in Europe is smartphones, generating a revenue of US$ 

92B (35.2%) in CY23. Computers & TV have the second and third largest segment with revenue of US$ 41B (15.7%) 

and US$ 35B (13.4%) respectively in CY23.  

 

2.3.1 European ICT hardware device market 

In CY23, the European ICT hardware device market was valued at approximately US$ 132B, with a projected 

compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 5.0% through CY28. Key drivers include the expansion of 5G networks, the 

rising importance of cybersecurity, and the integration of Internet of Things (IoT) technologies, which are transforming 

industries and enhancing user experiences. Additionally, initiatives such as the EUôs Digital Compass 2030 aim to 

enhance digital skills and connectivity across member states, further bolstering market expansion. 
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2.3.2 European PC Market 

The European PC market exhibits unique characteristics that set it apart from its global counterparts. With a strong 

emphasis on sustainability, the region has seen a growing demand for energy-efficient and eco-friendly computer 

models. This trend is partly driven by EU regulations on electronic waste and energy consumption, encouraging 

manufacturers to produce more environmentally responsible products. As of CY23, the Europe PC market was valued 

at approximately US$ 39B and is expected to grow at a CAGR of about 3.7% from CY23-28. 

 

In contrast to other markets, Europe has witnessed a notable resurgence in desktop PCs. This trend is attributed to the 

regionôs robust gaming culture and the increasing need for powerful workstations in industries such as design, 

engineering, and scientific research. 

Another unique aspect of the European PC market is the strong presence of business-oriented computers. Countries 

such as the UK, Germany, and the Netherlands have large corporate sectors that drive demand for enterprise-grade 

laptops and desktops, often with enhanced security features to comply with stringent EU data protection regulations. 

In the European PC market for CY23, laptops attributed to US$ 31B, while desktops accounted for US$ 8B. By CY28, 

the laptop segment is predicted to expand its market share significantly, reflecting a shift in consumer and business 

preferences. The revenue from laptop sales is expected to rise to US$ 38B by CY28, while desktop sales are projected 

to reach US$ 9B during the same period. The European PC market is primarily driven by the commercial segment, 

which accounts for about 60-65% of sales, this dominance stems from robust demand as businesses continue to adapt 

to hybrid work and implement regular device upgrades.  
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2.3.3 Key growth drivers for Europe PC market 

The European PC market is shaped by a unique set of factors deeply rooted in the continentôs diverse cultural, 

economic, and regulatory landscape. These drivers reflect the distinctive characteristics of the European market, 

including its strong focus on sustainability, data privacy, and cross-border cooperation.  

 

2.3.4 Market share of key brands in Europe PC market 

In CY23, six key players dominated the landscape: HP, Dell, Lenovo, Apple, Asus and Acer. Lenovo led the market 

in total PC shipments in the Europe, securing a 27% market share, followed by HP with a 26% share.  
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2.4 India consumer electronics market size and growth 

The Indian consumer electronics market has experienced rapid growth in recent years, driven by rising disposable 

incomes, urbanization, and increasing digital connectivity. The industry has seen a surge in innovation, affordability, 

and localized product offerings tailored to Indian consumersô preferences. With a large and young population 

embracing technology, the market continues to present significant opportunities for manufacturers and retailers alike. 

The Indian consumer electronics market was valued at US$ 63.8B in FY24 and is expected to rise at a CAGR of 12.4% 

from FY24-29 to reach US$ 114.4B. Indiaôs consumer electronics market is driven by a growing middle class, rising 

incomes, and a large youth population. Government initiatives like Digital India and Make in India, along with rapid 

urbanization, boost tech adoption and local manufacturing. The e-commerce boom and improved internet access have 

also made electronics more accessible, accelerating market growth. 

 

2.4.1 India consumer electronics market ï by product segments 

This sector encompasses a wide range of products, including smartphones, televisions, home appliances, kitchen 

appliances and personal computing and accessories. As innovation continues to drive product diversification, the sector 

remains at the forefront of modern lifestyles and digital transformation. Smartphones dominate the Indian consumer 

electronics market, although their share has been declining in recent years. This reduction has been largely offset by 

the growth of PCs. 
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2.4.2 India ICT hardware device market  

The India ICT market, valued at US$ 43B in FY24, is set to expand at a robust compound annual growth rate (CAGR) 

of 11.9%, reaching US$ 75B by FY29. This rapid growth is driven by the countryôs accelerated digital transformation, 

underpinned by the creation of a dynamic and evolving information technology landscape. Government policies 

promoting digital adoption across industries are fuelling demand for ICT hardware, software, and services while 

increasing connectivity and digital capabilities are laying the foundation for a resilient digital infrastructure. Key 

technological advancements in 5G, IoT, AI, and cloud computing, supported by the governmentôs strategic initiatives, 

are further propelling the sectorôs expansion, positioning ICT as a critical engine for Indiaôs economic growth and 

innovation. 

 

2.4.3 India PC market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 11.9% from FY24 to FY29 

The Indian PC market, encompassing desktops and laptops, has witnessed significant evolution in recent years. Driven 

by increasing digital literacy, the governmentôs push for a digital economy, and the growing need for computing 

devices in education and business sectors, the market has shown resilience and potential for growth. 

While facing competition from smartphones, the PC segment has found renewed relevance, particularly in the wake 

of remote work and online learning trends. The Indian PC market reached US$ 8.2B in FY24, further expected to grow 

with a CAGR of 11.9% from FY24 to FY29. 
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2.4.4 India PC market growth is primarily driven by laptops  

The Indian PC market has undergone significant shifts in recent years, with a notable transition from desktop 

dominance to increasing laptop adoption. While desktops have traditionally held a strong position, especially in 

business and government sectors, laptops have gained substantial ground due to their portability and improving 

performance.  

 

Indian PC market has grown at a CAGR of 14.3% between FY19 and FY24. Laptops are projected to grow at 14.9% 

over the next five years, reaching US $12.6B by FY29. The Indian PC market exhibits a diverse array of pricing 

segments, reflecting the countryôs wide-ranging economic demographics and varied computing needs. From budget-

friendly options catering to first-time buyers and students, to high-end machines targeting professionals and 

enthusiasts, the market stratification mirrors Indiaôs complex socio-economic landscape. 

The market spans from ultra-affordable devices priced at INR 10,000-20,000 (US$ 120-240), targeting rural areas and 

government digital inclusion initiatives, to high-end machines exceeding INR 1,00,000 (US$ 1,200) for tech 

enthusiasts and professionals. Between these extremes lie the entry-level (INR 20,000-35,000), mid-range (INR 

35,000-60,000), and premium (INR 60,000-1,00,000) segments, each serving distinct consumer groups from first-time 

buyers and students to small businesses and power users. Notably, the entry-level and mid-range segments, particularly 

in the INR 30,000-50,000 (US$ 360-600) bracket, emerge as the most popular in India. This price range strikes a 

balance between affordability and performance, appealing to the countryôs expanding middle class and cost-conscious 

professionals. 

Despite the dominance of more affordable options, the premium and high-end segments are witnessing growth, 

especially in urban areas, signalling the evolving aspirations and increasing purchasing power of certain consumer 

groups in Indiaôs rapidly digitalizing economy. 
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Retail e-commerce is cutting into offline sales channels in the Indian PC market 

Two dynamic sales channels characterize the distribution landscape of the Indian PC market. Offline retail, which 

accounted for 85% of all sales in FY19, decreased to 73% by FY24. This decline has been offset by retail e-commerce, 

which saw a 12% point increase in its share during the same period. 

 

Indian PC Market personal demand expected to outgrow business demand by FY29 

The Indian PC marketôs personal demand has grown significantly over the past five years from 37% of the total market 

to 46% currently. Personal demand is expected to continue increasing, reaching 53% of the overall market by FY29.  

 

Key growth drivers 

The Indian PC market is experiencing robust growth, driven by a unique combination of government initiatives, 

technological advancements, and socio-economic factors that are transforming the countryôs digital landscape. 
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14M PC were sold in India compared to 66M in US in CY23 

The global PC market presents a dynamic landscape with significant variations in sales volumes across major regions 

and countries. The United States, India, and China stand out as key players, each with distinct market characteristics 

shaped by their economic development, population size, technological infrastructure, and cultural factors. In CY23, 

approximately 66M PCs were sold in the U.S., while 41M units were sold in China during the same period. In India, 

PC sales reached 14M units in CY23. 

 

India PC penetration is at 75-95 per thousand population, which is very low compared to advanced countries 

Per capita PC penetration is a key indicator of a nationôs digital readiness and technological adoption. India currently 

has 75-95 PCs per thousand people, compared to developed countries such as US (750-800) and China (300-350) 

highlighting the potential for growth in this sector. 



 

 

 

138 

 

HP leads the Indian PC market with 32% share 

The Indian PC market presents a dynamic and competitive landscape, characterized by a mix of global tech giants and 

emerging local players vying for dominance. Key brands such as HP, Dell, Lenovo, and Acer dominate the market, 

each vying for a larger share through innovations, competitive pricing, and expanding product portfolios. HP leads the 

market with a strong presence in both consumer and enterprise segments, while Lenovo and Dell closely follow, 

leveraging their global reputation and local manufacturing capabilities. As of CY23, HP captured 32% of market share 

in the Indian PC market, followed by Lenovo holding 17% share. 

 

3.1 Global used & refurbished electronics market grew at a CAGR of 4.1% during CY18-23 reaching a value of 

US$ 207.4B in CY23 

The global used and refurbished electronics market comprises of electronics that are either resold óas-isô (which are 

classified as used for the purposes of this report) or after being refurbished. Unlike electronics that are sold óas-isô, 

refurbished electronics undergo thorough inspection and repairs, ensuring they meet certain standards before resale. 

This market spans a range of electronics, from smartphones, laptops, and desktops to home and kitchen appliances, 

televisions, office equipment, cameras, and video game consoles. The Electronics refurbishment industry is uniquely 

placed to grow even in downcycles of economic growth as it serves the replacement demand of new devices with 

affordable solutions 
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The global used and refurbished electronics market grew from US$ 169.9B in CY18 to US$ 207.4B in CY23, at a 

CAGR of 4.1%. By CY28, the market is projected to reach US$ 334.8B, growing at a 10% CAGR as consumers and 

industries increasingly prioritize cost-effective solutions. Within this, the global refurbished electronics segment grew 

from US$ 67.8B in CY18 to US$ 108.8B in CY23, at a CAGR of 10% and is expected to grow at 16% CAGR over 

CY23-28 reaching US$ 232.7B in CY28. 

The demand for refurbished electronics is driven by various factors, including accelerated internet connectivity, access 

to artificial intelligence and digital access, shift towards environmentally sustainable products, shift towards digital 

economy including education and healthcare, affordability and cost effectiveness. Demand for high quality, affordable 

refurbished electronics is on the rise in emerging and developed markets.  

3.1.1 Global used & refurbished PCs market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 11% during CY23-28, reaching a 

value of US$ 57.4B in CY28 

PCs play a vital role in the global used & refurbished market. Refurbished PCs offer comparable performance and 

aesthetics to new models while costing less than half the price. This is achieved through the replacement/repair of 

hardware and software components during the refurbishment process. Additionally, cosmetic enhancements are made 

to ensure that refurbished PCs have a like-new appearance. The global refurbished PCs market grew from US$ 9.7B 

in CY18 to US$ 14.4B in CY23, reflecting an 8% CAGR, & is expected to grow at 22% over CY23-28 reaching US$ 

38.3B. By CY28, the global used & refurbished PCs market is projected to reach US$ 57.4B, with an impressive 

CAGR of 11%, as more consumers seek cost-effective options without compromising on performance. Increasing 

consumer acceptance of refurbished PCs has been a key driver, as these devices provide a near-new experience at a 

lower price point. Advancements in refurbishment techniques and better product quality have further supported this 

trend.  
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3.1.2 Global open box PCs market grew at a CAGR of 3% during CY18-23, to reach a value of US$ 4.2B in CY23 

Open box refers to PCs that have been unsealed and returned within the warranty period. These products are typically 

offered at a discounted price compared to brand-new models, making them an attractive option for budget-conscious 

consumers. Despite being returned, open box PCs maintain the same performance standards as new units, as they have 

generally been used for a limited time and are thoroughly inspected before resale. This category provides an excellent 

opportunity for customers seeking high-quality electronics at a more affordable price point. Global open box PCs 

market is expected to grow at a CAGR of 8% during CY23-28 reaching a valuation of US$ 6.3B. 

 

3.1.3 Global used & refurbished premium smartphones market grew at a CAGR of 9% during CY18-23, and is 

expected to grow at a CAGR of 12% during CY23-28 

The global market for premium flagship smartphones is integral to the refurbished sector. Refurbished smartphones 

offer the same high-quality features as their new counterparts but at a significantly lower price point. These devices 

undergo rigorous testing and quality checks before being sold, ensuring they meet performance standards. 

Additionally, they typically come with a warranty, making them an appealing option for consumers seeking value 

without compromising on quality. This combination of affordability and reliability positions refurbished smartphones 

as a viable solution. 

The global used and refurbished premium smartphone market is poised for strong growth, expected to reach US$ 

193.7B by CY28, driven by a 12% CAGR. Refurbished premium smartphones are increasingly appealing to 
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consumers, offering access to high-end devices at a fraction of the original price. With improved refurbishment quality, 

these devices provide a premium experience, making them an ideal choice for cost-conscious buyers. As demand for 

premium smartphones continues to rise, the refurbished segment is set to capture a larger share of the market, fueled 

by the growing consumer preference for value-driven, high-performance options. With growing awareness and 

enhanced refurbishment quality, the market is transitioning from rapid early growth off a smaller base to sustained 

momentum. Fueled by a significant surge in premium smartphone adoption over the past five years, the market is now 

poised for consistent expansion, particularly as emerging regions present robust growth opportunities that reinforce its 

long-term resilience. 

 

3.1.4 Global high-value electronics spare parts market expected to grow at a CAGR of 9% during CY23-28, reaching 

a value of US$ 5.6B by CY28 

The demand for high-value electronic spare parts, such as hard drives and graphics cards, is rising due to increased 

consumer electronics demand and technological advancements. Many consumers are opting to upgrade these 

components in their desktops and laptops instead of purchasing new systems, as this approach enhances performance 

and offers a cost-effective and eco-friendly solution. Global high-value electronics spare parts market expected to 

grow at a CAGR of 9% during CY23-28, reaching a value of US$ 5.6B by CY28. 
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3.1.5 Global sustainability goals to drive refurbishment 

The United Nations Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) were established in CY15 as a universal framework 

designed to address pressing global challenges such as poverty, inequality, and climate change, aiming for a sustainable 

future by CY30. These goals provide a comprehensive roadmap for sustainable development across various sectors, 

including the refurbishment industry. 

UN Sustainable Development Goals and refurbished electronics  

As global efforts to mitigate climate change intensify, the refurbishment industry plays a key role in advancing 

sustainability. By extending product life cycles, refurbishment reduces the need for raw material extraction and new 

production, cutting emissions and conserving energy. This aligns with UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) 

numbered 9, 11, 12, and 13 out of the total 17 SDGs, promoting responsible consumption and reducing e-waste 

 

Global COP28 Commitments  

The countries around the world are placing greater focus on Environmental, Social, and Governance (ñESGò) standards 

as sustainability becomes a global priority. One pressing issue is the growing volume of electronic waste (e-waste), 

with only a small portion currently being recycled. COP28 marked a pivotal moment in global climate action, with 

nearly 200 countries committing to ambitious targets aimed at limiting global temperature rise to 1.5°C. Key 

commitments are:  

¶ Commitment to tripling renewable energy capacity by CY30 

¶ Targeting 11,000 GW of global renewable capacity 

¶ Achieving net-zero emissions by CY50 across key sectors like energy, industry, and transport. 

These goals are intended to transform industries and economies towards more sustainable practices by reducing 

reliance on carbon-intensive processes, minimizing waste, and promoting energy efficiency. Among the most critical 

outcomes is the Loss and Damage Fund, which seeks to support climate-vulnerable nations in dealing with the 

irreversible impacts of climate change. This fund signals a broader acknowledgment of the global disparities in climate 

vulnerability and aims to ensure that sustainable development includes all nations, particularly those hardest hit by 

climate impacts. 

The COP28 commitments underscore the necessity of resource efficiency, innovation, and reduced carbon emissions 

across industries. This includes not just energy and transport but also the management of material resources, 

encouraging a shift toward reuse and extending product lifecycles making reuse the best form of recycling. The push 

for sustainability naturally aligns with principles that reduce the need for raw material extraction and cut down on 
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industrial waste and emissions. By doing so, industries can reduce the environmental burden of production and meet 

global climate targets. 

Key commitments & initiatives by major economies are as follows:  

 

Total global e-waste generation, recycling and targets for recycling and reduction 

The world is undergoing a significant digital transformation, driven by technological advancements that are profoundly 

altering the way we live, work, learn, socialize, and conduct business. This digital revolution has led to the proliferation 

of electronic devices, including not only computers and smartphones but also household appliances, e-bikes, health 

monitors, environmental sensors, and energy-saving equipment like LEDs and photovoltaics. As a result, global 

electronic waste (e-waste) has surged. In CY22, the global generation of e-waste reached a record ~60B kilograms 

(kg), translating to an average of ~10 kg per capita per year. This marks a substantial increase from ~35B kg in CY10, 

this rise is driven by the growing interconnectivity of devices and the increasing electronification of both urban and 

remote areas. 

Despite the rising volume of e-waste, the recycling rate remains a critical concern. In CY22, only ~20% of the 

generated e-waste was formally collected and recycled in an environmentally sound manner. While the amount of 

formally collected and recycled e-waste has increased from ~8B kg in CY10 to ~14B kg in CY22, this growth is 

significantly outpaced by the rate of e-waste generation. The disparity is driven by factors such as technological 

progress, higher consumption rates, limited repair options, short product lifecycles, and inadequate e-waste 

management infrastructure. Refurbishing electronics offers a pricing coupled with extension of useful life solution, 

helping to reduce e-waste by extending the life of devices, 

Recycling targets: Countries worldwide are setting ambitious targets and implementing various initiatives to tackle 

the growing challenge of e-waste. These targets aim to improve recycling rates, enhance waste management 

infrastructure, and promote the principles of a circular economy. Key initiatives across the primary regions are:  

Circular economy ï reuse, repair and recycle 

A circular economy minimizes waste and maximizes resource use by promoting reuse, recycling, refurbishing, and 

remanufacturing. Unlike the traditional linear economy, which follows a ñtake-make-disposeò model, the circular 

economy ensures that products and materials stay in use for as long as possible, reducing waste, conserving natural 

resources, and lowering environmental impact. In the electronics industry, refurbishment plays a key role in this system 

by extending the life of devices and minimizing the need for new manufacturing. 
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By refurbishing and reintroducing electronics into the market, the demand for raw materials is reduced, and electronic 

waste is diverted from landfills. This contributes to more sustainable consumption and production practices, aligning 

with the broader goals of the circular economy. Through refurbishment, the environmental footprint of electronics is 

lessened, and valuable resources are kept in use, supporting the shift away from a disposable culture. The refurbished 

electronics market offers a value proposition for ESG wherein the environmental value is created by reusing and re-

cycling parts which avoids emissions and material extraction. Further, the refurbishment industry also creates job 

opportunities for skilled and unskilled labour. 

3.1.6 Carbon footprint impact of óbuy vs refurbishô of key electronics 

A new laptop generates ~1,200 kg CO2e, with 80% of emissions coming from manufacturing. This includes emissions 

from parts replacement, energy use in refurbishment facilities, and transportation. By choosing a refurbished laptop, 

consumers avoid ~250-330 kg CO2e, demonstrating a major reduction in carbon emissions. 

Refurbishing laptops significantly reduces the demand for raw materials and energy-intensive production, both of 

which are major contributors to a new laptopôs carbon footprint. Since production accounts for about 80% of the 

emissions associated with a new laptop, refurbishing avoids these emissions entirely. Instead, only spare parts are 

produced, which has a much smaller environmental impact.  

3.1.7 Product & service benchmarking of key global players 

The major refurbishing companies globally are Electronics Bazaar, CertiDeal, Close the loop, Gazelle, MusicMagpie 

 

3.2 In CY23, used & refurbished electronics market in USA was valued at US$ 54.1B and is expected to grow at a 

CAGR of 5% during CY23-28 

The used and refurbished electronics market in the USA grew from US$ 44.8B in CY18 to US$ 54.1B in CY23, 

expanding at a CAGR of 4%. It is expected to reach US$ 70.2B by CY28, continuing its steady growth. As refurbished 

devices become more widely accepted for their quality and performance, they are increasingly seen as a smart 

alternative to buying new, contributing to the marketôs sustained momentum. 
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3.2.1 Used & refurbished PCs market in USA was US$ 10.1B in CY23, expected to grow at a CAGR of 8% during 

CY23-28 

The used and refurbished PCs market in the USA grew from US$ 6.9B in CY18 to US$ 10.1B in CY23, reflecting a 

robust CAGR of 8%. This market is anticipated to reach US$ 15.1B by CY28, growing at an 8% CAGR. Used PCs 

are generally pre-owned devices sold in their existing condition, often without any upgrades or warranties, while 

refurbished PCs have undergone testing, repairs, and quality assurance to ensure they meet specific performance 

standards. The refurbished segment, which boasts an impressive CAGR of 18%, is expected to drive market growth, 

reaching US$ 9.7B by CY28. As consumers increasingly seek cost-effective and reliable alternatives to new devices, 

the demand for refurbished PCs continues to strengthen. Enhanced refurbishment standards and affordability are key 

factors that will sustain the appeal of refurbished PCs, positioning them as a preferred choice over new models in the 

coming years.  

 

3.2.2 In CY23, used & refurbished PCs market in USA is dominated by organised players having a share ~75%, 

whereas unorganised covers the remaining ~25% 

Organized players refer to companies which are registered with the Secretary of State, or a similar office of the state 

government, or the office of the local county clerk, and provide invoices. The used and refurbished PCs market in the 

USA has major organized players such as Electronics Bazaar, Gazelle, and Newegg etc. along with organized mom-

and-pop stores capitalizing on regulations such as right to repair who made up ~75% of the market in CY23, up from 

~60% in CY18. The market while primarily organized is very largely fragmented with no player capturing >5% of the 

market. There are numerous small-scale businesses being set up in the wake of a favorable regulatory environment 
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and growing demand for used and refurbished electronics. As the market expands to an expected US$ 15.1B by CY28, 

the share of organized players is projected to grow even further, capturing ~90% of the market. This shift reflects the 

growing trust in organized platforms that offer higher quality, warranty, and customer assurance, as opposed to 

unorganized sellers.  

 

3.2.3 Share of used and refurbished PCs in the USA has gradually increased from 17% in CY18 to 20% in CY23, 

and expected to reach 24% in CY28 

The share of used and refurbished PCs in the USA has gradually increased from 17% in CY18 to 20% in CY23. This 

slow and steady rise in the acceptance of refurbished devices reflects a growing consumer preference driven by cost 

savings and increasing awareness of sustainability. While new PCs still represent majority of the market, the demand 

for used and refurbished models is consistently expanding, indicating a meaningful shift in consumer behavior 

 

3.2.4 In CY23, used & refurbished premium smartphones market in USA was US$ 27.8B growing at a CAGR of 5% 

during CY18-23 

The USAôs used & refurbished premium smartphone market is primed for significant growth, with a projected CAGR 

of 6%, expected to reach US$ 37.6B by CY28, up from US$ 27.8B in CY23. Consumers are increasingly drawn to 

refurbished premium models, seeking high-end smartphones at a fraction of the original price. Enhanced refurbishment 

techniques now restore devices to varying conditions, from ñgoodò to ñexcellent,ò providing a range of price points 
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for different budgets. This variety, combined with the promise of near-flawless, fully tested devices, is driving the 

demand for premium smartphones without the hefty price tag, propelling the marketôs future growth. 

 

3.2.5 Economic value proposition of refurbishing 

The refurbishment industry offers a compelling economic value proposition by merging environmental sustainability 

with cost-effectiveness. 

¶ Refurbished devices, such as mobile phones and laptops, are typically priced lower than new products, 

making them accessible to a wider audience.  

¶ The refurbishment sector conserves resources while creating highly skilled jobs, enhancing workforce 

capabilities, and maximizing production capacity. According to the National Recycling Coalition, recycling 

generated 1.1M jobs and US$ 37B in annual payroll in the United States.  

¶ Refurbishing electronics dramatically cuts the carbon footprint by averting the energy-intensive processes 

required to manufacture new devices. This approach not only conserves valuable resources but also plays a 

pivotal role in mitigating greenhouse gas emissions, driving forward the sustainability agenda in the tech 

industry. 

Companies like Apple exemplify the economic value of refurbishment by merging sustainability with cost-

effectiveness. In CY23, Apple diverted nearly 12.8 million devices for reuse, showcasing how refurbishment extends 

product lifecycles and enhances accessibility. Their trade-in & zero-waste programs have prevented over 3M metric 

tons of waste from ending up in landfills, reinforcing their commitment to reducing e-waste. By refurbishing and 

reselling devices at lower prices, Apple conserves resources and lowers the environmental impact of each device, 

making premium technology more accessible to a broader audience. 

The resources needed to create one new laptop amount to 1,200 kg of mined and consumed earth materials and 250-

330 kg of CO2e is emitted during the manufacture of a new laptop. By opting for refurbished Laptop, not only is 

resource consumption reduced, but e-waste from disposed laptops which is typically disposed off in landfills is also 

avoided. E-waste in landfills can have several negative impacts on soil and surrounding areas such as contamination 

of groundwater, disruption of local ecosystems, degradation of soil quality leading to a decline in biodiversity in the 

area. Further, the refurbishment industry also creates job opportunities for skilled and unskilled labour. Ultimately, the 

refurbishment industry offers significant benefits for consumers, manufacturers, and the environment, highlighting its 

vital role in promoting sustainable practices and driving economic growth. 

Value proposition of refurbishment vs scrap of old devices  

The refurbishing players offer better payouts, easier processes, secure data handling, and are environmentally friendly. 

In contrast, selling to scrap dealers results in lower returns, minimal product assessment, potential data security risks, 

and environmental concerns due to improper recycling practices 
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Value proposition of buying refurbished vs new devices  

The major comparison factors between the refurbished devices and new devices are price point where the refurbished 

devices are nearly 40-50% less when compared to the new ones, The quality and condition, environmental impact, 

warranty & customer support and availability of the goods which can be an issue in both refurbished devices and new 

devices as well. 

 

3.3 In CY23, used and refurbished electronics market in Europe was valued at US$ 62.2B and expected to grow at 

a CAGR of 7% during CY23-28  

The European used and refurbished electronics market has shown steady growth over the past few years, driven by 

increasing consumer demand for cost-effective and sustainable technology options. In CY18, the market was valued 

at US$ 57.3B and has since grown to US$ 62.2B in CY23. This expansion is projected to continue, with the market 

expected to reach US$ 88.7B by CY28, growing at a CAGR of 7%. This trend reflects a shift towards circular economy 

practices and the rising popularity of refurbished electronics in Europe. 

The French governmentôs anti-waste law mandates a ñrepairability indexò for products like smartphones and laptops, 

scoring them from 1 to 10 based on ease of repair, availability of spare parts, and more. This aims to promote 

transparency and encourage the use of repairable, sustainable electronics. Starting in 2024, France will introduce a 

durability index to complement the repairability index, assessing the overall robustness and longevity of products. 

France has introduced legislation to reduce the environmental footprint of digital technology. This mandates that 20% 

of IT devices bought by organisations need to be refurbished, with a target of 40% by 2040. The legislation is even 

more stringent in the public sector, targeting an increase of up to 50% by 2025. Similarly, The Irish Government, under 

its ñBuying Greenerò Green Public Procurement Strategy and Action Plan, aims that by 2025, at least 80% of newly 

procured ICT end-user products will be either refurbished or will meet other environmental standards. These measures 

align with the EUôs broader circular economy goals under the European Green Deal, encouraging sustainable 

production and consumption practices across Europe. 
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3.3.1 Used & refurbished PCs market in Europe expected to grow to US$ 13.6B by CY28, growing at a CAGR of 8% 

during CY23-28 

The European market for used and refurbished PCs has experienced notable growth, reflecting increasing consumer 

interest in more affordable and sustainable laptop options. In CY18, the market was valued at US$ 7.5B, with US$ 

4.6B attributed to used PCs and US$ 2.9B to refurbished ones. By CY23, the total market value increased to US$ 

9.1B, with refurbished PCs contributing US$ 4.3B. This market is projected to grow further, reaching US$ 13.6B by 

CY28, driven by a CAGR of 8%, with refurbished PCs dominating the segment. 

 

3.3.2 In used and refurbished laptop market in Europe, organized players are expected to dominate ~90% of the 

market by CY28  

The organized market refers to players which are registered with the respective national bodies & provides invoices. 

The used and refurbished laptop market in Europe is undergoing a significant shift towards organized players such as 

Electronics Bazaar, Back Market, MusicMagpie, Vendi and CertiDeal, along with various mom and pop stores who 

are expected to occupy ~90% of the market by CY28, up from ~60% in CY18. However, this market remains 

fragmented with no player occupying >5% of the market and large number of small-scale outlets with limited reach 

and refurbishment capacity.  
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This trend reflects the growing preference for standardized, reliable refurbishment processes, leaving the unorganized 

sector with only ~10% by CY28. The market itself is also expanding, projected to grow from US$ 7.5B in CY18 to 

US$ 13.6B in CY28, driven by a CAGR of 8% between CY23-28. Factors such as consumer demand for quality 

assurance and environmental considerations are contributing to this shift. The unorganized sector, once dominant, is 

rapidly shrinking as the market professionalizes.  

3.3.3 Penetration of used and refurbished PCs in Europe grew from 16% in CY18 to 19% in CY23, with a projected 

rise to 22% by CY28 

The penetration of used and refurbished PCs in Europe has seen a steady increase from 16% in CY18 to 19% in CY23, 

with a projected rise to 22% by CY28. This shift reflects a growing acceptance of refurbished devices, likely driven 

by cost savings and environmental concerns. While new PCs still hold the majority, the demand for used and 

refurbished models is gradually expanding. The trend indicates a slow but consistent change in consumer behaviour 

favouring refurbished electronics. 

 

3.3.4 Used and refurbished smartphone market in Europe expected to grow from US$ 34.4B in CY23 to US$ 57.4B 

in CY28, growing at a CAGR of 11% 

The used and refurbished smartphone market in Europe is projected to grow significantly from US$ 30.8B in 2018 to 

US$ 57.4B by CY28. The market has grown modestly between CY18 and CY23, with a CAGR of 2%, reaching US$ 
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34.4B in CY23. However, faster growth is expected between CY23 and CY28, with a projected CAGR of 11%. By 

CY28, the refurbished smartphone segment is expected to dominate with US$ 42.7B, while used smartphones will 

make up US$ 14.7B. This reflects a rising demand for more affordable and sustainable smartphone options across 

Europe. 

 

3.3.5 Economic value proposition of refurbishing 

The refurbishment industry is crucial for promoting a circular economy that emphasizes sustainability and efficient 

resource use. The InvestEU program (CY21-27) prioritizes investments in companies dedicated to product durability, 

repair, and reuse. This focus is expected to enhance competitiveness, drive innovation, and stimulate economic growth, 

with estimates suggesting the creation of 700K jobs in the EU by CY30. By designing products for longevity and 

circular use, businesses can not only foster innovation across various sectors but also contribute to environmental 

sustainability. 

CertiDeal, founded in 2015, addresses e-waste by combining refurbishment and sales, ensuring high-quality devices. 

By extending smartphone lifespans, it has prevented 7.5M tons of CO2-equivalent emissions through ~124K second-

hand phones sold. Recognized by investors for its environmental impact and market potential, CertiDeal highlights 

the financial viability of sustainable practices in the tech industry. 

This transition will provide consumers with more durable products, improve their quality of life, and deliver long-term 

cost savings, making refurbishment a compelling economic proposition. Additionally, incorporating repair and reuse 

into economic investments and recovery plans can help establish a resilient economy. 

Scrap sale vs sale to refurbished option analysis  

The refurbishing and scrap markets for used electronics in the European region differ across key parameters. 

Refurbishing companies offer higher prices, enhanced customer experiences, and environmental benefits through 

device reuse. They also implement data security measures and provide trade-in incentives. In contrast, scrap dealers 

tend to offer lower prices, operate through traditional channels that can negatively affect customer experience, and 

focus primarily on material extraction rather than device recycling. 
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Buy ónewô vs óbuy refurbishedô option analysis  

Refurbished devices in the European region offer significant savings of up to 40% for budget-conscious consumers, 

along with in-house warranties compared to brand-specific warranties for new devices. While refurbished options 

provide comparable performance to new devices, the latter feature the latest technology. Choosing refurbished devices 

helps reduce e-waste, whereas new devices contribute to increased environmental impact 

 

3.4 Used & refurbished electronics market in India 

The secondary electronics market in India comprises of electronics that are either resold óas-isô (which are classified 

as used for the purposes of this report) or after being refurbished. Unlike electronics that are sold óas-isô, refurbished 

electronics undergo thorough inspection and repairs, ensuring they meet manufacturer / OEMôs standards before 

resale. This market spans a range of electronics, from smartphones, laptops, and desktops to home and kitchen 

appliances, televisions, office equipment, cameras, and video game consoles. As a result, refurbished electronics offer 

advantages such as brand / refurbisher-backed warranties, close-to-new performance, improved battery life, and other 

such benefits. 
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The market has seen significant growth, expanding from US$ 11.3B in FY19 to US$ 16.7B in FY24, and is projected 

to reach US$ 35B by FY29, at a CAGR of 16% over FY24-29. With rising demand for affordable and high-quality 

tech products, consumers and businesses are also becoming more environmentally conscious. This dual shift is driving 

substantial growth in the used and refurbished electronics market, as these products offer budget-friendly access to 

essential technology while reducing e-waste. Government initiatives promoting a circular economy further enhance 

this momentum by encouraging reuse and recycling, which amplifies the environmental benefits of refurbished 

products. As a result, refurbished electronics are not only meeting consumer needs for affordability and quality but 

also aligning with broader sustainability goals, making them an appealing choice for eco-conscious buyers. The 

refurbished and used PCs and premium smartphones market accounts for ~35% of the entire used and refurbished 

consumer electronics market in FY24. 

3.4.1. Used & refurbished PC market in India 

In Indiaôs refurbished and used electronics market, PCs have emerged as a vital segment encompassing PCs sold ñas-

isò and those that undergo comprehensive refurbishment processes. The refurbishment of PCs involves both software 

and hardware repairs across multiple levelsðsuch as replacing faulty components, software reinstallation, and chip 

repairs combined with cosmetic refurbishment to ensure they look and function like new laptops. These refurbished 

PCs cater to consumers seeking affordable tech solutions while maintaining high standards of quality and performance 

A common trend in both the Indian and global markets is the increasing preference for refurbished devices over ñas-

is usedò devices. 

The refurbishment market has demonstrated steady growth, rising from approximately US$ 0.2 B in FY19 to ~US$ 

0.8B in FY24, at 27% CAGR. It is projected to reach ~US$ 3.3B by FY29, reflecting a CAGR of 33% from FY24 to 

FY29. In FY24, the refurbished segment contributed ~US$ 0.8B, while the used segment accounted for ~US$ 1.3B. 

As businesses and students increasingly seek cost-effective alternatives, the used and refurbished laptop market is 

poised for significant growth. This demand is further amplified by advancements in refurbishment technologies, which 

restore laptops to a like-new condition, enhancing their performance and appeal. Coupled with rigorous quality 

assurance measures, consumer trust is on the rise. Organized players, backed by OEM-certified programs and robust 

warranties, are strategically positioned to leverage these trends, driving continued expansion within the market. 
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3.4.2. Used & refurbished PC market in India split by organized & unorganized sector market share 

The used and refurbished laptop market in India has traditionally been dominated by unorganized players, who still 

hold the majority share today. Unorganized vendors typically operate without formal business structures, often offering 

laptops without standard quality checks or warranties. In contrast, organized players are characterized by their 

adherence to established processes, providing refurbished laptops that undergo rigorous quality assessments and 

repairs. They often come with warranties and certifications, fostering greater consumer trust and contributing to a more 

structured market environment. 

 

In FY19, the unorganized market held a significant share at 95%, while the organized market was much smaller at 5%. 

By FY24, the organized segment grew to 11% with a robust CAGR of 33% and this trend is expected to continue 

through FY29, where the organized market is projected to reach 32% growing at a CAGR of 42%. The growing shift 

towards the organized market is driven by consumer preference for reliable sources, warranties, and quality assurance 

offered by established players, while the unorganized market continues to cater to cost-sensitive consumers looking 

for lower-priced options. Large established players like Electronics Bazaar are well placed to capitalize on the 

significant shift towards the organized market. While ecommerce space for refurbished products is evolving in India, 

it has matured in European and North American markets 
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3.4.3. óNew vs. usedô & refurbished PC penetration analysis 

The used and refurbished laptop market is steadily increasing its share of the overall laptop market in India, rising 

from 20% in FY19 to 24% by FY29. This growth is largely driven by the emergence of organized players within the 

sector, which enhances consumer trust and credibility. As the market formalizes, consumers become more confident 

in their purchasing decisions, significantly boosting their willingness to invest in refurbished options. This trend 

reflects a broader shift toward quality and reliability in the technology market. 

 

3.4.4. Used & refurbished premium smartphones market in India 

The used and refurbished premium smartphones market in India is experiencing significant growth, with refurbished 

premium smartphones becoming an increasingly attractive option for consumers. This trend allows individuals to 

explore new offerings from their preferred brands while being more sustainable and budget-conscious in their 

purchasing decisions. As consumers prioritize both quality and affordability, refurbished devices provide a compelling 

solution, enabling them to enjoy premium products at more accessible prices while contributing to environmental 

sustainability practices. Refurbished smartphones undergo rigorous testing and repair across components such as the 

screen, motherboard, and body. These repairs are performed by authorised technicians or refurbishment centers.  
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The market has experienced rapid growth, increasing from US$ 0.5B in FY19 to US$ 3.5B in FY24, and is projected 

to reach US$ 9.8B by FY29, with a CAGR of 23% over FY24-29. In FY19, refurbished smartphones made up only 

13% of the market, while used smartphones dominated with an 87% share. By FY24, the share of refurbished 

smartphones rose to 46%, with used smartphones making up 54%. This trend continues into FY29, where refurbished 

smartphones are projected to account for 63% of the market, with the used segment comprising 37%. The shift from 

used to refurbished premium smartphones is largely driven by the desire for higher quality and reliability. Refurbished 

devices often undergo rigorous testing and repairs, ensuring they meet consumer standards for performance and 

longevity. 

3.4.5. Economic value proposition of refurbishing 

The economic value proposition of refurbishing presents a compelling opportunity for value creation and market 

expansion, particularly in a country like India. By extending product lifecycles, refurbishment significantly reduces 

consumer costs, enabling a broader segment of the population to access high-quality devices at lower price points. 

This affordability drives PC penetration without compromising on quality, allowing consumers to enjoy reliable 

technology that meets their needs. 

Furthermore, the refurbishment process unlocks new revenue streams between manufacturing and disposal, catalyzing 

job creation across the refurbishment value chain, from collection to resale, and leveraging Indiaôs extensive labor 

force. It also stimulates ancillary industries, such as testing and grading, fostering entrepreneurship and innovation. 

Additionally, refurbishment addresses Indiaôs e-waste management challenges by extracting value from end-of-life 

products, particularly precious metals and other valuable materials. 

The circular nature of refurbishment opens various employment opportunities in collection, logistics, refurbishment, 

and resale, playing a key role in advancing Indiaôs Circular Economy agenda. By promoting resource efficiency and 

reducing waste, refurbishment extends the utility of materials. Regulatory incentives aimed at sustainable practices 

and waste reduction further encourage the growth of the refurbishment ecosystem, helping to recover valuable 

resources and drive environmental sustainability. 

This process catalyzes job creation across the refurbishment value chain, from collection to resale, leveraging Indiaôs 

extensive labor force. The refurbishment sector also stimulates ancillary industries (e.g. testing & grading), fostering 

entrepreneurship and innovation. Moreover, it addresses Indiaôs e-waste management challenges by extracting value 

from end-of-life products, particularly from precious metals and other valuable materials. Additionally, the circular 

nature of refurbishment opens various employment opportunities in terms of collection, logistics, refurbishment, and 

resale. It plays a key role in advancing Indiaôs Circular Economy agenda by promoting resource efficiency, reducing 

waste, and extending the utility of materials. Furthermore, regulatory incentives aimed at sustainable practices and 

waste reduction encourage the growth of the refurbishment ecosystem, helping address Indiaôs e-waste management 

challenges by recovering valuable resources, including precious metals, thereby driving environmental sustainability. 

Scrap sale vs. sale to refurbished option analysis  

The refurbishing and scrap markets for used electronics differ across key parameters. Refurbishing players offer higher 

prices, better customer experiences, and environmental benefits through device reuse. They also provide data security 

measures and trade-in incentives. In contrast, scrap dealers offer lower prices, operate through traditional channels that 

may impact customer experience, and focus on material extraction rather than device recycling. They typically provide 

minimal data security and no additional benefits beyond cash payment for materials. 
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Buy new vs. buy refurbished option analysis ï qualitative and commercial factors 

Refurbished devices provide up to 40% savings for budget-conscious consumers, with in-house warranties versus 

brand-specific ones for new devices. While refurbished devices offer comparable performance to new devices, new 

devices offer the latest technology. Refurbished options reduce e-waste, while new devices increase environmental 

impact. Availability of refurbished models is limited, whereas new devices are generally more accessible. 

 

Refurbished laptop by Electronics Bazaar provides in line performance with original laptops and desktops at 

one-third price  of new laptop with 1 to 3 year warranty 

Refurbished laptops, especially those from established players like Electronics Bazaar, offer performance that aligns 

closely with new laptops. Unlike used or second-hand laptops, which often have downgraded performance and may 

lack essential updates, refurbished models come with authorised software, genuine drivers, and reconditioned internal 

hardware, ensuring they meet original performance levels. Electronics Bazaarôs refurbished laptops are typically 

available at one-third of the price of new devices and are as good as new devices both functionally and aesthetically 

with one to three years warranty, which further enhances buyer confidence. 
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3.4.6. Environmental impact of new manufacturing & refurbishing  

The environmental footprint of electronic devices is significantly influenced by three primary lifecycle stages: 

production, usage, and disposal: 

¶ The production process involves the extraction of raw materials such as yttrium, lanthanum, cerium & terbium 

which are finite in nature, manufacturing, and transportation, all of which contribute to carbon emissions, 

deforestation, and pollution. 

¶ During the usage phase, energy consumption for powering devices leads to the release of greenhouse gases.  

¶ Improper disposal of electronic waste can result in groundwater contamination and adverse health effects. 

Refurbishing devices conserve precious resources by minimizing the need for new materials, which require significant 

energy to extract and process. This not only lowers energy consumption but also reduces pollution associated with 

manufacturing. Additionally, refurbishment presents a sustainable alternative by extending the lifespan of devices, 

reducing emissions, and diverting electronic waste from landfills. For instance, buying a refurbished laptop can help 

mitigate 250-330 kg of carbon dioxide equivalent emissions whereas buying a new laptop causes an emission of ~1200 

kg. 

3.4.7. Key success factors for a company in this industry 

Success in the refurbishment industry hinges on quality and credibility, instilling confidence in customers. Trust is 

built through reliable support and convenient return policies, while competitive pricing and quick transactions attract 

buyers. A diverse product range and effective distribution strategies broaden market reach, and strong data security 

measures enhance customer protection and sustainability, solidifying consumer trust. 
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3.4.8. Key growth drivers for the refurbished electronics industry  

The Indian refurbished electronics market is growing due to a multitude of factors such as national sustainability goals, 

increasing digitization, increasing demand for affordable technology, opportunities for organized players, etc. Key 

factors have been highlighted below: 

 

National sustainability goals & government initiatives 

The Government of India articulated the ambitions of developing countries at the 26th session of the Conference of the 

Parties (COP26) to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC), held in Glasgow, 

United Kingdom. As a part of this commitment, India introduced the five nectar elements (Panchamrit) of its climate 

action plan, three of which play a crucial role in promoting the refurbishment industry. The key highlights of these 

commitments are: 
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1. Reach 500GW non-fossil energy capacity by CY30 

2. Meet 50% of energy requirements from renewable energy by CY30 

3. Reduction of carbon emission by 45% by CY30  

4. Reduce 1B tons of projected carbon emission from CY21 to CY30 

5. Net zero emission by CY70 

Out of these 5 components, components related to refurbished electronics are: 

 

Additionally, other key government initiatives are as follows:  

¶ CSR Framework: The CSR guidelines in India, as per the Department of Public Enterprises, mandate that 

Public Sector Enterprises (PSEs) allocate at least 2% of their average net profit (calculated over the previous 

three financial years) towards CSR activities. The guidelines emphasize the adoption of sustainable practices 

and focus on areas such as sustainability education, healthcare, rural development, skill enhancement, and 

environmental protection. The sustainability benefits of refurbished electronics make an avenue to channel 

the CSR-related investments.  

¶ Right to repair : Policies like right to repair are gaining momentum in India, with a focus on giving 

consumers the ability to repair their own products, such as electronics and vehicles, without voiding 

warranties. The Right to Repair initiative seeks to reduce electronic waste, promote sustainability, and 

encourage manufacturers to provide spare parts, repair tools, and manuals to consumers and independent 

repair shops. 

Increasing digitalization and the need for PCs for students and entry-level jobs 

Digitalization refers to the integration of technologies into everyday processes, fundamentally transforming how 

individuals, businesses, and governments operate. According to the State of Indiaôs Digital Economy Report, CY24, 

by the Indian Council for Research on International Economic Relations (ICRIER) the state of digitization is based on 

the CHIPS (connect, harness, innovate, protect and sustain) framework. Currently, India is the third largest digitized 

country based on CHIPS score (39.1%) in the world only after the USA (65.1%) & China (62.3%). In India, where 

over 60% of the population resides in rural areas, digitalization is crucial for bridging the economic divide and 

expanding access to opportunities. Key factors driving this rapid digitalization include  

¶ Digital India program : Aims to establish robust digital infrastructure, alongside growing broadband 

penetration, technological advancements, and low data costs. 

¶ Education: As per the latest available official data as of FY22, 45.8% of schools had access to computers, 

reflecting a gradual increase over the past three years; the COVID-19 pandemic has further highlighted the 

necessity of computers in modern learning environments. 

¶ Formal sector growth:  The Indian tech industry alone has added ~60K jobs in FY24. This increasing job 

creation drives demand for PC usage among new entrants to the workforce.  

This digitization has had broad positive macroeconomic externalities, key among these are: 
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¶ Empowerment through digital services: The UMANG app, with over 50 million users, provides access to 

more than 1,700 government services, streamlining processes for citizens. Similarly, e-Hospital has 

simplified healthcare access for over 380M registered patients, making essential services more accessible and 

efficient across the nation. 

¶ Digital skills & financial inclusion: The Pradhan Mantri Gramin Digital Saksharta Abhiyaan (PMGDisha) 

has transformed rural communities by training and certifying over 50M individuals in digital skills, fostering 

digital literacy. Platforms like Aadhaar, facilitates ~2B authentication transactions per month. UPI facilitated 

with ~140B transactions in FY24. 

Such increased demand from these sectors presents a significant opportunity for the refurbished PC market, catering 

to those seeking affordable and reliable technology solutions. 

Growing demand for affordable tech products 

Indiaôs consumer tech market is on a remarkable growth trajectory, projected to triple in size, reaching ~US$ 400B by 

FY29. This growth is largely driven by increasing demand for affordable technology, especially in laptops and mobile 

devices. E-commerce platforms like Amazon and Flipkart have played a crucial role in this transformation, making a 

diverse range of tech gadgets accessible across various socioeconomic backgrounds and lowering prices for 

consumers.  

Overall, this dynamic ecosystem underscores a significant transformation in Indiaôs tech landscape. The convergence 

of affordability, innovation, and digital accessibility signals a distinct change in consumer behaviour. As more 

individuals seek reliable and cost-effective technology solutions, the refurbishment industry is poised to grow 

significantly, catering to the increasing demand for affordable tech products and solidifying Indiaôs position as a key 

player in the global market. Refurbished mobile phones and laptops are 40-50% cheaper than new devices. 

Technological advancements and product cycles of the new products 

The refurbishment industry in India is poised for growth, fuelled by current trends, technological advancements and 

product cycles. Major smartphone and laptop brands are frequently releasing new models that exhibit only incremental 

updates rather than significant innovations. For instance, features such as slightly improved camera capabilities or 

marginally faster processors dominate new launches, while the core technology remains largely unchanged. Driven by 

social pressure and in a bid to follow the latest trends, consumers feel the need to upgrade their devices frequently, 

even when the differences are minimal. As consumers discard older models to keep up with the latest releases, a 

substantial opportunity arises for the refurbishment sector. These opportunities are: 

¶ Competitive prices: With a large number of discarded devices entering the market, organized refurbishment 

companies can capitalize on this influx by offering quality-assured refurbished products at competitive prices. 

¶ Incremental upgrades: The perception that new models do not represent meaningful upgrades encourages 

consumers to consider refurbished options as a viable and economical alternative. 

¶ Environmental concerns: Environmental concerns are rising, and many individuals are opting for 

refurbished devices to reduce electronic waste and promote sustainability. 

This shift in consumer behaviour aligns perfectly with the objectives of the refurbishment industry, creating a robust 

market for high-quality refurbished smartphones and laptops. 

Tech advancement in refurbishment technologies, maximizing life post refurbishment 

The refurbishment industry has evolved significantly from its early days of basic diagnostic tools and manual testing, 

which often led to inconsistent evaluations and consumer uncertainty about product reliability. Today, refurbished 

technologies include: 

¶ Diagnostics software: Sophisticated diagnostic software, provides comprehensive assessments of device 

health, ensuring consistent quality. 

¶ Data Security: Secure data erasure methods, like multi-pass overwriting, guarantee complete removal of 

personal data, effectively addressing privacy concerns and enhancing overall consumer confidence. 

¶ Advanced Technology: Todayôs technological advancements such as laser-based technology, automated 

diagnostic tools, and nanotechnology have enabled the creation of innovative solutions that improve 

efficiency in several key areas including the repair of delicate components & accurate issue diagnosis. 
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These innovations advance efficiency for collecting used products, facilitating a circular economy, and allowing for: 

¶ Efficient  resource extraction: The efficient utilization of all valuable resources from used electronics. 

¶ Remanufactured and refurbished products: They turn waste into remanufactured and refurbished 

products, that are innovative, trendy, sustainable, and affordable. Furthermore, advancements in repair 

technologies, such as precision soldering tools 

¶ Maximizing lifespan: By increasing lifespan of refurbished products, promoting sustainability, and reducing 

electronic waste. These innovations promise to not only improve operational efficiency but also to foster a 

circular economy, ensuring that refurbished electronics remain a viable and trusted option for consumers 

seeking quality, affordability, and environmental responsibility. 

Sustainable and eco-friendly consumer preferences 

Sustainability has become a crucial driver of consumer preferences in India. This is highlighted by the fact that ~60% 

of Indian consumers are actively opting for sustainable products. This can be seen by: 

¶ Demand for  eco-friendly products: This shift reflects a growing awareness of the relationship between 

personal health and environmental health. As such, the demand for eco-friendly products is reshaping market 

dynamics, compelling industries to adapt their strategies to meet this evolving consumer consciousness. A 

study conducted by the World Economic Forum found that 89% of the largest Indian companies have adopted 

a sustainability strategy. The rise in sustainable consumer preferences has led to a significant industrial impact 

in the electronics sector. 

¶ Company adoption: Companies are increasingly adopting green marketing strategies to align with consumer 

values and stakeholder expectations. This trend is evident as India aims to become a leader in sustainable 

electronics manufacturing, emphasizing the need for environmentally responsible practices across the supply 

chain. Green initiatives not only resonate with consumers but also drive operational efficiencies and enhance 

brand loyalty. In this landscape, the refurbishment industry is uniquely positioned to benefit from sustainable 

preferences.  

¶ Changing customer priorities: Gen Z and millennials, who collectively make up ~51% of Indiaôs 

population, show a notable inclination toward refurbished and recycled products. These consumers prioritize 

functionality and trends over brand value, and they demonstrate a willingness to pay more for sustainable 

options. The growing demand for eco-friendly, affordable products positions the refurbishment industry for 

growth, aligning with Indiaôs shift towards sustainability. 

Consumer trust and warranty programs 

Building consumer trust in refurbished products relies on quality certifications, industry standardization and robust 

warranty programs that reassure buyers about reliability and safety. The development of industry standards for 

refurbished products has played a crucial role in improving product quality and consistency, ensuring that consumers 

receive dependable devices that meet recognized benchmarks. Clear communication regarding product condition and 

accessible customer support further reduce uncertainty. Additionally, reputable platforms and positive reviews 

enhance the overall buying experience, fostering confidence in the refurbished market. 
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Additionally, some other key features that are offered by refurbishers to enhance the overall customer purchase 

experience are:  

¶ Doorstep pick up of electronics for sale  

¶ Doorstep delivery 

¶ On-site installation of operating system and required software  

¶ On-site repairs and support 

Optimizing IT investments for MSMEs / startups operating on lean cost structures 

Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and startups in India face substantial challenges due to the high 

capital expenditure (capex) required for setting up IT infrastructure. The costs associated with acquiring new laptops 

and mobile devices can be particularly burdensome for these businesses, which often operate on tight budgets and 

limited resources.  

As the digital landscape evolves, access to reliable technology becomes essential for maintaining competitiveness and 

operational efficiency. However, the significant financial strain imposed by new IT investments underscores the urgent 

need for these enterprises to find cost-effective solutions to reduce their overall expenses.  

Considering this situation, the refurbishment industry emerges as a primary solution to address these financial 

challenges. Refurbished laptops and mobile phones offer MSMEs and startups an affordable alternative to purchasing 

new devices, enabling them to acquire high-quality technology without the high price tag. The refurbishment process 

ensures that these devices undergo rigorous testing and quality assurance, restoring them to a condition comparable to 

new products. This not only provides reliability but also instills confidence among businesses that are often hesitant 

about investing in used technology.  

The adoption of refurbished devices is not limited to smaller businesses; large corporations are also increasingly 

incorporating refurbished products into their operations. For some companies, this practice is even integrated into their 

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) initiatives, as it promotes sustainability by reducing electronic waste and 

supporting a circular economy. 

With the growing acceptance of refurbished products in the market, many MSMEs and startups are now realizing the 

benefits of these solutions, which not only alleviate financial pressure but also empower them to allocate saved funds 

toward other critical areas such as talent acquisition, marketing, and product development. 

Promotion of refurbished products by OEMs, including certified refurbisher programs  

Original Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs) play a pivotal role in the refurbishment industry by not only producing 

high-quality electronics but also by promoting sustainability and reducing environmental impact of refurbished 

products. As market dynamics shift towards environmentally conscious consumption, OEMs are stepping up their 

efforts to promote refurbished offerings, which has significantly influenced industry growth. Key initiatives are:  
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¶ Certified refurbishment programs: Leading brands like HP, Dell, and Lenovo have introduced certified 

refurbishment programs designed to guarantee the quality and reliability of refurbished products. These 

certifications frequently extend to refurbishment companies, creating a wider network of trusted vendors. 

¶ Buyback programs: OEMs like Apple, Dell, and Samsung use buyback programs to promote refurbished 

products by encouraging customers to trade in used devices for discounts on new purchases. 

¶ Establishment of dedicated retail stores: Notably, top OEMs including HP and Asus are now establishing 

dedicated retail stores that exclusively sell refurbished laptops and desktops. 

¶ Official third -party retailers:  This strategy, alongside collaborations with third-party retail partners, allows 

these companies to reach a wider audience and cater to the growing demand for cost-effective, sustainable 

technology solutions. 

The impact of these initiatives is multifaceted. First and foremost, the promotion of certified refurbished products 

enhances credibility within the market. Consumers are more likely to trust refurbished items that come with OEM-

backed certifications, knowing they meet: 

¶ Quality assurance: Certified refurbished programs ensure that minimum quality standards are met during 

the refurbishment process, assuring the customer of a quality product. This is generally backed by a 

manufacturer warranty. 

¶ Quality control:  This trust is further bolstered by the emphasis on quality control during the refurbishment 

process, which significantly enhances the overall user experience. 

¶ Availability of warranty: The assurance of warranty plays a vital role in making the purchase of refurbished 

goods from an official retailer 

¶ Better retail experience: The promotion of refurbished products by OEMs has enabled the customers to 

avail best-in-class retail experience previously only associated with new products. 

Furthermore, the collaboration between OEMs and certified refurbishment companies fosters a more responsive 

industry, allowing for rapid adaptation to consumer needs and preferences. This partnership also ensures a steady 

supply of refurbished devices, supporting continuous procurement and maintaining consistent availability of high-

quality, affordable technology solutions.  

First -mover advantage for organized players  

The refurbishment industry in India is predominantly unorganized, creating significant opportunities for organized 

players. A major factor contributing to this unorganized nature is the lack of infrastructure necessary for effective 

refurbishment. For example, the scarcity of specialized tools and dedicated refurbishment centres, along with limited 

availability of high-quality components, complicates the refurbishment process.  

However, organized players can leverage advanced technologies and quality assurance processes to differentiate 

themselves, effectively addressing these challenges and capitalize on marketôs potential. By adeptly navigating 

logistical and supply challenges related to high-quality components, organized players are better positioned for growth.  

For instance, many new-age organised startups can curate high-quality refurbished devices through dedicated & 

standardized processes. The devices not only enhance consumer confidence but also expand the market for refurbished 

goods among organised players, paving the way for future growth in the industry. Organized players benefit from 

strong procurement networks, allowing them to absorb large quantities of components and devices. This capability 

translates into competitive pricing, enabling them to offer better prices to consumers. Their sales network ensures a 

stable supply, a large SKU range, and competitive pricing, further solidifying their market position. 

Moreover, these players invest in building credibility with customers through consistent quality, warranties, and 

dedicated customer support. Additionally, the availability of trained manpower is essential for ensuring the efficient 

refurbishment of devices, making workforce development a priority for organized companies aiming to establish a 

strong foothold in this market. 

First-mover advantages for organised players are therefore crucial in this context, as these organised players, due to 

quality offerings, can leverage significant benefits such as enhanced trust; customer loyalty & brand recognition. A 

strong reputation for quality fosters repeat business and positions these players to capture market share ahead of 

competitors. While the refurbished electronics sector faces barriersðlike a lack of necessary infrastructure, scarcity 
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of high-quality components, and high reliance on importsðthe initial trust built by first movers is difficult for later 

entrants to replicate. 

All such factors culminate to foster repeat business; and the ability to capture market share early on. In the present 

day, refurbished electronics sector faces multiple barriers to entry such as lack of necessary infrastructure (tools & 

centres), scarcity of high-quality components & high reliance on imports.  

3.4.9. Indian government initiatives and efforts to promote refurbishment 

The Indian government is actively promoting the refurbishment industry as part of its sustainability and economic 

development goals which reflect the governmentôs commitment to supporting a robust refurbishment sector that 

contributes to environmental conservation and economic resilience.  

Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) 

Extended Producer Responsibility (EPR) is a regulatory framework that holds producers accountable for the entire 

lifecycle of their products, from design to disposal. This principle mandates that manufacturers manage the collection, 

recycling, and environmentally sound disposal of their products, thereby minimizing their environmental impact.  

In India, EPR has been specifically implemented for the management of electronic waste (e-waste). Producers of 

electrical and electronic equipment must apply for a registration certificate and set recycling targets through the e-

waste EPR portal managed by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB). This online system requires all 

stakeholdersðincluding producers, recyclers, refurbishers, and manufacturersðto register and report their activities, 

ensuring compliance with e-waste management guidelines.  

EPR facilitates refurbishers by creating a structured environment for collecting e-waste and promoting the recycling 

of components. By registering on the EPR portal, refurbishers can collaborate with authorised recyclers, gaining access 

to a steady stream of materials for refurbishment. This not only supports their operations but also enhances their 

credibility by ensuring adherence to regulatory standards.  

Implementation Guidelines for E-Waste (Management) Rules in India set specific targets for the collection of e-

waste by producers. According to these guidelines: 

¶ Producers are required to collect a specified percentage of the quantity of waste generated by their products 

sold in the market during a certain timeframe 

¶ The guidelines outline a phased approach to achieving these targets, starting with 10% collection in the first 

year, progressively increasing to 40% by the seventh year 

¶ This progressive scaling helps producers build the necessary infrastructure and implement systems for 

effective e-waste collection over time 

Target-based approach for implementation of extended producer responsibility (ñEPRò) has been adopted in the E-

Waste (Management) Rules, 2022, which stipulate phase-wise collection target to producers for the collection of e-

waste, either in number or weight, which shall be 60% of the estimated quantity of waste generation during FY23-24 

and FY24-25, followed by 70% during FY25-26 and FY26-27, 80% during FY27-28. This progressive approach aims 

to steadily improve recycling rates and foster sustainable practices in e-waste management. 

Overall, EPR bolsters the refurbishment industry by promoting sustainable practices and encouraging innovation in 

product design. By mandating that producers manage the lifecycle of their products, EPR ensures a reliable supply of 

end-of-life electronics, which refurbishers can acquire for processing. This regulation not only facilitates easier access 

to quality components for refurbishment but also enables refurbishers to meet regulatory compliance, enhancing their 

credibility in the market. Moreover, by making producers responsible for their productsô end-of-life management, EPR 

helps create a circular economy where resources are reused and recycled. This approach not only reduces 

environmental impact but also fosters economic growth within the refurbishment sector, contributing to job creation 

and industry resilience. 

National Resource Efficiency Policy (NREP) 

The draft National Resource Efficiency Policy (NREP) aims for environmentally sustainable growth and resource 

security. The NREP encourages a resource-efficient and circular economy, allowing industries to create higher value 

with less material, thereby reducing costs and enhancing resource productivity. The policy also emphasizes a lifecycle 

approach to resource management, urging businesses to consider the environmental and economic impacts of products 
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at all stagesðfrom raw material extraction to disposal. This perspective fosters innovation and competitiveness, 

particularly for refurbishing companies. 

In conjunction with the NREP, the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) policy and relevant laws support sustainable 

practices by mandating companies to allocate a portion of their profits towards social and environmental initiatives. 

This alignment encourages businesses to adopt resource-efficient practices and invest in refurbishing efforts, further 

enhancing their contribution to a circular economy. The existing framework not only promotes compliance but also 

incentivizes industries to explore innovative solutions for waste reduction and resource optimization, reinforcing the 

importance of sustainability across sectors. 

Right to Repair in India  

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs is currently in the process of creating a Right to repair framework that aims to 

provide all customers with the option to repair their electronic products at an optimal cost, as opposed to buying new 

products. Under this framework, it would be mandatory for manufacturers to share their product details with customers 

to allow for repair by themselves or by third parties. Mobile phones, tablets and consumer durables are some key 

sectors in focus for the framework. Various notable brands such as Samsung, Boat, HP, LG, Oppo, Lenovo, Real Me, 

Apple, Acer, Xiaomi, OnePlus, Sony and Dell have registered with the MCA in support of the framework.  

3.4.10. Value addition / differentiation of organized players vs mom-and-pop stores 

Electronics Bazaar and similar players stand out from mom-and-pop stores by offering detailed product descriptions, 

a clear grading system, and thorough assessments conducted by trained professionals. Their commitment to quality is 

reinforced by warranties with transparent terms, strict adherence to manufacturer standards, and an efficient end-to-

end refurbishment process. Additionally, comprehensive online platforms and regional service capabilities enhance 

accessibility and streamline the buying experience for customers.  

Several companies in India include refurbishment in their CSR efforts to promote sustainability and community 

development. HP India  donates refurbished computers to schools and non-profits, enhancing digital access. Dell India  

collaborates with NGOs to refurbish and distribute computers, supporting digital literacy. Wipro  incorporates 

refurbishment in its Earthian program to encourage recycling and reuse, while Infosys engages in e-waste management 

projects that include refurbishing devices. These efforts help bridge the digital divide and promote responsible 

consumption. 
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4.1 Company overview 

Electronics Bazaar specializes in refurbishing electronic devices like laptops, desktops, and premium smartphones, 

offering high-quality products at affordable prices. Expanding further, it established operations in Dubai and the USA 

continuing to make strides in the global market. The used and refurbished laptop markets in key geographies such as 

India, USA and Europe are undergoing a significant shift towards organized players. However, even the organised 

market remains fragmented with no player occupying >5% of the market and a large number of small-scale outlets 

with limited reach and refurbishment capacity 

Electronics Bazaar is unique in the industry for its presence across the full value chain. Each of its facilities is equipped 

with extensive refurbishing capabilities which include not only screening and parts repair (L1 and L2 activities) but 

also motherboard repairs (L3 activities) along with laser keyboard reprinting, paint, fabrication and cosmetic work. 

Electronics Bazaar is amongst a few companies globally specialising in LCD repairs including repolarisation and light 

guide plate (LGP) correction. Additionally, the dispatch area, receiving zone, and QC division guarantee rigorous 

quality control. The packing department prepares devices for shipment, while the sales and operations teams distribute 

refurbished products to various distributors across cities, enhancing customer confidence with a 1 to 3 years warranty. 

Operating from a state-of-the-art facility spanning 58,127.82 Sq. Ft. across India, UAE, and the USA, which gives 

Electronics Bazaar the flexibility to scale and meet growing market demands efficiently and effectively access ~70% 

of global GDP from these strategic locations. Electronics Bazaarôs facility in the USA serves North and South America, 

while its UAE facility provides access to Europe, the Middle East, Africa, and the Asia-Pacific regions. Electronics 

Bazaar has one of the largest facilities among Indian ICT refurbishes, with a high-level of integration. Each refurbished 

device is sold with a 1 to 3 years warranty, offering customers confidence in the productôs reliability and durability. 

The company holds certifications as Microsoft Authorised Refurbisher and complies with environmental standards set 

by the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and the Central Pollution Control Board. The company follows a rigorous 

refurbishing process, from initial product screening and grading to post-repair quality checks, ensuring every unit 

meets world-class standards. Additionally, the company also holds key certifications, including the prestigious R2V3 

certificationðrecognized as the highest standard in responsible recyclingðalong with various ISO certifications, 

further reinforcing its commitment to quality and sustainability. 

Electronics Bazaar is actively promoting reuse of devices by consolidating and standardizing the unorganized 

refurbished ICT device market. As a government-certified refurbisher, the company stands out for its commitment to 

sustainability and quality. Electronics Bazaarôs EPR (Extended Producer Responsibility) certificate, issued by the 

Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), along with the Consent to Operate from the Maharashtra Pollution Control 

Board (MPCB), reinforces its dedication to environmentally responsible operations. By actively pursuing ESG 

compliance, Electronics Bazaar not only mitigates environmental impact but is also in a position to capitalize on 

evolving business opportunities. Markets such as Europe, provide incentives and benefits to companies that prioritize 

ESG standards. Electronics Bazaar serves as an IT asset disposition (ñITADò) partner for leasing companies, IT 

consulting companies and banks as they meet their sustainability and data privacy requirements, thus the company 

enjoys a strong procurement advantage, underpinned by its mature relationships with OEMs such as HP, and Lenovo, 

enabling direct procurement from these leading brands. The companyôs multi-channel procurement strategy extends 

to partnerships with corporates, recyclers, leasing companies, brokers, and other institutes, further strengthened by its 
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multi-geography procurement network that spans the Americas, EMEA, and India. This robust structure allows 

Electronics Bazaar to refurbish used condition IT assets to A-grade cosmetically and functionally.  

Electronics Bazaar uses multiple check points and meets quality standards with world class SOPs. These include 

measures such as software reinstallation, reset settings, small part replacement, PCB chip repair level. It goes an extra 

mile by focusing on data sanitization / data security using both soft and hard erasures. It uses data erasure measures 

like NIST SAS, etc, drive degaussing, and hard drive shredding. It executes data sanitization procedures on all devices 

in strict accordance with R2 V3. It has ISO 27001 certification, an international standard for information security 

management systems, solidifying its commitment towards proper data sanitization and integrity. Devices refurbished 

by Electronics Bazaar sells at a premium compared to other players in the industry due to superior quality of product 

and Electronics Bazaarôs ability to provide proven and reliable warranty solutions. Electronics Bazaarôs 

comprehensive process of refurbishment of ICT devices such as laptops, desktops, tablets, servers, premium 

smartphones, mobile workstations and accessories ensures that such devices are similar to new, in terms of both 

performance and aesthetics, and able to offer laptops at one-third price of new devices and other devices like desktops, 

tablets, servers, premium smartphones, mobile workstations and accessories at 35-50% price of new devices. 

The companyôs transformational advantage lies in its ability to build trust with stakeholders through a 1 to 3 years 

warranty, making it a trusted brand for resale channel partners, large format retailers (LFRs), marketplaces, and 

distributors. It also offers best-in-class service, with a device customization facility for óconfiguration to orderô and 

strong after-sales support.  

Through its website and online marketplace, Electronics Bazaar offers budget-conscious MSMEs and startups the 

opportunity to optimize their IT investments by purchasing high-quality, Microsoft Authorised Refurbished ICT 

device. Electronics Bazaar is Indiaôs largest Microsoft Authorised Refurbisher, in terms of refurbishing capability as 

of FY24. These products not only reduce capital expenditure but also offer savings on hardware and software licenses. 

As one of the top brands in the refurbished PC space, the company ensures that customers have access to reliable 

refurbished products, all backed by comprehensive warranties, at affordable prices. 

In addressing concerns such as lack of transparency, quality assurance, and the uncertainty surrounding a gadgetôs 

authenticity, Electronics Bazaar provides an easy-to-scale solution. With its emphasis on transparency and quality, the 

company continues to set industry standards while making refurbished electronics a smart, sustainable choice for 

businesses and individuals alike. 

Electronics Bazaarôs business model revolves around sourcing used products from corporates, banks, leasing 

companies, and OEMs, which are then sold through multiple channels, including a robust online platform, over 

multiple retail partners, and services & fintech solutions. The company provides additional services such as warranties, 

onsite installation, leasing options, and assured buyback. Electronics Bazaar is Indiaôs largest refurbisher of laptops 

and desktops and among the largest refurbishers of ICT devices overall both globally and in India in terms of value as 

of 31st March 2024. Electronics Bazaarôs refurbished laptops are typically available at one-third of the price of new 

devices. 
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4.2 Operational benchmarking 

Electronics Bazaar operates in the refurbishment of all three ï phone, laptop and desktop, with its sales presence across 

both offline and online channels. It has the widest presence, when compared to its peers, that spread across 35 

countries. Electronics Bazaar is one of the few companies i.e. pioneered the concept of warranty for the refurbished 

ICT Devices to provide comfort and trust to customers and are still industry leading the warranty terms.  
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4.3 Financial benchmarking: 

From FY22-24 while global refurbished consumer electronics devices market grew at 10% whereas Electronics Bazaar 

revenue from operations increased at a CAGR of 48%.  
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Parameters Company FY22 FY23 FY24 H1FY25 

Revenue from 

operations (INR M) 

Electronics Bazaar 5,204.95 6,595.42 11,381.38 6,079.62 

New Jaisa 279.19 445.30 617.32 337.23 

Close the Loop ̂ 6,264.47 12,142.17 19,022.62 NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ 12,883.37 12,857.97 12,089.92 4,763.09 

 

Gross margin 

(%) 

Electronics Bazaar 11.84% 15.34% 12.31% 16.88% 

New Jaisa 31.69% 43.40% 46.67% 44.62% 

Close the Loop̂ 29.99% 35.01% 37.59% NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ 30.40% 26.30% 27.70% 29.07% 

 

EBITDA  

(INR M)  

Electronics Bazaar 346.70 500.40 849.04 633.69 

New Jaisa 30.18 87.39 89.38 52.05 

Close the Loop̂ 638.49 2,026.67 4,132.49 NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ -907.00 466.95 318.09 159.93 

 

EBITDA (%)  Electronics Bazaar 6.66% 7.59% 7.46% 10.42% 

New Jaisa 10.81% 19.62% 14.48% 15.44% 

Close the Loop̂ 10.19% 16.69% 21.72% NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ -7.04% 3.63% 2.63% 3.36% 

 

PAT (INR M)  Electronics Bazaar 217.70 324.28 523.05 352.12 

New Jaisa 18.02 67.36 63.18 33.93 

Close the Loop̂ 410.71 1,093.15 997.39 NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ -1,073.13 -419.07 -606.53 -255.96 

  

PAT (%)  Electronics Bazaar 4.18% 4.92% 4.60% 5.79% 

New Jaisa 6.45% 15.13% 10.23% 10.06% 

Close the Loop̂ 6.56% 9.00% 5.24% NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ -8.33% -3.26% -5.02% -5.37% 

  

ROE* 

(%) 

Electronics Bazaar 27.36% 28.97% 31.96% 17.76% 

New Jaisa 70.78% 72.42% 11.44% 3.84% 

Close the Loop̂ 8.64% 9.86% 7.89% NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ -49.93% -24.23% -55.82% -30.84% 

 

ROCE**  

(%) 

Electronics Bazaar 18.06% 17.91% 16.72% 8.43% 

New Jaisa 68.58% 51.98% 13.26% 4.14% 

Close the Loop ̂ 6.19% 12.06% 15.79% NA 

MusicMagpiê  ̂ -54.85% -2.53% -36.72% -6.45% 
Note(s): 

Gross Margin%= Gross margin / Revenue from operations; Gross margin = Revenue from operations ï Cost of materials consumed, Purchases of 

Stock In Trade and Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress 
EBITDA = Restated Profit Before Tax (before exceptional items) + Finance Cost + Depreciation and Amortization  

EBITDA Margin = EBITDA / Revenue from operations 

PAT Margin = PAT / Revenue from operations 
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ROE = PAT attributable to owners of company / Shareholders Equity; *ROE for H1FY25 is not annualized 

ROCE = EBIT / Capital employed; EBIT = EBITDA - Depreciation and Amortization and impairment of goodwill, Capital employed = total equity 

+ borrowings + current maturities of long term borrowings; **ROCE for H1FY25 is not annualized 
^Close the loop financials are June end basis instead of March end basis 

^^MusicMagpie financials indicated are calendar year basis 

4.4 Key threats and challenges to the refurbishment industry  

¶ Varied quality and standards: The refurbishment industry lacks uniform standards, leading to significant 

discrepancies in product quality and performance across different providers. 

¶ Technological obsolescence: Rapid advancements in semiconductor technology and new chip architectures 

can render refurbished devices obsolete, as older models might have limitation in their functionality and 

market appeal. 

¶ Lack of awareness: A substantial number of consumers are unfamiliar with the advantages of refurbished 

products, such as lower costs and reduced environmental impact, which hinder market growth. 

¶ Consumer trust: Establishing trust in refurbished electronics is vital, as customers often worry about hidden 

defects and the overall longevity of these products. 

¶ Data security: Implementing effective data erasure processes is a major challenge in the refurbished 

electronics industry, as inadequate removal of previous user data can lead to serious privacy risks and 

diminish consumer confidence in selling laptops to refurbished players. 

¶ Limited warranty:  Refurbished products typically come with shorter warranties than new items, which can 

lead to hesitance among consumers concerned about potential future repair costs. 

¶ Perception of inferiority and consumer mistrust: The belief that refurbished products are subpar fosters 

skepticism about their reliability and durability compared to new models, requiring targeted marketing to 

educate consumers and build trust in refurbished electronics. 
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OUR BUSINESS 

Unless otherwise stated, references in this section to ñweò, ñourò or ñusò (including in the context of any financial information) 

are to the Company along with its Subsidiaries, on a consolidated basis and references to our ñCompanyò refers to GNG 

Electronics Limited on a standalone basis. To obtain a complete understanding of our Company and business, prospective 

investors should read this section in conjunction with ñRisk Factorsò, ñIndustry Overviewò, ñFinancial Informationò and 

ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 26, 116, 237 and 303, 

respectively as well as financial and other information contained in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus as a whole. Additionally, 

please refer to ñDefinitions and Abbreviationsò on page 1 for definition of certain terms used in this section. 

  

Some of the information in the following section, especially information with respect to our plans and strategies, consists of 

certain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results may differ materially from those 

expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. You should read the section ñForward-Looking Statementsò on 

page 16 for a discussion of the risks and uncertainties related to those statements and the section ñRisk Factorsò on page 26 

for a discussion of certain risks that may affect our business, financial condition, or results of operations and the ñFinancial 

Informationò and ñManagementôs Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsò on pages 237 

and 303, respectively, for a discussion of certain factors that may affect our business, financial condition or results of 

operations.  

Our Companyôs financial year commences on April 1 and ends on March 31 of the immediately subsequent year, and references 

to a particular fiscal year are to the 12 months ended March 31 of that particular year. Unless otherwise indicated or the 

context otherwise requires, the financial information for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 

2023 and Fiscal 2022, included herein is based on or derived from our Restated Consolidated Financial Information included 

in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus. For details, please see ñRestated Consolidated Financial Informationò on page 237. The 

Restated Consolidated Financial Information is based on our audited financial statements and is restated in accordance with 

the Companies Act, 2013, and the SEBI ICDR Regulations. We have also included various operational and financial 

performance indicators in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, some of which have not been derived from our Restated 

Consolidated Financial Information. The manner of calculation and presentation of some of the operational and financial 

performance indicators, and the assumptions and estimates used in such calculation, may vary from that used by other 

companies in India and other jurisdictions.  

Industry and market data used in this section have been extracted from the 1Lattice Report, which has been exclusively 

commissioned and paid for by our Company in connection with the Offer, for the purposes of confirming our understanding of 

the industry in which we operate. 1Lattice Report is not, and has not in the past, been engaged or interested in the formation, 

or promotion, or management, of our Company. Further, it is an independent agency and neither our Company, nor our 

Directors, Promoters, Key Managerial Personnel, Senior Management, and Subsidiaries, nor the BRLMs are a related party 

to 1Lattice Report as per the definition of ñrelated partyò under the Companies Act, 2013. The 1Lattice Report will be available 

on the website of our Company at https://www.electronicsbazaar.com/investor from the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus until the Bid/Offer Closing Date and has also been included in ñMaterial Contracts and Documents for Inspection 

ï Material Documentsò on page 404. The data included herein includes excerpts from the 1Lattice Report and may have been 

re-ordered by us for the purposes of presentation. Unless otherwise indicated, all financial, operational, industry and other 

related information derived from the 1Lattice Report and included herein with respect to any particular year, refers to such 

information for the relevant Financial Year.  

For further details and risks in relation to the 1Lattice Report, see ñRisk Factors ï Certain sections of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus disclose information from the 1Lattice Report which has been prepared exclusively for the Offer and commissioned 

by our Company and paid for by our Company exclusively in connection with the Offer, and any reliance on such information 

for making an investment decision in the Offer is subject to inherent risks.ò on page 56.  

Overview 

We are Indiaôs largest refurbisher of laptops and desktops and among the largest refurbishers of ICT Devices overall, both 

globally and in India with significant presence across India, USA, Europe, Africa and UAE, in terms of value, as of March 31, 

2024 (Source: 1Lattice Report). We follow a repair-over-replacement approach, which provides cost advantages and helps 

achieve true sustainability by reducing carbon footprint.  

We are Indiaôs largest Microsoft Authorised Refurbisher, in terms of refurbishing capability, as of Fiscal 2024 (Source: 1Lattice 

Report). We are also the IT asset disposal partner for Indiaôs second ï largest software company, in terms of market 

capitalisation as of Calendar Year 2024, procuring their used IT assets (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

The global refurbished personal computer market grew from US$ 9.7 billion in CY18 to US$ 14.4 billion in CY23, reflecting 

an 8% CAGR, and is projected to reach US$ 38.3 billion by CY28, at 22%. Similarly, the Indian refurbished PC market grew 

from US$ 0.2 billion in FY19 to US$ 0.8 billion in FY24, showing a 27% CAGR, and is expected to reach US$ 3.3 billion by 

FY29, at a CAGR of 33%. A common trend in both the Indian and global markets is the increasing preference for refurbished 
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devices over ñas-is usedò devices. In India, the organized market share grew from approximately 5% in FY19 to 11% in FY24, 

with a robust CAGR of 33%. This share is projected to further expand to 32% by FY29, at an impressive CAGR of 42%. Set 

below is a chart the comparative growth of our Company and global refurbished customers electronics device market (Source: 

1Lattice Report).  

 

(Source: 1Lattice Report) 

We operate under the brand ñElectronics Bazaarò, with presence across the full refurbishment value chain i.e., from sourcing 

to refurbishment to sales, to after ï sale services and providing warranty. We solve customersô requirement of affordable, 

reliable and premium ICT Devices which are as good as new devices, both functionally and aesthetically, and are backed by 

proven warranty. We also provide tailor ï made solutions for our customers. Our comprehensive process of refurbishment of 

ICT Devices such as laptops, desktops, tablets, servers, premium smartphones, mobile workstations and accessories ensures 

that such devices are similar to new in terms of both performance and aesthetics, and able to offer laptops at one-third price of 

new devices and other devices like desktops, tablets, servers, premium smart phones, mobile workstations and accessories at 

35-50% price of new devices (Source: 1Lattice Report). We are one of the few companies which pioneered the concept of 

warranty for the refurbished ICT Devices to provide comfort and trust to our customers and are still offering industry leading 

warranty terms (Source: 1Lattice Report). The ICT Devices refurbished by us sell at a premium to other player in the industry 

due to superior quality of products and our ability to provide proven and reliable warranty solutions (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

Set forth below is the data in relation to revenue contribution from our ICT Devices for the years/period indicated: 

Particulars As of six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operation 

Amount Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentage 

of revenue 

from 

operations 

(  million) (%) (  million) (%) (  million) (%) (  million) (%) 

Revenue from sale of 

laptops 

4,595.38 75.59 7,724.16 67.87 5,274.58 79.97 4,638.83 89.12 

Revenue from others* 1,484.24 24.41 3,657.22 32.13 1,320.84 20.03 566.12 10.88 

Total revenue from 

operations 

6,079.62 100.00 11,381.38 100.00 6,595.42 100.00 5,204.95 100.00 

*Includes desktops, tablets, servers, premium smart phones, mobile workstations and accessories. 

 

Set forth are the details of the revenue generated from sale of products, incentive income and leasing within India and revenue 

generated by us from sale of products outside India for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 

2023 and Fiscal 2022: 

(  in million) 
Particulars As at September 30, 2024 As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

Within India      

Sale of Product 1,393.02  4,674.65 3,119.69 2,997.84 

Incentive Income 48.49  105.63 143.23 114.74 

Leasing 38.79  3.62 -  -  

Total Within India  1,480.30  4,783.90 3,262.92 3,112.58 
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Particulars As at September 30, 2024 As at March 31, 

2024 

As at March 31, 

2023 

As at March 31, 

2022 

Outside India     

Sales 4,599.32  6,597.48 3,332.50  2,092.37  

Total 6,079.62  11,381.38 6,595.42 5,204.95  

 

We are also a certified refurbishment partner with Lenovo and HP, which are top two global brands, in terms of market share 

of 24% and 21%, respectively, as of CY 2023 (Source: 1Lattice Report). Additionally, we serve as IT asset disposition 

(ñITADò) partners for leasing companies, IT consulting companies and banks as we meet their sustainability and data privacy 

requirements.  

We offer other value ï added services such as ITAD and e ï waste management services, warranties, doorstep service, onïsite 

installation, flexible pay options, easy upgrades, assured buyback programmes and buyback programmes for refurbished ICT 

Devices. We provide tailored buyback solutions for laptops and desktops to help large format retail stores such as Vijay Sales 

(India) Private Limited (ñVijay Salesò) and OEM brand stores such as HP India Sales Private Limited (ñHPò) and Lenovo 

Global Technology (India) Private Limited (ñLenovoò) to run efficient, customer ï friendly buyback programs facilitating sale 

of new devices. We also offer other categories of ICT Devices such as open ï box and brand new ICT Devices, providing 

customers with a range of options that cater to different needs and budgets. In addition, we also offer ICT Devices customised 

to the customer specifications and requirements. Moreover, we offer a wide range of stock keeping units (ñSKUsò) and as of 

September 30, 2024, our portfolio included 4,996 SKUs.  

We have sales network with our refurbished ICT Devices being sold in 35 countries as of September 30, 2024. Our sales 

network comprises 3,265 touchpoints, in India and globally, as of September 30, 2024. These touchpoints include sale of ICT 

Devices through IT Solutions Providers/ Value Added Resellers, System Integrators, E-Tailers, Rental and Leasing Companies 

and Distributors/Aggregators. We even supply to global refurbishment companies including US based companies such as Joy 

Systems Inc, HUBX LLC, PlanITROI LLC, and Europe based companies such as PhoenixRM Ltd (Trading as GreenIT), ATX 

Computers Group, who procure from us on account of our quality, skill set and cost advantages. Additionally in India, among 

other prominent names, we supply to HP India Sales Private Limited, Lenovo Global Technology (India) Private Limited and 

Vijay Sales (India) Private Limited.  

Set forth below is the data in relation to the growth of our customers for the years/period indicated: 

Particulars As of six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Number of customers 3,265 3,252 1,833 1,263 

 

Similarly, we have a multi ï channel global procurement network of 447 suppliers supported by an extensive procurement 

network in India and across the globe. Our procurement network comprises corporates, consulting companies, intermediaries, 

recyclers, refurbishment partners, educational institutes, leasing companies, NBFCs, large format retail stores and OEM brand 

stores, as of September 30, 2024. As refurbishers, we also enable HP and Lenovo for their assets/devices recovery services 

which they offer to their corporate customers which also helps them enable sale of new devices. Our procurement partners, 

among other prominent names, include USA based Iron Mountain and Apto Solutions Inc; Australia based Green Box Group 

Pty Ltd and Renew IT Pty Ltd; HP, Lenovo, Microsoft, Tata Capital Limited, and Steller Information Technology Private 

Limited (BitRaser), . We also have a service network comprising in house engineers, field engineers, on site engineers and we 

also enable Value Added Resellers and System Integrators to service our customers across India. Set forth below is the data in 

relation to the count of our procurement partners for the years/period indicated: 

Particulars As of six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Count of procurement 

partners 
447 356 265 157 

 

We are a Company with domestic and international operations, with five refurbishing facilities located across India, USA and 

UAE. We have one facility in Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, one facility in Dallas, Texas, USA and three facilities in 

Sharjah, UAE, aggregating to 58,127.82 sq. ft. Each of our facilities is equipped with extensive refurbishing capabilities which 

includes not only screening and parts repair (L1 and L2 activities) but also motherboard repairs (L3 activities) along with 

keyboard reprinting, paint, fabrication and cosmetic work. We are amongst few companies globally, specialising in LCD repairs 

including repolarisation and light guide plate correction (ñLGPò) (Source: 1Lattice Report).  

We also have an office in Netherlands housed in one of our Subsidiaries, Electronics Bazaar BV. Our facilities are strategically 

located to cater to regional markets while maintaining a global reach across India, Middle East, Europe, Africa and USA. Our 

facility in India adheres to internationally recognized quality management standards, including ISO 9001:2015 for quality 

management, ISO 27001:2013 for information security, ISO 14001:2015 for environmental management and ISO 45001:2018 

for occupational health and safety. Additionally, we have ñExtended Producer Responsibilityò certification from Central 
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Pollution Control Board and ñResponsible Recycling Version 3ò certification from Sustainable Electronics Recycling 

International (ñSERIò). Such certifications highlight that our processes are not only efficient but also aligned with global 

industry practices. For details of other awards and certifications, ñHistory and Certain Corporate Matters ïAwards, 

Accreditations and Recognitionsò on page 204.  

Our Promoter and founder, Sharad Khandelwal, has 29 years of experience in the information and communication technology 

industry, playing a pivotal role in shaping our vision for affordable and reliable refurbished ICT Devices. We have expanded 

our focus towards modern technology and sustainable practices under his leadership and guidance. He is a member of the 

Institute of Chartered Accountant of India (ICAI) and held all India rank six in the final examination conducted by ICAI during 

the year 1994. His deep understanding of the industry, combined with his management skills, has enabled us to position our 

Company as one of the key players in the refurbished ICT Devices industry. His leadership plays a crucial role in strategic 

decisions, overseeing key business functions, contributing to our growth and operational efficiency. He is also supported by an 

international team of Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Management Personnel, who collectively bring extensive expertise 

across various business functions, including finance, compliance, business expansion, project management, and engineering. 

Additionally, the team possesses knowledge and expertise in business development, supply chain management, and operations, 

having contributed to the growth of renowned companies in the consumer electronics sector. Their combined experience ensures 

a quick execution and well ï rounded leadership that drives operational excellence and strategic growth for the Company. For 

further details, refer to ñOur Managementò on page 214. 

The following table sets forth certain financial and operational information for the years / period indicated: 

 
(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from Operations (1)  6,079.62 11,381.38 6,595.42  5,204.95  

Gross Margin (2) 1,026.22  1,401.52  1,011.45  616.51  

Gross Margin (%) (3) 16.88% 12.31% 15.34% 11.84% 

EBITDA(4) 633.69  849.04  500.40  346.70  

EBITDA Margin (%) (5) 10.42% 7.46% 7.59% 6.66% 

PAT(6) 352.12  523.05  324.28  217.70  

PAT Margin (%) (7)  5.79% 4.60% 4.92% 4.18% 

RoE (%) (8)* 17.76% 31.96% 28.97% 27.36% 

ROCE (%) (9)* 8.43% 16.72% 17.91% 18.06% 

Net Working Capital (no. of days) (10) 146  42  61  60  

Property, plant and equipment (Gross) 

turnover ratio (11)* 

15.95 31.97 60.65 51.73 

Revenue split by geography 6,079.62 11,381.38  6,595.42  5,204.95  

- Within India 1,480.30  4,783.90  3,262.92  3,112.58  

- Outside India  4,599.32  6,597.48  3,332.50  2,092.37  

Volume of devices refurbished (no.) 

(12) 

2,59,628  3,69,320  2,48,135  1,95,651  

No. of customers served (no.) (13) 3,265  3,252  1,833  1,263  

No. of procurement partners (no.) (14) 447  356  265  157  
*Not annualized. 

. 

Notes: 

1. Revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

2. Gross Margin is calculated as revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information minus cost of materials consumed, purchases 

of stock in trade and changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress. 

3. Gross Margin (%) is computed as material margin divided by revenue from operations *100. 

4. EBITDA is calculated as restated profit before tax (before exceptional items) plus finance costs and depreciation and amortization expenses. 

5. EBITDA Margin (%) is computed as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations*100. 

6. Restated profit for the year as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

7. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by Revenue from Operation. 

8. Return on Equity (%) is calculated as PAT attributable to owners of the Company as a % Shareholdersô equity. 

9. ROCE is calculated as EBIT as a % of capital employed. EBIT is calculated as EBITDA minus depreciation and amortization and impairment of goodwill. 

Capital employed including non controlling interest refers to sum of total equity plus borrowings plus current maturities of long term borrowings. 

10. Net Working Capital (no. of days) are calculated by dividing net working capital by revenues from operation multiplied by 365. Net working capital 

amount is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. 

11. Property, plant and equipment (gross) turnover ratio is calculated by dividing revenues from operation by gross block value of property, plant and 

equipment as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

12. Volume of devices refurbished (Nos) is calculated as sum of total numbers of ICT devices refurbished by the Company during the period. 

13. No. of customers served (Nos.) is calculated as sum of customers invoiced by the Company during the period. 

14. No. of procurement partners (Nos.) is calculated as sum of procurement partners from which the Company had purchases during the period. 
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Our Strengths 

Indiaôs largest refurbisher of laptops and desktops and among the largest refurbishers of ICT Devices overall, both globally 

and in India 

We are Indiaôs largest refurbisher of laptops and desktops and among the largest refurbishers of ICT Devices overall, both 

globally and in India, with significant presence across India, USA, Europe, Africa and UAE , in terms of value, as of March 

31, 2024 (Source: 1Lattice Report). Refurbishment industry is uniquely placed to grow even in downcycles of economic growth 

as it serves the replacement demand of new devices with affordable solutions (Source: 1Lattice Report). The used and 

refurbished laptop market in key geographies such as India, USA and Europe is undergoing a significant shift towards organized 

players. However, even the organised market remains fragmented with no player occupying >5% of the market and a large 

number of small-scale outlets with limited reach and refurbishment capacity (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

Our refurbished laptops are typically available at one ï third the price of new devices and are as good as new devices both 

functionally and aesthetically and come with one to three years warranty, that further enhance buyer confidence (Source: 

1Lattice Report). This makes our refurbished laptops a strong and compelling proposition for a wide range of users seeking 

reliable performance at a significantly lower cost. We have a strong online visibility, which is demonstrated by consistent 

presence amongst top five search results on various search engines. 

Our operations are spread across 35 countries in North America, South America, Asia, Asia Pacific, Europe, Africa and Middle 

East, as on September 30, 2024, and supported by five facilities situated in India, USA and UAE, each strategically located to 

cater to regional demand, reduce freight costs, optimise delivery time and increase operational efficiency. We also have a 

service network comprising in house engineers, field engineers, on site engineers and we also enable Value Added Resellers 

and System Integrators to service our customers.  

With a strong presence in domestic and international operations, ñElectronics Bazaarò is dedicated to promoting digital 

inclusivity by making technology accessible and affordable. This promotes and helps education, healthcare, artificial 

intelligence adoption, affordable and reliable technology for start-ups, small and medium enterprises. We firmly believe that 

reuse is the best form of recycling. Therefore, we promote eco ï friendly practices by extending the lifecycle of ICT Devices 

for further use by refurbishing such ICT Devices, reducing eï waste, making technology more sustainable and also helping 

corporates achieve their sustainability goals.  

As on September 30, 2024, we have a comprehensive portfolio of 4,996 SKUs that we offer. Our robust refurbishing capabilities 

and streamlined processes allow us to offer competitive pricing. For Distributors and Value Added Resellers, we ensure a 

consistent supply of wider range of quality ICT Devices, complemented by adjacent services such as product warranties, after-

sales support, competitive commercial terms, all supported by our large-scale and global operations.  

Target based approach for implementation of extended producer responsibility (ñEPRò) has been adopted in the E-Waste 

(Management) Rules, 2022 which stipulate phase wise collection target to producers for the collection of e-waste, either in 

number or weight, which shall be 60% of the estimated quantity of waste generation during FY23-24 and FY24-25 followed 

by 70% during FY25-26 and FY26-27, 80% during FY27-28. This progressive approach aims to steadily improve recycling 

rates and foster sustainable practices in e-waste management. (Source: 1Lattice Report). We have also received an ñExtended 

Producer Responsibilityò certification from Central Pollution Control Board and ñResponsible Recycling Version 3ò 

certification from SERI. We are also authorised to issue EPR certificates to our procurement partners by Central Pollution 

Control Board which is required for sustainability compliance and can also be monetised.  

Our extensive experience has allowed us to establish a strong market presence, making us a trusted name in the industry. At the 

core of our business philosophy are trust and reliability. With nearly a decade of experience in the refurbished ICT Devices, we 

have cultivated an ethos for delivering value while fostering long-term relationships with our clients. Our proven track record, 

combined with a strong commitment to customer satisfaction and innovation, positions us as a trusted player in the refurbished 

ICT market. 

Strong global supply chain, established sourcing base with long tail of vendors and wide customer base 

Our depth in procurement, refurbishment and sales puts us at a definite advantage. The pricing strength comes from our ability 

to ñbuy better, refurbish better and sell betterò. We have Value Added Reseller network, with our refurbished ICT Devices 

being sold in 35 countries as of September 30, 2024. Our sales network comprises, 3,265 touchpoints in India and globally, as 

of September 30, 2024.  

This reach is further supported by VAR partners who sell to corporates and others. We are one of the preferred partners to 

Value Added Resellers, distributors and other customers alike.  
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Further, set out below is a map indicating our sales and procurement presence and our global footprint:  

 

This multi-channel and multi-geography presence mitigates channel or geography specific risk. 

Our facility in India is also a certified refurbishment facility for both Lenovo and HP and by virtue of which we are also a 

certified refurbishment partner with them, which are top two global brands, in terms of market share of 24% and 21%, 

respectively, as of CY 2023, and largest authorised refurbisher for Microsoft in India in terms of refurbishing capability as of 

Fiscal 2024 (Source: 1Lattice Report). Additionally, we serve as ITAD partners of leasing companies, IT consulting companies 

and banks as we meet their sustainability and data privacy requirements. Our refurbished ICT Devices are subject to periodic 

audits by our customers, which ensures that our customers are able to confirm sustained quality of our facility and processes. 

In addition to such audits by our customers from time to time, we also conduct in ï house quality testing of our products to 

ensure that the quality and standard of products remains in compliance with our customerôs expectations.  

Additionally, we maintain a multi ï channel procurement network in India and globally. As of September 30, 2024, we have a 

procurement network comprising corporates, consulting companies, intermediaries, recyclers, refurbishment partners, 

educational institutes, leasing companies, NBFCs, large format retail stores such as Vijay Sales and OEM brand stores such as 

HP and Lenovo. We have a well ï developed procurement network that contribute to the overall sourcing strategy. This 

approach can enhance flexibility, reduce risk and foster innovation by leveraging a wide variety of resources. 

Our other corporate vendors include organisation such as Tata Capital Limited, Steller Information Technology Private Limited 

(BitRaser), HP, Lenovo and Microsoft.  

Our longstanding relationships with established customers have contributed to our success thus far and will continue to be a 

key driver of our future growth. They will not only help us expand our market share but also facilitate our entry into new 

markets, further solidifying our position as one of the global leader in the refurbished ICT industry (Source: 1Lattice Report).  

We have strong relationships with global brands such as HP and Lenovo of one year and eight months respectively. We help 

them run efficient and customer-friendly buyback programs facilitating sale of new devices. The Company facilitates buyback 

and trade-in programs through the HP and Lenovo brands and large format retail stores, enabling customers to exchange their 

used devices for new devices under this initiative. As part of this program, the pricing of used devices is determined based on 

their configuration and condition. As on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, 9,247 units have been bought back. This 

association also helps us with added advantages such as revenue visibility, enhanced industry goodwill, greater customer trust 

and assurance of product quality. Further, our partnerships with global brands such as HP and Lenovo as an authorized 

refurbishment partner provide us with added sourcing and sales advantages. It enhances our credibility and further expands our 

market reach, allowing us to deliver significant value to our customers.  
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We have established a robust supply chain that facilitates smooth operations from procurement of used ICT Devices to the 

delivery of refurbished ICT Devices. This capability is reflected in our Restated Consolidated Financial Information, 

demonstrating no inventory write offs and no bad debt, evidencing the quality of our relationships and processes and strength 

of our supply chain. This multi - channel approach ensures that we can cater to diverse customer needs, providing high-quality 

refurbished products with ease and convenience across multiple touchpoints.  

While ecommerce space for refurbished products is evolving in India, it has matured in European and North American markets 

(Source:1Lattice Report). We have established a foothold in the ecommerce industry in North America and European markets 

and are high-rated on multiple ecommerce platforms. To further enhance our brand recognition and boost sales, we have 

invested in comprehensive marketing strategies through online channels. Our online strategies include search engine discovery 

advertisements, lead generation campaigns, and promotion messages. 

Similarly, our offline strategies include corporate tie-ups, brand collaborations, event participation, participation in and 

sponsorship for the trade shows, print advertisements and in-store branding. This backed by our quality and service helped us 

create repeat business from VARs and distribution partners. 

A key driver of our success is our established and efficient supply chain, which ensures a consistent availability of wide range 

of ICT Devices and timely deliveries to our customers. We have developed a streamlined process that encompasses all stages 

of operations, from procurement and refurbishment to distribution, ensuring consistent quality at every phase. 

Well - established refurbishing capabilities and state ï of - art infrastructure, with focus on quality  

We operate five refurbishing facilities with one facility located in Navi Mumbai, India; three in Sharjah, UAE; and one in 

Texas, USA having a cumulative area of 58,127.82 sq. ft. We have one of the largest facilities among Indian ICT refurbishes, 

with a high-level of integration (Source:1Lattice Report). Our facility in Sharjah, UAE is located in Sharjah Free Zone which 

offers several benefits including in house accommodation to the employees. All our facilities are equipped with round-the-clock 

surveillance, emergency alarm systems and advanced anti-theft sensors. The strategic positioning of these facilities near major 

markets provides us with significant cost and logistical advantages, allowing for efficient operations and timely delivery. These 

advanced facilities are equipped with technology and manpower, enabling us to handle high volumes of products efficiently 

while ensuring quality control throughout the refurbishment process. This global presence allows us to serve customers in 

multiple countries with ease and reliability, and also exploit huge global market opportunities.  

All our refurbishing facilities have the capabilities to refurbish a wide variety of products, including laptops, desktops, premium 

smart phones and tablets. This flexibility allows us to adapt quickly to market demands for specific product categories, ensuring 

we meet customer needs efficiently. Each of our facilities is equipped with extensive refurbishing capabilities which include 

not only screening and parts repair (L1 and L2 activities) but also motherboard repairs (L3 activities) along with keyboard 

reprinting, paint, fabrication and cosmetic work. We are amongst few companies globally specialising in LCD repairs including 

repolarisation and light guide plate (LGP) correction (Source: 1Lattice Report). This comprehensive approach ensures that each 

device not only functions optimally but also meet aesthetic standards, providing our customers with devices that are of superior 

quality and highly reliable. We have developed in house process for various aspects of refurbishment such as device screening, 

refurbishment planning, quality control, inventory management and tracking of refurbishment process. We perform drive 

wiping, drive degaussing, and hard drive shredding. The granularity of our operations presents us with a strong competitive 

advantage and this model is difficult to replicate. 

Further, we execute data sanitization procedures on devices in strict accordance with, among other prominent methods, R2 V3, 

NIST 800 guidelines, US -DoD 5200, Peter Gutmann and US Army AR 380, while leveraging advanced BitRaser software for 

data erasure. We have also obtained ISO 27001 certification, an international standard for information security management 

systems, solidifying our commitment towards proper data sanitization and integrity.  

For the year ended March 31, 2024, we refurbished 369,320 ICT Devices. To assure quality to our customers, we have identified 

processes, which include screening of procured products, pre-repair checks, a 21-step refurbishing process, post repair quality 

checks and packaging. For further details, please see ñ- Our Refurbishment Processò on page 185. Further, high-level cosmetic 

skill set processes damaged pieces to like-new condition with trained and skilled technicians who are proficient in restoring the 

ICT Devices to like original state with our Companyôs multi-step processes. Furthermore, our IT systems are significant to our 

business, and we continuously implement the latest technologies to support our operations. Additionally, we regularly conduct 

training sessions to our employees which covers critical areas, including internal and external parts overview, aesthetic and 

functional enhancements, advanced troubleshooting and LCD refurbishing. As of September 30, 2024, we have trained 610 

employees and the employees received a cumulative total of 10,980 hours of training on building technical expertise. In 

addition, we conduct regular workshops on topics such as health and safety, ergonomics, technical skills, software and firmware 

updates and training on new tools and equipment. These trainings and workshop initiatives underscore our Companyôs 

commitment to maintain high ï quality standards in refurbishment processes. 

We continuously strengthen our expertise by providing various in-house trainings to our workforce to strengthen their skillsets 

and keep them updated with the latest changes in the technologies and processes to maintain quality standards. These training 
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sessions cover several key areas, including an introduction to cosmetic checks (such as inspecting for scratches, fitting of parts, 

finishing details, and screw placement), as well as functional diagnosis (such as testing the speaker, microphone, touchpad, 

LED, battery, and other components) and overall refurbishment of devices.  

Our refurbishing infrastructure is equipped with the latest technology, ensuring we maintain quality standards throughout our 

operations. Our facility in Navi Mumbai, India, adheres to internationally recognized quality management standards, including 

ISO 9001:2015 for quality management, ISO 27001:2013 for information security, ISO 14001:2015 for environmental 

management, and ISO 45001:2018 for occupational health and safety. We have also received an ñExtended Producer 

Responsibilityò certification from Central Pollution Control Board. For facilities across the globe, we have obtained 

ñResponsible Recycling Version 3ò certification from SERI. Such certifications highlight that our processes are not only 

efficient but are also aligned with global best practices. We are also a government certified refurbisher for activities of 

collection, segregation, refurbishment and dismantling e-waste.  

Our facility in Navi Mumbai, India has also been audited by global team of HP and Lenovo and is also certified as authorised 

HP and Lenovo refurbishment facility. 

Well positioned to harness global shift to sustainability and growing focus on ESG  

Since our commencement of refurbishing operations in 2014, we have established a strong foothold in the ICT Devices industry, 

driven by a management team with a vast experience in this industry. Our expertise allows us to navigate the complexities of 

the market and consistently deliver high-quality products.  

The countries around the world are placing greater focus on Environmental, Social, and Governance (ñESGò) standards as 

sustainability becomes a global priority. One pressing issue is the growing volume of electronic waste (e-waste), with only a 

small portion currently being recycled (Source: 1Lattice Report). Refurbishing electronics offers a pricing coupled with 

extension of useful life solution, helping to reduce e-waste by extending the life of devices (Source: 1Lattice Report). Our 

refurbished ICT Devices, priced up to one third lower of new devices and backed by a one to three years warranty, provide 

consumers with an option that is both environmentally responsible and economically advantageous. By refurbishing and 

reintroducing electronics into the market, the demand for raw materials is reduced, and electronic waste is diverted from 

landfills. This contributes to more sustainable consumption and production practices, aligning with the broader goals of the 

circular economy. Through refurbishment, the environmental footprint of electronics is lessened, and valuable resources are 

kept in use, supporting the shift away from a disposable culture. The refurbished electronics market offers a value proposition 

for ESG wherein the environmental value is created by reusing and re-cycling parts which avoids emissions and material 

extraction. Target based approach for implementation of EPR has been adopted in the E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2022 

which stipulate phase wise collection target to producers for the collection of e-waste, either in number or weight, which shall 

be 60% of the estimated quantity of waste generation during FY23-24 and FY24-25. followed by 70% during FY25-26 and 

FY26-27, 80% during FY27-28. This progressive approach aims to steadily improve recycling rates and foster sustainable 

practices in e ï waste management (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

The refurbished electronics market offers a value proposition for ESG wherein the environmental value is created by reusing 

and re-cycling parts which avoids emissions and material extraction. (Source: 1Lattice Report) For example, the resources 

needed to create one new laptop amount to 1,200kg of mined and consumed earth materials and 250-330 kgs of CO2e is emitted 

during the manufacture of a new laptop. By opting for refurbished laptop, not only is resource consumption reduced, but e-

waste from disposed laptops which is typically disposed off in landfills is also avoided (Source: 1Lattice Report). From a waste 

management perspective, it prevents electronic waste being created, which is typically disposed off in landfills. E-waste in 

landfills can have several negative impacts on soil and surrounding areas such as contamination of groundwater, disruption of 

local ecosystems, degradation of soil quality leading to a decline in biodiversity in the area. Further, the refurbishment industry 

also creates job opportunities for skilled and unskilled labour (Source: 1Lattice Report). We adhere to stringent process control 

guidelines and international industry standards at our facilities in India, including ISO 14001 and ISO 9001:2015. These 

practices directly influence our capacity to issue EPR certificates.  

Our pricing coupled with the eco-friendly nature of our refurbishing, provides a twin solution for affordability and sustainability, 

which positions us well to harness the global shift to sustainable solutions. Our Company is actively promoting the recycling 

of surplus IT assets, aiming to consolidate and standardize the unorganized refurbished electronics market. As a government-

certified refurbisher, the Company stands out for its commitment to sustainability and quality. Our EPR certificate issued by 

the Central Pollution Control Board, reinforces its dedication to environmentally responsible operations. By actively pursuing 

ESG compliance, our Company not only mitigates environmental impact but also positions to capitalize on evolving business 

opportunities, markets such as Europe, provide incentives and benefits to companies that prioritize ESG standards (Source: 

1Lattice Report). 
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Experienced management team and qualified personnel with significant industry experience 

We are guided by an experienced leadership team, headed by our Promoter and Founder, Sharad Khandelwal, who has 29 years 

of experience in the information and communication technology industry. Under his leadership, we have grown into one of the 

leading players in the industry. 

Our management team comprises qualified professionals, many of whom have extensive background in business development, 

finance, operations, and other key areas. The senior management personnel bring a wealth of expertise in operations, design 

and development, finance, marketing, engineering, legal, human resources, and business development alongwith operating the 

international business. This diverse experience enables us to efficiently manage our operations and strategically explore new 

growth opportunities. For details, refer to ñOur Management ï Brief Profiles of our Directorsò and ñOur Management ï Brief 

profiles of our Key Managerial Personnel and Senior Managementò on pages 216 and 228, respectively.  

We are well-positioned to continue expanding our business and pursuing our vision of becoming the market leader in the 

refurbished electronics industry. Our personnel policies are aimed towards recruiting talented individuals, facilitating their 

integration, and promoting the development of their skills. In addition to regular compensation, statutory benefits and standard 

insurance coverage, we have instituted the ESOP Scheme to motivate and incentivize our employees. We rely on our qualified 

and experienced management to identify new avenues of growth and helps us to implement our business strategies in an efficient 

and quick manner. 

In addition to strong leadership, our workforce includes a skilled team of 894 refurbishing technicians as of September 30, 

2024. This ensures consistent quality and productivity as we continue to scale our operations. 

Track record of profitability and consistent financial performance 

We have established a consistent track record of financial performance reflecting operational efficiency. For the six months 

period ended September 30, 2024, and the financial years ending March 31, 2024, 2023, and 2022, our revenue from operations 

stood at 6,079.62 million, 11,381.38 million, 6,595.42 million, and 5,204.95 million, respectively. Our financial growth is 

further evidenced by continuous improvements in our balance sheet over the six months period ending September 30, 2024 and 

last three fiscal years. This reflects our ability to sustain profitability while expanding operations. 

The following table sets forth certain financial and operational information for the years / period indicated: 

(in  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars Six months period 

ended September 30, 

2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Revenue from Operations (1)  6,079.62 11,381.38 6,595.42  5,204.95  

Gross Margin (2) 1,026.22  1,401.52  1,011.45  616.51  

Gross Margin (%) (3) 16.88% 12.31% 15.34% 11.84% 

EBITDA(4) 633.69  849.04  500.40  346.70  

EBITDA Margin (%) (5) 10.42% 7.46% 7.59% 6.66% 

PAT(6) 352.12  523.05  324.28  217.70  

PAT Margin (%) (7)  5.79% 4.60% 4.92% 4.18% 

RoE (%) (8)* 17.76% 31.96% 28.97% 27.36% 

ROCE (%) (9)* 8.43% 16.72% 17.91% 18.06% 

Net Working Capital (no. of days) (10) 146  42  61  60  

Property, plant and equipment (Gross) 

turnover ratio (11)* 

15.95 31.97 60.65 51.73 

Revenue split by geography 6,079.62 11,381.38  6,595.42  5,204.95  

- Within India 1,480.30  4,783.90  3,262.92  3,112.58  

- Outside India  4,599.32  6,597.48  3,332.50  2,092.37  

Volume of devices refurbished (no.) 

(12) 

2,59,628  3,69,320  2,48,135  1,95,651  

No. of customers served (no.) (13) 3,265  3,252  1,833  1,263  

No. of procurement partners (no.) (14) 447  356  265  157  
*Not annualized. 

. 

Notes: 

1. Revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

2. Gross Margin is calculated as revenue from operations as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information minus cost of materials consumed, purchases 

of stock in trade and changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress. 

3. Gross Margin (%) is computed as material margin divided by revenue from operations *100. 

4. EBITDA is calculated as restated profit before tax (before exceptional items) plus finance costs and depreciation and amortization expenses. 

5. EBITDA Margin (%) is computed as EBITDA divided by revenue from operations*100. 

6. Restated profit for the year as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

7. PAT Margin (%) is calculated as restated profit for the year divided by Revenue from Operation. 
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8. Return on Equity (%) is calculated as PAT attributable to owners of the Company as a % Shareholdersô equity. 

9. ROCE is calculated as EBIT as a % of capital employed. EBIT is calculated as EBITDA minus depreciation and amortization and impairment of goodwill. 

Capital employed including non controlling interest refers to sum of total equity plus borrowings plus current maturities of long term borrowings. 

10. Net Working Capital (no. of days) are calculated by dividing net working capital by revenues from operation multiplied by 365. Net working capital 

amount is calculated as current assets less current liabilities. 

11. Property, plant and equipment (gross) turnover ratio is calculated by dividing revenues from operation by gross block value of property, plant and 

equipment as per Restated Consolidated Financial Information. 

12. Volume of devices refurbished (Nos) is calculated as sum of total numbers of ICT devices refurbished by the Company during the period. 

13. No. of customers served (Nos.) is calculated as sum of customers invoiced by the Company during the period. 

14. No. of procurement partners (Nos.) is calculated as sum of procurement partners from which the Company had purchases during the period. 

 

Our Strategies 

 

Expanding our footprint and increase our market presence in India and other countries to capitalize on the industry 

tailwinds  

The global used and refurbished electronics market grew from US$ 169.9B in CY18 to US$ 207.4B in CY23, at a CAGR of 

4%. By CY28, the market is expected to reach US$ 334.8 billion, with 10% CAGR as consumers and industries prioritize cost-

effective solutions. Similarly, the Indian refurbished market has seen significant growth, expanding from ~US$ 11.3B in FY19 

to ~US$ 16.7B in FY24, and is projected to reach ~US$ 35B by FY29, at a CAGR of 16% over FY24-29 (Source: 1Lattice 

Report).  

The global refurbished personal computer market grew from US$ 9.7 billion in CY18 to US$ 14.4 billion in CY23, reflecting 

an 8% CAGR, and is projected to reach US$ 38.3 billion by CY28, at 22%. Similarly, the Indian refurbished PC market grew 

from US$ 0.2 billion in FY19 to US$ 0.8 billion in FY24, showing a 27% CAGR, and is expected to reach US$ 3.3 billion by 

FY29, at a CAGR of 33%. A common trend in both the Indian and global markets is the increasing preference for refurbished 

devices over ñas-is usedò devices. However, even the organised market remains fragmented with no player occupying >5% of 

the market and a large number of small-scale outlets with limited reach and refurbishment capacity. In India, the organized 

market share grew from approximately 5% in FY19 to 11% in FY24, with a robust CAGR of 33%. (Source: 1Lattice Report) 

The demand for refurbished electronics is driven by various factors, including accelerated internet connectivity, access to 

artificial intelligence and digital access, shift towards environmentally sustainable products, shift towards digital economy 

including education and healthcare, affordability and cost effectiveness. Demand for refurbished electronics is on the rise in 

emerging and developed markets (Source: 1Lattice Report). 

With over a decade of experience in the ICT Devices refurbishment industry and modern and advanced facilities equipped with 

the latest technology, we are strategically positioned to offer ICT Devices at competitive prices and bringing process efficiency. 

This pricing leverage not only sets us apart from competitors but also reinforces our commitment to providing high-quality, 

affordable products. Due to these cost advantages, we offer quality refurbished ICT Devices at affordable prices in India and 

globally. By improving our offerings and providing a seamless customer experience, we aim to encourage clients to invest more 

with each transaction. We aim to further increase this through strengthening relationships, enhanced customised product 

features, and by expanding our service offerings, such as extended warranties, maintenance plans, and flexible financing 

options.  

Further, our expansion strategy involves tapping into both emerging markets and developed markets where the demand for 

high-quality, affordable refurbished electronics is on the rise (Source: 1Lattice Report). In line with the growth in demand for 

refurbished products, we intend to expand our presence both in India and globally. Historically, our customer base has increased 

from 1,263 in Fiscal 2022 to 1,833 in Fiscal 2023 to 3,252 in Fiscal 2024 to 3,265 as on September 30, 2024 and going forward, 

we plan to expand our customer base. We plan to penetrate deeper into geographies, establishing new relationships on the back 

of established credentials and leveraging more on existing customer network. We also intend to identify new channels and use 

cases to diversify and increase our customer base.  

This expansion is supported by our facilities located in India, USA and UAE, which give us the flexibility to scale and meet 

growing market demands efficiently and effectively access around 70% of global GDP from these strategic locations (Source: 

1Lattice Report). Our facility in the USA serves North and South America, while our UAE facility provides access to Europe, 

the Middle East, Africa, and the Asia-Pacific regions. Additionally, we have recently incorporated a subsidiary Electronics 

Bazaar BV, in Netherlands and have an office to cater to and penetrate in the European market. 

By deepening our penetration in existing markets and expanding in new markets, and expanding our customer base, we are well 

ï positioned to drive sustained growth. Our comprehensive approach ensures that we not only meet the immediate needs of our 

clients but also create lasting relationships that fuel long-term business success.  

By offering affordability coupled with quality, we intend to target retail consumers such as working professionals and students 

and end customers such as large corporates, small and medium-sized businesses, education, start-ups and other institutions. We 

plan to expand our presence globally by enhancing both our physical footprint and our online sales channels.  
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Enhancing procurement in India and other countries while parallelly strengthening brand relationships 

We have established long term relationships with our procurement partners by offering value proposition and undertaking 

synergetic business opportunities while also helping them achieve sustainability goals and addressing data privacy concerns. 

Historically our total procurement partners increased from 157 in Fiscal 2022 to 265 in Fiscal 2023 to 356 in Fiscal 2024 to 

447 as on September 30, 2024 and going forward we intend to expand our procurement network. We plan to leverage the 

existing procurement network to build new relationships and communicate our value proposition to a wider audience in order 

to expand our procurement base even more. 

Additionally, our associations with brands such as HP and Lenovo, helps them run efficient and customer-friendly buyback 

programs facilitating sale of new devices. This association also helps us with added advantages such as revenue visibility, 

enhanced industry goodwill, greater customer trust and assurance of product quality.  

We also offer assured buy back programmes through brands enabling them to sell new devices and augmenting our procurement 

strategy. We intend to expand this programme globally including in key economies such as USA, Europe and UAE.  

Additionally, obtaining relevant certifications demonstrates our compliance with industry standards and regulations, fostering 

trust among partners and clients. This credibility strengthens relationships, as stakeholders gain confidence in the quality and 

reliability of our offerings. Our investment in sourcing and certification reflects a commitment to quality and sustainability, 

deepening relationships and promoting long-term collaboration. By virtue of brand certifications from brands such as HP and 

Lenovo for our refurbished products, we improve our market positioning, creating mutual benefits and opportunities for growth. 

Focus on environmental, social, and governance (ñESGò) standards and expanding opportunities with OEMs  

We are committed to maintaining high ESG standards, which are becoming increasingly crucial across the world including 

India. Our focus on sustainability is demonstrated by our adherence to quality standards certifications and governmental 

approvals from pollution boards for environmental compliance. These certifications underscore our commitment to eco-friendly 

operations, while our refurbishment processes significantly contribute to reducing e-waste by extending the lifespan of 

electronics. This directly aligns with global sustainability efforts and reduces the environmental footprint of our products.  

By actively pursuing ESG compliance, we not only mitigate our environmental impact but also position ourselves to capitalize 

on evolving business opportunities. Markets such as Europe, provide incentives and benefits to companies that prioritize ESG 

standards (Source: 1Lattice Report). Additionally, our ESG commitment strengthens our value proposition to environmentally 

conscious consumers and businesses, opening new revenue streams by catering to organizations seeking sustainable partners. 

We intend to establish ourselves as a mainstream player in government initiatives by obtaining all necessary certifications and 

registrations. Additionally, we intend to collaborate with government agencies to promote this vision and drive it forward 

effectively. 

As per the 1Lattice Report, France has introduced legislation to reduce the environmental footprint of digital technology. This 

mandates that 20% of IT devices bought by organisations need to be refurbished, with a target of 40% by 2040. The legislation 

is even more stringent in the public sector, targeting an increase of up to 50% by 2025. Similarly, The Irish Government, under 

its ñBuying Greenerò Green Public Procurement Strategy and Action Plan, aims that by 2025, at least 80% of newly procured 

ICT end-user products will be either refurbished or will meet other environmental standards. As global efforts to mitigate 

climate change intensify, the refurbishment industry plays a key role in advancing sustainability. By extending product life 

cycles, refurbishment reduces the need for raw material extraction and new production, cutting emissions and conserving 

energy. This aligns with UN Sustainable Development Goals, promoting responsible consumption and reducing e-waste. Of 

the 17 UN Sustainable Development Goals, we focus primarily on the following objectives: 
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(Source: 1Lattice Report) 

We practice refurbishing by repairing and not replacing parts, thereby reducing electronic waste, conserving resources, and 

fostering a circular economy through the reuse of existing devices. With in-house repairing capabilities of parts and components 

and reclaiming plastic parts using fabrication and paint allows us to give a greater yield. An integral part of our ESG 

commitment is also encouraging digital access by making available quality IT products at affordable rates. The pricing 

advantage also makes these products affordable to students, small businesses, and underprivileged sections of society, thereby 

fostering digital inclusivity.  

We also aim to expand our partnerships with OEM brands, with a focus on sustainability. These partnerships will enhance our 

reputation as a trusted and capable refurbisher while strengthening our standing in ESG-compliant supply chains. 

By partnering with us, we can offer OEM brands participation in a sustainability driven circular economy by reducing the 

lifecycle environmental impact of their products and extending the usability of ICT Devices. Further, refurbishing operations 

can help brands manage their end-of-life products, potentially lowering costs for disposal and meeting regulatory recycling 

requirements. 

We aim to unlock new growth opportunities, enter ESG-driven markets, and establish a sustainable competitive edge in the 

global ICT Devices refurbishment industry. This will allow us to continue driving environmental impact reduction while tapping 

into the increasing demand for responsible, eco-conscious business practices. 

Our Business Operations 

Our Presence 

We are present across various countries and continents as depicted in the chart below ï  
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Online presence 

In addition to the above, we have our own website (www.electronicsbazaar.com) in India and the United States for consumers 

to showcase our products. Also, we have strong foothold on major ecommerce marketplaces and online B2B trade platforms 

globally along with the social media presence through country specific and business specific dedicated social media pages and 

offering target specific microsites. We have a strong online visibility, which is demonstrated by consistent presence amongst 

top five search results on established search engines.  

Our refurbishment process 

In line with our focus to provide end ï to ï end solutions and to develop better control on our supply chain and improve our 

margins, our refurbishing facilities have advanced capability to produce quality refurbished ICT Devices. We have equipped 

our facilities with in-house parts and components (including LCDs) with restoration, fabrication and paint capabilities to 

improve our cost efficiency, reduce dependency and provide better control on production time and quality of critical 

components.  

We follow a comprehensive process of receiving, inspecting, repairing, and shipping refurbished devices across our various 

facilities. The ICT Devices are data sanitized and undergo a thorough inspection for cosmetic and functional issues. If any 

defects are identified, the devices are directed to the appropriate department whether for painting, fixing physical damage, or 

more advanced repairs. 

After the initial inspection and diagnosis, ICT Devices are handed over to our L2 repair team, where engineers address hardware 

and cosmetic issues, install operating system, repair faulty parts, and conduct performance tests. Once repairs are completed, 

the devices go through a detailed quality control (QC) check to ensure the devices meet the functional and cosmetic standards. 

Devices that pass the QC checks are cleaned, packed, and stored in the warehouse, ready for shipment. 

Additionally, we offer refurbishing capabilities comprising L1, L2 and L3 repairs, which ensures that our refurbished ICT 

Devices meet both performance and aesthetic expectations. This includes: 

¶ Software Reinstallation: Ensuring the operating system and necessary software are up to date. 

¶ Small Parts Replacement: Replacing components such as hinges, keys, and connectors. 

¶ Printed Circuit Board (PCB) Repair: Performing advanced repairs at the PCB level to restore functionality. 

¶ Cosmetic Refurbishment: Enhancing the appearance of the product to meet quality standards. 

http://www.electronicsbazaar.com/
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Set forth below is the process followed for refurbishment of the products:  

 

 

Explanation of refurbishing process with tentative timeline. 

Inwarding: ICT devices are logged into the system upon arrival (inward process).  

Timeline: Completed within 1 day 

1. Data Wiping/Destruction: Storage drives undergo data wiping or destruction to ensure data security. 

Timeline: 3-5 minutes per drive. 

2. Entry Level Screening (ELS/L1): All components of the device are tested, and an existing level of service (ñELSò) report 

is prepared, documenting the device's condition and performance. 

Timeline: 5 minutes per device 

3. Allocation and Repairs: 

o Devices are allocated to various teams based on refurbishing needs. 

o Level 3 (L3): Repairs at the motherboard or chip level. 

Timeline: 1 hour per device 

o FIF (Fabrication in Factory): Fixing cracks, dents, broken plastics, rubber fixtures and hinge cover.  

Timeline: 1 hour per device 

o PS (Paint and Skin): Painting to make the device Equal to New and application of skin. 

Timeline: Masking: 10 minutes per device; painting and drying: 1 hour per device; skin: 5 minutes per device 

o LCD Repair: Restoration work on LCDs (e.g., polarizer application, LGP and LCD repair). 

Timeline: 0.5 hour per device 

4. Functional Testing (L2): After repairs, devices undergo level 2 testing for functional reconfiguration, assembly and quality 

checks to ensure they are fully operational and cosmetically acceptable. 

Timeline: 30-45 mins 

5. Quality Control and Assurance: Timeline: 10 ï 15 minutes 

o Devices that pass Level 2 are sent for quality check. 

o After QC, they undergo cleaning, packing, and forwarding to stacking area. 

o Quality assurance is the final step, ensuring devices meet the 21 quality checkpoints before being marked as finished 

goods. 
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Our refurbished ICT Devices Basket 

Our refurbished ICT Devices basket covers a wide range of ICTs, including laptops, desktops, tablets, , servers, premium smart 

phones, mobile workstations, and accessories. 

Set forth below is the data in relation to revenue contribution from our ICT Devices for the years/period indicated: 

(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Particulars As of six months 

period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operation 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount Percentag

e of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Revenue from sale of laptops 4,595.38 75.59% 7,724.16 67.87% 5,274.58 79.97% 4,638.83 89.12% 

Revenue from others* 1,484.24 24.41%  3,657.22 32.13% 1,320.84 20.03% 566.12 10.88% 

Total revenue from 

operations 

6,079.62 100.00 11,381.38 100.00 6,595.42 100.00 5,204.95 100.00 

*Includes desktops, tablets, servers, premium smart phones, mobile workstations and accessories. 

 

The below table depicts the differences in the prices of the refurbished products supplied in comparison to the prices of the new 

products:  
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In India 

Sr. 

No. 

Model Price offered by the 

Company (in ) 

Price of new 

product (in ) 

Savings (in ) % Saving 

1 Dell Latitude 7490 - Core i5 8th / 8GB / 512 GB SSD 

/14ò 

23,250.00 85,000.00 61,750.00 73.00% 

2 HP Elitebook 840 G5 - Core i5 8th / 8GB / 512 GB 

SSD /14ò 

26,900.00 103,000.00 76,100.00 74.00% 

3 Lenovo Thinkpad T 480 - Core i5 8th / 8GB / 512 

GB SSD /14ò 

22,500.00 92,000.00  69,500.00 76.00% 

4 Dell 7310 (2 in 1)- Core i7 10th/16GB/512GB /14ò  35,000.00 165,800.00 130,800.00 79.00% 

5 HP Probook 440 G5 - Core i5 8th / 8GB / 512GB SSD 

/ 14ò 

20,000.00 59,000.00 39,000.00 66.00% 

(Source: 1Lattice Report) 

Outside India  

Sr. 

No. 

Model Price of new 

product (in US $) 

Price offered by us 

(in US $) 

Savings (in US $) Price gap (in 

%) 

1 HP EliteBook 840 G7 Intel i7 

10610U 16GB RAM, 512GB 

SSD Win 11 Pro 

1,069.00 353.00 716.00 67.00% 

2 Dell 5420 14 Core i7-1185G7 

16GB RAM 512GB SSD W10 

Pro (Renewed) 

999.00 302.00 697.00 70.00% 

3 Lenovo 14ò Thinkpad T14 Gen 

i7-10610U 16GB 512 GB SSD 

W11P (Renewed) 

1,200.00 360.00 840.00 70.00% 

4 Apple MacBook Air 2020 13.3-

inch i5, 8GB RAM, 512GB 

1,300.00 404.00 896.00 69.00% 

*  As of September 30, 2024, on various online market places 

**  As of September 30, 2024, on www.electronicsbazaar.com 
(Source: 1Lattice Report) 

Raw Materials 

Our major materials apart from ICT Devices are spare parts and accessories such as hard disk drive, solid state drive, random 

access memory, keyboard, battery, adapters and cables. These spare parts are procured by us from suppliers of spare parts and 

accessories. 

Our Refurbishing Facilities 

We have five refurbishing facilities which are strategically located in India (Navi Mumbai), UAE (Sharjah) and USA (Texas). 

Our modern facilities are equipped with quality machinery, assembly lines and full power backup for our Indian facilities for 

100% capacity that enable us to meet the quality requirements of our customers in a timely manner.  

Details of our facilities are set out below:  

Sr. No. Facility  Area (in square feet) Year of commencement of operations 

1.  Navi Mumbai, India 25,600.00 2023 

2.  Dallas, Texas, USA 11,000.00 2024  

3.  Sharjah, UAE ï I 4,305.56 2017 

4.  Sharjah, UAE ï II  4,305.56 2022 

5.  Sharjah, UAE ï III  12,916.70 2023 

Total 58,127.82  

 

http://www.electronicsbazaar.com/
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Facility at Navi Mumbai, India 

 

 

Facility at Sharjah, UAE 

 

Customers and exports 

We have a diversified customer base including OEMs across geographies. We derived 55.77%, 44.14% and 44.87% of our total 

revenue from operations from our top 10 customers during Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022 respectively. 

The table below sets forth the revenue derived from our top 10 customers, for Fiscal 2024: 
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Particulars*  Fiscal 2024 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Customer 1 1,966.22 17.28% 

Customer 2# 1,298.72 11.41% 

Customer 3 751.32 6.60% 

Customer 4# 589.90 5.18% 

Customer 5 463.45 4.07% 

Customer 6 320.77 2.82% 

Customer 7 307.85 2.70% 

Customer 8 236.92 2.08% 

Customer 9 221.69 1.95% 

Customer 10 190.05 1.67% 

Total 6,346.89 55.77% 
*Names from our top 10 customers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such customers to be 
named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

The table below sets forth the revenue derived from our top 10 customers, for Fiscal 2023: 

Particulars* Fiscal 2023 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Customer 1 638.61 9.68% 

Customer 2 602.76 9.14% 

Customer 3# 476.35 7.22% 

Customer 4 330.84 5.02% 

Customer 5 301.55 4.57% 

Customer 6 180.33 2.73% 

Customer 7 128.49 1.95% 

Customer 8# 85.95 1.30% 

Customer 9 85.62 1.30% 

Customer 10 80.67 1.22% 

Total 2,911 44.14% 
*Names from our top 10 customers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such customers to be 
named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

The table below sets forth the revenue derived from our top 10 customers, for Fiscal 2022: 

Particulars Fiscal 2022 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Customer 1 571.28 10.98% 

Customer 2 526.07 10.11% 

Customer 3 312.20 6.00% 

Customer 4 253.75 4.88% 

Customer 5 176.77 3.40% 

Customer 6 146.33 2.81% 

Customer 7# 107.40 2.06% 

Customer 8 92.63 1.78% 

Customer 9 85.02 1.63% 

Customer 10 65.15 1.25% 

Total 2,336.59 44.87% 
*Names from our top 10 customers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such customers to be 

named in the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

In Fiscal 2024, we exported our ICT Devices and delivered our services to 35 countries in North America, South America, 

Asia, Asia ï Pacific, Europe, Africa and Middle East.  

The table set forth below provides revenue by geographical segment as a percentage of our revenue from operations during six 

months period ended September 30, 2024, and for Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022. 

The table set forth below provides geographical breakdown of our revenue from operations for the periods indicated: 
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(  million, unless otherwise stated) 

Revenu

e by 

Geogra

phical 

Segmen

t 

For six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount % of revenue 

from 

operations 

India 1,480.30  24.35% 4,783.90  42.03% 3,262.92  49.47% 3,112.58  59.80% 

Middle 

East 3,421.59  56.28% 5,393.23  47.39% 2,335.79  35.42% 1,814.07  34.85% 

USA 1,019.09  16.76% 1,191.20  10.47% 965.23  14.63% 65.13  1.25% 

Others# 158.64  2.61% 13.06  0.11% 31.49  0.48% 213.17  4.10% 

Total 6,079.62  100.00% 11,381.38  100.00% 6,595.42  100.00% 5,204.95  100.00% 
# Includes Asia, Asia-Pacific and Europe. 

 

Devices Management and Procurement of devices 

We source the devices from domestic markets for Indian operations and for our international operations, we source the devices 

from across the globe. All our suppliers are independently sourced by us. For our suppliers in India, we conduct evaluation to 

assess the suppliers in terms of adherence to timelines / schedules and quality. We also undertake pre-purchase inspection to 

assess the quality of the products of the suppliers to arrive at procurement price and commercial terms. At times, we make large 

purchases of the products from particular supplier(s) because of their pricing, quality and strategic advantages. We also have 

long term procurement relationships with global and Indian suppliers wherein procurement happens on purchase order basis 

with respective commercial terms.  

We procure our devices from various countries as depicted in the chart below ï  

 

The devices are primarily transported by multiple modes of transport. We keep long list of suppliers with us, to ensure consistent 

procurement of good quality inventory, enabling stable and consistent refurbishment and sales.  

Our refurbished ICT Devices are stored on-site at our facilities and at various warehouses.  

Set forth below is a table depicting the cost of inventory and traded goods from our top 10 suppliers for Fiscal 2024:  

Particular*  Fiscal 2024 

Amount (in  million) As a % of the cost of total inventory 

Supplier 1 2,881.60 24.48% 

Supplier 2# 1,661.70 14.12% 

Supplier 3 694.04 5.90% 

Supplier 4 601.37 5.11% 
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Particular*  Fiscal 2024 

Amount (in  million) As a % of the cost of total inventory 

Supplier 5# 565.18 4.80% 

Supplier 6 467.96 3.97% 

Supplier 7# 454.49 3.86% 

Supplier 8 306.48 2.60% 

Supplier 9 288.85 2.45% 

Supplier 10 271.50 2.31% 

Total 8,193.18 69.60% 
*Names of our top 10 suppliers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such suppliers to be named in 

the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

Set forth below is a table depicting the cost of inventory and traded goods from our top 10 suppliers for Fiscal 2023: 

Particulars* Fiscal 2023 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Supplier 1# 669.12 11.52% 

Supplier 2 628.29 10.82% 

Supplier 3# 541.17 9.32% 

Supplier 4# 418.37 7.21% 

Supplier 5 380.78 6.56% 

Supplier 6 236.71 4.08% 

Supplier 7 232.89 4.01% 

Supplier 8 214.62 3.70% 

Supplier 9 172.09 2.96% 

Supplier 10 159.85 2.75% 

Total 3,653.90 62.93% 
*Names of our top 10 suppliers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such suppliers to be named in 

the Offer Documents. 

# Related party of our Company. 

Set forth below is a table depicting the cost of inventory and traded goods from our top 10 suppliers for Fiscal 2022: 

Particulars* Fiscal 2022 

Amount (in  million) % of total revenue from operations 

Supplier 1 593.54 12.42% 

Supplier 2 465.72 9.75% 

Supplier 3# 287.98 6.03% 

Supplier 4 262.94 5.50% 

Supplier 5# 260.44 5.45% 

Supplier 6 260.22 5.45% 

Supplier 7 257.05 5.38% 

Supplier 8 249.05 5.21% 

Supplier 9 221.31 4.63% 

Supplier 10 174.35 3.65% 

Total 3,032.59 63.46% 
*Names of our top 10 suppliers have not been included in this Draft Red Herring Prospectus due to non-receipt of consent from such suppliers to be named in 

the Offer Documents. 
# Related party of our Company. 
Distribution and Logistics 

Once the ICT Devices are refurbished, we package these to the customers with our branding for the customers. We engage 

third-party transport service providers to transport products from our facilities or warehouses to our customers. We have 

arrangements with third party logistics providers for transportation of our products.  

Customer Service 

We have a dedicated customer service team to resolve issues related to the ICT Devices. The consumers may log complaint / 

query via call centre or Value Added Resellers, online via our website and dedicated customer support email.  

Our team strives to acknowledge all complaints and queries promptly within a reasonable timeframe. We have a smooth 

warranty programme which provides for the quick resolution to most of the queries/issues of the consumers. Customers initiate 

a service request via the website of our Company or our customer support email id subsequent to which our support team 

responds with a callback. An engineer is arranged for on-site repair or the unit is picked up for in-house repair and repair work 

is conducted either on-site or at the in-house facility. For in-house repairs, the device is packed, shipped, and returned to the 

customer, concluding the process. The table below outlines the service level agreement (ñSLAò) for technical support. 
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Action / Resolution Turn around time Support type Coverage area 

Call back from support desk 4 Hours Phone call PAN India 

Drivers / Software update Same Day Remote support PAN India 

Issue Resolution / part replacement 04 working days On-site Repair Delhi / Mumbai / Bangalore 

In-house Repair 

Issue Resolution / part replacement 7 to 10 working days On-site Repair Tier-3 cities 

In-house Repair 

Issue Resolution / part replacement 10 to 15 working days On-site Repair Rest of India 

In-house Repair 

 

Set forth are the details of the number of customer complaints, which the Company has received, along with certain other 

details, for the six months period ended September 30, 2024, Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2022:  

 

The aforementioned complaints have been addressed and there are no pending complaints from customers as on the date of this 

DRHP. 

 

Brand Building and Marketing  

We have dedicated sales and marketing teams based out of multiple locations globally. As of September 30, 2024, our sales 

and marketing teams comprised 95 members. Our sales and marketing teamsô approach is to identify opportunities and 

customers to build new relationships and continuously engage with existing customers to deepen our relationship resulting in 

wider customer base and consistent sales growth. The table below sets forth the details of our advertisement and sales promotion 

expenses for six months period ended September 30, 2024 and Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. 

Particulars  For six months period 

ended September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in 

 million) 

% of revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in  

million) 

% of 

revenue 

from 

operations 

Amount (in  

million) 

% of revenue 

from 

operations 

Advertisement 

and sales 

promotion 

8.29 0.14 29.54 0.26 30.98 0.47 43.25 0.83 

 

To acquire B2B customers, our sales team travels across India, the USA, the Middle East, and Europe, meeting new clients and 

expanding the customer base. Additionally, we participate in trade shows worldwide and leverage regional B2B databases for 

digital outreach. 

Information Technology 

We have developed in house process for various aspects of refurbishment such as device screening, refurbishment planning, 

quality control, inventory management and tracking of refurbishment process. These include our in house developed Inventory 

Management System (ñIMSò). The IMS tracks each step of a deviceôs physical processing in real time, enabling precise location 

identification across stages such as L1, L2, L3, LCD, Paint & Fabrication, Packing, and QA. The following provides the 

processes undertaken by IMS: 

1. Receiving and Uploading: Electronics Bazaar receives stock from vendors. Bulk or individual SKUs are uploaded into the 

system. 

2. Stock Assignment: Items are assigned to engineers for processing. 

3. Initial Screening: Devices undergo entry-level screening. 

4. Refurbish Devices: the devices are categorized into L1 and L2 and further segregated into different sections such as QC, 

Paint, LCD, L3, Fabrication, Packing, and QA for processing. 

Each step is meticulously recorded in IMS, ensuring seamless tracking and operational transparency.  

Particulars 
For six months period ended 

September 30, 2024 

Fiscal 

2024 

Fiscal 

2023 

Fiscal 

2022 

No. of Customer Complaints received 7,053 12,025 4,967 3,858 

No. of Customer Complaints Solved 6,999 11,949 4,923 3,831 

No. Customer Complaints Pending (as on end of respective  periods) 54 76 44 27 

Pending Rate % (as on end of respective  periods) 0.8% 0.6% 0.9% 0.7% 
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The key functions of our IT team include establishing and maintaining enterprise resource planning systems and infrastructure 

services to support our business requirements, maintaining secure enterprise operations through, among others, risk assessment 

and identifying emerging technologies which may be beneficial to our operations. We are currently using a third-party enterprise 

resource planning solution, which assists us with various functions including production administration control, sales, 

maintaining the chart of accounts records for finance and IT departments and maintaining vendor master records, among others. 

Information security is one of our key focus areas. Our agreement with our cloud services provider guarantees uptime and 

access to data stored on the server is provided to authorized users only through dedicated firewalls and secure VPN gateway. 

User access management best practices are governed through our IT policies and followed and reviewed on a regular basis. 

Virtual machine level backup of all virtual machineôs is triggered automatically on a daily and weekly basis as per the defined 

backup and retention policy. 

We are committed to ensuring the highest standards of information technology and data security to support our business 

operations and safeguard critical data. Below are the measures and systems in place: 

1. Server Data Backup: 

¶ We maintain a robust data backup system with daily backups of data stored in ERP software Microsoft Navision, 

securely on: a) network attached storage drives and Microsoft azure cloud backup 

¶ This ensures data availability and recovery in case of any unforeseen incidents. 

 

2. ISO 27001 Certification : 

¶ Our organization is ISO 27001 certified, which signifies our adherence to globally recognized standards for Information 

Security Management Systems (ISMS). 

¶ We rigorously follow the policies and procedures outlined by ISO 27001 to identify, manage, and mitigate information 

security risks. 

 

3. Data Security Measures: 

¶ Implementation of firewalls, intrusion detection systems (IDS), and anti-malware solutions to protect against cyber 

threats. 

¶ Role-based access control (RBAC) ensures that sensitive data is accessible only to authorized personnel. 

 

4. Ownership and Leasing of IT Assets: 

¶ Our IT infrastructure, including servers and NAS drives, is owned by our company. 

 

For further details on the risk to our IT systems, please see ñRisk Factors ï Any failure or disruption of our information 

technology systems may adversely impact our business and operationsò on page 49. 

Competition 

We operate in a competitive industry, with participants in the organized and the unorganized sector. We believe that the 

principal differentiating factors such as product and service quality, reliability, price, proven warranty, after-sales services, long 

term relationship with procurement partners and the ability to understand evolving industry trends as well as the ability to 

anticipate, understand and address customer requirements gives us the competitive advantage. With long operating history in 

this sector and founderôs experience of over 29 years in the ICT Devices refurbishment industry giving distribution relationship, 

credibility and understanding, the quality of our products, our product refurbishment capability, our range of products, strong 

relationships with the customers and procurement partners along with our ability to retain them, we believe that we are able to 

effectively compete with our competitors. 

One of our key differentiators is a true global scale with presence in USA, Europe, UAE and all other key economies which 

gives us global supply chain and relationship advantages. Also, our fully integrated operations from procurement to 

refurbishment to sales and after sales service serves as entry barriers for our competition.  

We are also certified refurbishment partners with global laptop brands such as HP and Lenovo.  

Quality Control and Assurance  

We believe that maintaining a high standard of quality of our products is critical for our business, adhering to client 

specifications and continued growth. We have implemented quality control systems that cover all areas of our business 

processes, which include supply chain to product delivery, in order to ensure consistent quality, efficacy and safety of the 

products. 
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As part of our quality control process, we closely monitor stages of product refurbishment. We have implemented checks and 

testing systems in place, from the procurement of devices to the end refurbished product, to ensure the quality of our products 

and to ensure that the products that we refurbish do not deviate from quality standards. Various in-process quality checks are 

undertaken to monitor product quality. Finished products are tested against the pre-determined quality specifications prior to 

delivery and with respect to their application. Our quality control process has resulted in certifications and approvals such as 

ISO 9001:2015 for quality management, ISO 27001:2013 for information security, ISO 14001:2015 for environmental 

management, and ISO 45001:2018 for occupational health and safety. 

Health and Safety  

Our activities are subject to various environmental laws and regulations which govern, among other matters, air emissions, 

waste water discharges, the handling, storage and disposal of hazardous substances and wastes, and employee health and 

employee safety. We have obtained, or are in the process of obtaining or renewing, all material environmental consents and 

licenses from the relevant governmental agencies that are necessary for us to carry on our business. For further details, please 

see ñRisk Factors ï Non-compliance with and changes in any of the applicable laws, rules or regulations, including safety, 

health, environmental and labour laws may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial condition 

and cash flowsò on page 46. 

In addition to various laws and regulations, we also have a health and safety policy that we have established internally. We are 

complied and certified with ISO 14001:2015 and ISO 45001:2018, while also meeting all legal and regulatory obligations. We 

also have an emergency evacuation plans in place for our units. We also conduct training programs and mock drills, to educate 

and prepare our employees for emergency and evacuation situation. 

Insurance and Warranties 

In order to manage the risk of losses from potentially harmful events, we have purchased insurance policies covering fire, 

damage to buildings, plant and machinery, inventory, vehicles; (ii) burglary and theft; (iii) workmen compensation policy; and 

(iv) personal accident and medi-claim policy of employees. These insurance policies are renewed periodically to ensure that 

the coverage is adequate. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï Our insurance coverage may not be sufficient or may 

not adequately protect us against all material hazards, which may have an adverse effect on our business, results of operations, 

cash flow and financial conditionò on page 54.  The table below sets forth the details of insurance policies availed and used by 

our Company as on six months period ended September 30, 2024. 

Sr. no Description of policy Term of the Policy 

1.  Stock insurance -Fire December 12, 2025 

2.  Stock insurance -Burglary   March 16, 2026 

3.  Stock insurance -Fire January 13, 2026 

4.  Stock insurance -Burglary   January 13, 2026 

5.  Combined general liability policy May 24, 2025 

6.  Stock insurance -Burglary  June 27, 2025 

7.  Stock insurance -Fire  June 27, 2025 

 

We also provide one to three years warranty for our refurbished ICT Devices. 

Employees 

Our work force is a critical factor in maintaining quality and safety standards and that good relations with our workforce are 

critical in strengthening our competitive position. 

As of September 30, 2024, we had 1,143 employees working in our facilities. Further, as on the date of this DRHP, we have 

not engaged any contractual/informal workers in our operations. In addition, from time to time, we engage contract labour for 

certain services at our facilities, including for loading/unloading of goods and/or shifting of materials at our premises. The 

number of contract labourers varies from time to time based on the nature and extent of work.  

Departments / Teams Number of Employees  

Production 894 

Sales and marketing 95 

Customer support 46 

Finance, Human resources, Administration and Operations 108 

Total 1,143 

 

As of the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, we do not have recognized trade unions at our facilities. We have not 

experienced any material work stoppages due to labour disputes or cessation of work in the last three fiscal years. Our workforce 

is a critical factor in maintaining quality, productivity and safety, which strengthens our competitive position. We are committed 
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to providing an attractive working environment for our employees and to provide safe and healthy working conditions. We 

offer formal and informal training as well as on-the- job learning. We emphasise engagements with employees by providing an 

enriched workplace, challenging job profile and regular dialogues with the management. 

Intellectual Property 

We have registered our logo  under class 9 of the Trademarks Act, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring 

Prospectus. For further information, see ñRisk Factors - Our inability to protect any of our intellectual property rights including 

misappropriation, infringement or passing off of our intellectual property or failure to obtain our trademarks could have an 

adverse impact on our businessò. 

Corporate Social Responsibility  

Our Corporate Social Responsibility (ñCSRò) initiatives are aligned with the requirements under the Companies Act 2013 and 

the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility) Rules, 2014. We strive to meet our commitment towards the community by 

committing our resources and energies to social development. Our CSR programs are committed to enrich the lives of 

underprivileged children through education, mentorship and access to quality healthcare.  

Awards and Accreditations  

The table below sets forth some of the key awards, accreditations and recognition received by our Company: 

Calendar Year Awards, accreditations, and recognition 

2018 Certified as óMicrosoft Authorised Refurbisherô by Microsoft 

2021 Received certification under ISO 9001:2015 

2021 Received certification under ISO/IEC 27001:2013 

2021 Received certification under ISO 14001:2015 

2021 Received certification under ISO 45001:2018 

2022 Received certificate of registration from Perry Johnson Registrars, INC. for conformance with the sustainable 

electronics reuse and recycling (R2) standard as applied by the R2 code of practices.  

2023 Certified as óCertified Refurbishment Partnerô by HP India Sales Private Limited 

2024 Certified as ôCertified Refurbishment Partnerô by Lenovo Global Technology (India) Private Limited 

 

Property 

Our Registered and Corporate Office is located at Unit No. 415, Hubtown Solaris, N.S. Phadke Marg, Andheri (East), Mumbai 

- 400069, Maharashtra, India, which is leased to us by Kay Kay Overseas Corporation one of our Promoters and also a related 

party. Our Company has entered into the lease transaction with Kay Kay Overseas Corporation on an armôs length basis and is 

in compliance with Companies Act, 2013 and applicable law. Apart from Kay Kay Overseas Corporation, none of the lessors 

of our properties are related parties. Recently, as on the date of this Draft Red Herring Prospectus, our warehouses and other 

offices have been set up on premises leased to us. For further details, please see ñRisk Factors ï Our business operations are 

being conducted on premises leased from third parties. Our inability to continue operating from such premises, or to seek 

renewal or extension of such leases may have an adverse effect on our business, operations and financial conditionò. 

The table below provides leased details of our Registered and Corporate Office, warehouses and refurbishing facilities cum 

warehouses:  

Sr. 

No. 

Address of the facilities Owned / 

Leased 

Name of Lessor Area  Term 

Registered and Corporate Office 

1.  Unit No. 415, Hubtown Solaris, N.S. Phadke Marg, 

Andheri (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra 400 069. 

Leased Kay Kay Overseas 

Corporation 

1,600.00 square 

feet 

11 months with 

effect from October 

1, 2024.  

Warehouses 

2.  No.9, Makali Village, Dasanapura Hobli, 

Nelamangala Taluk, Bengaluru North, Karnataka 562 

123. 

Leased Sun Star Services 2,000.00 square 

feet 

From February 1, 

2023, till December 

31, 2027. 

3.  Survey no.95, Hissa no.5, Vadpe Village, next to 

Fedex Bhiwandi, Thane, Maharashtra 421 302. 

Leased ProConnect Supply 

Chain Solutions 

Limited 

2,880.00 square 

feet 

12 months with 

effect from June 1, 

2024. 

Refurbishing Facilities cum Warehouses 
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Sr. 

No. 

Address of the facilities Owned / 

Leased 

Name of Lessor Area  Term 

4.  Module Nos.7 & 8 located within B1 and B2 (part), IT 

Incubation Centre, Trans Thane Creek Industrial 

Area, Juinagar, Navi Mumbai, Thane, Maharashtra 

400 706. 

Leased Raheja Universal 

Private Limited 

25,600.00 square 

feet 

60 months with 

effect from January 

1, 2023. 

5.  400 M2 Warehouse T5-103, Sharjah, United Arab 

Emirates 

Leased Sharjah Airport 

International Free 

Zone 

4,305.56 square 

feet 

25 years with effect 

from January 28, 

2021 

6.  400 M2 Warehouse T5-105, Sharjah, United Arab 

Emirates 

Leased Sharjah Airport 

International Free 

Zone 

4,305.56 square 

feet 

25 years with effect 

from September 6, 

2022 

7.  600 M2 Warehouse Q4-088/ Q4-089, Sharjah, United 

Arab Emirates 

Leased Sharjah Airport 

International Free 

Zone 

12,916.70 square 

feet 

25 years with effect 

from November 6, 

2023 

8.  151 Regal Row, Suite 201, Dallas, TX 75247  Leased Prologis 11,000 square feet 5 years with effect 

from September 6, 

2024 
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KEY REGULATIONS AND POLICIES IN INDIA  

Given below is an indicative summary of certain relevant Indian laws and regulations which are applicable to our Company. 

The information in this section has been obtained from publications available in the public domain. The description of the 

applicable regulations as given below has been provided in a manner to provide general information to the investors and may 

not be exhaustive and is neither designed nor intended to be a substitute for professional legal advice. The statements below are 

based on the current provisions of applicable law, which are subject to change or modification by subsequent legislative, 

regulatory, administrative or judicial decisions. For details, see ñRisk Factors - Changing laws, rules and regulations and legal 

uncertainties in India may adversely affect our business prospects and results of operations.ò on page 58. 

Under the provisions of various Central Government and State Government statutes and legislations, our Company is required 

to obtain and regularly renew certain licenses or registrations and to seek statutory permissions to conduct our business and 

operations. For details, see ñGovernment and Other Approvalsò on page 336. 

Key regulations applicable to our Company  

Shops and establishments legislations 

Under the provisions of local shops and establishments legislations applicable in the States in India where our establishments 

are set up and business operations exists, such establishments are required to be registered. Such legislations regulate the 

working and employment conditions of the workers employed in shops and establishments, including commercial 

establishments, and provide for fixation of working hours, rest intervals, overtime, holidays, leave, termination of service, 

maintenance of records, maintenance of shops and establishments and other rights and obligations of the employers and 

employees. These shops and establishments acts, and the relevant rules framed thereunder, also prescribe penalties in the form 

of monetary fine or imprisonment for violation of provisions, as well as procedures for appeal in relation to such contravention 

of the provisions. 

Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (ñLegal Metrology Actò) 

The Legal Metrology Act, 2009, as amended (the ñMetrology Actò) aims to establish and enforce standards of weights and 

measures, regulate trade and commerce in weights, measures and other goods which are sold or distributed by weight, measure 

or number and for matters connected therewith or incidental thereto. Any transaction/contract relating to goods/class of goods 

or undertakings shall be as per the weight/ measurement/ numbers prescribed by the Metrology Act. The specifications with 

respect to the exact denomination of the weight of goods to be considered in transactions are contained in rules by each state. 

The Information Technology Act, 2000 (the ñIT Actò) and the rules made thereunder 

The IT Act seeks to (i) provide legal recognition to transactions carried out by various means of electronic data interchange 

involving alternatives to paper-based methods of communication and storage of information, (ii) facilitate electronic filing of 

documents and (iii) create a mechanism for the authentication of electronic documentation through digital signatures. The IT 

Act prescribes punishment for publishing and transmitting obscene material in electronic form. The IT Act provides for 

extraterritorial jurisdiction over any offence or contravention under the IT Act committed outside India by any person, 

irrespective of their nationality, if the act or conduct constituting the offence or contravention involves a computer, computer 

system or computer network located in India. Additionally, the IT Act empowers the Government of India to direct any of its 

agencies to intercept, monitor or decrypt any information in the interest of sovereignty, integrity, defence and security of India, 

among other things. The Information Technology (Procedure and Safeguards for Blocking for Access of Information by Public) 

Rules, 2009 specifically permit the Government of India to block access of any information generated, transmitted, received, 

stored or hosted in any computer resource by the public, the reasons for which are required to be recorded by it in writing. 

The Information Technology (Amendment) Act, 2008, which amends the IT Act, facilitates electronic commerce by 

recognizing contracts concluded through electronic means, protects intermediaries in respect of third party information liability 

and creates liability for failure to protect sensitive personal data. The IT Act also prescribes civil and criminal liability including 

fines and imprisonment for computer related offences including those relating to unauthorized access to computer systems, 

tampering with or unauthorised manipulation of any computer, computer system or computer network and, damaging computer 

systems and creates liability for negligence in dealing with or handling any sensitive personal data or information in a computer 

resource and in maintaining reasonable security practices and procedures in relation thereto. 

The IT Act empowers the Government of India to formulate rules with respect to reasonable security practices and procedures 

and sensitive personal data. In exercise of this power, the Department of Information Technology, Ministry of Electronics and 

Information Technology, Government of India (ñDoITò), in April 2011, notified the Information Technology (Reasonable 

Security Practices and Procedures and Sensitive Personal Data or Information) Rules, 2011 (ñIT Security Rulesò) in respect of 

Section 43A of the IT Act, which prescribe directions for the collection, disclosure, transfer and protection of sensitive personal 

data by a body corporate or any person acting on behalf of a body corporate. The IT Security Rules require every such body 

corporate to provide a privacy policy for handling and dealing with personal information, including sensitive personal data, 
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ensuring security of all personal data collected by it and publishing such policy on its website. The IT Security Rules further 

require that all such personal data be used solely for the purposes for which it was collected and any third party disclosure of 

such data is made with the prior consent of the information provider, unless contractually agreed upon between them or where 

such disclosure is mandated by law. 

The DoIT also notified the Information Technology (Intermediaries Guidelines) Rules, 2011 (ñIT Intermediary Rulesò) in 

respect of Section 79(2) of IT Act, requiring intermediaries receiving, storing, transmitting or providing any service with respect 

to electronic messages to not knowingly host, publish, transmit, select or modify any information prohibited under these IT 

Intermediaries Rules and to disable hosting, publishing, transmission, selection or modification of such information once they 

become aware of it. 

The DoIT has recently notified the Information Technology (Intermediaries Guidelines and Digital Media Ethics Code) Rules, 

2021 (ñIT Intermediary Rulesò) requiring intermediaries receiving, storing, transmitting, or providing any service with respect 

to electronic messages to not knowingly host, publish, transmit, select or modify any information prohibited under the IT 

Intermediary Rules, to disable hosting, publishing, transmission, selection or modification of such information once they 

become aware of it, as well as specifying the due diligence to be observed by intermediaries. The IT Intermediaries Rules 

further requires the intermediaries to provide for a grievance redressal mechanism and appoint a nodal officer and a resident 

grievance officer. 

Digital Personal Data Protection, Act 2023 (ñDPDP Actò) 

The DPDP Act was introduced to provide for the processing of digital personal data in a manner that recognizes both the right 

of individuals to protect their personal data and the need to process such personal data for lawful purposes and for matters 

connected therewith or incidental thereto. The DPDP act replaces Article 43(A) (Compensation for failure to protect data) of 

IT Act 2000. Under the DPDP Act the personal data of a data principal may only be processed for a lawful purpose for which 

the data principal has given consent or for certain legitimate purposes. 

A request for consent of the data principal must be accompanies or preceded by a notice given by the data fiduciary, informing 

the data principal of the personal data and the purpose for which the same is proposed to be processed and the rights and 

remedies available to the data principal under the act. The notice provided must be clear concise and comprehensible to the data 

principal. The Act further provides that the consent given by the data principal shall be free, specific, informed, unconditional 

and unambiguous with a clear affirmative action and shall signify an agreement to the processing of the personal data for the 

specified purpose and be limited to such personal data as is necessary for such specified purpose. 

The act establishes ñlegitimate purposeò for which personal data can be processed; (i) for the specified purpose for which the 

data principal has voluntarily provided her personal data to the data fiduciary and in respect of which she has not indicated to 

the data fiduciary that she does not consent to the use of her personal data; (ii) for the state and any of its instrumentalities to 

provide or issue to the data principal such subsidy, benefit, service, certificate, licence or permit as may be prescribed, subject 

to certain conditions; (iii) for the performance by the state or any of its instrumentalities of any function under any law for the 

time being in force in India or in the interest of sovereignty and integrity of India or security of the state; (iv) for fulfilling any 

obligation under any law for the time being in force in India on any person to disclose any information to the State or any of its 

instrumentalities, subject to such processing being in accordance with the provisions regarding disclosure of such information 

in any other law for the time being in force (v) for compliance with any judgment or decree or order issued under any law for 

the time being in force in India, or any judgment or order relating to claims of a contractual or civil nature under any law for 

the time being in force outside India; (vi) for responding to a medical emergency involving a threat to the life or immediate 

threat to the health of the Data Principal or any other individual; (vii) for taking measures to provide medical treatment or health 

services to any individual during an epidemic, outbreak of disease, or any other threat to public health; (viii) for taking measures 

to ensure safety of, or provide assistance or services to, any individual during any disaster, or any breakdown of public order; 

(ix) for employment related purposes. 

The DPDP act imposes penalties for contravention, wherein a penalty up to  10,000 may be imposed for a breach in observance 

of duty by data principal and a penalty up to  2.5 billion may be levied for non-compliance of provisions by data fiduciaries 

The Trademarks Act, 1999 (ñTrademarks Actò) 

Trademarks enjoy protection under both statutory and common law and Indian trademark law permits the registration of 

trademarks for both goods and services. The Trademarks Act governs the statutory protection of trademarks and the prevention 

of the use of fraudulent marks in India. Under the provisions of the Trademarks Act, an application for trademark registration 

may be made before the Trademark Registry by any person claiming to be the proprietor of a trademark, whether individually 

or jointly, and can be made on the basis of either actual use or intention to use a trademark in the future. 

Once granted, a trademark registration is valid for 10 years unless cancelled, subsequent to which, it can be renewed. If not 

renewed, the mark lapses and the registration is required to be restored. The Trademarks Act prohibits registration of deceptively 

similar trademarks and provides for penalties for infringement, falsifying and falsely applying trademarks. Further, pursuant to 
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the notification of the Trademark (Amendment) Act, 2010 simultaneous protection of trademark in India and other countries 

has been made available to owners of Indian and foreign trademarks. The Trademark (Amendment) Act, 2010 provides for 

simultaneous protection of trademark in India and other countries which has been made available to owners of Indian and 

foreign trademarks. The Amendment Act also seeks to simplify the law relating to transfer of ownership of trademarks by 

assignment or transmission and to conform Indian trademark law with international practice. 

Consumer Protection Act, 2019 (ñCOPRAò) 

COPRA is preceded by the Consumer Protection Act, 1986. COPRA aims at providing better protection to the interests of 

consumers and for that purpose makes provisions for the establishment of authorities for the settlement of consumer disputes. 

The COPRA has extended the definition of a óconsumerô to include purchase of goods or services through an offline and online 

transaction, and provides a mechanism for the consumer to file a complaint against a service provider in cases of, inter alia, 

unfair trade practices, restrictive trade practices, deficiency in services and price charged being unlawful. The COPRA provides 

for a three tier consumer grievance redressal mechanism at the national, state and district levels. Non-compliance of the orders 

of these authorities attracts criminal penalties. The COPRA has also brought e-commerce entities and their customers under its 

purview including providers of technologies or processes for enabling product sellers to engage in advertising or selling goods 

or services to a consumer, online market places and online auction sites. 

The Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution issued the Consumer Protection (E-Commerce) Rules, 2020 

(ñE-Commerce Rulesò) under the COPRA on July 23, 2020 which govern the online sale of goods, services, digital products 

by entities which own, operate or manage digital or electronic facility or platform for electronic commerce (ñE-Commerce 

Entitiesò), all models of e-commerce (including marketplace or inventory model), and all ecommerce sellers. The E-Commerce 

Rules lay down the duties and liabilities of E-Commerce Entities and ecommerce sellers 

The Sale of Goods Act, 1930 (the ñSale of Goods Actò) 

Sale of Goods Act governs contracts relating to sale of goods. The contracts for sale of goods are subject to the general principles 

of the law relating to contracts i.e. the Indian Contract Act, 1872. A contract for sale of goods has, however, certain peculiar 

features such as, transfer of ownership of the goods, delivery of goods, rights and duties of the buyer and seller, remedies for 

breach of contract, conditions and warranties implied under a contract for sale of goods. which are the subject matter of the 

provision of the Sale of Goods Act. 

Indian Contract Act, 1872 

Indian Contract Act governs the conditions for validity of contracts formed through electronic means; communication and 

acceptance of proposals; competency of people to contract, additionally, revocation, and contract formation between consumers, 

sellers, and intermediaries. The terms of service, privacy policy, and return policies of any online platform are legally binding 

agreements and often governed by provisions of the Indian Contract Act, 1872. However, the law is not updated yet to deal 

with electronic contracts, where there is absence of online signatures. 

Environmental Regulations 

We are subject to various environment regulations as the operation of our establishments might have an impact on the 

environment in which they are situated. The basic purpose of the statutes given below is to control, abate and prevent pollution. 

In order to achieve these objectives, Pollution Control Boards (ñPCBsò), which are vested with diverse powers to deal with 

water and air pollution, have been set up in each state. The PCBs are responsible for setting the standards for maintenance of 

clean air and water, directing the installation of pollution control devices in industries and undertaking inspection to ensure that 

industries are functioning in compliance with the standards prescribed. These authorities also have the power of search, seizure 

and investigation. All industries are required to obtain consent orders from the PCBs, which are indicative of the fact that the 

industry in question is functioning in compliance with the pollution control norms. These consent orders are required to be kept 

renewed. 

The environment related laws along with their respective rules/regulations that may be applicable to the operations of our 

Company include: 

1. The Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (ñEPAò) 

2. Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (ñWater Actò) 

3. Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (ñAir Actò) 

4. The Hazardous Waste (Management, Handling and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2008 (ñHazardous Wastes 

Rulesò) 
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5. The Battery Waste Management Rules, 2022 

6. Plastic Waste management Rules, 2016 

7. E-Waste (Management) Rules, 2022 

Laws relating to taxation 

The tax related laws along with their respective rules that may be applicable to the operations of our Company include: 

1. The Income tax Act 1961, as amended by the Finance Act in respective years; 

2. Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017, (along with the various state-wise legislations issued thereunder); 

3. The Integrated Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017; 

4. Maharashtra State Tax on Professions, Trades, Callings and Employments Act, 1975; 

5. Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and various state-specific legislations made thereunder 

6. The Customs Act, 1962 

Laws governing foreign investments 

Foreign investment in India is governed by the provisions of FEMA Non-Debt Instruments Rules along with the FDI Policy 

issued by the DPIIT, from time to time. Further, the RBI has enacted the Foreign Exchange Management (Mode of Payment 

and Reporting of Non-Debt Instruments) Regulations, 2019 which regulate the mode of payment and reporting requirements 

for investments in India by a person resident outside India. 

Laws relating to Employment 

Certain other laws and regulations that may be applicable to our Company in India include the following: 

¶ Employees Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952; 

¶ Employeesô State Insurance Act, 1948; 

¶ Equal Remuneration Act, 1976; 

¶ The Maternity Benefit Act, 1961; 

¶ Minimum Wages Act, 1948; 

¶ Payment of Bonus Act, 1965; 

¶ Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972; 

¶ Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970; 

¶ Code of Wages, 2019; 

¶ The Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020; 

¶ The Industrial Relations Code, 2020; 

¶ The Code on Social Security, 2020; and 

¶ Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013; 

¶ Factories Act, 1948. 

National Policy on Electronics, 2019 (ñNPE, 2019ò) 

The NPE, 2019 envisions positioning India as a global hub for Electronics System Design and Manufacturing (ESDM) by 

encouraging and driving capabilities in the country for developing core components, including chipsets, and creating an 
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enabling environment for the industry to compete globally. The NPE 2019 replaces the National Policy of Electronics, 2012. 

The NPE 2019 when implemented will lead to the formulation of several schemes, initiatives, projects, in consultation with the 

concerned Ministries/Departments, for the development of the ESDM sector in the country. It will enable the flow of investment 

and technology, leading to higher value addition in the domestically manufactured electronic products, and increased electronics 

hardware manufacturing in the country and their export while generating substantial employment opportunities.  




























































































































































































































































































